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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIO

Model: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Nail size 16 Gax 19 mm - 16 Gax 32 mm - 15 Gax 32 mm -
64 mm 64 mm 64 mm

Magazine capacity 110 pcs. 108 pcs.

Dimensions (L x W x H)" 276 mm x 98 mm x | 288 mm x 116 mm x | 297 mm x 142 mm x
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm

Rated voltage D.C.18V

Net weight 2.9-3.3kg 3.0-3.3kg 3.1-3.4kg

" without hook
2 with BL1820B

NOTE: Nails are referred to as "fasteners" in this instruction manual unless otherwise specified.

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change

without notice.
. Specifications may differ from country to country.

. The net weight value includes the lightest and heaviest combination of the attachment(s) for normal and safe
use and battery cartridge(s) which are specified in the instruction manual.

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge

BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Charger

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

residence.

. Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your region of

and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges

Symbols

The followings show the symbols which may be used
for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their
meaning before use.

Read instruction manual.

Wear eye protection.

Wear ear protection.

Do not use on scaffoldings, ladders.

Keep fingers away from trigger when not
driving fasteners to avoid accidental firing.

Only for EU countries

Due to the presence of hazardous com-
ponents in the equipment, waste electrical
and electronic equipment, accumulators
and batteries may have a negative impact
on the environment and human health.

Do not dispose of electrical and electronic
appliances or batteries with household
waste!

In accordance with the European Directive
on waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment and on accumulators and batteries
and waste accumulators and batteries,

as well as their adaptation to national law,
waste electrical equipment, batteries and
accumulators should be stored separately
and delivered to a separate collection point
for municipal waste, operating in accor-
dance with the regulations on environmen-
tal protection.

This is indicated by the symbol of the
crossed-out wheeled bin placed on the
equipment.

Intended use

This tool is intended for fastening on interior work and
furniture work.

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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The typical A-weighted noise level determined accord-
ing to EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Sound pressure level (L,4) : 83 dB (A)
Sound power level (Lya) : 94 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K) : 3 dB (A)

Model DBN610

Sound pressure level (Lya) : 83 dB(A)
Sound power level (Lya) : 94 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K) : 3 dB(A)

Model DBN620

Sound pressure level (L) : 86 dB(A)
Sound power level (Lya) : 97 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K) : 3 dB(A)

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) has
been measured in accordance with a standard test
method and may be used for comparing one tool with
another.

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s)
can also be used in a preliminary assessment of
exposure.

A WARNING: Wear ear protection.

A WARNING: The noise emission during actual
use of the power tool can differ from the declared
total value(s) depending on the ways in which the
tool is used.

A WARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).

The vibration total value determined according to
EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Vibration emission (ay) : 2.5 m/s” or less
Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s’

Model DBN610

Vibration emission (ay) : 2.5 m/s® or less
Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s®

Model DBN620

Vibration emission (ay) : 2.7 m/s®
Uncertainty (K) : 1.5 m/s’

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) can also
be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

A WARNING: The vibration emission during
actual use of the power tool can differ from the
declared total value(s) depending on the ways in
which the tool is used.

A WARNING: Be sure to identify safety mea-
sures to protect the operator that are based on an
estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of
use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched
off and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).

Declarations of Conformity

For European countries only

The Declarations of conformity are included in Annex A
to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS

General power tool safety warnings

AWARNING Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instruc-

tions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Cordless nailer safety warnings

-

Always assume that the tool contains fasten-
ers. Careless handling of the nailer can result in
unexpected firing of fasteners and personal injury.
Do not point the tool towards yourself or any-
one nearby. Unexpected triggering will discharge
the fastener causing an injury.

Do not actuate the tool unless the tool is
placed firmly against the workpiece. If the tool
is not in contact with the workpiece, the fastener
may be deflected away from your target.
Disconnect the tool from the power source
when the fastener jams in the tool. While
removing a jammed fastener, the nailer may be
accidentally activated if it is plugged in.

Use caution while removing a jammed fas-
tener. The mechanism may be under compression
and the fastener may be forcefully discharged
while attempting to free a jammed condition.

Do not use this nailer for fastening electrical
cables. It is not designed for electric cable instal-
lation and may damage the insulation of electric
cables thereby causing electric shock or fire
hazards.

Always wear safety glasses to protect your
eyes from dust or fastener injury.
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8. Keep hands and feet away from the ejection
port area.

9.  Always remove the battery cartridge before
loading the fasteners, adjustment, inspection,
maintenance or after operation is over.

10. Make sure no one is nearby before operation.
Never attempt to drive fasteners from both the
inside and outside of wall at the same time.
Fasteners may rip through and/or fly off, present-
ing a grave danger.

11.  Watch your footing and maintain your balance
with the tool. Make sure there is no one below
when working in high locations.

12. Never use fastener driving tools marked with
the symbol "Do not use on scaffoldings, lad-
ders" for specific application for example:

. when changing one driving location to
another involves the use of scaffoldings,
stairs, ladders, or ladder alike constructions,
e.g. roof laths;

. closing boxes or crates;

. fitting transportation safety systems e.g. on
vehicles and wagons.

13. Check walls, ceilings, floors, roofing and
the like carefully to avoid possible electrical
shock, gas leakage, explosions, etc. caused by
stapling into live wires, conduits or gas pipes.

14. Use only fasteners specified in this manual.
The use of any other fasteners may cause mal-
function of the tool.

15. Do not tamper with the tool or attempt to use it
for other than driving fasteners.

16. Do not operate the tool without fasteners. It
shortens the service life of the tool.

17. Stop driving operations immediately if you
notice something wrong or out of the ordinary
with the tool.

18. Never fasten into any materials which may
allow the fastener to puncture and fly through
as a projectile.

19. Never actuate the switch trigger and contact
element at the same time until you are pre-
pared to fasten workpieces. Allow the work-
piece to depress the contact element. Never
defeat its purpose by securing the contact
element back or by depressing it by hand.

20. Never tamper with the contact element. Check
the contact element frequently for proper
operations.

21. Always remove fasteners from the tool when
not in use.

22. Avoid placing magnets or similar magnetic
device too close to the tool. It may affect the
magnetic sensor in the tool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A WARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity
with product (gained from repeated use) replace
strict adherence to safety rules for the subject
product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause

serious personal injury.

Important safety instructions for

battery cartridge

13.

14.

Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using
battery.

Do not disassemble or tamper with the battery

cartridge. It may result in a fire, excessive heat,

or explosion.

If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may

result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them

out with clear water and seek medical atten-

tion right away. It may result in loss of your
eyesight.

Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-
ductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-
tainer with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

Do not store and use the tool and battery car-

tridge in locations where the temperature may

reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if

it is severely damaged or is completely worn

out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, drop the battery

cartridge, or hit against a hard object to the

battery cartridge. Such conduct may resultin a

fire, excessive heat, or explosion.

Do not use a damaged battery.

The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject

to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-

ments.

For commercial transports e.g. by third parties,

forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-

aging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-

ing an expert for hazardous material is required.

Please also observe possibly more detailed

national regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the

battery in such a manner that it cannot move

around in the packaging.

When disposing the battery cartridge, remove

it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe

place. Follow your local regulations relating to
disposal of battery.

Use the batteries only with the products

specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to

non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

If the tool is not used for a long period of time,

the battery must be removed from the tool.

During and after use, the battery cartridge may
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take on heat which can cause burns or low
temperature burns. Pay attention to the han-
dling of hot battery cartridges.

15. Do not touch the terminal of the tool imme-
diately after use as it may get hot enough to
cause burns.

16. Do not allow chips, dust, or soil stuck into the
terminals, holes, and grooves of the battery
cartridge. It may cause heating, catching fire,
burst and malfunction of the tool or battery car-
tridge, resulting in burns or personal injury.

17. Unless the tool supports the use near
high-voltage electrical power lines, do not use
the battery cartridge near high-voltage electri-
cal power lines. It may result in a malfunction or
breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.

18. Keep the battery away from children.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will

also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and
charger.

NOTICE: Makita is not responsible for any accidents
resulting from the use of non-genuine Makita batter-
ies or batteries that have been modified. Genuine
Makita batteries have been rigorously evaluated for
compatibility with Makita tools and chargers, in line
with applicable legislation and safety standards.

Tips for maintaining maximum

battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged. Always stop tool operation and
charge the battery cartridge when you notice
less tool power.

2. Neverrecharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

3.  Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4. When not using the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool or the charger.

5. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use
it for a long period (more than six months).

FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

Installing or removing battery

cartridge

A CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

A CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
itinto place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator as
shown in the figure, it is not locked completely.

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
» Fig.1: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

A CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

A CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is
not being inserted correctly.

Indicating the remaining battery

capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

» Fig.2: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Indicator lamps

i []

Lighted Off

Remaining

ﬂ capacity

Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

_} R

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

I |:| |:| |:| 0% to 25%
!I |:| |:| |:| Charge the
battery.
I I |:| |:| The battery
may have

1l malfunctioned.
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NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

NOTE: The first (far left) indicator lamp will blink when
the battery protection system works.

Tool / battery protection system

The tool is equipped with a tool/battery protection sys-
tem. This system automatically cuts off power to the
motor to extend tool and battery life. The tool will auto-
matically stop during operation if the tool or battery is
placed under one of the following conditions.

» Fig.3: 1.Lamp 2. Power/mode indicator

NOTE: The switch design varies depending on your
region of residence.

Protection status indication

Lam Power/mode
P indicator
b = =] =
On Blinking On Blinking
[: Overload
D [: Overheat

Overload protection

When the tool/battery is operated in a manner that
causes it to draw an abnormally high current, the tool
automatically stops. In this situation, turn the tool off
and stop the application that caused the tool to become
overloaded. Then turn the tool on to restart.

Overheat protection

When the tool/battery is overheated, the tool stops
automatically. In this situation, let the tool cool down
before turning the tool on again.

Overdischarge protection

When the battery capacity becomes low, the tool stops
automatically. If the product does not operate even
when the switches are operated, remove the bat-
tery(ies) from the tool and charge the battery(ies).

Protections against other causes

Protection system is also designed for other causes

that could damage the tool and allows the tool to stop

automatically. Take all the following steps to clear the

causes, when the tool has been brought to a temporary

halt or stop in operation.

1. Make sure that all switch(es) is/are in the off posi-
tion, and then turn the tool on again to restart.

2. Charge the battery(ies) or replace it/them with
recharged battery(ies).

3.  Letthe tool and battery(ies) cool down.

If no improvement can be found by restoring protection
system, then contact your local Makita Service Center.

Power switch action

A CAUTION: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the
switch trigger actuates properly and returns to
the "OFF" position when released.

To turn on the tool, press and hold the main power
button until the power indicator lights up.
To turn off the tool, press and hold the main power
button until the power indicator goes off.

NOTE: The switch design varies depending on your
region of residence.

» Fig.4: 1. Main power button 2. Power indicator

NOTE: The tool cannot be turned on while either the
switch trigger or the contact element is actuated. Be
sure to release the switch trigger and the contact
element before turning on the tool.

NOTE: The tool cannot be turned off while driving
fasteners.

NOTE: The main power switch will automatically shut
down if the tool is left unattended for an extended
duration.

Selecting actuation mode

Country specific

NOTE: Only a single driving mode (full sequential
actuation) is available in some regions or countries.
The switch design varies depending on your region
of residence.

The tool employs a selective-actuation triggering. Press
and shortly hold the actuation mode switch button to
select the desired actuation mode.
» Fig.5: 1.Actuation mode switch button
2. Sequential actuation mode 3. Contact
actuation mode

Mode Actuation Feature
switch mode
" Full sequen- | Drive one fastener in one

tial actuation | sequential operation. Suitable
for driving a fastener carefully
and accurately and helpful when
you require precise fastener

placement.

Either a single driving or continu-
ous driving is available. Preferred
when you require high productive
fastener placement.

| Contact
R | actuation

- . . . .
=i : Unavailable in some regions and countries.

NOTE: Actuation mode cannot be switched to another
while either the switch trigger or the contact element
is actuated.

Adjusting the driving depth

AWARNING: Always make sure that your
fingers are not placed on the switch trigger or
the contact element and the battery cartridge is
removed before adjusting the depth of driving.

11 ENGLISH



Turn the depth adjuster to adjust the driving depth. The
driving depth gets deeper as you turn the depth adjuster
to A direction, shallower to B direction in the figure.

The table below shows the range of the driving depth
adjustment.

» Fig.6: 1. Depth adjuster

The range of the driving depth adjustment

Model DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Range 6 mm 6 mm 8 mm

NOTICE: Do not turn the depth adjuster too
much, or the depth adjuster may get stuck.

Adjust the driving depth as necessary.
» Fig.7: 1.Too deep 2. Flush 3. Too shallow

Lighting up the lamp

A.CAUTION: Do not look in the light or see the
source of light directly.

Pull the switch trigger or actuate the contact element to
light up the lamp. The lamp keeps on lighting while pull-
ing the switch trigger or actuating the contact element.
The lamp goes out several seconds after releasing the
switch trigger and the contact element.

» Fig.8: 1. Switch trigger 2. Contact element 3. Lamp

NOTICE: Use a dry cloth to wipe the dirt off the
lens of the lamp. Be careful not to scratch the lens
of lamp, or it may lower the illumination.

NOTICE: When the tool is overheated, the lamp
flashes. In this case, release the switch trigger
and contact element, and then cool down the tool/
battery before operating again.

NOTE: The tool may not fire after the battery
becomes low on power even while the lamp remains
lit. In this case, charge the battery cartridge.

ASSEMBLY

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before carrying out any work on the tool.

Loading/unloading the fasteners

ACAUTION: Always make sure that the battery
cartridge is removed before loading the fasteners.
Unintentional firing may cause personal injuries and
property damage.

A\ CAUTION: Load the fasteners in the correct
direction. Loading in wrong direction may cause
premature wear and tear of the driver and damage of
the other parts.

A CAUTION: Be careful not to get your fingers
caught in the magazine. The pusher tends to
spring back to its original position when the pusher is
unlocked.

A CAUTION: Do not abruptly slide the pusher
with fasteners loaded in the magazine. Accidentally
dropping fasteners especially when working in high
places may cause personal injuries.

NOTICE: Do not use deformed fasteners and
fastener strips. Use fasteners specified in this
manual. Using fasteners other than those specified
may cause fastener jamming and malfunction.

NOTICE: Gently slide the pusher along the mag-
azine. A forceful contact between the pusher and
fastener strip may damage the fasteners.

NOTICE: Make sure that the fastener strip is
properly aligned in the magazine and secured
with the pusher. If not, try reloading.

1. Remove the battery cartridge.

2. Pull the pusher downward until it locks with a little
click.
» Fig.9: 1. Pusher

3. Insert the fastener strip into the slit on the bottom
of the magazine.
» Fig.10: 1. Slit 2. Fastener strip 3. Magazine

4.  Pull and hold the pusher downward and then
press the "A" portion as shown in the figure.

The pusher is unlocked and holds the fasteners in the
magazine.
» Fig.11: 1. Pusher

To remove the fasteners, pull the pusher downward until
it locks with a little click. Take out fasteners from the slit
on the bottom of the magazine.

Nose adapter

ACAUTION: Always make sure that your fin-
gers are not placed on the switch trigger or the
contact element, remove all the fasteners left in
the magazine, and remove the battery cartridge
before attaching or detaching the nose adapter.

When driving fasteners on the material with easi-
ly-marred surfaces, attach the nose adapter onto the
contact element.

Attaching nose adapter

Put the nose adapter on the contact element. Make
sure that the nose adapter fits perfectly as illustrated.
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» Fig.12: 1. Nose adapter 2. Contact element

Detaching nose adapter

The nose adapter can be removed by hand.

NOTE: When you cannot remove the nose adapter by
hand, insert the hand tools between the nose adapter
and contact element and remove the nose adapter.

Storing the nose adapter

NOTICE: Attach the nose adapter perfectly to the
holder. Otherwise, the nose adapter may come off
the holder and be lost.

You can store the nose adapter on the holder as shown
in the figure to keep it from being lost.
» Fig.13: 1. Nose adapter 2. Holder

A WARNING: Be careful not to overload the
hook as too much force. Otherwise irregular over-
burden may cause damages to the tool resulting in
personal injury.

A CAUTION: Do not hang the hook from the
waist belt. Dropping the tool, which is caused by the
hook accidentally coming out of place, may cause
unintentional firing and result in personal injuries.

» Fig.14

A CAUTION: When installing the hook, always
secure it with the screw firmly. If not, the hook
may come off from the tool and result in the personal
injury.

A CAUTION: use the hanging/mounting parts
for their intended purposes only. Using for unin-
tended purpose may cause accident or personal
injury.

A\ CAUTION: Make sure to hang the tool
securely before releasing your hold. Insufficient
or unbalanced hooking may cause falling off and you
may be injured.

The hook is convenient for temporarily hanging the
tool. Hang the tool on a tool rack, rail or the wall with
the hook.

The hook can be installed on either side of the tool.

To install the hook, insert it into a groove in the tool
housing on either side and then secure it with the screw
as shown in the figure. To remove, loosen the screw
and then remove the hook.

» Fig.15: 1. Groove 2. Hook 3. Screw

-

3

OPERATION

Testing safety system

A WARNING: Make sure all safety systems are
in working order before operation. Failure to do
so may cause personal injuries.

» Fig.16: 1. Switch trigger 2. Contact element
3. Magazine 4. Pusher

Test safety system as follows for possible fault or mal-
function before operation.

1. Remove the battery cartridge from the tool. Then
unload all the fasteners left in the magazine.

2. Install the battery cartridge in place and turn the
tool on.

3. Pull the switch trigger without placing the contact
element against the material.

4.  Pull the pusher downward and hold it in place.
Then place the contact element against the material
without pulling the switch trigger.

If the tool works in case step 3 or 4 described above,
safety system is not functioning properly. Stop using
the tool immediately and ask your local Makita Service
Center.

Handling of the fasteners

Nails

Handle nails and their box carefully. If the nails have
been handled roughly, they may be out of shape or their
connector breaks, causing poor nail feed.

NOTICE: Avoid storing nails in a very humid or
hot place or place exposed to direct sunlight.

> Fig.17

Driving fasteners

AWARNING: Keep your face away from the tool
when operating the tool. Failure to do so may cause
injury.

AWARNING: Do not use this tool for fastening
electrical cables. This tool is not designed for elec-
tric cable installation and may damage the insulation
of electric cables thereby causing electric shock or
fire hazards.

AWARNING: Continue to place the contact
element firmly on the material until the fastener
is driven completely. Unintentional firing may cause
personal injuries.

A CAUTION: Hold the tool firmly during
operation.
A CAUTION: Do not drive fasteners on hard

materials such as metal or the like. If the fastener
cannot penetrate the material, the tool may be kicked

back toward you and injury result.
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NOTICE: The tool will not start fastening after
five seconds no switch operation while either
the switch trigger or the contact element is being
solely actuated. Release the switch trigger or
pull the contact element free from the workpiece,
and then reposition the tool in place to restart
fastening.

NOTE: If you drive fasteners continuously for a long
time, the exhaust air will get hot due to the heat from
the motor.

The tool employs two driving actions; full sequential
actuation and contact actuation.

NOTE: Only a single driving mode (full sequential
actuation) is available in some regions or countries.
The switch design varies depending on your region
of residence.

Full sequential actuation

In this mode, you can drive one fastener by one
sequential operation.

A workpiece contact and then a trigger need to be
activated in a specific sequence to actuate the tool.
Release and re-activate the switch controls in the same
sequence to continue driving fasteners.

1. Press and hold the main power button to turn on
the tool.

2.  Make sure that the sequential actuation mode

lamp lights up.

» Fig.18: 1. Main power button 2. Sequential actua-
tion mode lamp

3.  Place the contact element flat on the material.
» Fig.19: 1. Contact element

4.  Pull the switch trigger fully to drive a fastener.
» Fig.20: 1. Switch trigger

5. Release your finger from the switch trigger. Then
lift the contact element up from the material.

To drive the next fastener, repeat the steps 3 to 5 in the
same sequence.

Contact actuation

Country specific

In this mode, you can choose either continuous or
single driving by following any sequences of the trigger
operation.

A workpiece contact and a trigger can be activated

in any sequences to actuate the tool. Release and
re-activate the workpiece contact to continuously drive
fasteners.

For a single driving

1. Press and hold the main power button to turn on
the tool.

2.  Press and shortly hold the actuation mode switch
button to select the contact actuation mode.

The contact actuation mode lamp lights up.
» Fig.21: 1. Actuation mode switch button 2. Contact
actuation mode lamp

3.  Place the contact element flat on the material.

4.  Pull the switch trigger fully to drive a fastener.

5. Release your finger from the switch trigger. Then
lift the contact element up from the material.

To drive the next fastener, repeat the steps 3 to 5 in the
same sequence.

For a continuous driving

1. Press and hold the main power button to turn on
the tool.

2.  Press and shortly hold the actuation mode switch
button to select the contact actuation mode.

The contact actuation mode lamp lights up.

3. Pull the switch trigger.
» Fig.22: 1. Switch trigger

4. Place the contact element flat on the material to
drive a fastener.

5.  Move the tool to the next areas with the switch
trigger pulled, and place the contact element flat on the
material to drive following fasteners.

» Fig.23: 1. Switch trigger 2. Contact element

Anti dry fire mechanism

When the remaining fasteners in the magazine
decrease to the number of fasteners shown in the table
below, the switch can no longer be actuated and the
tool stops firing. Insert a new strip of fasteners in the
magazine before restarting operation.

Model DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Number of 6-9 6-9 4-6
fasteners

Removing jammed fasteners

AWARNING: Always make sure that the bat-
tery cartridge and fasteners are removed before
removing jammed fasteners.

AWARNING: Do not push on the fastener driver
forcibly. Do not strike the fastener driver and fas-
teners with any hand tools to clear jams. Mind that
the tool is charged with compressed air and the pres-
sure is maintained inside. Failure to follow the safety
precautions in the manual can result in serious injury.

AWARNING: Never point the tool at yourself or
other persons nearby when clearing jams. Failure
to do so may cause a risk of injury by misfiring since
the tool is charged with compressed air in a factory
sealed chamber.

A CAUTION: Do not remove the jammed fasten-
ers with bare hands. The fastener may jump out of
the magazine and cause an injury.

A CAUTION: To address frequent jamming or
hard-to-clear jamming situations, consult your
local Makita Service Center.

A\ CAUTION: Be sure to lock the latch after
removing jammed fasteners.

When a fastener jamming occurs, look over closely
the fastener feeding and driving unit. Jams tend to be
caused by fasteners wedged between the fastener
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driver and the under driver guide.

To clear a jam, release the latch and open the driver

guide, then remove the jammed fasteners.

» Fig.24: 1. Latch 2. Under driver guide 3. Driver
guide

To lock the latch after clearing a jam, return the contact

element to its original position and close the driver

guide, then lock the latch.

» Fig.25: 1. Contact element 2. Driver guide

AINTENANCE

trigger

The driver position will be initialized correctly.

7. Remove the battery cartridge from the tool.
Reload the fasteners in the magazine. Place the battery
cartridge back into the tool.

OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

A WARNING: Do not disassemble this tool. This
tool is sealed with compressed air and disassembly
may result in serious injury.

: /%’/'/

A CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment

for its stated purpose.

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before attempting to perform inspection or
maintenance.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service
Center.

. Nails (angle finish nail of 16Ga is not available.)
. Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may
differ from country to country.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment should
be performed by Makita Authorized or Factory Service
Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

Initializing driver position

The driver may not be positioned correctly behind the
fastener to be driven next after a fastener jamming or
under low battery condition. Always perform initializa-
tion steps before you restart operation.

1.  Remove the battery cartridge from the tool.
2. Take out all the fasteners left in the magazine.
3. Observe the driver position.

If you see the driver tip out of the driver guide, the
contact element cannot correctly be actuated during
initialization.

» Fig.26: 1. Driver 2. Driver guide

Turn the depth adjuster to set the shallowest so that the

contact element functions properly.
» Fig.27: 1. Depth adjuster

4. Install the battery cartridge in place and turn the
tool on.

5.  Pull the pusher downward and hold it in place.
Then place the contact element against the material
that can be damaged.

6.  Pull the switch trigger fully, with the contact ele-
ment actuated, to reset the driver position.
» Fig.28: 1. Pusher 2. Contact element 3. Switch
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SLOVENSCINA (Originalna navodila)

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Velikost Zeblja 16 Gax 19-64 mm | 16 Ga x 32-64 mm | 15 Ga x 32 - 64 mm
Kapaciteta zalogovnika 110 kos. 108 kos.

Mere (D x S x V)" ?

276 mm x 98 mm x | 288 mm x 116 mm x | 297 mm x 142 mm x

320 mm 325 mm 338 mm
Nazivna napetost D.C.18V
Neto teza 2,9-3,3kg 3,0-3,3kg 3,1-3,4kg

" brez kavlja
2 pri BL1820B

OPOMBA: Ce ni navedeno drugade, so Zeblji v teh navodilih za uporabo imenovani ,pritrdilni elementi*.

. Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehni¢ni podatki v tem dokumentu

spremenijo brez obvestila.

. Tehniéni podatki se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

. Neto vrednost teze vklju€uje najlazjo in najtezjo kombinacijo nastavkov za normalno in varno uporabo ter aku-
mulatorskih baterij, ki so navedeni v navodilih za uporabo.

Uporabna akumulatorska baterija in polnilnik

Baterijski vlozek

BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Polnilnik

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

. Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilniki morda v vasi drzavi prebivali§¢a niso na voljo.

A OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte le zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilnike. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorskih baterij in polnilnikov lahko povzroci telesne poSkodbe in/ali pozar.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

Nasledniji simboli se lahko uporabljajo v povezavi s
strojem. Pred uporabo izdelka se obvezno seznanite z
njihovim pomenom.

Preberite navodila za uporabo.

Uporabljajte zas¢&ito za oéi.

Uporabljajte zas¢ito za sluh.

®
®

Ne uporabljajte delovnih odrov ali lestev.

©
@
O
O]
S

Kadar ne uporabljate sponk, umaknite
prste s sprozilca, da se izognete nezele-
nemu sprozanju.

/

Samo za drzave EU

Zaradi prisotnosti nevarnih komponent v
opremi imajo lahko uporabljena elektricna
in elektronska oprema, akumulatorji in
baterije negativen vpliv na okolje in zdravje
ljudi.

Elektri¢nih in elektronskih naprav ali baterij
ne odlagajte med gospodinjske odpadke!
Skladno z evropsko Direktivo o odpadni
elektricni in elektronski opremi, o akumula-
torjih in baterijah ter odpadnih akumulator-
jih in baterijah ter njeno uporabo v drzavnih
zakonih morate rabljeno elektri¢no in
elektronsko opremo, baterije in akumula-
torje zbirati lo¢eno ter dostaviti na posebno
zbiralno mesto za komunalne odpadke, ki
deluje skladno s predpisi za za$¢ito okolja.
To nakazuje simbol pre¢rtanega smetnjaka
s kolesi, ki je natisnjen na opremi.

Predvidena uporaba

Orodje je namenjeno pritrievanju delov v notranjih
prostorih in izdelavi pohistva.

Obic¢ajna A-ovrednotena raven hrupa v skladu z
EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Raven zvocnega tlaka (Ly): 83 dB (A)

Raven zvoéne mo¢i (Lya): 94 dB (A)
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Odstopanje (K): 3 dB (A)

Model DBN610

Raven zvocnega tlaka (L,a): 83 dB (A)
Raven zvo€ne moéi (Lwa): 94 dB (A)
Odstopanje (K): 3 dB (A)

Model DBN620

Raven zvo¢nega tlaka (L,4): 86 dB (A)
Raven zvo¢ne modi (Lwa): 97 dB (A)
Odstopanje (K): 3dB (A)

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa so
bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi metodami
testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primerjavo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene vrednosti oddajanja hrupa
se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.

A OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte zaséito za sluh.

A OPOZORILO: Oddajanje hrupa med dejansko
uporabo elektricnega orodja se lahko razlikuje od
navedenih skupnih vrednosti, odvisno od nacina
uporabe orodja.

A OPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo

na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s éasom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem
teku).

Ocenjena skupna vrednost vibracij v skladu z
EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Emisije vibracij (ay): 2,5 m/s” ali manj
Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s”

Model DBN610

Emisije vibracij (a,): 2,5 m/s® ali manj
Odstopanje (K): 1,5 m/s’

Model DBN620

Emisije vibracij (ay): 2,7 m/s®
Odstopanije (K): 1,5 m/s?

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij so bile izmerjene v skladu s standardnimi
metodami testiranja in se lahko uporabljajo za primer-
javo orodij.

OPOMBA: Navedene skupne vrednosti oddajanja
vibracij se lahko uporabljajo tudi pri predhodni oceni
izpostavljenosti.

A OPOZORILO: Oddajanje vibracij med
dejansko uporabo elektricnega orodja se lahko
razlikuje od navedenih skupnih vrednosti,
odvisno od nacina uporabe orodja.

A\ OPOZORILO: Upravljavec mora za lastno
zascito poznati varnostne ukrepe, ki temeljijo
na oceni izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih
uporabe (poleg ¢asa prozenja je treba upostevati
celoten delovni cikel, vkljuéno s €éasom, ko je
orodje izklopljeno, in éasom, ko deluje v prostem

teku).

Izjave o skladnosti

Samo za evropske drzave

Izjave o skladnosti so vkljuéene v dodatku A teh navodil
za uporabo.

VARNOSTNA
OPOZORILA

Splosna varnostna opozorila za
elektricno orodje

A OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozo-
rila ter navodila s slikami in tehni¢nimi podatki, ki
so priloZzeni temu elektricnemu orodju. Ob neuposte-
vanju spodaj navedenih navodil obstaja nevarnost elek-
tricnega udara, pozara in/ali hudih telesnih poskodb.

Shranite vsa opozorila in navo-
dila za poznej$o uporabo.

Izraz ,elektri¢no orodje“ v opozorilih se nanasa na vase
elektriéno orodje (s kablom) ali baterijsko elektriéno
orodje (brez kabla).

Varnostna opozorila za brezzi¢ni

zebljalnik

1. Vedno predvidevajte, da orodje vsebuje
sponke. Malomarno ravnanje z Zebljalnikom
lahko povzroé€i nepri¢akovano sprozanje sponk in
osebne poskodbe.

2. Orodja ne usmerjajte vase ali v bliznje osebe.
Nepri¢akovano sprozanje sprosti sponko in lahko
povzrocil poskodbo.

3. Orodja ne sprozajte, dokler ni trdno pritisnjeno
ob obdelovanec. Ce orodije ni v stiku z obdelo-
vancem, lahko sponka odleti od cilja.

4. Kadar se sponka zagozdi v orodju, izklopite
orodje iz elektri¢cnega omrezja. Ce je Zebljalnik
med odstranjevanjem zagozdene sponke priklju-
¢en v elektricno omrezje, se lahko nehote sprozi.

5.  Pri odstranjevanju zagozdene sponke bodite
previdni. Mehanizem je lahko pod pritiskom in
sponka se lahko med poskusom deblokade sprozi
s silo.

6. Tega zebljalnika ne uporabljajte za pritrjevanje
elektri¢nih kablov. Ni namenjen za montazo
elektriénih kablov. Ce pogkoduje njihovo izolacijo,
lahko povzro€i nevarnost elektricnega udara ali
pozara.

7. Zazascito o€i pred prahom in poskodbami
s pritrdilnimi elementi uporabljajte zas¢itna
ocala.

8. Ne priblizujte se odprtini za izmet z rokami ali
nogami.

9. Pred nalaganjem sponk, prilagajanjem, pregle-
dovanjem, vzdrzevanjem ali po konéanem delu
z orodjem vedno odstranite akumulatorsko
baterijo.

10. Pred zacetkom dela se prepricajte, da v vasi
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blizini ni nikogar. Nikoli ne poskusajte zabijati

pritrdilnih elementov z notranje in zunanje

strani stene hkrati. To je skrajno nevarno, saj
lahko pritrdilni elementi prebijejo material in/ali
odletijo.

11. Poskrbite za varno stojiSce in pazite na stalno
ravnotezje telesa in orodja. Pri delu na visokih
mestih pazite, da pod vami ni nikogar.

12. Orodij za pritrjevanje sponk, ki so oznaceni s
simbolom “Prepovedana uporaba na odrih in
lestvah”, ni dovoljeno uporabljati:

. med menjavo delovne lokacije, ki vkljuéuje
uporabo odrov, stopnic, lestev ali lestvam
podobnih konstrukcij npr. precke na stresni
konstrukciji;

. za zapiranje Skatel ali ko$ar;

. za pritrjevanje varnostnih sistemov za tran-
sportiranje npr. vozila in vozi¢ki.

13. Vizogib elektricnemu udaru in uhajanju plina
ali eksplozijam temeljito preverite vse zidove,
tla in druga mesta, kjer bi lahko s spenjanjem
poskodovali elektricno, vodovodno ali plinsko
napeljavo.

14. Uporabljajte izkljuéno pritrdilne elemente,
navedene v teh navodilih. Neustrezni pritrdilni
elementi lahko povzrogijo okvaro orodja.

15. Ne odpirajte orodja ali ga poskusajte uporab-
ljati za kaj drugega kot spenjanje.

16. Ne uporabljajte orodja brez pritrdilnih elemen-
tov. Tako boste skraj$ali Zivljenjsko dobo orodja.

17. Ce v delovanju orodja opazite karkoli neobicaj-
nega, takoj prenehajte z delom.

18. Nikoli ne spenjajte v materiale, ki bi jih lahko
spenjac predrl in bi sponke prebile material kot
projektil.

19. Sprozilnega stikala in kontaktnega elementa
nikoli ne sprozite hkrati, dokler niste priprav-
ljeni na pritrjevanje obdelovancev. Omogocite
obdelovancu, da stisne kontaktni element.
Kontaktnega elementa nikoli ne pritrdite nazaj
ali ga stiskajte z roko.

20. Nikoli ne poskusajte spreminjati kontaktnega
elementa. Redno preverjajte, ali kontaktni
element deluje pravilno.

21. Vedno odstranite sponke iz orodja, ko ga ne
uporabljate.

22. lzogibajte se odlaganju magnetov ali podobnih
magnetnih naprav preblizu orodja. To lahko
vpliva na magnetni senzor v orodju.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

A\ OPOZORILO: NE dovolite, da bi zaradi udob-
nejSega dela ali znanja o uporabi izdelka (prido-
bljenega z veckratno uporabo) opustili strogo
upostevanje varnostnih zahtev v okviru pravilne
uporabe orodja. ZLORABA ali neupostevanje var-
nostnih zahtev v teh navodilih za uporabo lahko
povzroci resne telesne poskodbe.

Pomembna varnostna navodila za

1. Pred uporabo baterijskega vliozka preberite
vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1)

polnilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3)

izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

Ne razstavljajte ali spreminjajte akumulatorske

baterije. S tem lahko povzrocite pozar, preko-

merno vro¢ino ali eksplozijo.

Ce se je ¢as delovanja obéutno skrajsal, takoj

prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem

primeru lahko pride do pregretja, morebitnih
opeklin in celo eksplozije.

Ce pride elektrolit v stik z oémi, jih sperite s

Cisto vodo in takoj poiscite zdravniSko pomo¢.

Posledica je lahko izguba vida.

Ne povzrocite kratkega stika baterijskega

vlozka:

(1) Ne dotikajte se prikljuckov s kakrSnim
koli prevodnim materialom.

(2) lzogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega
vlozka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi
predmeti kot so zeblji, kovanci itn.

(3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega viozka vodi
ali dezju.

Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroci velik

elektricni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline

in celo okvaro.

Ne shranjujte in uporabljajte orodja in akumu-

latorske baterije na mestih, kjer lahko tempera-

tura doseze ali preseze 50 °C (122 °F).

Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi e je

hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen.

Baterijski vloZzek lahko v ognju eksplodira.

Ne pribijajte, rezite, drobite, medite, spuscajte

akumulatorske baterije oziroma ne udarjajte

z akumulatorsko baterijo po trdem predmetu.

Taks$no ravnanje lahko povzro€i pozar, preko-

merno vrocino ali eksplozijo.

Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih akumulatorjev.

Prilozene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte-

vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom.

Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo

tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upo-

Stevati posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalazo in

oznacevanjem.

Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se

je treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarne

snovi. Pri tem upos$tevajte tudi podrobnejse nacio-
nalne predpise.

Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru-

gace zascitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v

embalazi ne more premikati.

Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo

vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. Upostevajte

lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.

Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih doloci

Makita. Ce namestite baterije v neskladne izdelke,

lahko pride do pozara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali

puscéanja elektrolita.

Ce orodja dlje ¢asa ne uporabljate, morate iz

njega odstraniti baterijo.

Med uporabo in po uporabi lahko akumu-

latorska baterija postane vroc¢a in povzroci

opekline. Z vro€imi akumulatorskimi baterijami
ravnajte pazljivo.

Ne dotikajte se priklju¢ka orodja takoj po upo-

rabi, ker se lahko dovolj segreje, da povzroci
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opekline.

16. Ne dovolite, da bi se v priklju¢ke, odprtine in
utore akumulatorske baterije zlepili ostruzki,
prah ali zemlja. To lahko povzroéi pregrevanje,
pozar, razpoc¢enje in okvaro orodja ali akumula-
torske baterije ter privede do opeklin ali drugih
telesnih poskodb.

17. Razen ¢e orodje podpira uporabo v blizini
visokonapetostnih elektri¢nih vodov, akumula-
torske baterije ne uporabljajte v blizini visoko-
napetostnih elektriénih vodov. Tak$na uporaba
lahko povzro¢i motnje v delovanju ali okvaro
orodja oziroma akumulatorske baterije.

18. Baterijo hranite izven dosega otrok.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

APOZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije
Makita. Ce uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita
ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do
eksplozije baterije in posledi¢no do pozara, telesnih
pos$kodb ali materialne $kode. S tak$no uporabo
boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in
polnilnik Makita.

OBVESTILO: Druzba Makita ne odgovarja za
morebitne nesrece, ki so posledica uporabe neo-
riginalnih baterij Makita ali baterij, ki so bile spre-
menjene. Originalne baterije Makita so bile strogo
ocenjene glede zdruzljivosti z orodji in polnilniki
Makita v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo ter varnostnimi
standardi.

Nasveti za ohranjanje najvecje

ZmOg|jIVOStI akumulatorja
Napolnite baterijski vlozek, preden se v celoti
izprazni. Ko opazite, da ima orodje manj$o
mo¢, vedno ustavite delovanje orodja in napol-
nite baterijski viozek.

2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-
njenega baterijskega vliozka. Prenapolnjenje
skrajsa zivljenjsko dobo akumulatorja.

3.  Baterijski vlozek s sobno temperaturo pol-
nite pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C.
Pocakajte, da se vro¢ baterijski viozek pred
polnjenjem ohladi.

4. Ko akumulatorske baterije ne uporabljate, jo
odstranite iz orodja ali polnilnika.

5.  Ce baterijskega vlozka ne uporabljate dalj éasa
(vec¢ kot 6 mesecev), ga napolnite.

OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje
izkljuceno in ali je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

=

Namescanje ali odstranjevanje

akumulatorske baterije

APOZOR: Vedno izklopite orodje, preden name-
stite ali odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

A POZOR: Kadar namescéate ali odstranjujete
akumulatorsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in
akumulatorsko baterijo. Ce orodja in akumulatorske
baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko zgodi, da vam zdr-
sneta iz rok, posledica pa je lahko po$kodba orodja in
akumulatorske baterije ter telesna poSkodba.

Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite tako, da poravnate
jezi¢ek na bateriji z utorom na ohisju in jo potlsnete v
lezis&e. Potisnite jo do konca, da se zaskoéi. Ce vidite
rdedi indikator, kot je prikazano na sliki, se akumulator-

ska baterija ni ustrezno zaskocila.

Ce zelite odstraniti akumulatorsko baterijo, jo potisnite
iz orodja, pri tem pa pomikajte gumb na sprednji strani
vlozka.

» Sl.1: 1. Rdeciindikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterijski vioZzek

A\POZOR: Vedno namestite akumulatorsko
baterijo tako, da rdeci indikator ni ve¢ viden. Ce
tega ne upostevate, lahko baterija nepri€akovano
pade iz orodja in poSkoduje vas ali osebe v neposre-
dni blizini.

APOZOR: Ne nameséajte akumulatorske bate-
rije s silo. Ce se akumulatorska baterija ne zaskogi
zlahka, ni pravilno vstavljena.

Prikazuje preostalo raven

napolnjenosti akumulatorja

Samo za akumulatorske baterije z indikatorjem

Pritisnite gumb za preverjanje na baterijskem vlozku,
da preverite raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja.
Indikatorske lu¢ke na kratko zasvetijo.

» Sl.2: 1. Indikatorske lu¢ke 2. Gumb za preverjanje
Indikatorske lucke Prikaz pre-
ostale ravni
I D ﬂ napolnjenosti
Sveti Ne sveti Utripa
I I I I od 75 % do
100 %
I I I |:| od 50 % do
75 %
I I |:| |:| od 25 % do
50 %
I I:I I:I I:I 0d 0 % do
25%
!I I:I I:I I:I Napolnite
akumulator.
I I |:| |:| Akumulator
je morda
1l okvarjen.
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OPOMBA: Odvisno od pogojev uporabe in okoljske
temperature se oznacba lahko nekoliko razlikuje od
dejanske napolnjenosti.

OPOMBA: Prva opozorilna lu¢ka (skrajno levo) bo
utripala, ko sistem za za$¢ito akumulatorja deluje.

Zaséitni sistem orodja/akumulatorja

Orodije je opremljeno z za$citnim sistemom orodja/aku-
mulatorja. Sistem samodejno prekine napajanje orodja,
da podalj$a zZivljenjsko dobo orodja in akumulatorja.
Orodje se bo samodejno zaustavilo med delovanjem,
Ce sta orodje ali akumulator zamenjana pod naslednjimi
pogoji. V nekaterih primerih svetijo indikatorji.

» SI.3: 1. Lucka 2. Indikator vklopa/nacina

OPOMBA: Zasnova stikala se razlikuje glede na vaso
regijo bivanja.

Indikator stanja zascite

Lucka Indikator vklopa/

nacina
b = =] =
Sveti Utripa Sveti Utripa

D Preobreme-
nitev

N

(.

Pregrevanje

Zasgcita pred preobremenitvijo

Kadar orodje/akumulator uporabljate na nacin, ki
povzro&a uporabo neobi¢ajno visokega toka, se orodje
samodejno ustavi. V tem primeru izklopite orodje in
prekinite delo, ki je povzrocilo preobremenitev orodja.
Nato vklopite orodje, da ga znova zaZenete.

Zascita pred pregrevanjem

Ce se orodje/akumulator pregreje, se orodje samodejno
ustavi. V tem primeru pocakajte, da se orodje ohladi,
preden ga znova vklopite.

Zasdita pred izpraznjenjem

Ko se zmogljivost baterije zmanj$a, se orodje samo-
dejno ustavi. Ce izdelek ne deluje, tudi &e so stikala
vklopljena, odstranite eno ali ve¢ baterij iz orodja in jih
napolnite.

Zascita pred drugimi vzroki

Sistem za$cite je zasnovan tudi za druge vzroke, ki bi
lahko povzro€ili poskodbe orodja, in omogoca samo-
dejno ustavitev orodja. Kadar se orodje zacasno ustavi
ali preneha delovati, izvedite vse naslednje korake, da
odpravite vzroke.

1. Prepri€ajte se, da so vsa stikala v izklopljenem
polozaju, nato pa znova vklopite orodje, da se
ponovno zaZene.

2. Napolnite baterijo ali jo zamenjajte z napolnjeno
baterijo (po potrebi ponovite postopek $e za drugo
baterijo).

3. Pocakajte, da se orodje in baterija ohladita.

Ce z obnovitvijo sistema za&gite ne odpravite tezave, se
obrnite na lokalni servisni center Makita.

Delovanje vklopno-izklopnega

stikala

MA\POZOR: Preden vstavite akumulatorsko
baterijo v orodje, se vedno prepricajte, da stikalo
deluje brezhibno in se vra¢a v polozaj za izklop
(OFF), ko ga spustite.

Za vklop orodja pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop in ga
pridrzite, dokler indikator vklopa ne zasveti.

Za izklop orodja pritisnite in drzite glavni gumb za vklop/
izklop, dokler se indikator vklopa ne izklopi.

OPOMBA: Zasnova stikala se razlikuje glede na vaso
regijo bivanja.

» Sl.4: 1. Glavni gumb za vklop/izklop 2. Indikator
vklopa

OPOMBA: Orodja ni mogoce vklopiti, medtem ko

je sprozilec ali kontaktni element aktiviran. Preden
vklopite orodje, obvezno sprostite sprozilec in kontak-
tni element.

OPOMBA: Med pritrjevanjem pritrdilnih elementov
orodja ni mogoce izklopiti.

OPOMBA: Glavno stikalo za vklop/izklop se samo-
dejno izklopi, €e je orodje dlje ¢asa brez nadzora.

Izbira naina sprozitve

Odvisno od drzave

OPOMBA: V nekaterih regijah ali drzavah je na voljo
samo en nacin pritrjevanja (polna sekvencna sprozi-
tev). Zasnova stikala se razlikuje glede na va$o regijo
bivanja.

Orodje uporablja selektivno sprozitev. Pritisnite in na

kratko drzite gumb za preklop nacina sprozitve, da

izberete Zeleni nacin sprozitve.

» SI.5: 1. Gumb za preklop nacina sprozitve 2. Nacin
sekvencne sprozitve 3. Nacin kontaktne

sprozitve
Stikalo za | Nacin Funkcija
nacin sprozitve
. Polna Pritrditev enega pritrdilnega
sekvencna elementa v enem sekvenénem
sprozitev delovanju. Primerno za skrbno in

natanéno pritrjevanje pritrdilnih
elementov ter koristno, ko pot-
rebujete natanéno namestitev
pritrdilnih elementov.

Kontaktna

e | Na voljo je posamicno ali nepre-
P sprozitev

kinjeno pritrjevanje. Priporocljivo,
ko potrebujete visokoproduktivno
namestitev pritrdilnih elementov.

Z:Nina voljo v nekaterih regijah in drzavah.

OPOMBA: Nacina sprozitve ni mogoce preklo-
piti, medtem ko je aktiviran sproZilec ali kontaktni

element.
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Nastavljanje globine pritrditve

A OPOZORILO: Pred nastavljanjem globine
pritrditve poskrbite, da prstov nimate na sprozilcu
ali kontaktnem elementu ter da je akumulatorska
baterija odstranjena.

Globino pritrditve nastavite z vrtenjem prilagojevalnika
globine. Ko prilagojevalnik globine obracate v smeri A
na sliki, postaja globina pritrditve vse vedja, ¢e ga obra-
Cate v smeri B, pa postaja vse manj$a. Spodnja table
prikazuje razpon prilagajanja globine pritrditve.

» SI.6: 1. Prilagojevalnik globine

Razpon prilagajanja globine pritrditve

Model

Razpon

DBN601

6 mm

DBN610

6 mm

DBN620

8 mm

OBVESTILO: Prilagojevalnika globine ne obrnite
predaleé, saj se lahko zatakne.

Globino pritrditve nastavite po potrebi.
» SI.7: 1. Pregloboko 2. Poravnano 3. Preplitvo

Priziganje lucke

APOZOR: Ne glejte neposredno v luéko ali vir
svetlobe.

Pritisnite sprozZilec ali aktivirajte kontaktni element, da
prizgete lu¢ko. Lucka Se naprej sveti med pritiskanjem
sprozila ali aktiviranjem kontaktnega elementa. Luc¢ka
se izklopi ve¢ sekund zatem, ko spustite sprozilec in
kontaktni element.

» SI.8: 1. Sprozilec 2. Kontaktni element 3. Lucka

OBVESTILO: Uporabite suho krpo, da obrisete
umazanijo z le€e lucke. Pazite, da ne opraskate
stekla lucke, ker praske ob¢utno zmanjsajo
svetilnost.

OBVESTILO: Ce je orodje pregreto, zaéne lucka
utripati. V tem primeru izpustite sprozilec in kon-
taktni element, nato pa pred ponovno uporabo
ohladite orodje/akumulator.

OPOMBA: Orodje se morda ne bo sprozalo pri nizki
ravni napolnjenosti baterije, tudi ¢e bo lu¢ka $e vedno
svetila. V tem primeru napolnite akumulatorsko
baterijo.

MONTAZA

A\ POZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepric¢ajte, da je le to izkljuéeno in da je akumula-
torska baterija odstranjena.

Vstavljanje/praznjenje pritrdilnih

elementov

APOZOR: Pred vstavljanjem pritrdilnih ele-
mentov poskrbite, da je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena. Nezeleno sprozanje lahko povzroci
telesne poskodbe in poskodbe lastnine.

APOZOR: Pri polnjenju pravilno obrnite pritr-
dilne elemente. Ce jih obrnete v napaéno smer, se
lahko izmetalo pred¢asno obrabi, drugi deli pa se
lahko poskodujejo.

APOZOR: Pazite, da si v zalogovniku ne priséi-
pnete prstov. Potiskalo se vrne nazaj v prvotni polo-
Zaj, ko ga odklenete.

APOZOR: Ko sov zalogovnik nalozeni pritrdilni
elementi, potiskala ne potiskajte sunkovito. Ce
pritrdilni elementi nehote padejo iz orodja, predvsem
med delom na visini, lahko pride do telesnih poskodb.

OBVESTILO: Ne uporabljajte deformiranih pritr-
dilnih elementov ali trakov s pritrdilnimi elementi.
Uporabljajte pritrdilne elemente, ki so navedeni v
teh navodilih. Ce uporabljate pritrdilne elemente, ki
niso navedeni v navodilih, se lahko pritrdilni element
zagozdi in povzroci okvaro.

OBVESTILO: Nezno potisnite potiskalo vzdolz
zalogovnika. Silovit stik potiskala in traku s pritrdil-
nimi elementi lahko poskoduje pritrdilne elemente.

OBVESTILO: Prepri¢ajte se, da je trak s pritrdil-
nimi elementi pravilno poravnan z zalogovnikom
in pritrjen s potiskalom. Ce ne, ga poskusite znova
naloziti.

1. Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

2. Potiskalo povlecite navzdol, dokler se ne zaskoci
z rahlim klikom.
» S1.9: 1. Potiskalo

3. Vrezo na dnu zalogovnika vstavite trak s pritrdil-
nimi elementi.
» S1.10: 1. Reza 2. Trak s pritrdilnimi elementi

3. Zalogovnik

4.  Povlecite potiskalo navzdol in ga pridrzite, nato pa
pritisnite del ,A“, kot je prikazano na sliki.

Potiskalo se odklene in zadrzi pritrdilni element v
zalogovniku.
» SI.11: 1. Potiskalo

Ce Zelite odstraniti pritrdilne elemente, potiskalo pov-
lecite navzdol, dokler se ne zaskoci z rahlim klikom.
Vzemite pritrdilne elemente iz reZze na dnu zalogovnika.

Adapter konice

APOZOR: Pred names$éanjem ali odstranjeva-
njem adapterja konice poskrbite, da prstov nimate
na sprozilcu ali kontaktnem elementu, odstranite
vse pritrdilne elemente iz zalogovnika in odstra-
nite akumulatorsko baterijo.

Pri pritrievanju pritrdilnih elementov v material, ki se
hitro poskoduje, na kontaktni element pritrdite adapter
konice.
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Pritrditev adapterja konice

Adapter konice postavite na kontaktni element.
PrepriCajte se, da se adapter konice popolnoma prilega,
kot je prikazano.

» S1.12: 1. Adapter konice 2. Kontaktni element

Odstranitev adapterja konice

Adapter konice je mogoce odstraniti z roko.

OPOMBA: Ce adapterja konice ne morete odstraniti
z roko, vstavite ro¢no orodje med adapter konice in
kontaktni element ter odstranite adapter konice na
ta nacin.

Shranjevanje adapterja konice

OBVESTILO: Adapter konice pritrdite na drzalo
tako, da se popolnoma prilega. V nasprotnem
primeru se lahko adapter konice sname z drzala in

izgubi.

Adapter konice lahko pospravite na drzalo, kot je prika-
zano na sliki, da ga ne izgubite.
» SI1.13: 1. Adapter konice 2. Drzalo

A OPOZORILO: Pazite, da kavlja ne preobreme-
nite s preveliko silo. Nepravilna obremenitev lahko
sicer privede do okvare orodja ali telesnih poskodb.

APOZOR: Kavlja ne obe$ajte na hlaéni pas.
Padec orodja, do katerega pride zaradi nezelenega
premika kavlja iz njegovega polozaja, lahko povzro€i
nezeleno sprozitev in s tem tudi telesne poskodbe.

» Sl.14

APOZOR: Kavelj pri name&é&anju vedno moéno
zategnite z vijakom. Ce ga ne zategnete, se lahko
kavelj sname z orodja in povzrogi telesne poskodbe.

APOZOR: Uporabite dele za obeSanje/pritr-
jevanje samo za njihove predvidene namene. V
primeru uporabe za namene, ki niso predvideni, lahko
pride do nesrece ali hudih telesnih poSkodb.

APOZOR: Preden orodje izpustite, se pre-
priéajte, da je pravilno obeseno. Ce je obeseno
povrsno ali neuravnotezeno, lahko pade na tla in vas
poskoduje.

Kavelj je priroen pripomocek za zaasno obesanje
orodja. S kavljem obesite orodje na stojalo za orodje,
vodilo ali steno.

Kavelj lahko namestite na katero koli stran orodja.
Kavelj vstavite v utor na levi ali desni strani ohisja
orodja in ga privijte z vijakom, kot je prikazano na sliki.
Odstranite ga tako, da odvijete vijak in odstranite kavelj.
» SI.15: 1. Vdolbina 2. Kavelj 3. Vijak

UPRAVLJANJE
Preverjanje varnostnega sistema __|

Preverjanje varnostnega sistema

A OPOZORILO: Pred zagetkom dela se prepri-
Cajte, da so vse varnostne naprave v neoporec-
nem stanju. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do
telesnih poskodb.

» SI.16: 1. Sprozilec 2. Kontaktni element
3. Zalogovnik 4. Potiskalo

Pred uporabo po spodnjih navodilih preizkusite varno-
stne sisteme, da niso okvarjeni.

1. Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja.
Nato odstranite vse pritrdilne elemente, ki so ostali v
zalogovniku.

2. Namestite akumulatorsko baterijo in vklopite
orodje.

3.  Sprozilec pritisnite tako, da se s kontaktnim ele-
mentom ne dotikate materiala.

4. Povlecite potiskalo navzdol in ga drzite na mestu.
Nato nastavite kontaktni element ob material, ne da bi
povlekli sprozilec.

Ce pri 3. ali 4. koraku zgoraj omenjenih primerov orodje
deluje, varnostni sistem ne deluje pravilno. Takoj prene-
hajte uporabljati orodje in se obrnite na lokalni servisni
center Makita.

Ravnanje s pritrdilnimi elementi

Zeblji
Z zeblji in njihovo embalazo ravnajte previdno. Ce z

Zeblji ravnate grobo, se lahko deformirajo ali se njihovi
konektorji zlomijo, zaradi Eesar se slabo podajajo.

OBVESTILO: Zebljev ne shranjujte v zelo vla-
znem ali vrocéem prostoru in jih ne izpostavljajte
neposredni sonéni svetlobi.

» SI1.17

Pritrjevanje pritrdilnih elementov

A OPOZORILO: Ko orodje uporabljajte, se mu
ne priblizujte z obrazom. V nasprotnem primeru
lahko pride do telesnih poskodb.

A OPOZORILO: Tega orodja ne uporabljajte

za pritrjevanje elektriénih kablov. Orodje ni name-
njeno za montazo elektriénih kablov. Ce poskoduje
njihovo izolacijo, lahko to povzrogi nevarnost elektri¢-
nega udara ali pozZara.

A OPOZORILO: Kontaktni element évrsto
drzite na materialu, dokler Zzebelj ni do konca
pribit. NeZeleno sprozanje lahko povzroci telesne
poskodbe.
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A\POZOR: Med delom trdno drzite orodje.

APOZOR: Ne pritrjujte pritrdilnih elementov v
trde materiale, na primer v kovino. Ce pritrdilni ele-
ment ne more prodreti skozi material, se lahko orodje
odbije nazaj proti vam in povzroci telesne poskodbe.

OBVESTILO: Orodje ne bo zaéelo s pribijanjem
po petih sekundah brez delovanja stikala, medtem
ko je aktiviran sprozilec ali kontaktni element.
Sprostite sprozilec ali odmaknite kontaktni ele-
ment z obdelovanca in nato ponovno postavite
orodje na njegovo mesto, da znova za¢nete
pribijanje.

OPOMBA: Ob daljSem neprekinjenem Zebljanju se
zaradi toplote iz motorja izpu$ni zrak segreje.

Orodje omogoc¢a dva nacina pritrjevanja: polno
sekvenéno sprozitev in kontaktno sprozitev.

OPOMBA: V nekaterih regijah ali drzavah je na voljo
samo en nacin pritrjevanja (polna sekvenéna sprozi-

tev). Zasnova stikala se razlikuje glede na vaso regijo
bivanja.

Polna sekvenéna sprozitev

V tem nacinu lahko z enim sekvenénim delovanjem
pribijete en pritrdilni element.

Za aktiviranje orodja je treba v dolo¢enem zaporedju
vzpostaviti kontakt z obdelovancem in nato aktivirati
sprozilec. Sprostite in ponovno aktivirajte stikala v
enakem zaporedju, da nadaljujete pritrjevanje pritrdilnih
elementov.

1.  Pritisnite in pridrzite glavni gumb za vklop/izklop,
da vklopite orodje.

2.  Prepricajte se, da lu¢ka nacina sekvenéne sprozi-
tve sveti.
» S1.18: 1. Glavni gumb za vklop/izklop 2. Lu¢ka

nacina sekvencne sprozitve

3.  Kontaktni element polozite plosko na material.
» S1.19: 1. Kontaktni element

4.  Pritisnite sprozilec do konca, da pritrdite pritrdilni
element.

» S1.20: 1. Sprozilec

5.  Odmaknite prst s sprozilca. Nato kontaktni ele-
ment dvignite z materiala.

Za pritrijevanje naslednjega pritrdilnega elementa pono-
vite 3. do 5. korak v istem zaporedju.

Kontaktna sprozitev
Odvisno od drZzave

V tem nacinu lahko izberete neprekinjeno ali posami¢no
pritrjevanje tako, da izvajate poljubno zaporedje delova-
nja sprozilca.

Kontakt z obdelovancem in sprozilec lahko aktivirate v
poljubnem zaporedju, da aktivirate orodje. Sprostite in
ponovno aktivirajte kontakt z obdelovancem za nepreki-
njeno pritrjevanje pritrdilnih elementov.

Za posamicno pritrditev

1.  Pritisnite in pridrzite glavni gumb za vklop/izklop,
da vklopite orodje.

2.  Pritisnite in na kratko drzite gumb za preklop
nacina sprozitve, da izberete kontakti nacin sprozitve.

Lucka nacina kontaktne sprozitve sveti.
» Sl.21: 1. Gumb za preklop nacina sprozitve
2. Lu¢ka nacina kontaktne sprozitve

3.  Kontaktni element polozite plosko na material.

4.  Pritisnite sprozilec do konca, da pritrdite pritrdilni
element.

5.  Odmaknite prst s sprozilca. Nato kontaktni ele-
ment dvignite z materiala.

Za pritrievanje naslednjega pritrdilnega elementa pono-
vite 3. do 5. korak v istem zaporedju.

Za neprekinjeno pritrjevanje

1.  Pritisnite in pridrzite glavni gumb za vklop/izklop,
da vklopite orodje.

2. Pritisnite in na kratko drzite gumb za preklop
nacdina sprozitve, da izberete kontakti nacin sprozitve.
Lucka nacina kontaktne sprozitve sveti.

3.  Pritisnite sprozilec.
» Sl.22: 1. Sprozilec

4. Postavite kontaktni element plosko na material, da
pritrdite pritrdilni element.

5.  Drzite sprozilec pritisnjen in orodje premaknite

na naslednje obmocje ter kontaktni element postavite
plosko na material, da nadaljujete pritrievanje pritrdilnih
elementov.

» SI.23: 1. Sprozilec 2. Kontaktni element

Mehanizem, ki preprecuje sprozanje

VvV prazno

Ko se preostalo Stevilo pritrdilnih elementov v zalo-
govniku zmanjsa na Stevilo, prikazano v spodniji tabeli,
stikala ni ve¢ mogoce sproziti in orodje ustavi pritrjeva-
nje. Pred ponovnim zacetkom dela v zalogovnik vstavite
nov trak s pritrdilnimi elementi.

Model DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Stevilo 6-9 6-9 4-6
pritrdilnih
elementov
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Odstranjevanje zagozdenih

pritrdilnih elementov

A OPOZORILO: Pred odstranjevanjem zagozde-
nih pritrdilnih elementov vedno poskrbite, da so aku-
mulatorska baterija in pritrdilni elementi odstranjeni.

A\ OPOZORILO: Pribijala pritrdilnih elementov
ne potiskajte na silo. Ne udarjajte po pribijalu
pritrdilnih elementov in pritrdilnih elementih

z ro¢nimi orodji, da bi odstranili zagozditev.
Upostevajte, da je orodje napolnjeno s stisnje-

nim zrakom in da se v notranjosti vzdrzuje tlak.
Neupostevanje varnostnih opozoril v navodilih lahko
povzrogi resne telesne poskodbe.

A\ OPOZORILO: Pri odstranjevanju zagozditev
nikoli ne usmerite orodja proti sebi ali drugim
osebam v blizini. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride
do nevarnosti telesnih poSkodb zaradi nezelenega
aktiviranja, saj je orodje napolnjeno s stisnjenim
zrakom v tovarnisko zaprti komori.

APOZOR: Zagozdenih pritrdilnih elementov ne
odstranjujte z golimi rokami. Pritrdilni element lahko
sko¢i iz zalogovnika in povzroci telesne poskodbe.

APOZOR: za reSevanje pogostih zagozditev ali
zagozditev, ki jih je tezko odstraniti, se obrnite na
lokalni servisni center Makita.

APOZOR: Po odstranjevanju zagozdenih pritr-

dilnih elementov morate zakleniti zapah.

V primeru zagozditve pritrdilnega elementa pozorno
preglejte enoto za podajanje in pritrjevanje pritrdilnih
elementov. Zagozditve obi¢ajno povzrogijo pritrdilni ele-
menti, zagozdeni med pribijalom pritrdilnih elementov in
spodnjim izmetalom.

Zagozditev odpravite tako, da sprostite zapah in odprete
izmetalo ter odstranite zagozdene pritrdilne elemente.

» Sl1.24: 1. Jezicek 2. Spodnje izmetalo 3. Izmetalo
Za zaklepanje jezic¢ka po odpravi zagozditve vrnite
kontaktni element v prvotni polozZaj in zaprite izmetalo,
nato pa zaklenite jeziek.

» S1.25: 1. Kontaktni element 2. Izmetalo

VZDRZEVANJE

A OPOZORILO: Orodja ne razstavljajte. Orodje
je zatesnjeno s stisnjenim zrakom in razstavljanje
lahko privede do hude telesne poskodbe.

A\ POZOR: Preden se lotite pregledovanja ali
vzdrzevanja orodja, se vedno prepricajte, da
je orodje izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredgéila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V
tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo
zagotovljeno le, ¢e boste popravila, vzdrzevanje in
nastavitve prepustili pooblas€enemu servisu za orodja
Makita ali tovarniSkemu osebju, ki vgrajuje izkljuéno
originalne nadomestne dele.

Inicializacija polozaja pribijala

Po zagozditvi pritrdilnega elementa ali v primeru skoraj
prazne baterije pribijalo morda ne bo pravilno name-
$¢eno za pritrdilnim elementom, ki bi ga bilo treba
pritrditi naslednjega. Pred ponovnim zagonom vedno
izvedite inicializacijske korake.

1. Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja.

2.  Odstranite vse pritrdilne elemente, ki so ostali v
zalogovniku.

3.  Preverite polozaj pribijala.

Ce vidite, da je konica pribijala dvignjena iz izmetala,
kontaktnega elementa med inicializacijo ni mogoce
pravilno aktivirati.

» SI.26: 1. Pribijalo 2. Izmetalo

Z vrtenjem prilagojevalnika globine nastavite najmanj$o
globino tako, da kontaktni element pravilno deluje.
» SI.27: 1. Prilagojevalnik globine

4. Namestite akumulatorsko baterijo in vklopite
orodje.

5.  Povlecite potiskalo navzdol in ga drzZite na mestu.
Nato polozite kontaktni element na material, ki se lahko
poskoduje.

6. Povlecite sprozilec do konca, stik kontaktnega
elementa mora biti vzpostavljen, da ponastavite polozaj
pribijala.

» Sl1.28: 1. Potiskalo 2. Kontaktni element 3. Sprozilec

Polozaj pribijala bo pravilno inicializiran.
7.  Odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo iz orodja.

Ponovno nalozite pritrdilne elemente v zalogovnik.
Vstavite akumulatorsko baterijo nazaj v orodje.

DODATNA OPREMA

A POZOR: Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomo¢ki so
predvideni za uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je
opisano v teh navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi
drugega pribora ali pripomo¢kov obstaja nevarnost
telesnih po$kodb. Dodatni pribor ali pripomocke
uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za ve¢ informacij o dodatni opremi se obrnite na naj-
bliZji pooblas¢eni servis za orodja Makita.

. Zeblji (zebelj velikosti 16 Ga ni na voljo.)

. Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita

OPOMBA: Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko
priloZzeni orodju kot standardna dodatna oprema.

Lahko se razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.
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SHQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

SPECIFIKIMET

Modeli: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Madhésia e gozhdés 16 Gax 19 mm - 16 Ga x 32 mm - 15 Ga x 32 mm -
64 mm 64 mm 64 mm
Kapaciteti i kasetés 110 copé. 108 copé.
Dimensionet (Gj x Thx L)' 276 mm x 98 mm x | 288 mm x 116 mm x | 297 mm x 142 mm x
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm
Tensioni nominal D.C.18V
Pesha neto 2,9-3,3kg 3,0-3,3kg 3,1-3,4kg
" pa grep
" me BL1820B
SHENIM: Gozhdét konsiderohen si “mbérthyese” né kété manual pérdorimi, pérvec rasteve kur specifikohet
ndryshe.

. Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet qé jepen kétu mund té
ndryshojné pa dhéné njoftim.

. Specifikimet mund té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

. Vlera e peshés neto pérfshin kombinimin mé té lehté dhe mé té réndé té aksesoréve pér pérdorim normal dhe
té sigurt dhe kutité e baterisé qé pércaktohen né manualin e pérdorimit.

Kutia e aplikueshme e baterisé dhe karikuesi

Kutia e baterisé BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B
Karikuesi DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

. Disa prej kutive té baterive dhe karikuesve té renditura mé lart mund té& mos jené té disponueshme né varési té
zonés ku ju banoni.

A PARALAJIMERIM: Pérdorni vetém kutité e baterisé dhe karikuesit e listuar mé lart. Pérdorimi i
karikuesve dhe kutive té tjera té baterisé mund té shkaktojé Iéndim dhe/ose zjarr.

Ni-MH Vetém pér shtetet e BE-sé
E Li-ion Pér shkak té pranisé sé komponentéve té

rrezikshém né pajisje, mbetjet e pajisjeve

Pjesét né vazhdim tregojné simbolet gé mund té elektronike dhe elektrike, akumulatorét dhe
pérdoren pér pajisjen. Sigurohuni gé merrni vesh bé‘%ﬁitéé?lm.d tike;éfndikim negativ né
imi A A imi mjedis € ne shenaetin e njerezve.
kuptimin e tyre pérpara pérdorimit, Mos i hidhni pajisjet elektrike dhe
Lexoni manualin e pérdorimit. elektronike ose baterité me mbetjet
shtépiake!
@ Né pérputhje me Direktivén Evropiane

) . - - pér mbetjet e pajisjeve elektrike dhe
Mbani mbrojtése pér syté. elektronike, akumulatorét dhe baterité,
dhe mbetjet e akumulatoréve dhe

baterive, si dhe pérfshirjen e saj né ligjin
kombétar, mbetjet e pajisjeve elektrike dhe

elektronike, akumulatoréve dhe baterive,

Mbani mbrojtése pér veshét. duhet t& mbahen vegmas dhe té dorézohen
@ né njé piké grumbullimi té vecanté pér
mbetjet komunale, duke vepruar né
@ pérputhje me rregulloret e mbrojtjes sé
mjedisit.
Kjo tregohet nga simboli i koshit té
@ plehrave me kryq, té vendosur mbi pajisje.

Mos e pérdorni mbi skela dhe shkallé.

\ ' Mbaijini gishtat larg nga kémbéza kur nuk Perdorlml | Synual‘

ngulni kunja pér té& shmangur shkrepjen
aksidentale. Kjo vegél ka pér géllim té pérdoret pér shtréngim né
punime té brendshme dhe me mobilie.
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Niveli tipik i zhurmés A, i matur sipas EN60745-2-16:
Modeli DBN601

Niveli i presionit t& zhurmés (L;a) : 83 dB (A)
Niveli i fugisé sé zhurmés (L) : 94 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 3 dB (A)

Modeli DBN610

Niveli i presionit t& zhurmés (L) : 83 dB (A)
Niveli i fuqisé sé zhurmés (Lwa) : 94 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 3 dB (A)

Modeli DBN620

Niveli i presionit t& zhurmés (L;x) : 86 dB (A)
Niveli i fuqisé sé& zhurmés (Lwa) : 97 dB (A)
Pasiguria (K): 3 dB (A)

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruar totale té emetimeve

té zhurmés jané matur sipas njé metode standarde
testimi dhe mund té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé
vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara t& emetimeve té
zhurmés mund té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak
té ekspozimit.

A PARALAJMERIM: Mbani mbrojtése pér
veshét.

A PARALAJMERIM: Emetimet e zhurmés gjaté
pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund té
ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara té totale né
varési té ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla.

A PARALAJMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét
e ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté

e fikur dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e
pérdorimit).

Vlera totale e dridhjeve e pércaktuar sipas
EN60745-2-16:

Modeli DBN601

Emetimi i dridhjeve (ay) : 2,5 m/s® ose mé pak
Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s®

Modeli DBN610

Emetimi i dridhjeve (ay) : 2,5 m/s® ose mé pak
Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s’

Modeli DBN620

Emetimi i dridhjeve (a,) : 2,7 m/s’

Pasiguria (K): 1,5 m/s®

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale t& dridhjeve jané

matur sipas njé metode standarde testimi dhe mund
té pérdoren pér té krahasuar njé vegél me njé tjetér.

SHENIM: Vlerat e deklaruara totale té dridhjeve mund
té pérdoren pér njé vlerésim paraprak té ekspozimit.

A PARALAJIMERIM: Emetimet e dridhjeve
gjaté pérdorimit aktual té veglés elektrike mund
té ndryshojné nga vlerat e deklaruara té totale né
varési té ményrave sesi pérdoret vegla.

A PARALAJMERIM: Vértetoni qé masat e
sigurisé pér mbrojtjen e pérdoruesit bazohen né
vlerésimin e ekspozimit ndaj kushteve aktuale té
pérdorimit (duke marré parasysh té gjitha pjesét
e ciklit té funksionimit si ato kur pajisja éshté

e fikur dhe punon pa preré ashtu edhe kohén e
pérdorimit).

Deklaratat e konformitetit

Vetém pér shtetet evropiane

Deklaratat e konformitetit pérfshihen né Shtojcén A né
kété manual pérdorimi.

PARALAJMERIME

SIGURIE

Paralajmérimet e pérgjithshme pér

siguriné e veglés

APARALAIMERIM Lexoni té gjitha
paralajmérimet pér siguriné, udhézimet, ilustrimet
dhe specifikimet e dhéna me kété vegél elektrike.
Mosndjekja e té gjitha udhézimeve té renditura mé
poshté mund té shkaktojé goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/
ose |éndim té réndé.

Ruajini té gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet pér té ardhmen.
Termi “vegél elektrike” né paralajmérime i referohet

veglés elektrike qé pérdoret e lidhur né prizé (me
kordon) ose veglés sé pérdorur me bateri (pa kordon).

1.  Gjithmoné supozoni qé vegla pérmban kapése.
Trajtimi i pakujdesshém i gozhduesit mund té
rezultojé né daljen e papritur té€ kapéseve dhe né
Iéndime personale.

2. Mos ia drejtoni veglén vetes apo dikujt prané.
Shkrepja e papritur do té Iéshojé kapése duke
shkaktuar Iéndime.

3. Mos e ndizni veglén derisa ajo té vendoset
plotésisht mbi materialin e punés. Nése vegla
nuk éshté né kontakt me materialin e punés,
kapésja mund té devijojé larg objektivit tuaj.

4.  Shképuteni veglén nga burimi i energjisé kur
kapésja bllokohet né vegél. Kur higni njé kapése
té ngecur, gozhduesi mund té aktivizohet pa
dashje nése éshté i lidhur me burimin e energjisé.

5.  Ushtroni kujdes kur higni njé kapése té ngecur.
Mekanizmi mund té jeté nén ngjeshje dhe kapésja
mund té dalé me forcé kur pérpigeni té rregulloni
njé ngecje.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Mos e pérdorni kété gozhdues pér mbérthimin

e kabllove elektrike. Ai nuk éshté projektuar

pér instalimin e kabllove elektrike dhe mund

té démtojé izolimin e kabllove elektrike duke

shkaktuar késhtu goditje elektrike ose rrezik zjarri.

Mbani gjithmoné syze mbrojtése pér té ruajtur

syté nga démtimet e shkaktuara nga pluhuri

ose kapéset.

Mbajini duart dhe kémbét larg zonés sé tytés.

Gjithmoné higeni kutiné e baterisé pérpara se

ta ngarkoni veglén me kapése, para kalibrimit,

inspektimit, mirémbajtjes ose pasi té keté
mbaruar puna.

Sigurohuni té mos keté njeri prané pérpara

pérdorimit. Mos u pérpiqni té ngulni

mbérthyese nga ana e brendshme dhe

e jashtme e paretit né té njéjtén kohé.

Mbérthyeset mund té ¢ajné materialin dhe/ose té

fluturojné tej, duke pérbéré rrezik té larté.

Béni kujdes kémbét dhe ruani drejtpeshimin

kur pérdorni veglén. Sigurohuni gé té mos keté

asnjé person poshté kur punoni né lartési.

Mos pérdorni kurré vegla nguljeje pér kapése

té shénuara me simbolin “Mos e pérdorni né

skela, shkallé” pér puné té caktuara, p.sh.:

. kur ndryshoni njérén vendndodhje drejtimi
me njé tjetér dhe duhen pérdorur skela,
shkallé apo struktura té ngjashme me
shkallg, si p.sh. mbajtése ¢atie;

. kuti mbyllése apo vinga;

. sisteme mbérthimi pér siguri transportimi
p.sh. né automjete dhe vagoné.

Kontrolloni muret, tavanet, dyshemeté

dhe té ngjashme pér té shmangur goditje

té mundshme elektrike, rrjedhje té gazit,

shpérthime etj. & mund té shkaktohen nga

mbérthimi i kapésve né telat e zhveshur,
gypave ose tubave té gazit.

Pérdorni vetém mbérthyeset e pércaktuara né

kété manual. Pérdorimi i mbérthyeseve té tjera

mund t'i shkaktojé avari veglés.

Mos e ngacmoni veglén ose mos u pérpiqgni ta

pérdorni pér géllime té tjera pérveg nguljes sé

kapéseve.

Mos e pérdorni veglén pa mbérthyese. Kjo gjé

shkurton jetégjatésiné e veglés.

Ndalojini menjéheré punét e nguljes nése vini

re se ka digka té pasakté apo té pazakonté me

veglén.

Asnjéheré mos ngulni né ndonjé material

qé mund té lejojé kapésen ta shpojé dhe té

fluturojé si predhé.

Asnjéheré mos e aktivizoni kémbézén e gelésit

dhe elementin e kontaktit njekohésisht derisa

té jeni pérgatitur pér té mbérthyer materialet

e punés. Lejoni gé materiali i punés té shtypé

elementin e kontaktit. Asnjéheré mos e

pengoni géllimin e veglés duke siguruar pas

elementin e kontaktit ose duke e shtypur me
doré.

Asnjéheré mos e ngacmoni elementin e

kontaktit. Kontrollojeni elementin e kontaktit

shpesh pér funksionim té sakté.

Gjithmoné hiqgini kapéset nga vegla kur nuk

22.

éshté né pérdorim.

Shmangni vendosjen e magneteve ose té
pajisjeve té ngjashme magnetike shumé afér
veglés. Mund té ndikojé né sensorin magnetik né
vegél.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

A PARALAJIMERIM: MOS lejoni gé njohja
ose familjarizimi me produktin (té fituara

nga pérdorimi i shpeshté) té zévendésojné
zbatimin me pérpikeéri té rregullave té sigurisé
pér produktin né fjalé. KEQPERDORIMI ose
mosndjekja e rregullave té sigurisé té dhéna
né kété manual pérdorimi mund té shkaktojné
démtime té rénda personale.

Udhézime té réendésishme rreth

sigurisé pér kutiné e baterisé

Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni
té gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.
Mos e gmontoni ose démtoni kutiné e baterisé.
Kjo mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose
shpérthim.

Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté

mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund

té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.

Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini

syté me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé

mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té

rezultojé né humbje té shikimit.

Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e

baterisé:

(1) Mos i prekni terminalet me materiale
pércjellése.

(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé
né njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si
gozhdé, monedha et;j.

(3) Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé
ose shi.

Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé

garkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike,

mbinxehje, djegie t¢ mundshme dhe madje
prishje.

Mos e ruani dhe mos e pérdorni pajisjen dhe

kutiné e baterisé né vende ku temperatura

mund té arrijé ose tejkalojé 50 °C (122 °F).

Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése

éshté shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar

plotésisht. Kutia e baterisé mund té shpérthejé
né zjarr.

Mos e shponi, pritni, shtypni, hidhni apo

rrézoni kutiné e baterisé apo ta goditni kutiné

e baterisé me njé objekt té forté. Njé sjellje e

tillé mund té shkaktojé zjarr, nxehtési té larté ose

shpérthim.

Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.

Baterité e pérfshira té litiumit, u nénshtrohen

kérkesave té legjislacionit pér mallrat e

rrezikshme.

Pér transport tregtar p.sh. nga palé té treta,
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agjenté té ndérmjetém, duhet té ndigen kérkesa
specifike mbi paketimin dhe etiketimin.

Pér pérgatitjen e artikullit pér transport, &shté i
nevojshém konsultimi i njé eksperti pér materiale
té rrezikshme. Ju lutemi, ndigni gjithashtu
rregulloret me gjasé mé té detajuara vendore.
Mbuloni me ngjitése ose maskoni kontaktet e
zhveshura dhe paketojeni bateriné né ményré té
tillé gé té mos lévizé né paketim.

11.  Kur hidhni kutiné e baterisé&, higeni nga vegla
dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni
rregulloret lokale rreth hedhjes sé baterisé.

12. Pérdorini baterité vetém me produktet e
specifikuara nga Makita. Instalimi i baterive né
produkte té papajtueshme mund té rezultojé né
zjarr, nxehtési té larté, shpérthim ose rriedhje té
elektroliteve.

13. Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té
gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.

14. Gijaté dhe pas pérdorimit, kutia e baterisé
mund té nxehet, gjé gé mund té shkaktojé
djegie ose djegie né temperaturé té ulét.
Tregoni kujdes gjaté manovrimit té kutive té
nxehta té baterive.

15. Mos prekni terminalin e veglés menjéheré pas
pérdorimit pasi mund té nxehet ag shumé sa té
shkaktojé djegie.

16. Mos lejoni qé grumbullimin e ashklave,
pluhurave ose papastértive né terminalet,
vrimat ose kanalet e kutisé sé baterisé. Mund té
shkaktojé ngrohje, marrje flaké, plasje dhe avari té
veglés ose té kutisé sé baterisé, duke rezultuar né
djegie ose Iéndime personale.

17. Pérveg kur vegla e mbéshtet pérdorimin
prané linjave elektrike me voltazh té larté,
mos e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé prané linjave
elektrike me voltazh té larté. Kjo mund té
shkaktojé njé defekt ose démtim té veglés ose té
kutisé sé baterisé.

18. Mbajeni bateriné larg fémijéve.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

A KUJIDES: Pérdorni vetém bateri origjinale
Makita. Pérdorimi i baterive jo-origjinale Makita

ose baterive gé mund té jené modifikuar, mund

té rezultojé né marrjen flaké té bateris€, Iéndime
personale apo démtime. Kjo do té anulojé gjithashtu
edhe garanciné e Makita-s pér veglén e Makita-s dhe
ngarkuesin.

VINI RE: Makita nuk éshté pérgjegjése pér ndonjé
aksident g€ vjen si pasojé e pérdorimit té baterive
Makita joorigjinale apo té baterive té modifikuara.
Baterité origjinale Makita jané vlerésuar rigorozisht
pér pajtueshméri me veglat dhe karikuesit Makita, né
pérputhje me legjislacionin dhe standardet e sigurisé

né fuqi.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur
jetégjatésiné maksimale té
baterisé

1. Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht. Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me
pajisjen dhe ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje
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té fuqisé sé pajisjes.

2. Asnjéheré mos e ringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht. Mbingarkimi shkurton
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né temperaturén e dhomés
né 10 °C - 40 °C. Léreni kutiné e nxehté té
baterisé té ftohet pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4. Kur nuk e pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, higeni até
nga vegla ose karikuesi.

5.  Ngarkojeni bateriné nése nuk e pérdorni pér
njé kohé té gjaté (mbi gjashté muaj).

PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé

baterisé

AKUJDES: Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se
té instaloni ose hiqgni kutiné e baterisé.

AKUJDES: Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e
baterisé kur montoni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe e kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé qé t’ju rréshqgasin nga duart dhe té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés dhe té kutisé sé baterisé,
si dhe |éndim personal.

Pér té vendosur kutiné e baterisé, bashkérendisni
gjuhézén e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe
rréshqiteni pér ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa

té kércasé dhe té bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni
treguesin e kuq sic tregohet né figuré, nuk éshté e
bllokuar plotésisht.

Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshgqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.

» Fig.1: 1. Treguesiikuq 2. Butoni 3. Kutia e baterisé

A KUJDES: Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné
e baterisé derisa treguesi i kuq té mos duket. Né
té kundért, ajo mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla
duke ju Iénduar juve ose personin prané jush.

A KUJDES: Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e
baterisé. Nése kutia nuk hyn lehté, nuk po e futni si¢
duhet.

Treguesi i kapacitetit té mbetur té

baterive

Vetém pér kuti baterie me llambé

Shtypni butonin e kontrollit né kutiné e baterisé pér
té treguar kapacitetin e mbetur té baterisé. Llambat
treguese ndizen pér pak sekonda.

» Fig.2: 1.Llambat treguese 2. Butoni i kontrollit

SHQIP



Llambat treguese Kapaciteti i

I D n mbetur

Ndezur Fikur Duke pulsuar

I I I I 75% deri
100%

I I I |:| 50% deri 75%

25% deri 50%

100

0% deri 25%

000

ﬂ I:I I:I I:I Ngarkojeni
bateriné.

I I I:I I:I Llambushka
mund té keté

t kegfunksionuar.

SHENIM: Né varési t&é kushteve t& pérdorimit dhe
té temperaturés sé ambientit, treguesi mund té
ndryshojé paksa nga kapaciteti aktual.

SHENIM: Llamba e paré e treguesit (né fund majtas)
do té pulsojé kur sistemi i mbrojtjes sé baterisé éshté
né puné.

Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé veglés/

baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té mbrojtjes sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht
energjiné né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés
dhe baterisé€. Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté
punés nése vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas

njé prej kushteve t& méposhtme. Treguesit ndizen né
rrethana té caktuara.

» Fig.3: 1. Llamba 2. Treguesi i energjisé/regjimit

SHENIM: Dizajni i gelésit ndryshon né varési té
rajonit t& banimit.

Treguesi i statusit té mbrojtjes

Llamba Treguesi i energjisé/

regjimit
D D o (. Statusi
Ndezur Duke Ndezur Duke
pulsuar pulsuar

C] Mbingarkesé
D [: Mbinxehje

Mbrojtja nga mbingarkesa

Kur vegla/bateria vihet né puné né njé ményré qé e
bén até té térheqé njé korrent mé té larté nga normalja,
vegla fiket automatikisht. Né kété situaté, fikeni veglén
dhe ndaloni punén gé shkaktoi mbingarkesén e veglés.
Pastaj ndizeni veglén pér ta rinisur.

Mbrojtja ndaj mbinxehjes

Kur vegla/bateria mbinxehet, vegla ndalon
automatikisht. Né kété situaté, Iéreni veglén té ftohet
pérpara se ta ndizni sérish.

Mbrojtja nga mbishkarkimi

Kur kapaciteti i baterisé ulet, vegla ndalon
automatikisht. Nése produkti nuk funksionon edhe
kur shtypen gelésat, higni bateriné(t€) nga vegla dhe
karikoni bateriné(té).

Mbrojtjet nga shkage té tjera

Sistemi i mbrojtjes éshté menduar edhe pér shkaqge té

tjera gé mund ta démtojné veglén dhe i lejon veglés

té ndalojé automatikisht. Ndérmerrni té gjitha hapat e

méposhtém pér té zgjidhur rastet, kur vegla ka arritur né

ndalim té pérkohshém apo ndérprerje té punés.

1. Sigurohuni gé té gjithé gelésat té jené né
pozicionin e fikur dhe mé pas ndizni pérséri veglén
pér té rifilluar.

2. Karikoni baterité ose ndérrojini me bateri té
karikuara.

3.  Léreni veglén dhe baterité té ftohen.

Nése nuk vini re ndonjé pérmirésim me rivendosjen e
sistemit t& mbrojtjes, kontaktoni gendrén vendore té
shérbimit té Makita.

Veprimi i ndryshimit té energjisé

AKUJDES: Pérpara se ta vendosni kutiné e
baterisé né vegél, kontrolloni gjithmoné nése
celési éshté né pozicionin e duhur dhe nése
kthehet né pozicionin “OFF” (fikur) kur Iéshohet.

Pér ta ndezur veglén, shtypni dhe mbani shtypur
butonin kryesor té ndezjes derisa té ndizet treguesi i
energjisé.

Pér ta fikur veglén, shtypni dhe mbani shtypur butonin
kryesor té ndezjes derisa treguesi i energjisé té fiket.

SHENIM: Dizajni i gelésit ndryshon né varési t&
rajonit t& banimit.

» Fig.4: 1.Butoni kryesor i ndezjes 2. Treguesi i
energjisé

SHENIM: Vegla nuk mund té ndizet kur aktivizohet
kémbéza e celésit apo elementi i kontaktit. Sigurohuni
té lironi kémbézén e gelésit dhe elementin e kontaktit
pérpara se té ndizni veglén.

SHENIM: Vegla nuk mund té fiket gjaté nguljes sé
mbérthyeseve.

SHENIM: Celési kryesor i rrymés do té fiket
automatikisht nése vegla lihet pa mbikéqyrje pér kohé
té gjaté.

Zgjedhja e regjimit té aktivizimit

Sipas shtetit

SHENIM: N& disa rajone ose shtete ofrohet vetém
njé regjim i vetém pér nguljen (aktivizimi i ploté
sekuencial). Dizajni i gelésit ndryshon né varési té
rajonit t& banimit.
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Vegla pérdor shkrehje me aktivizim selektiv. Shtypni

dhe mbajeni pér pak kohé butonin e ndérrimit té regjimit

té aktivizimit pér té zgjedhur regjimin e déshiruar té

aktivizimit.

» Fig.5: 1. Butoniindérrimit té regjimit té aktivizimit
2. Ményra e aktivizimit sekuencial 3. Regjimi i
aktivizimit me kontakt

Celésii Regjimi i Vegoria
zgjedhjes | aktivizimit
sé
regjimit
- Aktivizimi Ngulni njé mbérthyese me
i ploté njé veprim sekuencial. E
sekuencial pérshtatshme pér nguljen e njé
mbérthyeseje me kujdes dhe
saktési dhe ndihmon kur keni
nevojé pér vendosje té sakté té
gozhdés.
| Aktivizimi me | Ofrohet njé ngulje e vetme ose
] kontakt e vazhdueshme. Preferohet
kur keni nevojé pér vendosje
mbérthyesesh me rendiment
té larté.

= Nuk ofrohet né disa rajone dhe vende.

SHENIM: Regjimi i aktivizimit nuk mund té ndérrohet
né njé tjetér ndérsa aktivizohet kémbéza e gelésit ose
elementi i kontaktit.

Rregullimi i thellésisé sé nguljes

APARALAJMERIM: Gjithmoné sigurohuni qé
gishtat té mos vendosen né kémbézén e celésit
ose elementin e kontaktit dhe kutia e baterisé

té jeté hequr pérpara rregullimit té thellésisé sé
nguljes.

Rrotulloni rregulluesin e thellésisé pér té rregulluar
thellésiné e nguljes. Thellésia e nguljes béhet mé e
thellé ndérsa rrotulloni rregulluesin e thellésisé né
drejtimin A, mé e cekét se ajo e drejtimit B né figuré.
Tabela mé poshté tregon gamén e rregullimit té
thellésisé sé nguljes.

» Fig.6: 1. Rregulluesiithellésisé

Gama e rregullimit té thellésisé sé nguljes

Modeli DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

sekondash pas léshimit t& kémbézés sé gelésit dhe

elementit té kontaktit.

» Fig.8: 1.Kémbéza e gelésit 2. Elementi i kontaktit
3. Llamba

VINI RE: Pérdorni njé lecké té thaté pér té fshiré
papastértité nga lentet e llambés. Béni kujdes té
mos gérvishtni lentet e llambés, né té kundért ajo
do té ulé ndrigimin.

VINI RE: Kur mjeti nxehet tepér, drita pulson.
Né kété rast, Iéshoni kémbézén e celésit dhe
elementin e kontaktit, dhe mé pas ftohni veglén/
bateriné pérpara se ta pérdorni pérséri.

SHENIM: Vegla mund t& mos shkrepé kur bie bateria
edhe nése llamba vazhdon té géndrojé e ndezur. Né
kété rast, karikoni kutiné e baterisé.

MONTIMI

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél.

Mbushja/zbrazja e mbérthyeseve

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé kutia e
baterisé té jeté hequr pérpara se té vendosni
mbérthyeset. Shkrepja e pavullnetshme mund té
shkaktojé léndime personale dhe démtim té pronés.

MAKUJDES: Ngarkojini mbérthyeset né drejtimin
e duhur. Ngarkimi né drejtimin e gabuar mund té
shkaktojé konsumim té parakohshém té futésit dhe
démtim té pjeséve té tjera.

A KUJDES: Kini kujdes qé té mos kapni gishtat
né kaseté. Shtytési ka tendencé té kthehet né
pozicionin e tij origjinal kur ai éshté i shkygur.

A KUJIDES: Mos e rréshqitni papritmas
shtytésin me mbérthyeset e vendosura né kaseté.
Rénia pa dashje e mbérthyeseve vecanérisht kur
punohet né vende té larta, mund té shkaktojé Iéndime
personale.

Gama 6 mm 6 mm 8 mm

VINI RE: Mos e rrotulloni shumé rregulluesin e
thellésisé ose ndryshe rregulluesi i saj mund té
ngecé.

Rregulloni thellésiné e nguljes sipas nevojés.
» Fig.7: 1. Tepér thellé 2. Rrafsh 3. Tepér cekét

Ndezja e llambés

MA\KUJDES: Mos e shikoni direkt dritén ose
burimin e drités.

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni mbérthyese ose

shirita té deformuar mbérthyesish. Pérdorni
mbérthyesit e pércaktuar né kété manual.
Pérdorimi i mbérthyeseve té€ ndryshme nga ato té
specifikuara mund té shkaktojé ngecje dhe defekt té
mbérthyeseve.

VINI RE: Rréshqiteni lehté shtytésin pérgjaté
kasetés. Njé kontakt i forté midis shtytésit dhe shiritit
té mbérthyeseve mund t'i démtojé mbérthyeset.

VINI RE: Sigurohuni gé shiriti i mbérthyeseve
té jeté sic duhet né vijé té drejté né kaseté dhe té
fiksohet me shtytésin. Nése jo, provoni ta rifutni.

Térhigni kémbézén e celésit ose aktivizoni elementin
e kontaktit pér té ndezur llambén. Llamba géndron e
ndezur gjaté kohés qé térhigni kémbézén e gelésit ose
aktivizoni elementin e kontaktit. Liamba fiket pas disa

1. Higni kutiné e baterisé.

2.  Shtyjeni shtytésin poshté derisa té bllokohet me
njé klikim té lehté.

» Fig.9: 1. Shtytési
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3. Vendosni shiritin e mbérthyeseve né té carén né
fund té kasetés.
» Fig.10: 1. E gara 2. Shiriti i mbérthyeseve 3. Kaseta

4.  Térhigeni dhe mbani shtytésin poshté dhe mé pas
shtypni pjesén “A” si¢ tregohet né figuré.

Shtytési éshté i zhbllokuar dhe mban mbérthyeset né
kaseté.

» Fig.11: 1. Shtytési

Pér té hequr mbérthyeset, térhigeni shtytésin poshté
derisa té bllokohet me njé klikim té lehté. Higni
mbérthyeset nga e cara né fund té kasetés.

Pérshtatési i hundézés

AKUJDES: Gjithmoné sigurohuni qé té mos i
vendosni gishtat né kémbézén e celésit ose né
elementin e kontaktit, higni té gjithé mbérthyeset
e mbetura né kaseté dhe kutiné e baterisé
pérpara se té lidhni ose shképutni pérshtatésin e

hundézés.

Kur ngulni mbérthyeset mbi materiale me sipérfage qé
démtohen lehté, vendosni pérshtatésin e hundézés né
pjesén e elementit té& kontaktit.

Ngjitja e pérshtatésit té hundézés

Vendosni pérshtatésin e hundézés né elementin e

kontaktit. Sigurohuni qé pérshtatési i hundézés té

pérshtatet né ményré té pérsosur sipas ilustrimit.

» Fig.12: 1. Pérshtatési i hundézés 2. Elementi i
kontaktit

Hegqja e pérshtatésit té hundézés

Pérshtatési i hundézés mund té higet me doré.

SHENIM: Kur nuk mund ta higni pérshtatésin e
hundézés me doré, futini veglat e dorés midis
pérshtatésit t& hundézés dhe elementit t€ kontaktit
dhe higeni até.

Ruajtja e pérshtatésit t& hundézeés

VINI RE: Vendoseni pérshtatésin e hundézés
né ményré té pérkryer te mbajtésja. Pérndryshe,
pérshtatési i hundézés mund té shképutet nga
mbaijtésja dhe té humbasé.

Mund ta ruani pérshtatésin e hundézés né mbajtése si¢
tregohet né figuré pér t& mos e humbur.
» Fig.13: 1. Pérshtatési i hundézés 2. Mbajtésja

A PARALAJIMERIM: Kini kujdes té mos e
mbingarkoni grepin pér shkak té forcés sé tepért.
Pérndryshe, mbingarkesa e parregullt mund té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés duke rezultuar né [éndim.

A KUJIDES: Mos e varni grepin nga rripi i mesit.
Rénia e veglés, e cila éshté shkaktuar nga grepi

gé del aksidentalisht nga vendi, mund té shkaktojé
shkrepje té pagéllimshme dhe té shkaktojé léndime
personale.

» Fig.14

A KUJDES: Kur instaloni grepin, gjithmoné
sigurojeni até fort me vidén. Ndryshe, grepi mund
té bjeré nga vegla dhe mund té rezultojé né Iéndime
personale.

A KUJDES: Pérdorini pjesét e varjes/montimit
vetém pér qéllimin e tyre té synuar. Pérdorimi pér
qéllime té pasynuara, mund té shkaktojé aksident ose
lIéndim personal.

MAKUJDES: Sigurohuni ta varni veglén né
ményré té sigurt para se ta Iéshoni sé mbajturi.
Varja e pamjaftueshme ose e pabalancuar mund té
shkaktojé rénien dhe mund té Iéndoheni.

Grepi shérben pér ta varur veglén pérkohésisht. Vareni
veglén né njé raft veglash, me shina ose né grep té
instaluar né mur.

Grepi mund té€ montohet né secilén ané té veglés.
Pér té instaluar grepin, futeni até né njé kanal né kutiné
e veglés né té dyja anét dhe mé pas fiksoni me vidé sic
tregohet né figuré. Pér ta hequr, lironi vidén dhe mé pas
higni grepin.

» Fig.15: 1. Ulluku 2. Grepi 3. Vida

PERDORIMI

Testimi i sistemit té sigurisé

MAPARALAJMERIM: Sigurohuni qé punojné
té gjitha sistemet e sigurisé pérpara se té nisni
punén. Moskryerja e kétij veprimi mund té
shkaktojé Iéndim personal.

» Fig.16: 1. Kémbéza e gelésit 2. Elementi i kontaktit
3. Kaseta 4. Shtytési

Provojini sistemet e sigurisé si vijon pér gabime té
mundshme pérpara pérdorimit.

1. Higni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla. Mé pas zbrazni
té gjithé mbérthyeset e mbetura né kaseté.

2. Instaloni kutiné e baterisé né vend dhe ndizni
veglén.

3.  Térhigeni kémbézén e celésit pa prekur elementin
e kontaktit ndaj materialit.

4.  Térhigeni shtytésin poshté dhe mbajeni né vend.
Mé pas vendosni elementin e kontaktit kundér materialit
pa e térhequr kémbézén e celésit.

Nése vegla punon sipas rastit 3 ose 4 té pérshkruar
mé sipér, sistemi i sigurisé nuk funksionon si¢ duhet.
Ndaloni menjéheré pérdorimin e veglés dhe pyesni
gendrén vendore té shérbimit t& Makita.

Pérdorimi i mbérthyeseve

Gozhdét

Trajtojini gozhdét dhe kutiné e tyre me kujdes. Nése
gozhdét trajtohen pa kujdes, mund té deformohen ose
t'u thyhen bashkuesit, gjé gé mund té shkaktojé furnizim
té dobét té gozhdéve.
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VINI RE: Shmangni ruajtjen e gozhdéve né vende
tepér té lagéshta apo té nxehta ose né vende nén
dritén e drejtpérdrejté té diellit.

» Fig.17

Ngulja e mbérthyeseve

APARALAJMERIM: Mbajeni fytyrén larg nga
vegla kur pérdorni veglén. Né té kundért mund té
shkaktohet Iéndim personal.

A PARALAJMERIM: Mos e pérdorni kété vegél
pér mbérthimin e kabllove elektrike. Kjo vegél nuk
éshté projektuar pér instalimin e kabllove elektrike
dhe mund té démtojé izolimin e kabllove elektrike
duke shkaktuar késhtu goditje elektrike ose rrezik
zjarri.

A PARALAJMERIM: Vazhdoni té vendosni miré
elementin e kontaktit mbi material derisa gozhda
té ngulet plotésisht. Shkrepja e pavullnetshme
mund té shkaktojé Iéndime personale.

AKUJDES: Mbajeni veglén fort gjaté punés.

AKUJDES: Mos i ngulni mbérthyeset né
materialet e forta té tilla si metali ose té ngjashme
me kéto. Nése mbérthyesja nuk arrin té depértojé né
material, vegla mund té zmbrapset drejt jush dhe t’ju
|éndojé.

VINI RE: Vegla nuk do té fillojé fiksimin pas
pesé sekondash pa funksionim té gelésit ndérsa
aktivizohet vetém kémbéza e gelésit ose elementi
i kontaktit. Léshojeni kémbézén e gelésit ose
térhigeni elementin e kontaktit nga materiali i
punés dhe mé pas rivendosni veglén né vend pér
té rifilluar fiksimin.

SHENIM: Nése ngulni gozhdé vazhdimisht pér njé
kohé té gjaté, ajri gé del do té nxehet pér shkak té
nxehtésisé nga motori.

Vegla ka dy veprime pér nguljen: aktivizimi i ploté
sekuencial dhe aktivizim me kontakt.

SHENIM: Né disa rajone ose shtete ofrohet vetém
njé regjim i vetém pér nguljen (aktivizimi i ploté
sekuencial). Dizajni i gelésit ndryshon né varési té
rajonit t& banimit.

Aktivizimi i ploté sekuencial

Né kété regjim, mund té ngulni njé mbérthyese me
veprim sekuencial.

Njé kontakt i materialit t€ punés dhe mé pas njé kémbéz
duhet té aktivizohet né njé sekuencé specifike pér té
aktivizuar veglén. Léshojeni dhe riaktivizoni kontrollet

e celésit né té njéjtén sekuencé pér té vazhduar me
nguljen e mbérthyeseve.

1. Pérté ndezur veglén, shtypni dhe mbani shtypur
butonin kryesor té ndezjes.

2. Sigurohuni gé llamba e regjimit té aktivizimit

sekuencial té ndizet.

» Fig.18: 1. Butoni kryesor i ndezjes 2. Llamba e
regjimit té aktivizimit sekuencial

3. Vendoseni elementin e kontaktit rrafsh mbi
material.
» Fig.19: 1. Elementi i kontaktit

4.  Térhigni plotésisht kémbézén e celésit pér té
ngulur njé mbérthyese.
» Fig.20: 1. Kémbéza e celésit

5.  Léshojeni gishtin nga kémbéza e gelésit. Pastaj
ngrini elementin e kontaktit nga materiali.

Pér té ngulur mbérthyesen tjetér, pérséritni hapat 3 deri
né 5 né té njéjtén sekuence.

Aktivizimi me kontakt
Sipas shtetit

Né kété regjim, mund té zgjidhni nguljen e
vazhdueshme ose té vetme, duke ndjekur ciléndo
sekuencé té funksionimit t& kémbézés.

Njé kontakt i materialit t& punés dhe njé kémbéz mund
té aktivizohen né ciléndo sekuencé pér té aktivizuar
veglén. Léshojeni dhe riaktivizoni kontaktin e materialit
té punés pér té ngulur vazhdimisht mbérthyeset.

Regjimi me njé ngulje té vetme

1. Pérté ndezur veglén, shtypni dhe mbani shtypur
butonin kryesor té ndezjes.

2.  Shtypni dhe mbani pér pak kohé butonin e

ndérrimit té regjimit té aktivizimit pér té zgjedhur

modalitetin e aktivizimit me kontakt.

Llamba e regjimit té aktivizimit me kontakt ndizet.

» Fig.21: 1. Butoni i ndérrimit té regjimit t& aktivizimit
2. Llamba e regjimit té aktivizimit me
kontakt

3. Vendoseni elementin e kontaktit rrafsh mbi
material.

4.  Térhigni plotésisht kémbézén e gelésit pér té
ngulur njé mbérthyese.

5.  Léshojeni gishtin nga kémbéza e celésit. Pastaj
ngrini elementin e kontaktit nga materiali.

Pér té ngulur mbérthyesen tjetér, pérséritni hapat 3 deri
né 5 né té njéjtén sekuencé.

Regjimi me ngulje té vazhdueshme

1. Pérté ndezur veglén, shtypni dhe mbani shtypur
butonin kryesor té ndezjes.

2. Shtypni dhe mbani pér pak kohé butonin e
ndérrimit té regjimit té aktivizimit pér té zgjedhur
modalitetin e aktivizimit me kontakt.

Llamba e regjimit té aktivizimit me kontakt ndizet.

3. Térhigni kémbézén e celésit.
» Fig.22: 1.Kémbéza e gelésit

4. Vendoseni elementin e kontaktit rrafsh mbi
material pér té ngulur njé mbérthyese.

5.  Zhvendoseni veglén né zonat e tjera me
kémbézén e gelésit té térhequr dhe vendoseni
elementin e kontaktit rrafsh mbi materialin pér t& ngulur
mbérthyeset.

» Fig.23: 1.Kémbéza e gelésit 2. Elementi i kontaktit
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Mekanizmi kundér shkrepjes pa

material

Kur mbérthyeset e mbetura né kaseté reduktohen né
numrin e mbérthyeseve té treguara né tabelén mé
poshté, celési nuk mund té aktivizohet mé dhe vegla
ndalon sé nguluri. Futni njé shirit té ri t& mbérthyeseve
né kaseté pérpara se té rifilloni nga puna.

Modeli DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Numri i 6-9 6-9 4-6
mbérthyeseve

Heqgja e mbérthyeseve té ngecura

APARALAJIMERIM: Sigurohuni g& kutia e
baterisé dhe mbérthyeset té jené hequr pérpara
se té higni mbérthyeset e ngecura.

A PARALAJMERIM: Mos e shtyni me forcé
futésin e mbérthyeseve. Mos e goditni futésin e
mbérthyeseve ose mbérthyeset me vegla dore pér
té hequr pjesét e ngecura. Kini parasysh se vegla
éshté e ngarkuar me ajér t&€ kompresuar dhe presioni
mbahet brenda. Mosrespektimi i masave paraprake
té sigurisé né manual mund té rezultojé né Iéndime

té rénda.

A PARALAIJMERIM: Kurré mos e drejtoni
veglén drejt vetes apo personave té tjeré aty
prané kur pastroni ngecjet. Pérndryshe mund té
keté rrezik léndimi nga ndezja e gabuar, pasi vegla
éshté e ngarkuar me ajér té kompresuar né dhoméz
hermetike qé né fabriké.

A KUJIDES: Mos i higni mbérthyeset e ngecura
me duar té zhveshura. Mbérthyesja mund té
kércejé jashté kasetés dhe té shkaktojné Iéndime.

A KUJDES: Pér té zgjidhur ngecjet e shpeshta
ose situatat e véshtira té ngecjeve, konsultohuni
me gendrén lokale té shérbimit Makita.

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gé té kygni kapésen
pasi té higni mbérthyesen e ngecur.

Kur ngec ndonjé mbérthyese, shikoni nga afér njésiné
e mbushjes dhe té shtytjes sé mbérthyeseve. Ngecjet
priren té shkaktohen nga mbérthyeset e futura midis
futésit t& mbérthyeseve dhe nén udhézuesin e futésit.
Pér té hequr ndonjé mbetje nga ngecja, Iéshoni
kapésen dhe hapni udhézuesin e futésit, mé pas higni
mbérthyeset e mbetura nga ngecja.
» Fig.24: 1. Kapésja 2. Nén udhézuesin e futésit

3. Udhézuesi i futésit

Pér té kycur kapésen pas pastrimit t€ njé bllokimi,
kthejeni elementin e kontaktit né pozicionin e vet
origjinal dhe mbylleni udhézuesin e futésit, mé pas
kygni kapésen.

» Fig.25: 1. Elementi i kontaktit 2. Udhézuesi i futésit

MIREMBA

APARALAJMERIM: Mos e gmontoni kété
vegél. Kjo vegél éshté e mbyllur me ajér té
kompresuar dhe gmontimi mund té shkaktojé 1éndime

serioze.

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla té
jeté fikur dhe té jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se
té kryeni inspektimin apo mirémbajtjen.

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni kurré benzing, benziné
pastrimi, hollues, alkool dhe té ngjashme. Mund
té shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbajtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit ose té
shérbimit té fabrikés té Makita-s, duke pérdorur gjithnjé
pjesé kémbimi té Makita-s.

Inicializimi i pozicionit té futésit

Futési mund té mos jeté i pozicionuar si¢ duhet pas
mbérthyeses gé do té futet né vijim pas ngecjes sé
njé mbérthyeseje ose né nivel té ulét baterie. Kryeni
gjithmoné hapat e inicializimit pérpara se té rinisni
funksionimin.

1. Higni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla.

2. Higni té gjithé mbérthyeset e mbetura né kaseté.
3. Vinire pozicionin e futésit.

Nése shihni majén e futésit jashté udhézuesit té futésit,
elementi i kontaktit nuk mund té aktivizohet sakté gjaté
fillimit t€ procesit.

» Fig.26: 1. Futési 2. Udhézuesi i futésit

Kthejeni rregulluesin e thellésisé pér té caktuar mé té
cekétin né ményré qé elementi i kontaktit té funksionojé
si¢ duhet.

» Fig.27: 1. Rregulluesii thellésisé

4. Instaloni kutiné e baterisé€ né vend dhe ndizni
veglén.

5.  Térhigeni shtytésin poshté dhe mbajeni né vend.
Mé pas vendosni elementin e kontaktit pérkundér
materialit ¢ mund té démtohet.

6.  Térhigeni plotésisht kémbézén e gelésit, me
elementin e kontaktit té aktivizuar, pér té rivendosur
pozicionin e futésit.
» Fig.28: 1. Shtytési 2. Elementi i kontaktit

3. Kémbéza e celésit

Pozicioni i futésit do té inicializohet sakté.

7. Higni kutiné e baterisé nga vegla. Rivendosni
mbérthyeset né kaseté. Vendoseni kutiné e baterisé
pérséri né vegél.
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AKSESORE OPSIONALE

A KUJDES: Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca
rekomandohen pér pérdorim me veglén Makita té
pércaktuar né kété manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve
apo shtojcave té tjera ndryshe nga kéto mund

té pérbéjé rrezik léndimi. Aksesorét ose shtojcat
pérdorini vetém pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumé té dhéna né lidhje

me aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit té
Makita-s.

. Gozhdét (gozhda kéndore prej 16Ga nuk ofrohet).
. Bateri dhe ngarkues origjinal Makita

SHENIM: Disa artikuj té listés mund té pérfshihen né

paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund té
ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.
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BBIJITAPCKU (MpeBoa Ha opuUrMHanHuTe MHCTPYKLMHK)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopen: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Pasmep Ha nupoHuTte 16 Gax 19 Mm— 16 Ga x 32 Mmm — 15 Ga x 32 Mmm —
64 Mm 64 Mm 64 Mm
KanauwuTet Ha nbnHuTEns 110 6p. 108 6p.
Paamepy (O x L xB) "2 276 MM X 98 MM X | 288 MM X 116 MM X | 297 MM X 142 MM X
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm
HomuHanHo Hanpexexue MocTosiHHO HanpexeHue 18 V
Herto Terno 2,9-33«r 3,0-3,3«r 3,1-384«r
" 6e3 kyka
" cBL1820B

He € NoCOoYeHOo Apyro.

3ABEJEXKA: B ToBa pbKOBOACTBO 3a eKcrnroartaums NMpoHUTe Ce Hapu4ar ,3akpenBaLiy enemMeHTn", OCBEH ako

. I'Iopa,qm HallaTa HenpekKbCHaTa Hay‘-lHO-pa?:BOIZHa OEeVHOCT NocoYeHnTe TYK cneumdwlkaumm morat ga 6baar

npomeHeHun 6e3 npegusBecTue.

. Cneuudukaummnte MoXe Ja ca pasnuyHu B PasnnYHUTE ObpXaBu.
. HeTHOTO Terno BkMtoYBa Har-nekaTta v Han-TexkaTa KOMGMHaLmsa OT NPUHAANEXHOCT(M) 3a HopmanHa un 6eso-
nacHa ynotpeba n akymynatopHata(ute) 6atepusi(un), KOUTO ca NOCOYEHN B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcnnoaTauus.

Mpunoxuma akyMynaTtopHa 6arepusi U 3apsiGHO YCTPOMCTBO

AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

3apsiiHO YCTPONCTBO

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

3aBMCUMOCT OT permoHa Ha MeCTOXUBEEHE.

. Hsikou oT akymynaTopHuTe Gatepum 1 3apsifiHUTe YCTPOICTBA, MOCOYEHU NO-TOPe, MOXE [a HE Ca HamnuyHu B

BaHe u/unu noxap.

AI'IPE,H.VI'IPE)KHEHHE: W3nonsganTe caMo NOCOYEHUTE NO-rope akymynaTopHu 6aTepum n 3apsgHu
yCcTpoucTBa. M3nona3saHeTo Ha Apyri akyMynaTopHu 6atepui 1 3apsiiHv yCTPOMCTBA MOXE Aia NPUYUHI HapaHsi-

Mo-gony ca onucaHy CMMBOMNKTE, KOUTO MOXe Aa ce
13nonaear 3a Tas3n MalumHa. 3agbIXUTENHO e Aa ce
3arnosHaete C TEXHUTE 3HA4YEHWs, Npean Aa NpUcTbNUTe
KbM paboTa.

n poyeTeTe pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
eKkcnnoarauus.

M3nonaBaiite npeanasHun cpeacTea 3a
o4unTte.

Wanonaeaiite npegnasHu cpenctea 3a
cnyxa.

©
@
®
S

® @9

He nanonseaiTe npu pabota Ha ckene unm
cTbnba.

3a na nsberHete cryyanHo U3cTpensaxe,
koraTo He 3abuBare 3akpensaLuy ene-
MEHTU, APBbXTe NPpbCTUTE CU Aarney ot
MyCKOBWUA NpeKkbCcBad.

4

Cawmo 3a cTpaHu oT EC

Mopaawn HanMuMeTo Ha onacHU KoMmo-
HeHTN B obopyaBaHeTo oTnaabLmMTe OT
eneKTPMYECKO 1 eNekTPOHHO o6opyaBaHe,
akymynaTtopy u 6atepun Moxe Aa umar
oTpuLaTernHo Bb3AercTB1e BbPXY OKOI-
HaTa cpefla 1 YOBELLKOTO 3ApaBe.

He n3xebpnsnte enekTpuyecku n enek-
TPOHHU ypeaw unm 6atepumn ¢ GutoBuTe
oTnagbum!

CobrnacHo EBponeiickaTa avpekTuBa 3a
oTnagbLuTe OT ENIeKTPUYECKO U enek-
TPOHHO oBopyABaHe U akyMynaTopy 1
6aTepun 1 oTNaabLLM OT akymynaTopm

1 6aTepumn 1 HeMHOTO apanTpaHe KbM
HaLMOHarNHOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO, OTna-
[ObLUTE OT EMeKTPUYECKO U eNEKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe, 6aTepun 1 akymynartopu
TpsibBa Aa ce cbbUpaT oTAENHO U Ja ce
[OCTaBsAT [0 OTAeNeH cbbypaTeneH nyHKT
3a 0TNagbLy, MYHKUMOHMPALL CbINacHo
HapenbuTe 3a onaseaHe Ha okonHaTa
cpepa.

ToBa e yka3aHo Ypes CUMBOJ1 Ha 3a4epTaHa
C KpBLCT kodha Ha KorernLa, NocTaBeH BbpXy
oBopyasaHeTo.

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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MNMpepHa3sHavyeHue

TO31 UHCTPYMEHT € NpeaHasHayeH 3a 3akpensaHus npu
pabota no uHTepuop n medenu.

Lym

O6u1YaiHOTO HMBO Ha LUyMa C TermnoBeH KoeuumneHT A,
onpegeneHo cbrnacHo EN60745-2-16:

Moaen DBN601

HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansraHe (Lya) : 83 dB(A)
HuBo Ha 3BykoBa MoLHOCT (Lya) : 94 dB (A)
KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 3 dB(A)
Mogen DBN610

HwuBo Ha 3Byk0BO HansraHe (Lya) : 83 dB(A)
HuBo Ha 3ByKoBa MoLLHOCT (Lwa) : 94 dB (A)
KoedwmumneHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 3 dB(A)
Mogen DBN620

HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansraHe (Lys) : 86 dB(A)
HuBo Ha 3BykoBa MoLHOCT (Lwa) : 97 dB (A)
KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 3 dB(A)

3ABENEXKA: O6aBeHaTa(ute) CTOMHOCT(M) Ha
LLYMOBUTE eMUCKM e(ca) u3smepeHa(n) B CbOTBET-
CTBME CbC CTaHAAPTHY METOAM 3a U3NUTBaHe N MOXe
[a ce 13non3ea(T) 3a CpaBHSBaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTH.
3ABENEXKA: O6sBeHaTa(uTe) CTOMHOCT(M) Ha

HMBOTO Ha WWyM MOXe aa ce I/I3I'IOJ'I3Ba(T) 1 3a npensa-
puTenHa oueHKa Ha ekcnosmymsTa.

AI'IPEHYI'IPE)K,QEHME: W3nonsgaiite npea-
nasHu cpepacTBa 3a cryxa.

AI'IPEHYI'IPE)K,QEHME: HuBoTo Ha Wwym npu
paboTa c eneKTPUYECKUs MHCTPYMEHT MoXe Aa
ce pasnuyaBa oT obsiBeHaTa(uTe) obwa(u) cTon-
HOCT(M) B 3aBMCUMOCT OT Ha4yMHa Ha u3nonsBaHe
Ha UHCTPYMEHTa.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE)KHEHHE: 3agbkuTenHo onpe-
AerneTe npeanasHy MepKu 3a 3aluTa Ha onepa-
Topa Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OLeHKa Ha pUCKa B peariHn
paboTHM ycnoBusA (kaTo ce B3emaT npeaBug
BCMYKM eTanu Ha paGoTHUSA LMKBI, KaTo Hanpu-
Mep MOMEHTa Ha U3KIoYBaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTA,
pa6oTaTa Ha npa3eH xof, KakTo U BpeMeTo Ha
3apecTBaHe).

O6waTta CToMHOCT Ha BUGpauunTe, onpeaenexHa
cbrnacHo EN60745-2-16:

Mogen DBN601

HuBo Ha BubpauuuTe (ay): 2,5 M/Cc? Mv no-marnko
KoedunumeHT Ha HeonpeaenenocT (K): 1,5 m/c®
Mogen DBN610

Hueo Ha Bubpauuute (ay): 2,5 M/C? MV No-Marnko
KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?
Mopen DBN620

HuBo Ha BUBpaumuTe (ay): 2,7 m/c?

KoeduumeHT Ha HeonpepeneHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

3ABEINEXKA: O6aBeHaTa(ute) obLia(un) cTonHoCT(M)
Ha BubpauunTe e(ca) namepeHa(n) B CbOTBETCTBME
CbC CTaHAaPTHW METOAM 3a U3NWUTBAHE N MOXe Aa ce
n3nonsea(T) 3a cpaBHABAHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTM.

3ABEINEXKA: ObsBeHata(ute) obia(m) cton-
HOCT(M) Ha BUBpaumnTe Moxe Aa ce n3nonssa(T) n 3a
npeaBapuTeniHa oLueHka Ha ekcnosuuusiTa.

AI'IPE,QYI'IPE)K,QEHME: HuBoTo Ha BUGpaLun
npu pa6oTta ¢ eNneKTpUYeCKUA UHCTPYMEHT MoXe
[a ce pasnuyasa oT obsaBeHaTa(uTe) obwa(m)
CTOMNHOCT(M) B 3aBMCUMOCT OT Ha4uMHa Ha M3nons-
BaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa.

AHPEHYHPE)K,HEHME: 3agbnkuTenHo onpe-
AeneTe npeanasHy MepKu 3a 3alyuTa Ha onepa-
TOpa Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OLIeHKa Ha PUCKa B peariHu
paboTHM ycrioBus (kaTo ce B3emaT npeaBua
BCUYKM eTanu Ha paboTHUS LUMKbI1, KATO Hanpu-
Mep MOMEHTa Ha U3KIYBaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa,
paboTarta Ha npa3eH xof, KakTo U BpeMeTo Ha
3apencTBaHe).

,D,eKnapame 3a CboTBeTCcTBUe

Camo 3a esponelickume cmpaHu

[exnapaunnTe 3a CbOTBETCTBUE Ca BKITKOYEHU B AHEKC
A KbM Ta3u MHCTPYyKLMs 3a ynoTtpeba.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA 3A
BE3OIMNACHOCT

O6wWwu NnpeaynpexaeHns 3a
6e3onacHocCT npu paborta c
€eNeKTPUYECKN MHCTPYMEHTHU

AﬂPE,qynPE)K,QEHME MpoueTeTe BCUUKU
npeaynpexaeHns, UHCTPYKLMU, UAIOCTPaLMK 1
cneundmkaumm 3a 6e30nacHOCT, NPefOCTaBeHN C
TO3M eneKTPUYECKN MHCTPYMEHT. pu HecnassaHe
Ha U3GpOEHNTE NO-A0MY UHCTPYKLMM MMa OMacHOCT OT
TOKOB yAap, noxap u/unm TeXKo HapaHsBaHe.

3anaseTe BCUYKU N pegynpexae-
HUA U UHCTPYKUUUN 3a cnpaBKa B
obaelle.

TepMUHBT "enekTpuYeckn MHCTPYMEHT" B Npeaynpex-
[eHusiTa ce OTHacs 3a BaluWsl UHCTPYMEHT (C kaben

3a BKIoYBaHe B Mpexara) unv pabortely Ha 6atepumn
(6e3KMYEeH) enekTPUYECKN UHCTPYMEHT.

MpenynpexaeHus 3a 6e3onacHa

pabora c akymynaTopeH
MHCTPYMEHT 3a 3a6uBaHe Ha CKobwm

1. TlpuemeTe, Ye UHCTPYMEHTbLT BUHaru e 3ape-
[eH CbC 3aKpenBalm enemeHTn. HebpexHara
paboTa ¢ MHCTpyMeHTa 3a 3abuBaHe Ha ckobu
MoXe a [oBeAe [0 HeoYakBaHo M3cTpenBaHe Ha

EBJITAPCKU



10.

3aKkpenBsaLyy eneMeHTN U TENeCHO HapaHsiBaHe. 14. W3non3BaWTe camo yKa3aHUTe B HacTo-

He Haco4yBaiTe UHCTPYMeHTa KbM cebe cu AILOTO PHKOBOACTBO 3aKpenBaluy enemMmeHTH.
WU KbM CTOSILUM Habnu3o xopa. HeoyakBaHoTO M3nonssaHeTo Ha pasnuuHu 3akpensaiyy ene-
3ajelicTBaHe e ocBoboAM 3aKpensalums ene- MEHTU MOXE Aia MPeAn3BrKa HeN3NPasHOCT B
MEHT, KOEeTO LLe AoBeAe A0 HapaHsaBaHe. pabotara Ha MHCTpyMeHTa.

He 3apeiicTBaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTa, aKo He e Npu- 15.  He noanpassiiiTe MHCTPYMEHTa U He Ce onuT-
TUCHAT NMLTHO KbM PaBoOTHUA AeTaiin. Ako BaWTe Aia ro u3nonsparte 3a Lieniv, pasfinyHu ot
MHCTPYMEHTBT He € B KOHTaKT ¢ paboTHusa aetaiin, 3abuBaHe Ha 3aKpenBsalyn enemMeHTm.
3aKpenBaLlMsAT eNeMeHT MOXe a Ce OTKIOHM OT 16. He pabGoteTte c MHCTpyMeHTa 6e3 3akpenBalum
Baluarta uen. enemeHTU. ToBa HamansiBa ekcnrnoaTauMoHHUs
U3knioyeTe MHCTPYMEHTA OT M3TOYHMKA Ha CPOK Ha MHCTpYMEHTa.

3axpaHBaHe, KoraTto 3aKpenBaLwuAT efNieMeHT 17. Ako 3a6enexuTte HAKakbB NPo6nem unu aHo-
3acegHe B UHCTpPyMeHTa. [lokaTto oTCTpaHsiBaTe Manus B UHCTPYMeHTa, NpekpaTeTe paboTa
3acefHarn 3akpenBsall, eNeMeHT, UHCTPYMEHTBT 3a BeAHara.

3abveaHe Ha ckobu Moxe criy4anHo Aa ce akTu- 18. Hukora He 3a6uBaNTe B MaTepuan, KOUTo 6u
BUpa, aKo € BKITOYEH B KOHTakTa. MOrbJ1 ia NO3BOMM Ha 3aKpenBaluus enemMeHT
BbaeTe BHUMaTenHu, Korato oTcTpaHsiBaTe Aa ro npobue u aa U3neTy ¢ BUCOKa CKOPOCT.
3acefHan 3akpenBauy eneMeHT. MexaHnambT 19. Hukora He 3agencTBalTe NYCKOBUA NPEKbC-
Moxe Aa 6bae nof HansraHe u 3akpensawms Bay U KOHTaKTHUSA eneMeHT e4HOBPEMEHHO,
enemMeHT MoXe NMPUHYANTENHO Aa ce 0cBo6oam, [0KaTo He CTe roTOBM Aa 3aKkpenuTe paboTHUTe
[fokaTo cu onuteate Aa oceoboauTe 3acegHan aetannu. [lainTe Bb3MOXHOCT Ha paboTHUs
E€NeMeHT. AeTann ga HaTUCHe KOHTaKTHUS efIeMeHT.

He nsnonssaiite MHCTpymeHTa 3a 3abuBaHe Hukora He npeHe6perBaiiTe LienTa My, kato

Ha cko6u 3a 3aKkpenBaHe Ha eNeKTPUYECKU 3aKpenBaTe KOHTAaKTHUA efleMeHT Ha3aA unm ro
ka6enu. Toi He e NpefiHa3Ha4YeH 3a MOHTaX Ha HaTuCKaTe C pbka.

kabenu n Moxe Aa NOBPeay N3onaumsTa Ha enek- 20. Hwukora He NnoAnNpPaBANTE KOHTAaKTHUSA eNIEMEHT.
TpuyeckuTe kabenu, cbagasalki ONacHocT ot MpoBepsiBaiTe 4eCTO KOHTAKTHUA €NleMeHT 3a
yAap OT eneKkTpu4ecKkn TOK Unu noxap. npaBunHa pa6ora.

BuHaru HoceTe npeanasHu ounna, 3a Aa npea- 21. BwuHaru otcTpaHsiBanTe 3akpenBawuTe
na3uTe o4YuTe CU OT Npax Ui HapaHsABaHe C enemMeHTH OT UHCTPYMEHTa, KoraTo He ro
KpenexH erieMeHTH. u3nonaeare.

MaseTe pbLeTe 1 kpakaTa cu oT o6nacTTa Ha 22. W3bsrBanTe NocTaBAHETO HA MarHUTU UNU

WU3XOAHUS OTBOP.
BuHaru otcTpaHsiBaiTe akyMynaTopHaTta
6GaTepus npeau 3apexaaHe Ha 3aKpenBaLm
erieMeHTH, perynupaHe, npoBepka, noaapbKKa
Wnu crnep npukroYBaHe Ha paboTara.

Mpeau pa 3anoyHeTe pa6oTa, ce yBepeTe, Ye
Habnuso HsiMa xopa. He ce onuTBaiTe ga 3a6u-
BaTe 3aKpenBalyy efleMeHTU eAHOBPEeMEeHHO

noAo6GHU yCTPoWCTBa C MarHMTHN CBOUCTBaA
TBbpAe 6nm3o fo MHCTpymeHTa. Te Moxe ga
oKaxaT BIIMsiHUE BbPXy MarHUTHUS CEH30p B
VNHCTPYMEHTa.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKUWNW.

AHPEHYHPE)KHEHME: HE nosBonsBainte
komcpopTa OT No3HaBaHeTO Ha NnpoAykTa (npu-
[o6uUT Npu Abnrata My ynotpe6a) Aa 3aMeHu
CTPUKTHOTO cna3BaHe Ha NpaBunarta 3a 6e3onac-
HOCT 3a BbnpocHus npoaykt. HENMPABUITHATA
YNOTPEBA n Hecna3BaHeTo Ha NpaBunara 3a
6e30nNacHOCT, NOCOYEHM B HAaCTOSLLOTO PHLKOBOA-
CTBO 3a eKcnyloaTauus, Moxe Aa aoseae A0 TEXKU
HapaHsiBaHUs.

OT BbHLUHaTa U BbTpeLIHaTa CTpaHa Ha CTeHa.
3akpenBalLuTe eneMeHTH MoraT aa ce nnb3HaT u/
WINK OTCKOYaT BCTPaHMW, KOETO € MHOMO OMacHo.
OcurypeTe 3apaBa onopa Ha KpakaTa u noa-
AbpXanTe paBHOBecue Npu paboTa c UHCTPY-
MeHTa. YBepeTe ce, Ye Noj Bac HAMa HUKOW,
KoraTo pa6oTute Ha BUCOKO.

He n3nonsBsaiite MHCTPYMEHTH 3a 3a6uBaHe Ha

3aKpenBaliu erneMeHTH, o3HavyeHu c ,,[la He ce

M3non3Ba Ha ckeneTta, CTbN6M®, 3a KOHKPEeTHU

NPUIOXEeHUs HanpuMep:

. KoraTo 3a npeMmMHaBaHe OT e4HO paboTHO
MSICTO Ha Apyro TpsibBa Aa ce u3nonaea
ckene, cTbnba unmn nogo6Ho Ha cTbnba 1.
CbOpbXeHWe, KaTo NOKPUBHY NETBY;

. 3a 3aTBapsiHe Ha KyTUM UNu Kacw;

. 3a 3aKpenBaHe Ha TPaHCMOPTHM 3aLUTHN
CUCTEMM Hanp. Ha aBTOMOBWMN U BaroHw.

MpoBepeTe BHUMaTENHO CTEHUTE, TaBaHUTe,

nopoBeTe, NOKPUBa U Ap., 3a Aa NpeAoTBpa-

TUTe OMacHOCTTA OT TOKOB yAap, U3TMYaHe Ha

ras, B3puB U T.H., NPUYMHEHU OT 3aKpenBaHu 3.

cbc cko6a Ha NPOBOAHULM NMOA HanpexeHue,

BOAONPOBOAHMU UIN Fa30BU TPBHOK.

BaxxHu WHCTPYKUUU 3a 6e3onacHocT

3a aKkyMmynaTtopHaTta 6arepusi

Mpeav na usnonseare akymynatopHarta 6arte-
pus, NnpoyeTeTe BCUYKN UHCTPYKLIUU U Npeay-
npeAnTENHU MapKUPOBKU Ha (1) 3apsiaHOTO
ycTpoWCTBO 3a 6aTepuuTe, (2) 3a 6aTepuunte n
(3) 3a u3nonsBawmA 6aTtepunTe NPOAYKT.

2. He pa3rnob6siBaiTe 1 He NPOMEHANTe aKymy-
naTtopHara 6aTtepus. ToBa Moxe Aa npeanssrka
noxap, nperpsisaHe unv B3pue.

AKO MOLLHOCTTa Ha MallMHaTa Hamarnee MHOro,
BegHara cnpete Aa pa6orute. ToBa Moxe aa
AoBeAe A0 PUCK OT nperpsiBaHe, 0 Bb3MOXHU
W3rapsiHus 1 gaxe 40 eKCnno3um.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Ako B ouMTe BM NonagHe enekTponuT, u3nnak-

HeTe r'M ¢ YACcTa BoAa U BegHara norbpceTte

nekapcka nomoll. ToBa Moxe Aa Aoseae A0

3ary6a Ha 3peHMeTo BU.

He paBaiiTe Ha KbCO aKymynaTopHuUTe

Garepuu:

(1) He pokocBaiiTe knemuTe ¢ NPOoBOAUMM
matepuanu.

(2) MWs3bsaresanTe cbxpaHABaHETO Ha aKymyna-
TOpHUTe 6aTepumn B KOHTEMHEp C ApYyru
MeTariH1 npeaMeTH KaTo NUPOHU, MOHETHU
M Opyrv nogoGHu.

(3) He usnaranTe akymynaTtopHute 6atepun
Ha BOAA UMW AbXA.

3akbcsiBaHeTO Ha akyMyrnaTopHa 6atepus

MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 NPoTUYaHe Ha MHOro

CUneH ToK, A0 NperpsiBaHe, A0 Bb3MOXHU U3ra-

PAHUA 1 fAaxe Ao pa3nagaHe Ha 6aTepusTa.

He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe U He U3NON3BaNTe UHCTPY-

MeHTa U akyMynaTopHuTe 6aTepumu Ha MecTa,

KbAeTo TeMnepaTypaTa MoXxe Aa AOCTUrHEe Unu

HagmuHe 50 °C (122 °F).

He usrapsnte akymynatopHuTte 6aTtepum

AaXe U aKko Te ca CepMO3HO NOBpPeAeHU Unu

HanbITHO U3HOCEeHU. AKyMynaTopHaTa 6aTtepus

MoOXe [ja eKCNioAupa B OrbH.

He 3a6uBaiiTe NUPOHU, HE pexeTe, He CMaY-

KBaWTe, He XBbPNANTe, He U3nyckanTe U He

yApATe B TBbPA NpeAMeT akyMmynaTtopHarta

6aTepus. ToBa noBeaeHne Moxe a npean3Brka
noxap, NperpsiBaHe Unu B3puB.

He nanonsBanite noBpeAeHn akyMynaTopHu

Gartepun.

CbAbpXawWwuTe ce NMTMEBO-MOHHU aKymyna-

TOpHM 6aTepum ca 06GeKT Ha M3UCKBAHUATA Ha

3aKOHOAaTesNICTBOTO 32 ONACHMU CTOKM.

Mpu TbProBckn NpeBo3un, Hanp. oT TPETU CTpaHu,

cneguTopu, TpsbBa Aa ce cnas3saT cneumanHm

M31CKBaHWA 3a OMaKkoBaHe U eTUKETUpaHe.

3a nogrotoBka Ha apTuKyna, kouTo Tpsibea aa

6bae n3npateH, e Heobxoanma KoHCynTauus ¢

eKcnepT no onacHute matepuanu. Monsi, cnas-

BalTe 1 eBEHTYyasHO NO-NOAPOGHUTE HaLVOHAIHN

pasnopenow.

3anenete ¢ NeHTa UNu NOKPUINTE OTKPUTUTE KOH-

TaKTV 1 onakoBamnTe akymynaTtopHata 6atepus no

TakbB Ha4VWH, Ye [a He MoXe Ja ce NpeMecTsa B

onakoBkarTa.

Mpu n3xBBLPNAHe Ha akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus

A M3BafeTe OT UHCTPYMEHTa U A U3XBbpneTe

Ha noaxoasio MAcTo. Cna3BanTe MeCTHUTE

pasnopen6u 3a U3XBbPMsiIHE HAa aKyMynaToOpHU

Garepuu.

U3non3BsaiTe 6aTepunte camo c NpoaykKTUTe,

onpepenexlu ot Makita. MNocraesiHeTo Ha BaTepu-

nTe KbM HeodobpeHN NpoayKTM MOXe Aa nNpeans-

BWKa noxap, nperpsisaHe, B3pUB UK U3TUYaHe Ha

eneKTponuT.

AKO MHCTPYMEHTBHT HsIMa Aia ce u3nonsea

npoabLIMKUTENHO Bpeme, 6aTtepusaTa TpAGBa Aa

ce u3Baam oT Hero.

Mo Bpeme Ha u cnieq ynotpe6a akymynarop-

HaTa 6aTepusi MoXe Aa noemMe TOMMMHa, KOSITO

MoXe Aa NPUYMHU U3rapsiHUSi UNU HUCKOTEM-

nepaTypHu usrapsiHus. BHumaBainre, korato

6opaBuTe C ropeLuTe akymynaTopHu 6atepum.

15. He pokocBauTe knemaTta Ha UHCTPyMeHTa
BeaHara cnefi ynorpe6a, Thi KaTo € Bb3MOXHO
Aa e A0CTaTbYHO HarpsiTa, 3a Aa npeav3Buka
n3rapsiHus.

16. He nosBonsBanTe CTPYXKW, Mpax unv no4ysa
[Aa nonensaT Nno KNemuTe, OTBOPUTE M KaHa-
nuTe Ha akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus. ToBa Moxe
[a NpyUYnHK 3arpsiBaHe, Bb3HUKBAHe Ha noxap,
n3byxsaHe 1 noBpeaa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Unu aky-
mynaTtopHata 6aTtepwsi, KoeTo Aa AoBeae A0 u3ra-
PSIHUSA UNW TENIECHWU HapaHABaHUS.

17. OcBeH ako MHCTPYMEHTBLT noaabpxa
M3non3BaHeTo B 61IM30CT 10 BUCOKOBONTOBU
eneKTponpoBoAy, He U3MON3BanTe akymyna-
TopHaTta 6aTepus 6nMM3o A0 BUCOKOBONTOBU
enekTponpoBoau. ToBa Moxe Aa AoBeae A0
Heu3npaBHOCT UMW NOBPEAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Uu
akymynatopHaTa 6atepusi.

18. TMa3seTe GaTepusiTa OT Aeua.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALUUTE
MHCTPYKUUW.

A BHUMAHME: Vanonzsaiite camo opuru-
HanHu akymynatopHu 6atepuu Ha Makita. Mpwu
n3nons3BaHe Ha pas3fnnyHn OT akyMynaTopHuTe 6aTe-
pumn Ha Makita unu ctapm akymynatopHu 6atepun
MOXe Aa ce Nonyyn NpbckaHe Ha akymynatopHaTta
6aTepusi, KoeTo Aa AoBeae A0 noxap, HapaHsBaHe
unu noepeaa. ToBa CbLUO LLie aHynmpa rapaHuusTa
Ha Makita 3a HCTpymeHTa 1 3apsiAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO
Makita.

BEJIEXKA: Makita He HOCV OTFOBOPHOCT 3a 310ro-
NYKW, HACTBMUMKN B pe3ynTaT oT uanonaeaHe Ha bate-
pun, pas3nuyHu oT opurmHanHuTe 6atepumn Ha Makita,
unu Ha moamduumpanu 6atepun. OpurmHanHuTe
6aTepun Ha Makita ca CTPUMKTHO OLEHEHN 3a CbBMEC-
TUMOCT C MHCTPYMEHTU U 3apsiiHW YCTPOWCTBA Ha
Makita B CbOTBETCTBME C NPUNOXMMOTO 3aKOHOAA-
TENCTBO M CTaHZapTWTe 3a 6e30nacHOCT.

CbBeTU 3a nogabpkKaHe Ha MakK-
CUMArHO AbJTbLI XXUBOT Ha aKy-

MynaToprre GaTtepum
3apexnaainTe akymynatopHute 6atepuu, npeam
Te Aa ca ce pa3peaunu HanbnHo. Korato 3a6e-
rieXuTe, Ye MOLHOCTTa Ha UHCTPYMEHTa Hama-
nsABa, BUHAru cnupanTe pabortara c UHCTPY-
MeHTa U 3apefeTe akyMyrnaTtopHarta 6atepus.

2. Hukora He npe3apexaanTe HaNbLITHO 3apefeHa
akymynartopHa 6atepus. Mpe3apsaabT ckbesBa
eKcnnoaTauMoHHMUA XKUBOT Ha 6aTepuATa.

3. 3apexpaiTe akyMmynatopHaTta 6aTtepus npu
cTainHa Temnepatypa ot 10 °C — 40 °C (50
°F — 104 °F). OcTaBeTe 3arpeTute akymyna-
TOpHU 6aTepun Aa ce OXNadAT, npeau ga rv
3apexaare.

4. KoraTo He usnonsBarte akymynaTtopHara 6arte-
pusA, u3BageTe A OT UHCTPYMEHTa Unu 3apsa-
HOTO YCTPOWUCTBO.
3apepeTe akymynaropHata 6aTepus, ako He
cTe ro M3non3Bsanu AbNbrr Nnepuoa ot BpeMe
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(noBeuye oT WecT Meceua).

OMNMUCAHUE HA

OYHKUUUTE

A BHUMAHME: Bunarn npoeepsiBaiiTe Aanu
MHCTPYMEHTBT € U3KITIOYEH M KaceTaTa C akymy-
nartopHara 6atepus e usBaaeHa, npeau aa pery-
nupare unu npoeepsiBaTte AageHa GyHKUMS Ha
MHCTPYMEHTa.

MocTaBsAHe U n3BaXkaaHe Ha

aKymynaropHaTa 6atepus

A BHUMAHME: Bunarv nakniousaiite MHCTPY-
MeHTa npeam NocTaBsiHe UMM U3BaXAaHe Ha aKy-
MyrnaTopHaTa 6aTtepums.

A BHUMAHME: Korato MHCTanupare unu
M3BaxpaaTe akyMmynatopHarta 6atepusi, ApbLXKTe
3ApaBo MHCTPYMEHTa M aKymynaTopHaTta 6aTepus.
AKO He ObPXKUTE 3[paBo NHCTPYMEHTa U akyMynaTop-
HaTa GaTepusi, Te MOraT fja ce U3NTb3HaT oT pbLeTe
B/ 11 la A0BeaT [0 NOBPEXAaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 1
akymynatopHata 6atepus unu HapaHsiBaHe.

3a fga nocrasuTe akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepusi, u3pas-
HeTe e314eTo Ha akymynaTopHaTta b6atepus ¢ xneba B
Koprnyca 1 ro niib3HeTe Ha MSACTOTO My. MpuaBUXBaNTe
5110 NPOTEXEHUETO Ha xreba, AokaTo He ce HamecTu
C Nneko LwpakeaHe. B cnyyaii ye BuxaaTe YepBeHust
MHAOMKATOP, KaKTo e Noka3aHo Ha durypata, Tsi He e
hUKCMpaHa HanbHO Ha MSICTOTO CU.

3a ga usBaguTe akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi, 8 nnb3-
HeTe N3BbH MHCTPYMEHTA, Nb3araikn CblleBPeMEHHO
6yToHa B nNpedHaTa YacT Ha akymynaTopHaTta 6atepus.
» ®ur.1: 1. YepseH nHgukartop 2. byToH

3. AkymynatopHa batepusi

A BHUMAHME: Bunarv emuksaiite aKkymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepusi AoKpaW, Taka Ye YepBEeHUAT
MHAMKaTop Aa ce ckpue. B npoTtuseH cnyyai 15
MOXe HEBOIHO [a M3naaHe OT MHCTPYMEHTA, KOETO
MOXe Aia HapaHu Bac WM HSKOro OKOMO Bac.

ABHUMAHME: He MHCTanupamnTe akymy-
naTtopHarta 6aTtepus cbc cuna. Ako batepusaTa
He ce ABWXK cBoBOoAHO, TA He e Guna noctaBeHa
npaBuUmHo.

MHavkaumsa Ha ocTaBalyms

KanauuTeT Ha aKkymynaTtopHaTta
6aTtepus

Camo 3a akymynamopHu 6amepuu ¢ uHOuUKkamop

HatucHete ByToHa 3a npoBepka Ha akymynatopHaTta

6aTepus 3a noka3BaHe Ha ocTaBalLuMs 3apsaf Ha

6aTepusita. CBETNMHHUTE MHAMKATOPY LLE CBETHAT 3a

HSIKOINKO CeKyHAW.

» ®wur.2: 1. CeeTnuHHM nHaukatopm 2. byToH 3a
npoBsepka

CBeTNMHHU UHAUKaTOPU OcTaBauy
3apag Ha
I D ﬂ GarepuaTa
Ceetn WU3kn. Mwura

75% po 100%

iiil
110
] Jig

50% 0o 75%

25% no 50%

I |:| |:| |:| 0% £0 25%
!‘ |:| |:| |:| 3apenete
Gartepusita.
I I I:I I:I Batepusita
MoxXe Aa

t He pabotun
npasuIiHo.

3ABEINEXKA: B 3aB1CMMOCT OT ycrioBusiTa Ha yrno-
Tpeba 1 okonHaTa TemrnepaTypa € Bb3MOXHO Noka-
3aHusiTa Neko Aa ce pasnuyasaT OT AeCTBUTENHNS
KanauuTer.

3ABENEXKA: MNbpBUsT (KpaeH nsiB) CBETNNMHEH

MHOMKATOP Lie Mura, Korato cuctemara 3a 3alumTa Ha
GaTepusita pyHKLMOHMpPA.

Cucrtema 3a 3alymMTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa

lakymynaTtopHaTta 6aTtepus

MNHCTPYMEHTBT € CbOpBbXEH CbC CUCTEMA 3a 3aLuMTa Ha
VHCTpyMeHTa/akymynaTtopHaTa 6atepusi. Tasu cuctema
aBTOMaTUYHO NpeKbCBa 3axpaHBaHETO KbM efleKTPoMO-
Topa, 3a 4@ OCUTYpY NO-AbITbI XUBOT HA UHCTPYMEHTa
1 akymynartopHata 6atepus. MIHCTPYMEHTBT e cnpe
aBTOMaTMYHO Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa, ako MHCTPYMEHTBT
unu B6atepusTa ca NOCTaBEHW B €4HO OT creaHnTe
ycnosus. B Hsikon cnyyan, uHaMKaTopuTe Lie CBEeTHar.
» ®ur.3: 1.Jlamna 2. iHamkatop 3a 3axpaHBaHeTo/
pexuma

3ABEJNEXKA: [113aiiHbT Ha npekbcBava e pasnuyeH
B 3aBVCVMOCT OT BalLUsi PaiioH Ha MECTOXVBEEHE.

MHAMKaTOp 3a CbCTOAHUETO Ha 3awuTaTa

WUHaukaTop 3a
Namna 3axpaHBaHeTo/
pexuma
|:| D CbcTosHMe
Bkn. Mwura Bkn. Mwura

MpeToBap-
[] G e
[: MperpsiBaHe
3awumTa cpelly npeToBapBaHe

Korato MHCTpymeHTBbT/6aTepusita ce nsnonaea no
Ha4uH, KOMTO BOAM A0 HeobMYaHO BUCOKa KOHCYMa-
LS Ha TOK, UHCTPYMEHTBT Crinpa aBToMaTtnyHo. B
TO3U Crnyyal UsknyeTe MHCTPYMEHTa U npekpaTeTe

39 BBJITAPCKU



NPUNOXEHWETO, KOETO ro npeToBapsa. Crep ToBa BKIO-
YeTe UHCTPYMEHTA 3a MOBTOPHO CTapTUpaHe.

3awmTa cpelyy nperpsisaHe

KoraTo MHCTpyMeHTbT/6aTepusita NperpesT, MHCTPY-
MEHTBT Cnvpa aBToMaTHyHO. B To3m criyyaii ocTaBeTe
MHCTPYMeHTa a U3CTUHe, Npeau Aa ro BKIYuTe
OTHOBO.

3awumTa cpelly NpekoMepHO
paspexpaHe

Korato kanauuteTbT Ha akymynaTtopHaTta 6atepusi
Hamanee, UHCTPYMEHTBT aBTOMaTU4HO crnnpa. Ako
MHCTPYMEHTBT He paboTv fopv Npu 3agencTBaHe Ha
npesknoyBaTenuTe My, n3sagete batepuara(ute) ot
MHCTpYyMeHTa 1 5i(rn) 3apegeTe.

3awmTy cpeLyy ApYry NPUYUHU

MpepnasHaTta cuctema e npegHasHayYeHa u 3a Apyrm
NPUYMHK, KOUTO MOXKe Ja NoBpeasiT UHCTPYMEHTa, 1
no3BossiBa aBTOMATUYHOTO CMIMPaHe Ha UHCTPYMEHTa.
M3nbnHeTe BCMYKM cnedBally CTbIKK, 3a Aa oTCTpa-
HUTE NPUYNHUTE, KOraTo MHCTPYMEHTBLT € NpeKkbcHan
BpPEeMeHHO Unu cnpe no Bpeme Ha pabota.

1. YBeperTe ce, Ye BCUYKM NPEBKMOYBATENM Ca B
U3KIMIOYEHO NOMoXeHWe 1 crief ToBa BKoYeTe
OTHOBO MHCTPYMEHTa, 3a fa ro pecrapTupare.

2. 3Bapepgete batepusita(ute) unu a/rn 3ameHeTe CbC
3apepeHa(n) batepusa(n).

3.  OcraBeTte MHCTpymeHTa u batepusaTa(nTe) Aa
M3CTUHAT.

Ako He 6bae nocTUrHaTo nogobpeHne Ypes BpbLiaHe

Ha npeanasHarta cuctema B U3XOAHO NOMoXeHue, ce
CBbpXEeTe C MECTHUSA cepBU3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

[denctBue Ha Knro4a Ha

3axpaHBaHeTo

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeau pa nocraeute 6atepu-
fiTa B MHCTPYMeHTa, BUHaru npoBepsiBainTe ganu
NYCKOBUSAT NpeKkbcBay paboT HoOpMarHo U ce
BpbLa B nonoxeHue "OFF" (M3KI.) npu oTnyc-
KaHeTo My.

3a BkntoyBaHe Ha WHCTpYMEHTa HaTUCHEeTe N 3apbXTe
rmasHusA 6yTOH Ha 3axpaHBaHeTo, A0KaTo NHONKAToOP®LT
Ha 3axpaHBaHETO CBETHE.

3a usknoysaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa HaTUCHeTe U
3adpbXTe rnaBHUSA 6yTOH Ha 3axpaHBaHETO, foKaTo
WHOUKATOPBT 3a 3axXpaHBaHETO U3racHe.

3ABENEXKA: [In3anHbT Ha npekbcBava e pasnuyeH
B 3aBMCMMOCT OT BaLLUs paiioH Ha MECTOXMBEEHE.

» ®ur.4: 1. MmaBeH OyTOH Ha 3axpaHBaHETO
2. \npukaTop 3a 3axpaHBaHeTo
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3ABEJNEXKA: NHCTPYMEHTBLT He MOXe Aa ce
BKIIOYBA, JOKaTO € 3a4eMCTBaH MYyCKOBUST NPEKbC-
Bay UM KOHTAKTHUAT enemeHT. Mpeau Aa Bknounte
VHCTpYyMeHTa, He 3abpaBsinTe Aa ocBOb6oAMTE MycKo-
BUSI MPEKbCBAY U KOHTAKTHUSA €MEMEHT.
3ABENEXKA: NHCTpyMEeHTBLT He MoXe Aa 6bae

W3KIIOYEH Mo BpeMe Ha 3abuBaHe Ha 3akpensaLum
efieMeHTH.

3ABEJEXKA: MMaBHUST npeBktoYBaTen Ha 3axpaH-
BaHETO LUe Ce U3KIYM aBTOMaTUYHO, aKo MHCTPY-
MeHTBbT 6bae ocTaBeH 6e3 Haa3op 3a NPoAbITKUTE-
NEH Nnepuog oT Bpeme.

M3060p Ha pexnm Ha 3agencTBaHe

B 3agucumocm om dbpxxasama

3ABEJEXKA: B HAKOM perMoHn unu obpxasm ce
npeanara camo eaviH pexum Ha 3abusaHe (MbHO
nocnegoBaTtenHo 3aaencTeaHe). AnsanHbT Ha npe-
KbCBaya e pas3nuyeH B 3aBUCMMOCT OT BalUWsl paioH
Ha MEeCTOXUBEEHE.

MHCTPYMeHTBLT 13nonaea akTuBmMpaHe ¢ n3buparesniHo
3afeiicTBaHe. HaTucHeTe 1 3afpbxkTe 3a kpaTko ByToHa
3a NpeBkIloYBaHe Ha pexvma Ha 3ajeiicTBaHe, 3a Ja
n3bepeTe XenaHusi pexxum Ha 3afencTBaHe.

» ®ur.5: 1. byToH 3a NpeBknoYBaHe Ha pexrma Ha
3afeiicTBaHe 2. Pexum Ha nocnepoBaTenHo
3apevictBaHe 3. Pexum Ha 3ageiicTBaHe npu
KOHTaKT

Mpes.- Pexum Ha XapaktepucTuku
KniouBa- | 3afencTBaHe
Ten Ha
pexuma
- MbnHo 3abvBaHe Ha eauH 3akpenBsaly
nocneao- €ereMeHT B eaiHa nocreosa-
BaTenHo TenHa onepauus. Moaxoasuy 3a
SEIJ,eI?ICTBEHe BHUMAaTESHO ¥ TOYHO 3abuBaHe
Ha 3akpensallin enemMeHTu n
rnoneseH, Korato nmaTe Hy>xaa ot
Npeuun3Ho NocTaBsiHe Ha 3akpen-
Balln enemMeHTn.
| BapeicteaHe | Moxe Aa ce M3BbpLUIBA KaKToO
D o | Npu KOHTaKT €4HOKpaTHO, Taka 1 Henpekbe-
HaTo 3abuaHe. [pegnounTaHo,
Korato nmarte Hy>xaa OT BUCOKOn-
POn3BOANTENHO NOCTaBAHE Ha
3akpenealin ernnemMeHTn.

-
—i : He ce npeanara B HAKOW PETMOHN 1 AbPXKaBy.

3ABEJIEXKA: PexxumbT Ha 3aeicTBaHe He MoxXe
[a ce NPEeBKMOYBa, AOKATO € 3a[e/CTBaH NyCKOBUSIT
NPeKbCBaY UM KOHTAKTHUSIT eNeMEHT.

PerynupaHe Ha gbn6o4ynHaTta Ha

3abuBaHe

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: Mpeau pa perynupare
Abn6oynHaTa Ha 3abuBaHe, ce yBepeTe, Ye Npb-
CTUTE BU He Ca BbPXY NYCKOBUS NpeKkbCcBay Unm
KOHTaKTHUSA €NeMEHT, KaKTo U Ye akymyrnaTopHaTa
6aTepusi e OTCTPaHeHa.

3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a HacTpoika Ha Abnboun-
HaTa, 3a Aa perynupare gbnboynHaTta Ha 3abvBaHe.

EBJITAPCKU



[Obn6oynHaTa Ha 3abuBaHe cTaBa no-rofnsiMa, korato
3aBbPTUTE perynatopa 3a HacTpolka Ha AbnbounHaTa
B nocoka A, u no-marka — B nocoka B, kakTo e noka-
3aHo Ha durypaTta. B Tabnuuata no-gony e nokasaH
[ManasoHbT Ha perynupaHe Ha gbnGounHaTta Ha
3abuBaHe.

» ®ur.6: 1.Perynatop 3a HacTpoika Ha gbnbounHaTa

[nana3oH Ha perynupaHe Ha AbnGoynHaTa Ha
3abuBaHe

DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

[nanasoH 6 MM 6 MM 8 Mm

Mopen

BEJIEXXKA: He BbpTeTe perynatopa 3a
HacTpoika Ha AbNGoYNHaTa NpeKaneHo MHOro,
TbI KaTo MOXe Aa 6rokupa.

Perynupaite gbn6ounHaTta Ha 3abusaHe cnopepn

HeobxoaumocTTa.

» ®ur.7: 1.lNpekaneHo abnboko 2. NogpaBHEHO
3. MNpekaneHo NNnTKo

BknroyBaHe Ha namnara

MABHUMAHME: He rnefanTe AUPEKTHO B CBeT-
TIVMHHUA N3TOYHMUK.

HatucHeTe nyckoBus NnpekbcBay Unu 3ageiicTanTe
KOHTaKTHWSI eNeMEHT 3a BKIlo4YBaHe Ha Nlamnara.
Jlamnata npofdbnxaea Aa CBETW, 4OKAaTO HaTUCKaTe
NyCKOBMSi NPEKbCBaY UM 3aAeicTBaTe KOHTaKTHUSA
eneMeHT. JlaMnara naracsa HsKornko CekyHau cnep
oTnyckaHe Ha NyCKOBWSI MPEKbCBaY U KOHTAKTHUS
€MNeMeHT.
» ®ur.8: 1. MyckoB npekbeBay 2. KOHTaKTeH eneMeHT
3. lamna

BEJIEXXKA: N3nonseaiiTe cyxa Kbpna, 3a Aa
M34YUCTUTe NomnenHanarta no fynara Ha namnara
MpbcoTus. BHumaBawnTe na He HagpackaTte
nynata Ha naMmnara, Tbi KaTo TOBa Lye Browu
OoCBeTsIBaHeTo.

BEJIEXXKA: KoraTo MHCTPYMEeHTBLT e nperpsi,
namnarta npemurea. B Toau cnyuaii otnycHeTe

NYCKOBMA NPEKbLCBay U KOHTAKTHUSA eNIEMeHT M
ocTaBeTe MHCTPyMeHTa/6aTepusTa Aa U3CTUHE,
npeau aa paboTuTe C Hero OTHOEO.

3ABENEXKA: VIHCTpyMeHTBT He MOoxe Aa
M3CTpenBa 3akpernBsalLy eneMeHTu, cnea kaTto 6ate-
pusiTa ce U3ToLLM, 4OPU ako NlamnaTa npoabrkasa
na ceetun. B To3un cnyyait e Heobxogumo aa 3apegute
aKkymynatopHata 6atepus.

CIrMOBSABAHE

MABHUMAHME: Mpeav aa n3BbLPLLNTE HAKAKBU
[EeNHOCTU MO MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aAbIHKUTENHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanu ToM e U3KMIOYEH 1 akyMynaTopHaTa
GaTepus e u3BageHa.

3apexaaHe/usBaxxgaHe Ha

3aKpenBawjuTe efieMeHTU

ABHUMAHUE: Mpeaw 3apexaaHe Ha 3akpen-
Bally eneMeHTU BUHaru npoBepsBaiTe ganu
aKkymynatopHaTta 6aTepus e usBageHa. HesonHoto
n3cTpenBaHe MoXe Aa JoBefe [0 TeNecHU HapaHs-
BaHWS Y UMYLLIECTBEHU LLETU.

ABHUMAHUE: 3apexpaiiTe 3aKkpensawure
enemMeHTU B NpaBuIiHaTa nocoka. 3apexnaHero B
rpeLuHa Nocoka Moxe Aa NPUHUHU NPEeXaeBPeMEHHO
13HOCBaHe Ha 3abuBaLLVs eneMeHT v noepesa Ha
[pyruTe YacTu.

A BHUMAHME: Buvmasairre Aa He NpuLm-
nete NPbLCTUTE CU B NbAHUTeNs. bytanoto ce
BPbLUA B MbPBOHAYANHOTO CU NONOXKEHUe, KoraTo e
OTKITIOYEHO.

ABHUMAHME: He nnvaraiite psizko 6yTa-
NOTO ChC 3apeAeHU 3aKpenBaLuy efieMeHTyH B
nbaHuTens. CnyJyaiHoTo najaHe Ha 3akpensalim
enemMeHTH, 0cobeHo ako paboTuTe Ha BUCOKM MeCTa,
MOXe [1a MPUYUHUI TENECHU HapaHsaBaHusl.

BEJIE)XXKA: He usnonssainte gecopmmpaHu
3aKpenBalLy efleMeHTU U NTIeHTM CbC 3aKpenBalym
enemeHTU. ManonaBaiiTe 3akpenBsawmTe ene-
MEHTM, MOCOYEHM B HACTOALOTO PLKOBOACTEO.
M3nonssaHeTo Ha 3aKpensalym enemMeHTu, pasnmyHm
OT NOCOYEHUTE, MOXE [ia MPUYMHI 3apbCTBAHE U
Hen3npaBHOCT.

BEJIEXXKA: BuumaTenHo nnb3HeTe 6yTanoro
N0 AbKMHATA HA MBAHUTENS. CUNOBUAT KOHTAKT
mesxay ByTanoro v fieHTaTa cbC 3aKpensaluy ene-
MEHTU MOXE /ia NOBPeay 3aKkpensaLlyuTe enemMeHTy.

BEJIEXXKA: YeepeTe ce, 4e neHTaTa ChC 3aKpen-
BaluM efleMeHTU e NPaBUITHO NoApaBHEeHa B Nbi-
HUTeNA 1 e 3akpeneHa ¢ 6yTanoro. AKo He e Taka,
onuTaiTe Aa s 3apeamnTe OTHOBO.

1.  V3BapeTe akymynatopHarta 6artepusi.

2. [pbnHete ByTanoTo Hagony, AOKATO Ce 3aKIoyn ¢
eKo LpakBaHe.
» ®ur.9: 1.bytano

3. BkapaiiTe neHTaTta cbC 3aKpenBally efneMeHTn B

npopesa Ha AbHOTO Ha MbIHUTENS.

» ®ur.10: 1. Tpopes 2. JleHTa cbC 3akpensaluy ene-
MeHTU 3. MMbnHuTen

4. MagbpnanTte n 3agpbxTe 6yTanoto Hagony,
crep KoeTo HaTUCHeTe YacT ,A“, KakTo e NoKasaHo Ha
durypaTta.

ByTanoTo e oTKI04YEHO 1 AbpXU 3aKkpensaLLmuTe ene-
MEHTU B MbAHUTENS.

» ®ur.11: 1. bytano

3a fa usBaauTe 3akpensalyuTe enemeHTy, usgbpnaiTe
ByTanoTo Hagony, OKATO Ce 3aK/IHYU C NIEKO LpaK-
BaHe. 3BafeTe 3akpensalyuTe enemMeHTy oT npopesa
Ha ABHOTO Ha MbIHATENS.
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MNMpepeH apgantep

MABHUMAHME: Mpeawu aa npukpenute unu ga
cBanuTe NpeaHWsA aganTep, BUHAru ce ygeps-
BaNTe, Ye NPbLCTUTE BU He Ca BbPXY NyCKOBUS
NpeKbLCBay UM BbPXY KOHTAKTHUS €NIEMEHT,
M3BaxaanTe BCUYKM 3aKpenBalym eneMeHTH,
ocTaHanu B MbLIHWUTENs, KaKTo U akyMynaTopHaTa
6aTepus.

Korato 3abuBate 3akpengaliy efleMeHTV B MaTepuan ¢
NeCHO HapaHsiBaLLa ce NMOoBbPXHOCT, MpuKpeneTe npes-
HUS1 aAanTep KbM KOHTAKTHUS EIEMEHT.

MpukpenBaHe Ha NpegHUA aganTep

[MocTaBeTe npeaHWsa aganTep BbpXy KOHTAKTHUS ene-
MEHT. YBepeTe ce, Ye NpefHuAT aganTtep nacsa nep-
eKTHO, KaKTo e Ha cduryparta.

» ®ur.12: 1.[lpeneH agantep 2. KOHTaKTeH enemeHT

CBansiHe Ha npefHWsA aganTep

I'Ipe;lemT afjantep MOXe [a ce CBallh Ha pbKa.

3ABEJEXKA: Korato He MoxeTe Aa oTcTpaHute
npeaHvst aganTep Ha pbka, BKapaiTe pbyHUTE
MHCTPYMEHTU MeXay NpefHus ajanTep v CBbp3Ba-
LM enemMeHTV 1 OTCTpaHeTe NpeaHusa aganTep.

CbXpaHeHue Ha NpegHUs aganTtep

BEJIEXKA: 3akpeneTe npegHus agantep uae-
anHo KbM Abpxkaya. B npoTuseH cryyai npeaHusaT
afanTep MoXe [a uanese oT Abpxada u ia ce
3aryou.

MoxeTe fa cbxpaHsiBaTe NpeaHus agantep B Abpxkaya,
KaKTo e noka3aHo Ha curypata, 3a ia He ro uaryoure.
» ®ur.13: 1.[lpeneH agantep 2. bpxay

AﬂPEﬂynPE)KﬂEHME: BHumaganTe ga

He NpeToBapuTe KyKaTa Ype3 ynpakHsiBaHe Ha
TBBLpAE ronsima cuna. B npotvBeH cryyait HepasHo-
MEPHOTO NpeToBapBaHe MOXe fa NPUYNHU NOBPeam
Ha WHCTPYMeHTa, KOEeTo Aa AOBEAE A0 HapaHsiBaHe.

A BHUMAHME: He 3akavaiite KyKaTa Ha KonaHa
cu Ha KpbeTa. [agaHeTo Ha MHCTpYMeHTa, npu-
YMHEHO OT CryyaliHo M3MeCTBaHe Ha Kykata, MoXe
[a aoBefe [10 HeBOSHO N3CcTpenBaHe 1 Aa NpUyMHM
TenecH! HapaHsBaHus.

» dur.14

A BHUMAHMUE: Korato MOHTUpaTe KyKaTa,
BMHaru sl 3aTaraiTe 34pago ¢ BUHTA. B npoTuseH
Cryyan Kykata MOXe Aa U3nagHe oT UHCTPyMeHTa v
[la MPUYUHU TENECHO HapaHsiBaHe.

A BHUMAHME: Wanonaeaiite yactuTe 3a
3aKkayBaHe/MOHTaX CaMo No npeAHa3HavYeHue.
M3nonasaHeTo MM He Mo npegHasHadeHne MoXe aa
NPUYMHK 3110MOSyKa UMK HapaHsBaHe.

ABHUMAHUE: YBepeTe ce, 4e UHCTPYMEHT LT
e 3aKkaueH HagexaHo, npean Aa oceo6oauTe 3ax-
Bara cu. HeocTaTbyHOTO Ui HeGanaHcMpaHoTo
3akayBaHe Moxe Aa [oBefe A0 NajaHe u MoXeTe Aa
ce HapaHuTe.

KykaTa e ynobHa 3a BpeMeHHO 3akayBaHe Ha UHCTPY-
MeHTa. 3akayeTe C KykaTa MHCTpPyYMEHTa Ha CTolka 3a
VNHCTPYMEHTW, perca uim cTeHa.

KykaTa Moxe fa ce MOHTUpa OT [BETE CTPaHU Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa.

3a pa MoHTUpaTe KykaTa, sl nocTaBeTe B xneba Ha
Kopnyca Ha MHCTPYMEHTa He3aBWCKMO OT KOst CTpaHa,
Creq KOeTo s 3aKperneTe C BUHTA, KaKTo € Noka3aHo Ha
¢urypara. 3a fa s AeMoHTMpaTe, pasxnabeTe BUHTa 1
crnep ToBa cBanere kykata.

» ®ur.15: 1.>Kneb 2. Kyka 3. BuHt

Ekcnnoatauus

TecTBaHe Ha cuctemara 3a
©e3onacHocCT

A\PELYNPEXOEHWE: Npepu paGora
npoBepeTe Aanv BCUYKU 3alUTHU CUCTEMM ca
B U3MNPaBHOCT. B npoTuBeH cnyqaﬁ MOXe Aaa ce
HapaHuTe.

» ®ur.16: 1. TlyckoB npekbcsay 2. KOHTakTeH ene-
MeHT 3. MbnHuTen 4. bytano

Mpeawn paboTa TecTBalTe cuctemara 3a 6esonacHocT
3a eBeHTyanHa HeMm3npaBHOCT MO Noco4YeHusa no-gony
Ha4uH.

1. W3Bapete akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi OT UHCTpPY-
mMeHTa. Crieq ToBa 13BajeTe BCUYKM 3aKkpenBaLLlm ene-
MEHTW, OCTaHanu B MbIHUTENS.

2. TocrtaBeTe akymynatopHarta 6atepus Ha MSICTO U
BKIIOYETE UHCTPYMEHTA.

3. HaTtucHeTe nyckoBus npekbcBad, 6e3 ga nobnu-
)KaBaTe KOHTaKTHUSA eNeMeHT KbM MaTepuana.

4. [OpbnHeTe GyTanoTo Hagony v ro 3agpbXre

Ha mMsAcTo. Cnep ToBa NocTaBeTe KOHTaKTHUS ene-
MeHT BbpXy MaTepuana, 6e3 Aa HaTvickaTe NycKoBuSt
npekbCcBay.

AKO MHCTPYMEHTBT paboTu npum cTbnka 3 unu 4, onu-
caHw no-rope, cuctemara 3a 6e30nacHocT He hyHK-
LMoHuMpa npaswunHo. HesabaBHo npekpaTeTe pabota ¢
VNHCTPYMeHTa 1 ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUS CepBU3EH
LueHTbp Ha Makita.
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BopaBeHe cbCc 3akpenBaluuTe

erieMeHTUu

MupoHun

PaboTeTe ¢ NMMPOHUTE 1 KyTUsATa UM BHUMAaTENHo. MNpu
rpyba paboTta c nupoHuTe Te MoXe Aa ce U3KPUBAT Unun
[ia ce cYynu KOHEKTOPBT UM, KOeTO Aa AoBeAe A0 NOLUo
nofaBaHe Ha NUPOHUTE.

BEJIEXXKA: He cbxpaHsiBanTe NMPOHMTE Ha
MHOFO BRI2XXHO UMM FOPeLLO MSICTO U Ha MSCTO,

W3MOXEHO Ha Npsika CMbHYeBa CBeTNWHA.
» dur.17

3abuBaHe Ha 3aKpenBally efieMeHTU

AI'IPE,HYI'IPE)KHEHME: OpbXTe nuueTo cu
Aaneye OoT MHCTPYMeHTa, korato paboTuTte ¢ Hero.
B npoTuBeH cnyyan moxe Aa ce HapaHuTe.

AI'IPE,H.VI'IPE)KHEHHE: He nanonseante 1031
MHCTPYMEHT 3a 3aKpenBaHe Ha eNneKTPpUYecku
kabenu. To3u MHCTPYMEHT He e NpefHasHaueH

32 MOHTaX Ha eneKkTpuYecky kabenu n Moxe aa
NoBpeau U3oMnauusaTa UM, Cb3aaBankv OnacHoCT OT
yaap OT eNeKTpUYEecKn TOK UM noxap.

AﬂPEﬂy MPEXXQEHMUE: NpopbnxeTe pa
ABLPXKUTE KOHTAKTHUSI €NEMEHT 34PaBo BbpXY
maTepuana, 4OKaTo MMPOHBLT ce 3abue HanmbIHO.
HeBorHoTO 3cTpeneaHe Moxe Aa AoBeae [0
TENeCHW HapaHsiBaHus.

ABHUMAHME: o BpeMe Ha pa6oTa ApbXTe
MHCTPYMEeHTa 34paBo.

MABHUMAHME: He 3a6usaiite 3aKpenBawm
enemMeHTU B TBLPAU MaTepuani, Kato meTan unm
Opyrv Nogo6HU. AKO 3aKpenBaLUAT efeMeHT He
MOXe€ [1a MPOHMKHE B MaTepuana, MHCTPYMEHTbT
MOXe€ [1a OTCKOYM Ha3a/ KbM Bac 1 Aa NpUYnHu
HapaHsiBaHe.

BEJIEXKKA: NHCTpYyMeHTBT HsiMa Aa 3anoyHe aa
3abuBa NUPOHWU, crep KaTo NPeBKNOYBATENAT He
e paboTun B npoAbKEeHWe Ha NeT CeKyHAM, ako
6bAe 3aaecTBaH caMo NYCKOBUAT NpeKkbCcBay
WNKN CaMO KOHTaKTHUAT enemMeHT. OcBoGoaeTe
NYCKOBUSI NPeKbCBay Uy OTAPbMNHETe KOHTAKT-
HUS enleMeHT OT paGoTHUA AeTain U noctaBeTe
OTHOBO MHCTPYMEHTa Ha MACTO, 3a Aa cTapTupare
OTHOBO 3a6MBaHETO Ha MUPOHU.

3ABENEXKA: Ako 3abuBate NMpOHN HENPEeKbCHATO
B NMPOABLIMKEHNE Ha OAbNro BpeMe, oTpaboTeHnAT
Bb3AyX LLe ce 3arpee OT TONAMHaTa Ha ABuratens.

VIHCTpYMEHTBT M3non3aBa [iBe AeNCTBUS 3a 3abKBaHe;
NMbIHO NocneaoBaTenHo 3aelcTBaHe 1 3aencTeaHe
npwv KOHTaKT.

3ABENEXKA: B HsiKOM pervioHn nnm gbpxasm ce
npeanara camo evH pexum Ha 3abusaHe (MbNHO
nocnegoBaTenHo 3agencreare). AnsanHbT Ha npe-
KbCBaya e pasnunyeH B 3aBUCUMMOCT OT BalLWs pavioH
Ha MECTOXUBEEHE.

MbnHO NnocnegoBaTesniHO
3agencTBaHe

B To3u pexxum moxeTe ga 3abusate no eguH 3akpen-
Ball| efleMeHT Ype3 efHa nocrnegoBaresiHa onepaums.
3a fa ce 3afencTBa MHCTPYMEHTBT, TpsibBa Aa uma
KOHTaKT ¢ paboTHUA AeTaiin u cnep ToBa — 3aaei-
CTBaHe Ha NpekbCcBay B onpeaerneHa nocnefosaren-
HocT. OcBo6ogeTe 1 akTMBUparTe OTHOBO perynaTto-
pvTe Ha NpekbcBaYa B CbluaTa nocrefoBaTernHocT, 3a
[a npoabinkvTe Aa 3abuBaTte 3akpensalimTe efieMeHTu.

1. HatucHeTe n 3agpbxTe rmaBHWsA BYTOH Ha 3axpaH-
BaHETO, 3a 4a BKIMIOYMTE MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. YBepeTe ce, Ye namnara 3a pexumMa Ha nocnego-
BaTenHo 3afencTBaHe CBeTBa.
» ®ur.18: 1.mnaseH OyTOH Ha 3axpaHBaHETO
2. [lamna 3a pexuMa Ha nocneaoBaTenHo
3agencreaHe

3. lNocTtaBeTe KOHTaKTHWUS eNleMEHT XOPU30HTanHo
BbPXy MaTepuana.
» ®ur.19: 1. KoHTakTeH enemeHT

4. [IpbnHeTe AOKpan NyckoBusi NpekbCBaY, 3a Aa
3abueTe 3akpenBsall, eNemMeHT.
» ®ur.20: 1. llyckoB npekbcBay

5. Caarere npbCcTa cu OT NYCKOBUS NpeKbcBau.
Cnep ToBa NOBAMIHETE KOHTAKTHUS eneMeHT oT
marepuana.

3a fa 3abueTe crieaBalins 3aKpensall efNemMeHT, Nos-
TOpeTe CTbMKM OT 3 A0 5 B cblaTa nocnenosaTenHoct.

3apgencTBaHe NPU KOHTaKT
B 3aeucumocm om dbpxxaeama

B 1031 pexxum MoxeTe fa n3beperte Unu HempekbCHaTo,
Unu edMHWYHO 3abuBaHe, KaTo creaBaTe NocnenoBa-
TEMHOCTUTE Ha onepauusiTa 3a 3afencTBaHe.

3a fa ce 3ageiicTBa UHCTPYMEHTbT, KOHTAKTbT C
paboTHUs AeTann n npekbCBaybT MOXe Aa 6baat
3afelicTBaHM B KaKkBaTo M [ja e nocriefoBaTeniHocT. 3a
HenpekbcHaTo 3abvBaHe Ha 3aKpenBaLly enemMmeHTH
npekpaTteTe 1 3afeicTBanTe OTHOBO KOHTaKTa ¢ pabot-
HUs geTann.

3a eguHUYHO 3abuBaHe

1.  HatucHeTe u 3agpbxTe rnaBHUs GYyTOH Ha 3axpaH-
BaHETO, 3a Aa BKIIOYUTE HCTPYMEHTA.

2. HaTtucHeTe 1 3agpbXTe 3a kpaTko ByToHa 3a
npeBKioYBaHe Ha pexumMa Ha 3afeincTeaHe, 3a aa
n3bepere pexvuma Ha 3agefiCTBaHe Npu KOHTaKT.

Jlamnata 3a pexuma Ha 3agenicTBaHe Npy KOHTaKT

cBeTBa.

» ®ur.21: 1. ByTOH 3a NpeBKMOYBaHe Ha pexuma
Ha 3ageiicTBaHe 2. Jlamna 3a pexuma Ha
3afencTBaHe Npu KOHTaKT

3. [MocTaBeTe KOHTaKTHUSI eNlEMEHT XOPWU3OHTaIHo
BbpXy Matepuana.

4. [IpbnHeTe AOKpan NycKoBUsSi NpekbCBaY, 3a Aa
3abueTe 3akpenBsall, eNeMeHT.

5. Canete NpBbCTa CU OT NMYCKOBUA MPeKbCBaY.
Cnep ToBa NOBAMIHETE KOHTAKTHUSI €[1IEMEHT OT
martepuana.

3a pa 3abueTe crneaBalyus 3akpensally
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eneMeHT, noBTopeTe CTbNkM oT 3 40 5 B cbLyata
nocrnenoBaTernHoCT.

3a HenpekbCcHaTo 3abuBaHe

1.  HatucHete u 3agpbxTe rmaBHUsi BYTOH Ha 3axpaH-
BaHeTO, 3a fja BKMOYNTE UHCTPYMEHTA.

2. HatucHete v 3agpbxTe 3a kpaTko byToHa 3a
npeBKrioYBaHe Ha pexumMa Ha 3afeincTBaHe, 3a a
nsbepere pexnma Ha 3afencTBaHe Npy KOHTaKT.

JlamnaTta 3a pexuma Ha 3afieiicTBaHe Npu KOHTaKT
cBeTBa.

3.  HartucHete nyckoBumsi mpekbcBay.
» ®dur.22: 1. [lyckos npekbcBay

4. [MocTaBeTe KOHTAKTHUS ENEMEHT XOPWU30OHTarHoO
BbpXy Matepuana, 3a Aa 3abvete 3aKkpensall efnieMeHT.

5. lpemecTeTe MHCTPyMEHTa C HAaTUCHAT MyCKOB

npekbCcBaYy A0 crneABallyTe MecTa U NocTaBeTe KOH-

TaKTHWUSA eneMeHT XOpPU30oHTanHo BbpXy MaTepuana, 3a

na 3abuete cneaBallyTe 3akpenBaLLy eNeMeHTU.

» ®ur.23: 1. Tlyckos npekbesay 2. KoHTakTeH
enemeHT

MexaHu3bM 3a npeaoTBpatsiBaHe Ha

n3ctpenBaHe

KoraTo 6posT Ha ocTaHanuTe 3akpensaliy enemMeHTn

B MbIHWUTENs Hamarnee 4o NOCOYeHUs B TabnuuaTa
no-Aony, NpekbCcBaybT Beye He MoXe Aa ce 3ajeiicTea
1 UHCTPYMEHTBT CMpa Aa U3cTpenBa 3akpensaluy ene-
MeHTH. [ocTaBeTe HOBa fleHTa CbC 3akpenBsaluyy ene-
MEHTV B MbIIHUTENS, Npean Aa NpoabmkuTe paboTa.

Mogen DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Bpon 3ak- 6-9 6-9 4-6
pensaiy

enemMeHT

MABHUMAHMUE: He n3BaxaganTe 3acefHa-
nnTe 3aKpenBalLy eNleMeHTH C Fronu pble.
3akpenBawuTe efleMeHTH MoXe Aa M3cKo4aT oT
NBLAHMTENS U Aa NPUYMHAT HapaHsaBaHe.

ABHUMAHME: 3a Aa ce cnpaBuUTe C 4YeCTOTO
3acsifaHe UM ¢ TPYAHM 3a OTCTPaHsiBaHe 3acsi-
AaHUs, KOHCYNTUPaNTe ce C MeCTHUSI CEPBU3EH
UeHTBbp Ha Makita.

ABHUMAHUE: Cnep oTCTpaHABaHe Ha
3acegHanuTe 3akpensaliy efieMeHTH 3aKnioyeTe
Kniovankara.

KoraTo ce nonyuyu 3acsgaHe Ha 3akpenBall, eNeMeHT,
BHUMAaTENHO pasrneanTte bnoka 3a nogasaHe U
3abuBaHe Ha 3akpenBsaluuTe eneMeHTW. 3acsagaHusTa
0BWKHOBEHO Ce NPUYMHSABAT OT 3aKpenBaLly efleMeHTH,
3aKneLleHn Mexzay 3abmBallys eneMeHT 1 JOMNHUA
BOAauy Ha 3abuBaLLus eNeMeHT.
3a fa oTcTpaHuTe 3acsfaHe, OTKIoYeTe Kroyankara u
oTBOpeTe BoAaya Ha 3abuBalLms enemeHT, crnej KoeTo
oTCTpaHeTe 3acefHanuTe 3aKkpensaLyy eneMeHTy.
» ®ur.24: 1. Knioyanka 2. [loneH Bogay Ha 3abusa-
wus enemeHT 3. Bogay Ha 3abuBawus
enemeHT

3a 3aksodBaHe Ha Krodankara crej usdMcTeaHe Ha

3a4pbCTBaHE BbPHETE KOHTAKTHUS €TIEMEHT B Mbp-

BOHAYanHOTO My MOSIOXEHUE 1 3aTBOpeTe Bojaya

Ha 3abuBaLLus enemMeHT, crief KoeTo 3akrnioveTe

Krovankara.

» ®ur.25: 1. KoHTakTeH enemeHT 2. Bogay Ha 3a6u-
BaLLMS enemMeHT

OTcTpaHsABaHe Ha 3acegHanm

3aKpenBalliu erieMeHTU

AI'IPE,HYI'IPE)KHEHME: BuHaru npoepsi-
BaWTe Aanu aKkymynaTtopHaTta 6atepus u 3ak-
penBalMTe eneMeHTH ca OTCTPaHeH!, Npeau Aa
MNPUCTBLNUTE KbM OTCTPaHsIBaHe Ha 3acefHanurte
3aKpenBalyy enemMeHTH.

AﬂPEﬂynPE)KﬂEHME: He HaTuckainte cbe
cuna 3abuBalwymsa enemeHT. He yapsinTte 3abusa-
LWMA eNIeMeHT U 3aKpenBaLluTe efleMeHTU C PbYHU
VMHCTPYMEHTH, 3a la OTCTPaHUTe 3acApaHusaTa.
Wmaiite npeaBna, Ye MHCTPYMEHTBLT € 3apefieH CbC
CrbCTEH Bb3yX U B HETO Ce NoAabpXa HansraHe.
HecnasaHeTo Ha npeanasHnTe Mepku 3a 6esonac-
HOCT B pbKOBOACTBOTO MOXe [a JoBee A0 CEPUO3HO
HapaHsiBaHe.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE)KHEHME: KoraTo oTcTpaHsiBaTe
3acsiiaHusl, HUKOra He HacoYBanTe UHCTPYMeHTa
KbM ce6e Cu Unu KbM ApYru Nnua, Hammupaium ce
Habnu3o. HecnaseaHeTo Ha TOBa U3NCKBaHe MOXe
[a aoBefe [0 pUCK OT HapaHsiBaHe nopaau Henpa-
BUITHO U3CTpEenBaHe Ha NMUPOH, Thii KaTo MHCTPYMEH-
TbT € 3apefieH CbC CrbCTEH Bb3AyX BbB habpuyHo
XEPMETU3NPAHO OTAENEHME.

AﬂPE,qynPE)KﬂEHME: He pasrno6sBaiTte
TO3M UHCTPYMEHT. TO3M MHCTPYMEHT € XepMeTU3N-
paH, CbbpXa CrbCTeH Bb3ayX W pa3rnobsiBaHeTo My
MOXe Aa AoBeAe A0 CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe.

%’/

ABHUMAHUE: Mpean aa nposepsiBate Unmn
M3BbpLIBaTE NOAAPBXKA HA MHCTPYMEHTa, ce
yBepeTe, 4e TOM € U3KITIOYEH U aKkyMynaTopHaTa
GaTepus e usBageHa.

BEJIEXXKA: He nsnonssante 6eH3uH, HadTa,
paspeguTen, CNUPT U Ap. nogo6Hn. ToBa Moxe
Aa NnpuunHN obesuBeTsaBaHe, AeopMaumsa unm
nyKHaTUHW.

3a pa ce nogabpxxa BESOMNMACHOCTTA 1
HAOEXOHOCTTA Ha npoaykta, pEMOHTUTE, NOAAPBXK-
KaTa unv perynvpaHeto TpsibBa Aa ce U3BbpLUBaT OT
YMBbIHOMOLLEH CEPBU3 UNU haBpryHM CEPBU3HU LiEH-
TpoBe Ha Makita, kaTo BuHaru TpsibBa Aa nsnonasare
pesepBHU YacTu oT Makita.
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MHVILWIaﬂVBVIpaHe Ha No3nUuATa Ha

3abuBawma enemeHT

3abvBalyAT enemMeHT MOXe Aa He € Pa3nonoXeH
npaBWmHO 3aj CNeABaLlys 3aKpenBall eNleMeHT, KOUTO
TpsibBa fa 6bae 3abuT, cneq kaTo e nmano 3acsagaHe
Ha 3aKpenBaLl unv npu natoweHa 6atepus. Bunaru
M3MbMHSABaNTE CTbMKUTE 3a MHULManuaupaxe, npeau
[a 3ano4Hete oTHOBO paboTa.

1. WN3Baperte akymynatopHata batepus ot
MHCTPYMeHTa.

2. V3BageTe BCMYKM 3aKpenBaLLm eflieMeHTH, octa-
Hann B NbJlHUTENA.

3. Cnepgete nosvuusita Ha 3ab1BaLLUs eEMEHT.

AKo BMxAaTe Bbpxa Ha 3abuBaLLys eNeMeHT N3BbH

BOAAYa, KOHTAKTHUSAT eNemMeHT He Moxe Aa 6bae npa-

BUITHO 3a[eViCTBaH Mo Bpeme Ha UHULManu3MpaHeTo.

» ®dur.26: 1. 3abusall enemeHT 2. Bogay Ha 3abusa-
LKA enemMeHT

3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a HacTpoinka Ha AbnbounHaTta,

3a fJa 3afjafeTe Haii-mankarta AbnboyvHa, Taka ye

KOHTaKTHUST enemMeHT Aa (yHKLUMOHMPa NpaBumHo.

» ®ur.27: 1. Perynatop 3a HacTpouka Ha
abnboynHaTa

4. TloctaBeTe akymynatopHaTa batepusa Ha MSCTO 1
BKIMIOYETE UHCTPYMEHTA.

5. [pbnHerte 6yTanoto Hagony u ro 3agpbXre Ha
msicTo. Creq ToBa NOCTaBETe KOHTAKTHUS €MIEeMEHT KbM
maTepuan, KOUTo MoXe fa ce NoBpeau.

6. [pbnHeTe AoKpal NycKOBUSI NPEKBbCBAY CbC

3a[eiiCTBaH KOHTAKTEH eNleMeHT, 3a Aa Hynupare nono-

XEHWeTOo Ha 3abuBalLns enemeHT.

» ®ur.28: 1. bBbyTtano 2. KoHTakteH enemeHT 3. lMyckos
npekbcBay

MosuuwmsiTa Ha 3abusalyms enemenT e 6bae nHuumna-
fM3vpaHa npasunHo.

7. W3Bagete akymynaTtopHata 6atepus OT MHCTPY-
MeHTa. 3apefeTe OTHOBO 3aKpenBallumTe eNeMeHTH B
nbHuTenst. MNocTaBete OTHOBO akymynaTtopHara 6arte-
pUsi B MHCTpYMEHTA.

AOMBJIIHUTENHU

AKCECOAPHU

ABHUMAHUE: Mpenopby4Ba ce U3non3saHeTo
Ha Te3n akcecoapu UM HaKPanHULM C BawnA
nHcTpymeHT Makita, onucaH B HacToAWOTO
PBKOBOACTBO. /3Mnon3saHeTo Ha Apyrv akcecoapu
UMK HaKpanHULW MOXe Aa foBefe [0 ONacHOCT OT
TenecHu nospeau. 3nonseavite CbOTBETHMSA aKce-
coap Wnu HakpaiHWK caMo Mo npeaHasHaveHve.

AKo UMaTe Hyxxza oT MOMOLL, 3a noBeye NoapobHOCTH

OTHOCHO Teaun akcecoapu, ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUS

cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

. MypoHu (Nupoxm 3a obnuuoska 16 Ga 3a 3abu-
BaHe nof brbi He ce npearnarar.)

. OpurrHanHa akymynartopHa 6atepus n 3apsgHo

ycTporcTeo Ha Makita

3ABENEXKA: Hsikon apTukynu oT cnncbka Moxe
[a ca BKIoYeHU B KOMMIIeKTa Ha UHCTPYMEHTa, kaTo
CTaHAapTHW akcecoapu. Te MOXe Aa ca pasnuyHu B
pasnuuHuTE SbpXaBu.
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HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

SPECIFIKACIJE

Model: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Veli¢ina ¢avla 16 Gax 19 mm — 16 Gax 32 mm — 15 Gax 32 mm—
64 mm 64 mm 64 mm

Kapacitet spremnika 110 kom. 108 kom.

Dimenzije (Dx S x V)"'? 276 mm x 98 mm x | 288 mm x 116 mm x | 297 mm x 142 mm x
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm

Nazivni napon DC 18V

Neto tezina 2,9-3,3kg 3,0-3,3kg 3,1-3,4kg

" bez kuke

2's modelom BL1820B

NAPOMENA: Cavli se u ovom priruéniku s uputama nazivaju ,prigvrééivadi

P

, osim ako nije drugadije navedeno.

. Zahvaljujuéi nasem stalnom programu razvoja i istrazivanja, navedene specifikacije podloZne su promjenama

bez obavijesti.
. Specifikacije mogu biti razli¢ite ovisno o zemlji.

. Vrijednost neto tezine uklju¢uje najlak$u i najtezu kombinaciju nastavaka za normalnu i sigurnu upotrebu i bate-

rijskih ulozaka navedenih u priruéniku s uputama.

Odgovarajuci baterijski ulozak i punja¢

Baterija

BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Punja¢

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

. Neki od navedenih baterijskih uloZaka i punjata mozda nece biti dostupni ovisno o regiji u kojoj se nalazite.

A UPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte samo navedene baterijske uloske i punjaée. Upotreba bilo koje druge
vrste baterijskih ulozaka i punjata moze prouzrociti ozljede i/ili pozar.

U nastavku su prikazani simboli koji se upotrebljavaju
za opremu. Prije kori$tenja provijerite jeste li razumjeli
njihovo znacenje.

©
@
®
S

Procitajte priru¢nik s uputama.

Nosite zastitu za oci.

Nosite zastitu za usi.

®
®

Nemojte upotrebljavati na skelama i
liestvama.

Da biste izbjegli nehoti¢no otpustanje,
drzite prste dalje od okida¢a kada ne
zabijate priévrécivace.

4
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Samo za drzave EU

Zbog prisutnosti opasnih komponenti u
opremi, otpadna elektri¢na i elektronicka
oprema, akumulatori i baterije i mogu

imati negativan ucinak na okoli$ i ljudsko
zdravlje.

Nemojte odlagati elektri¢ne i elektronicke
uredaje ili baterije s ostalim ku¢anskim
otpadom!

U skladu s Europskom direktivom o otpad-
noj elektri¢noj i elektronickoj opremi, o
akumulatorima i baterijama te o otpadnim
akumulatorima i baterijama, i njenoj pri-
lagodbi nacionalnim zakonima, otpadna
elektri¢cna oprema, baterije i akumulatori
trebali bi se pohranjivati zasebno i ispo-
ru€ivati u odvojena sabirna mjesta za
komunalni otpad, koja postupaju u skladu s
uredbama o zastiti okoli$a.

To je naznaceno simbolom prekrizene
kante za otpad na kotac¢ima koja je postav-
liena na opremi.

Alat je namijenjen zahvatima priévrséivanja u zatvore-
nom prostoru te zahvatima na namjestaju.

Tipi¢na ja¢ina buke oznacena s A, odredena sukladno
EN60745-2-16:

HRVATSKI

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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Model DBN601

Razina tlaka zvuka (L,a) : 83 dB (A)
Razina snage zvuka (Lwa) : 94 dB (A)
Neodredenost (K): 3 dB (A)

Model DBN610

Razina tlaka zvuka (L) : 83 dB (A)
Razina snage zvuka (Lwa) : 94 dB (A)
Neodredenost (K): 3 dB (A)

Model DBN620

Razina tlaka zvuka (L,s) : 86 dB (A)
Razina snage zvuka (Ly,) : 97 dB (A)
Neodredenost (K): 3 dB (A)

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost emisije buke
izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja i
moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.

NAPOMENA: Deklarirane vrijednosti emisije buke

takoder se mogu upotrijebiti za preliminarnu procjenu
izloZzenosti.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Nosite zastitu za usi.

A\UPOZORENJE: Emisija buke tijekom stvar-
nog koristenja elektricnog ruénog alata moze se
razlikovati od deklariranih ukupnih vrijednosti,
ovisno o nacinu na koji se alat upotrebljava.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti da iden-
tificirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja
koje se temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim
uvjetima koris$tenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove
radnog ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat isklju-
¢en i kada on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i
vrijeme okidanja).

Ukupna vrijednost vibracija izracunata u skladu s
EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Emisija vibracija (ay) : 2,5 m/s® ili manje
Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’

Model DBN610

Emisija vibracija (ay) : 2,5 m/s? ili manje
Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s’

Model DBN620

Emisija vibracija (a,) : 2,7 m/s

Neodredenost (K): 1,5 m/s?

NAPOMENA: Deklarirana vrijednost ukupnih vibra-
cija izmjerena je prema standardnoj metodi testiranja
i moze se rabiti za usporedbu jednog alata s drugim.
NAPOMENA: Deklarirane ukupne vrijednosti vibra-
cija takoder se mogu upotrijebiti za preliminarnu

procjenu izloZzenosti.

A UPOZORENJE: Emisija vibracija tijekom
stvarnog koristenja elektricnog ruénog alata
moze se razlikovati od deklariranih ukupnih
vrijednosti, ovisno o nacinu na koji se alat
upotrebljava.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte zaboraviti da iden-
tificirate sigurnosne mjere zastite rukovatelja
koje se temelje na procjeni izlozenosti u stvarnim
uvjetima koriStenja (uzimajuci u obzir sve dijelove
radnog ciklusa, poput vremena kada je alat isklju-
¢en i kada on radi u praznom hodu, a takoder i
vrijeme okidanja).

Izjave o sukladnosti

Samo za drzave c¢lanice Europske unije

1zjave o sukladnosti priloZzene su kao Prilog A ovih uputa
za upotrebu.

SIGURNOSNA
UPOZORENJA

Opca sigurnosna upozorenja za
elektriéne ru¢ne alate

AUPOZORENJE Progitajte sva sigurnosna
upozorenja, upute, ilustracije i specifikacije prilo-
zene uz ovaj elektri¢ni alat. Nepridrzavanje svih uputa
navedenih u nastavku moze rezultirati strujnim udarom,
pozarom i/ili teSkim ozljedama.

Sacuvaijte sva upozorenja i upute
radi kasnijeg koristenja.

Pojam ,elektri¢ni alat” u upozorenjima odnosi se na
elektriéni (kabelski) alat uklju¢en u struju ili na bezi¢ne
elektriéne alate (na baterije).

Sigurnosna upozorenja za bezi¢ni

pistolj za ¢avle

1. Uvijek pretpostavite da se u alatu nalaze pri-
¢vrscivaci. Nemarno postupanje s pistoljem za
Cavle moze rezultirati neoCekivanim otpustanjem
pri¢vrscivaca i ozljedama.

2. Nemojte usmjeravati alat prema sebi ili drugoj
osobi u blizini. MoZe do¢i do neocekivanog
otpustanja pri¢vrsnih elemenata i ozljeda.

3. Nemojte pokretati alat, osim kada je €évrsto
prislonjen na izradak. Ako alat ne dodiruje izra-
dak, priévrsni se elementi mogu odbiti od ciljnog
mjesta.

4. Iskljucite alat iz napajanja ako se u njemu
zaglavi priévrscéivaé. Dok uklanjate zaglavljeni
priévrcivag, pistolj za Cavle moze se slucajno
aktivirati ako je ukljuéen u struju.

5. Budite oprezni prilikom uklanjanja zaglavljenih
priévrsnih elemenata. Mehanizam moze biti
pod tlakom te se pri€vrsni elementi mogu prisilno
otpustiti dok pokuSavate ukloniti zaglavljeni dio.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Ne upotrebljavajte ovaj pistolj za ¢avle za
priévrscivanje elektriénih kabela. Nije namije-
njen za instalaciju elektri¢nih kabela i mozZe ostetiti
kabelsku izolaciju, $to rezultira strujnim udaromili
opasno$éu od pozara.

Uvijek nosite zastitne naocale da biste zasti-

tili oci od prasine ili ozljeda uzrokovanih

pri¢vrséivacima.

Ruke i stopala drzite podalje od otvora iz kojeg

izlaze priévrsni elementi.

Uvijek uklonite baterijski ulozak prije nego

Sto umetnete priévrsne elemente ili provodite

namjestanje, pregled ili odrzavanje uredaja ili

nakon zavrSetka radova.

Prije rada provijerite jesu li druge osobe pri-

sutne u blizini. Pri¢vrséivace nikada nemojte

pokusavati zabijati istovremeno s unutarnje

i vanjske strane zida. Pri¢vrscivaci mogu pro-

biti materijal i/ili izletjeti, $to predstavlja ozbiljnu

opasnost.

Pazite na svoj polozaj i odrzavajte ravnotezu

dok radite s alatom. Provjerite da nema nikoga

ispod vas kada radite na visokim mjestima.

Alate za zabijanje priévr$¢iva¢a oznacene

simbolom ,,Zabranjena upotreba na skelama i

ljestvama” ne upotrebljavajte za sljedece vrste

poslova:

. kada promjena poloZaja za zabijanje zahti-
jeva uporabu skele, stepenica, ljestvi ili
sliénih konstrukcija, na primjer kod stropnih
letvi;

. zatvaranja kutija ili sanduka;

. montiranja transportnih sigurnosnih sustava,
npr. na vozilima i vagonima.

Oprezno provjerite zidove, stropove, podove,

krovove i slicno kako biste izbjegli mogu¢i

strujni udar, curenje plina, eksplozije, itd. pro-
uzro¢ene udaranjem o vodove pod naponom,
vodovodne ili plinske cijevi.

Koristite samo pri¢vrscivace navedene u ovom

priruéniku. Koristenje bilo kakvih drugih pri¢vrsci-

vaca moze prouzro€iti neispravan rad alata.

Nemojte otvarati alat ili ga pokusSavati upotre-

bljavati u drugu svrhu osim za uvrtanje pri€vr-

snih elemenata.

Nemojte upotrebljavati alat bez pri¢vrséivaca.

Time se skracuje radni vijek alata.

Ako primijetite da s alatom nesto nije u redu,

odmah prekinite rad.

Nemojte priévrséivati materijale koji mogu

prouzrogiti pucanje i izlijetanje priévrsnog

elementa poput projektila.

Nikada istovremeno ne djelujte na uklju¢no-is-

kljuénu sklopku i kontaktne elemente dok niste

spremni za priévrséivanje. Pustite da izradak
pritisne kontaktni element. Nikada nemojte
osiguravati kontaktni element otraga ili ga
pritiskati rukom.

Nikada nemojte otvarati kontaktni element.

Cesto provjeravaijte radi li kontaktni element

ispravno.

Uvijek izvadite priévr§éivace kada nisu u

upotrebi.

Nemojte ostavljati magnete ili slicne

magnetske uredaje u neposrednoj blizini alata.
Tako biste mogli ostetiti magnetski senzor u alatu.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AUPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE dozvoliti da udob-
nost ili znanje o proizvodu (steé¢eno stalnim kori-
Stenjem) zamijene strogo pridrzavanje sigurno-
snih propisa za odredeni proizvod. ZLOUPORABA
ili nepridrzavanje sigurnosnih propisa navedenih
u ovom priru¢niku s uputama mogu prouzrogiti
ozbiljne ozljede.

Vazne sigurnosne upute za bateriju

1. Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i
oznake upozorenja na (1) punjacu za baterije,
(2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.

2. Nemojte rastavljati ili izmjenjivati baterijski
ulozak. To moze dovesti do pozara, pretjeranog
zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

3. Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah
prestanite raditi. Moze do¢i do pregrijavanja,
mogucih opeklina pa ¢ak i eksplozije.

4. Ako vam elektrolit dospije u o€i, isperite ih
c¢istom vodom i odmah se obratite lije¢niku.
Tako mozete izgubiti vid.

5. Nemojte kratko spajati bateriju:

(1) Ne dovodite terminale u kontakt s provod-
ljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne ¢uvajte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput ¢avala, kova-
nica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kiSi.

Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik

protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline

pa ¢ak i kvar.

6. Ne drzite i ne upotrebljavajte alat i baterijski
ulozak na mjestima gdje temperatura moze
premasiti 50 °C (122 °F).

7.  Ne spaljujte bateriju ¢ak ni ako je ozbiljno
ostecena ili potpuno istroSena. Baterija moze
eksplodirati u vatri.

8. Nemojte zabijati ¢avle u baterijski ulozak,
rezati ga, gnjeciti, bacati ili udarati tvrdim
predmetom. Ti postupci mogu dovesti do pozara,
pretjeranog zagrijavanja ili eksplozije.

. Ne koristite oStec¢ene baterije.

10. Sadrzane litij-ionske baterije podlijezu odred-
bama zakonskih propisa o opasnim tvarima.
Kada se radi o komercijalnom transportu koji
obavljaju npr. dobavljaci ili $pediteri, moraju se
postovati posebni zahtjevi na pakiranju i ozna-
kama.

Prilikom pripreme isporuke takve stavke potrazite

savjet struénjaka za opasne tvari. Pogledaijte i

moguce podrobnije nacionalne propise.

Prekrijte trakom ili zastitite otvorene kontakte i

bateriju zapakirajte tako da se ne mozZe pomicati

u pakiranju.

11. Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklo-
nite ga iz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu.
Pridrzavajte se lokalnih zakonskih propisa za
zbrinjavanje baterija.

12. Upotrebljavajte baterije samo s proizvodima
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koje je odobrila tvrtka Makita. Umetanje bate-
rija u neprikladne proizvode moze dovesti do
pozara, prekomjerne topline, eksplozije ili curenja
elektrolita.

13. Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme,
bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

14. Tijekom i nakon upotrebe baterijski ulozak
moze se zagrijati i prouzrociti opekline viseg ili
nizeg stupnja. Pazljivo rukujte vru¢im baterij-
skim uloScima.

15. Nemojte dirati prikljucak alata neposredno
nakon upotrebe jer se moze zagrijati toliko da
prouzroci opekline.

16. Nemojte dopustiti da krhotine, prasina ili
zemlja zapnu u prikljuécima, otvorima i uto-
rima baterijskog ulo$ka. To moze dovesti do
pregrijavanja, zapaljenja, eksplozije ili kvara na
uredaju ili baterijskom ulosku, $to moze prouzrogiti
opekline ili osobne ozljede.

17. Ako alat ne podrzava upotrebu u blizini visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova, nemojte upo-
trebljavati baterijski ulozak u blizini a visoko-
naponskih elektriénih vodova. To moze dovesti
do neispravnog rada ili kvara alata ili baterijskog
uloska.

18. Bateriju ¢uvajte podalje od djece.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AOPREZ: Uvijek upotrebljavajte originalne
baterije Makita. Upotreba baterija koje nisu origi-
nalne baterije Makita ili su izmijenjene moze dovesti
do rasprskavanja baterije i uzrokovati pozar, tjelesnu
ozljedu ili Stetu. To ¢e takoder ponistiti jamstvo tvrtke
Makita za alat i punja¢ Makita.

NAPOMENA: Tvrtka Makita nije odgovorna ni

za koje nezgode nastale upotrebom neoriginalnih
baterija tvrtke Makita ili baterija koje su izmijenjene.
Kompatibilnost originalnih baterija tvrtke Makita s
alatima i punjac¢ima tvrtke Makita detaljno je proci-
jenjena u skladu s primjenjivim zakonodavstvom i
standardima sigurnosti.

Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg

vueka trajanja baterije
Napunite bateriju prije nego Sto se potpuno
isprazni. Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bate-
riju kad primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite ve¢ do kraja napunjenu bate-
riju. Pretjerano punjenje skracuje radni vijek
baterije.

3.  Bateriju punite na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu
10 °C i 40 °C. Vrucu bateriju prije punjenja
ostavite da se ohladi.

4. Kada ne upotrebljavate baterijski ulozak, uklo-
nite ga iz alata ili punjaca.

5. Napunite bateriju ako je ne mislite koristiti
duze vrijeme (duze od 6 mjeseci).

FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

AOPREZ: Prije pode$avanja ili provjere rada
alata obavezno provijerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

Umetanje ili uklanjanje baterije

AOPREZ: Uvijek iskljucite alat prije umetanja ili
uklanjanja baterije.

A OPREZ: &vrsto drzite alat i bateriju pri ume-
tanju ili uklanjanju baterije. Ako alat i bateriju ne
drzite évrsto, mogli bi vam iskliznuti iz ruku te ostetiti
alat i bateriju ili uzrokovati osobnu ozljedu.

Za umetanje baterijskog uloSka poravnajte jezi¢ac na

baterijskom uloSku s utorom na kucistu i gurnite ga na
mjesto. Umetnite bateriju skroz do kraja dok ne sjedne
na svoje mjesto uz mali klik. Ako moZete vidjeti crvenu
oznaku kao $to je prikazano na slici, ona nije do kraja

sjela na svoje mjesto.

Za uklanjanje bateriju gurnite van iz alata pritiskom
gumba na prednjoj strani uloska.
» Sl.1: 1. Crvena oznaka 2. Gumb 3. Baterija

AOPREZ: Uvijek umetnite baterijski ulozak do
kraja tako da ne mozete vidjeti crvenu oznaku. U
suprotnom moze slucajno ispasti iz alata, Sto moze
dovesti do ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.

A OPREZ: Ne umeéite bateriju silom. Ako baterija
ne klizne lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

Prikaz preostalog kapaciteta baterije

Samo za baterijske uloske s indikatorom

Pritisnite gumb za provjeru na bateriji kako biste pro-
vjerili preostali kapacitet baterije. Zaruljica indikatora
zasvijetlit ¢e na nekoliko sekundi.

» Sl.2: 1. Zaruljice indikatora 2. Gumb za provjeru

Zaruljice indikatora Preostali

I |:| ﬂ kapacitet

Svijetli Isklju¢eno Treperi

il
110

75 % do
100 %

50 % do 75 %

I I I:I I:I 25 % do 50 %
I I:I I:I I:I 0% do 25 %
!I I:I I:I I:I Napunite
bateriju.
I I |:| |:| Baterija
je mozda

tl neispravna.

Junn
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NAPOMENA: Ovisno o uvjetima upotrebe i tempera-
turi okoline, prikaz indikatora moze se donekle razli-
kovati od stvarnog kapaciteta.

NAPOMENA: Prva (krajnja lijeva) Zaruljica indikatora
treperit ¢e dok radi sustav za zastitu baterije.

Sustav zastite alata/baterije

Ovaj alat sadrzi sustav zastite alata/baterije. Sustav

automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi produzio

vijek trajanja baterije. Alat automatski prestaje raditi ako

se alat ili baterija nadu u nekom od sljedecih uvjeta. U

nekim se uvjetima pale indikatori.

» SI.3: 1. Zaruljica 2. Indikator napajanja / nagina
rada

NAPOMENA: Dizajn sklopke razlikuje se ovisno o
regiji u kojoj Zivite.

Indikacija stanja zastite

poboljSanja, obratite se lokalnom servisnom centru
tvrtke Makita.

Radnja ukljuéivanja napajanja

AOPREZ: Prije umetanja baterije u alat pro-
vjerite radi li ukljuénol/iskljuéna sklopka i vra¢a
li se u polozaj za iskljucivanje ,,OFF” nakon
otpustanja.

Kako biste ukljucili alat, pritisnite i drzite glavni gumb za
ukljuc¢ivanje dok se indikator napajanja ne ukljuci.
Kako biste iskljucili alat, pritisnite i drzite glavni gumb za
ukljucivanje dok se indikator napajanja ne iskljuci.

NAPOMENA: Dizajn sklopke razlikuje se ovisno o
regiji u kojoj Zivite.
» Sl.4:

1. Glavni gumb za ukljuéivanje 2. Indikator
napajanja

NAPOMENA: Alat se ne moze ukljuciti dok je aktivi-
rana ukljuénof/iskljuéna sklopka ili kontaktni element.
Otpustite ukljuénof/iskljuénu sklopku i kontaktni ele-
ment prije nego $to ukljucite alat.

NAPOMENA: Alat se ne moze iskljuciti dok zabija
priévrcivace.

NAPOMENA: Glavni gumb za uklju¢ivanje automat-
ski ¢e se iskljuciti ako ostavite alat bez nadzora dulje
vrijeme.

Zaruljica Indlkatt').r napajanja /
nacina rada
b = =] =
Uklju¢eno | Treperi | Ukljuéeno | Treperi
D Preoptere-
D cenje
[: Pregrijavanje

Zastita od preoptereéenja

Ako se alatom/baterijom rukuje na nacin koji dovodi do
neuobi€ajeno velike potrosnje struje, alat se automatski
zaustavlja. U tom slucaju iskljucite alat i prestanite ga
upotrebljavati na nacin koji je izazvao preopterecenje.
Zatim ukljucite alat kako biste ga pokrenuli.

Zastita od pregrijavanja

Kad se alat/baterija pregrije, automatski se zaustavlja.
U tom slucaju pricekajte da se alat ohladi prije nego $to
ga ponovno ukljucite.

Zastita od prekomjernog praznjenja

Ako je kapacitet baterije preslab, alat se automatski
zaustavlja. Ako proizvod ne radi ni nakon djelovanja na
prekidace, uklonite bateriju/baterije iz alata i napunite
ih.

Zastita od ostalih uzroka

Sustav zastite napravljen je i za ostale uzroke koji bi
mogli ostetiti alat i omoguéuje automatsko zaustavljanje
alata. Poduzmite sve sljedece korake da biste otklonili
uzroke kada je alat privremeno zaustavljen ili prestao
s radom.

1. Provjerite jesu li svi prekidaci u isklju¢enom polo-
Zaju, a zatim ponovno ukljucite alat za ponovno
pokretanje.

2. Napunite jednu ili viSe baterija ili ih zamijenite
napunjenim baterijama.

3. Pustite da se alat i jedna ili viSe baterija ohlade.

Ako obnavljanje sustava zastite nije dovelo do

Odabir nacina zabijanja

Ovisno o zemlji

NAPOMENA: U odredenim regijama ili drzavama
dostupan je samo nacin jednostrukog zabijanja (puno
uzastopno zabijanje). Dizajn sklopke razlikuje se
ovisno o regiji u kojoj Zivite.

Alat upotrebljava okidanje selektivnog zabijanja.

Pritisnite i kratko drzite gumb za izbor nacina zabijanja

kako biste odabrali Zeljeni nacin zabijanja.

» SI.5: 1. Gumb za izbor nacina zabijanja 2. Nacin
uzastopnog zabijanja 3. Nacin kontaktnog

zabijanja
Sklopka Naéin Znacajka
za nacin zabijanja
- Puno uzasto- | Zabijte jedan pri¢vrséivac u
pno zabijanje | jednom uzastopnom postupku.
Prikladno za pazljivo i precizno
zabijanje pricvrscivaca, posebice
kad vam je potrebno precizno
postavljanje pri¢vrs¢ivaca.
| Kontaktno Dostupna je moguénost jedno-
| zabijanje strukog zabijanja ili kontinuiranog
zabijanja. Ovaj je nacin bolji ako
vam je potrebno vrlo produktivho
postavljanje pri¢vr§céivaca.

i Nije dostupno u nekim regijama i drzavama.

NAPOMENA: Nacin zabijanja ne moze promijeniti
dok je aktivirana ukljuéno/iskljuéna sklopka ili kontak-
tni element.
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Podesavanje dubine zabijanja

Punjenje/praznjenje pri¢vrsc¢ivaca

A\UPOZORENJE: Prije podesavanja dubine
zabijanja uvijek pazite da vam prsti nisu na
ukljuénoliskljuénoj sklopki ili kontaktnom ele-
mentu i da je uklonjen baterijski ulozak.

Okrenite regulator za pode$avanje dubine zabijanja
kako biste podesili dubinu zabijanja. Dubina zabijanja
produljuje se kada okrenete regulator za podesavanje
dubine zabijanja u smjeru A, a skracuje kada ga okre-
nete u smjeru B, kao na slici. U tablici u nastavku prika-
zan je raspon podesavanja dubine zabijanja.

» SI.6: 1. Regulator za podeSavanje dubine zabijanja

Raspon podesavanja dubine zabijanja

Model DBN601

6 mm

DBN610

6 mm

DBN620

8 mm

Raspon

NAPOMENA: Nemojte previse okretati regulator
za podeSavanje dubine zabijanja jer se regulator
za podesSavanje dubine zabijanja moze zaglaviti.

Podesite dubinu zabijanja prema potrebi.
» SL.7: 1. PreviSe duboko 2. Odgovarajuce 3. Previse
plitko

Ukljuéivanje zaruljica

AOPREZ: Nemojte izravno gledati u svjetlo ili
izvor svjetlosti.

Povucite ukljuénol/isklju¢nu sklopku ili aktivirajte kontak-
tni element kako bi se ukljugila Zaruljica. Zaruljica ostaje
ukljuéena dok god se povlaéi ukljuéno/isklju¢na sklopka
ili aktivira kontaktni element. Zaruljica se iskljutuje
nekoliko sekundi nakon otpustanja ukljuénof/isklju¢ne
sklopke i kontaktnog elementa.
» S1.8: 1. Ukljuénof/isklju¢na sklopka 2. Kontaktni
element 3. Zaruljica

NAPOMENA: Suhom krpom obrisite prljavstinu
s lece zaruljice. Budite oprezni da ne zagrebete
le¢u zaruljice jer to moze smanjiti osvjetljenje.

NAPOMENA: Kad se alat pregrije, Zaruljica
treperi. U tom slucaju otpustite ukljuéno-isklju¢nu
sklopku i kontaktni element, a zatim ohladite alat/
bateriju prije ponovnog koristenja.

NAPOMENA: Alat mozda nece zabijati nakon $to se
baterija isprazni do odredene mjere, ¢ak ni ako Zaru-
ljica i dalje svijetli. U tom slu¢aju napunite baterijski
ulozak.

MONTAZA

AOPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

A OPREZ: obavezno uvijek izvadite baterijski
ulozak prije punjenja pri€vrséivaca. Slu¢ajno zabi-
janje moze prouzrociti ozljede i materijalnu $tetu.

A OPREZ: Pricvrséivace pri punjenju umecite u
ispravnom smjeru. Umetanje u pogreSnom smjeru

moze dovesti do preuranjenog troSenja elementa za
zabijanje i oStecenja drugih dijelova.

A\ OPREZ: Pazite da vam spremnik ne zahvati
prste. Potiskiva¢ se nastoji vratiti u prvobitni polozaj
kada se otklju¢a.

AOPREZ: Nemojte naglo gurnuti potiskivaé

s napunjenim priévr§éiva¢ima u spremniku.
Slucajno ispadanje pricvrséivaca, osobito prilikom
rada na visokim mjestima, moze prouzrogiti tielesne
ozljede.

NAPOMENA: Nemoijte upotrebljavati iskriv-
liene pri¢vrscivace i redove priévrséivaca.
Upotrebljavajte pri¢vrséivace navedene u ovom
priruéniku. Upotreba pri¢vrséivaca koji nisu nave-
deni moze dovesti do zaglavljivanja pri¢vrs¢ivaca i
kvara.

NAPOMENA: Njezno gurnite potiskiva¢ duz
spremnika. Grubi kontakt potiskivaca i reda priévrsci-
vaca moze ostetiti pricvrséivace.

NAPOMENA: Pazite da je red priévr§éivaéa pra-
vilno poravnat u spremniku i osiguran potiskiva-
¢em. Ako to nije slu¢aj, probajte ga ponovno napuniti.

1. Uklonite baterijski ulozak.

2. Povladite potiskiva¢ prema dolje dok ne sjedne na
mjesto uz lagani klik.
» S1.9: 1. Potiskivac

3.  Umetnite red pri¢vrséivaca u utor na dnu
spremnika.
» S1.10: 1. Utor 2. Red pri¢vrs¢ivaca 3. Spremnik

4. Povucite i drzite potiskiva¢ prema dolje, a zatim
pritisnite dio ,A” kao §to je prikazano na slici.
Potiskivac je otklju¢an i drzi pri¢vrséivace u spremniku.
» SI1.11: 1. Potiskiva¢

Za uklanjanje pri¢vrscivaca povlacite potiskiva¢ prema
dolje dok ne sjedne na mjesto uz lagani klik. Uklonite
priévr§¢ivace iz utora na dnu spremnika.

Adapter prednjeg dijela

AOPREZ: Prije priévr§éivanja ili uklanjanja
adaptera prednjeg dijela uvijek provjerite da vam
prsti nisu na ukljuénol/iskljuénoj sklopki ili kon-
taktnom elementu i uklonite sve priévrscéivace koji
su preostali u spremniku i baterijski ulozak.

Prilikom zabijanja priévr§¢ivaca u materijal ¢ija se povr-
Sina lako oStecuje pri¢vrstite adapter prednjeg dijela na
kontaktni element.

Priévrscivanje adaptera prednjeg dijela

Postavite adapter prednjeg dijela na kontaktni element.
Pripazite da adapter prednjeg dijela savrSeno pristaje
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kao $to je prikazano na slici.
» Sl.12: 1. Adapter prednjeg dijela 2. Kontaktni
element

Odvajanje adaptera prednjeg dijela

Adapter prednjeg dijela moze se ukloniti rukom.

NAPOMENA: Ako adapter prednjeg dijela ne mozete
ukloniti rukom, umetnite ru¢ne alate izmedu adaptera
prednjeg dijela i kontaktnog elementa i uklonite adap-
ter prednjeg dijela.

Pohrana adaptera prednjeg dijela

NAPOMENA: U potpunosti priévrstite adapter
prednjeg dijela na drzaé. U suprotnom adapter

prednjeg dijela moze ispasti iz drzaca i zametnuti se.

Adapter prednjeg dijela mozete spremiti u drza¢ na
nacin prikazan na slici kako se ne bi zagubio.
» SI1.13: 1. Adapter prednjeg dijela 2. Drza¢

A UPOZORENJE: Pazite da ne preopteretite
kuku zbog prevelike sile. U protivnom nepravilno
preoptereéenje moze uzrokovati ostecenje alata i
moze rezultirati ozljedama.

AOPREZ: Nemojte vjesati kuku na pojas oko
struka. Ako ispustite alat, $to se mozZe dogoditi ako
kuka slucajno ispadne iz svog mjesta, moze doc¢i do
nehoti¢nog zabijanja i ozljedivanja.

» Sl.14

A OPREZ: Prilikom postavljanja kuke uvijek
¢vrsto zategnite vijak. Ako to ne ucinite, kuka moze
pasti s alata i prouzro€iti ozljede.

AOPREZ: Dijelove za vje$anje/montaZu upo-
trebljavajte iskljucivo za njihove namjene. Ako se
ne upotrebljavaju za svoju namjenu, moze do¢i do
nezgode ili tjielesnih ozljeda.

AOPREZ: Alat pravilno objesite prije nego $to
ga ispustite iz ruku. Nepravilno ili neujednaceno
objesen alat moze pasti i moze vas ozlijediti.

Kuka sluzi za privremeno vjeSanje alata. Objesite alat
na stalak za alat, pregradu ili zid s pomocu kuke.

Kuka se moze postaviti s obje strane alata.

Za postavljanje kuke umetnite je u utor na kucistu alata
s jedne ili druge strane, a zatim je u€vrstite vijkom kao
$to je prikazano na slici. Za uklanjanje odvijte vijak i
uklonite kuku.

» SI.15: 1. Utor 2. Kuka 3. Vijak

Testiranje sigurnosnog sustava

AUPOZORENJE: Prije pocetka rada provjerite

jesu li svi sigurnosni sustavi u radnom stanju. U

protivnom moze do¢i do tjelesnih ozljeda.

» S1.16: 1. Uklju¢nof/isklju¢na sklopka 2. Kontaktni
element 3. Spremnik 4. Potiskiva¢

Prije rada provjerite postoje li nedostaci ili kvarovi u
sigurnosnom sustavu.

1. Uklonite baterijski ulozak iz alata. Zatim ispraznite
sve pri¢vré¢ivace koji su ostali u spremniku.

2.  Postavite baterijski uloZzak na njegovo mjesto i
ukljugcite alat.

3. Povucite ukljuéno/isklju¢nu sklopku tako da se
kontaktni element i materijal ne dodiruju.

4. Povucite potiskiva¢ prema dolje i drzite ga na
mijestu. Zatim postavite kontaktni element na materijal
bez povlac¢enja uklju¢nof/isklju¢ne sklopke.

Ako alat radi u gore opisanom koraku slucaja 3 ili 4,
sigurnosni sustav ne radi ispravno. Odmah prekinite
upotrebu alata i obratite se lokalnom servisu tvrtke
Makita.

Rukovanje priévrséiva¢ima

Cavli

Cavlima i njihovim kutijama rukujte oprezno. Ako se
¢avlima grubo rukuje, mogu se izobliiti ili se njihovi
priklju€ci mogu slomiti, $to ¢e dovesti do nepravilnog
umetanja ¢avala.

NAPOMENA: Cavle nemojte éuvati na vlaznim ili
vruéim mjestima ili na mjestima izlozenim izrav-
noj suncevoj svjetlosti.

» SI1.17

Zabijanje priévrséivaca

A UPOZORENJE: Driite lice podalje od alata
prilikom rukovanja. U suprotnom moze doci do
ozljeda.

A UPOZORENJE: Ne upotrebljavajte ovaj alat
za priévrscivanje elektriénih kabela. Ovaj alat nije
namijenjen instalaciji elektri¢nih kabela i moze ostetiti
kabelsku izolaciju, $to moze rezultirati strujnim uda-
rom ili opasno$¢u od pozara.

A UPOZORENJE: Nastavite s postavljanjem
kontaktnog materijala ¢vrsto na materijal sve dok

se ¢avao ne zabije do kraja. Sluc¢ajno otpustanje
moze prouzrociti ozljede.

A OPREZ: &vrsto drzite alat tijekom rada.

AOPREZ: Nemojte zabijati priévrééivace u tvrde
materijale, na primjer metal i sli¢no. Ako pri¢vrsci-
vac ne moze prodrijeti u materijal, alat se moze trznuti
unatrag i ozlijediti vas.
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NAPOMENA: Alat neée poéeti s priévrééivanjem
nakon pet sekundi bez rada sklopke dok se aktivi-
raju samo ukljuénol/iskljuéna sklopka ili kontaktni
element. Otpustite uklju¢noliskljuénu sklopku ili
povucite i oslobodite kontaktni element iz izratka,
a zatim ponovno postavite alat kako bi ponovno
poceo s pricévricivanjem.

NAPOMENA: Ako dugo zabijate ¢avle u neprekidnom
slijedu, ispusni ¢e zrak zbog zagrijavanja motora biti
jako vrué.

Alat upotrebljava dvije radnje zabijanja: puno uzastopno
zabijanje i kontaktno zabijanje.

NAPOMENA: U odredenim regijama ili drzavama
dostupan je samo nagcin jednostrukog zabijanja (puno
uzastopno zabijanje). Dizajn sklopke razlikuje se
ovisno o regiji u kojoj Zivite.

Puno uzastopno zabijanje

U ovom nacinu mozete uzastopno zabijati jedan po
jedan pri¢vrséivac.

Za aktivaciju alata potreban je specifi¢an redoslijed kon-
takta s izratkom i aktivacije okida¢a. Otpustite i ponovno
aktivirajte kontrole sklopke istim redoslijedom kako
biste nastavili sa zabijanjem pri¢vr§éivaca.

1.  Pritisnite i drzite glavni gumb za ukljucivanje da
biste ukljucili alat.

2. Pazite da zaruljica nacina uzastopnog zabijanja

svijetli.

» SI.18: 1. Glavni gumb za ukljugivanje 2. Zaruljica
nacina uzastopnog zabijanja

3.  Kontaktni element postavite ravno na materijal.
» S1.19: 1. Kontaktni element

4.  Povucite ukljuénof/isklju¢nu sklopku do kraja kako
biste zabili pri¢vrs¢ivac.

» S1.20: 1. Uklju¢nof/isklju¢na sklopka

5.  Maknite prst s ukljuénol/isklju¢ne sklopke. Zatim
podignite kontaktni element s materijala.

Za zabijanje sljedeceg pricvrSéivaca ponovite korake 3
do 5 istim redoslijedom.

Kontaktno zabijanje
Ovisno o zemlji

U ovom nacinu mozZete odabrati kontinuirano zabija-
nje ili jednostruko zabijanje slijede¢i redoslijed rada
okidaca.

Za aktivaciju alata potreban je kontakt s izratkom i
aktivacija okidaca bilo kojim redoslijedom. Otpustite i
ponovno aktivirajte kontakt s izratkom za kontinuirano
zabijanje priévrscivaca.

Za jednostruko zabijanje

1.  Pritisnite i drzite glavni gumb za ukljucivanje da
biste ukljucili alat.

2. Pritisnite i kratko drzite gumb za izbor nacina
zabijanja kako biste odabrali kontaktni nacin zabijanja.

Zasvijetlit ¢e Zaruljica nacina kontaktnog zabijanja.
» Sl.21: 1. g-}umb za izbor nacina zabijanja
2. Zaruljica nacina kontaktnog zabijanja

3.  Kontaktni element postavite ravno na materijal.

4.  Povucite ukljuénof/isklju¢nu sklopku do kraja kako
biste zabili priévrscivac.

5. Maknite prst s ukljuéno/isklju¢ne sklopke. Zatim
podignite kontaktni element s materijala.

Za zabijanje sljedeceg pri¢vrséivaca ponovite korake 3
do 5 istim redoslijedom.

Za kontinuirano zabijanje

1.  Pritisnite i drzite glavni gumb za ukljucivanje da
biste ukljucili alat.

2.  Pritisnite i kratko drzite gumb za izbor nacina
zabijanja kako biste odabrali kontaktni nacin zabijanja.

Zasvijetlit ¢e zaruljica nacina kontaktnog zabijanja.

3.  Povucite ukljuéno/iskljuénu sklopku.
» Sl1.22: 1. Ukljuénol/isklju¢na sklopka

4.  Kontaktni element postavite ravno na materijal

kako biste zabili pri¢vrsc¢ivac.

5. Pomicite alat na sljedec¢a podrugja s potegnutom

ukljuénof/iskljuénom sklopkom i postavite kontaktni

element ravno na materijal kako biste zabili sliedece

priévrscivace.

» S1.23: 1. Ukljuénolisklju¢na sklopka 2. Kontaktni
element

Mehanizam protiv praznjenja

Kad se broj preostalih pri¢vr§¢ivaa u spremniku sma-
nji na broj priévréc¢ivaca prikazan u tablici u nastavku,
sklopkom se viSe ne moze upravljati i alat prestaje
raditi. Umetnite novi red priévrscivaca u spremnik prije
ponovnog pokretanja.

Model DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Broj 6-9 6-9 4-6
pri¢vrécivaca

Uklanjanje zaglavljenih

priévrséivaca

MA\UPOZORENJE: Obavezno izvadite baterijski
ulozak i pri€vrsc¢ivace prije nego $to uklonite
zaglavljene pricévrscivace.

A UPOZORENJE: Nemojte na silu pritiskati ele-
ment za zabijanje priévr§éivaca. Nemojte udarati
element za zabijanje pri¢vr§éivaca i pricvrscivace
ruc¢nim alatima kako biste uklonili zaglavljenje.
Pazite da je alat napunjen komprimiranim zrakom i

da je oduvan tlak u njemu. Nepostovanje sigurnosnih
mjera opreza iz priru¢nika moze dovesti do ozbiljnih
ozljeda.

A UPOZORENJE: Nikad nemojte usmjera-

vati alat prema sebi ili drugima kad pokusavate
ukloniti zaglavljenje. U suprotnom moze do¢i do
opasnosti od ozljede zbog nehoti¢nog zabijanja ¢avla
jer je alat napunjen komprimiranim zrakom u tvornicki
zatvorenoj komori.
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A\ OPREZ: Ne uklanjajte zaglavljene priévrséi-
vace golim rukama. Priévr§éivaé moze iskogiti iz
spremnika i prouzrogéiti ozljedu.

A OPREZ: a rjeSavanje problema s ¢estim
zaglavljivanjem ili zaglavljivanjem koje je teSko
ukloniti obratite se lokalnom servisnom centru
Makita.

AOPREZ: Uvijek zakljuéajte zatvaraé nakon
uklanjanja zaglavljenih pri¢vrséivaca.

Ako dode do zaglavljenja pri¢vrc¢ivaca, pazljivo pogle-

dajte jedinicu za umetanje i zabijanje pri¢vrs¢ivaca.

Zaglavljenja su obi¢no uzrokovana pri¢vréc¢ivacima koji

su zaglavljeni izmedu elementa za zabijanje pricvrséi-

vaca i podvodilice elementa za zabijanje.

Da biste uklonili zaglavljenje, otpustite zatvarac i otvo-

rite vodilicu elementa za zabijanje, a zatim izvadite

zaglavljene pri¢vrs¢ivace.

» Sl.24: 1. Zatvarac 2. Podvodilica elementa za zabi-
janje 3. Vodilica elementa za zabijanje

Da biste zaklju¢ali zatvara¢ nakon uklanjanja zaglavlje-
nja, kontaktni element vratite u izvorni polozaj i zatvorite
vodilicu elementa za zabijanje, a zatim zakljuCajte

zatvarac.
» S1.25: 1. Kontaktni element 2. Vodilica elementa za

zabijanje

RZAVANJE

AUPOZORENJE: Nemojte rastavljati ovaj alat.
Ovaj je alat zatvoren komprimiranim zrakom i rastav-
lijanje moze dovesti do teskih ozljeda.

: %’/’/

2. Uklonite sve pri¢vr&¢ivace koji su ostali u
spremniku.

3. Pratite polozaj elementa za zabijanje.

Ako vrh elementa za zabijanje vidite izvan vodilice

elementa za zabijanje, kontaktni element ne moze se

pravilno aktivirati tijekom pokretanja.

» S1.26: 1. Element za zabijanje 2. Vodilica elementa
za zabijanje

Okrenite regulator za pode$avanje dubine zabijanja

kako biste postavili najpli¢u dubinu zabijanja i kako bi

kontaktni element radio ispravno.

» S1.27: 1. Regulator za podeSavanje dubine
zabijanja

4. Postavite baterijski uloZzak na njegovo mjesto i

ukljugcite alat.

5. Povucite potiskiva¢ prema dolje i drzite ga na
mijestu. Zatim kontaktni element postavite uz materijal
koji se moze ostetiti.
6.  Potpuno povucite uklju¢nof/isklju¢nu sklopku s
aktiviranim kontaktnim elementom kako biste ponovno
postavili polozaj elementa za zabijanje.
» Sl1.28: 1. Potiskiva¢ 2. Kontaktni element

3. Ukljuénol/isklju¢na sklopka

Polozaj elementa za zabijanje inicijalizirat ¢e se na
ispravan nagin.

7.  Uklonite baterijski ulozak iz alata. Ponovno napu-
nite priévrs¢ivace u spremnik. Ponovno umetnite bate-
rijski ulozak u alat.

DODATNI PRIBOR

AOPREZ: Ovaj dodatni pribor ili prikljuéci pre-
porucuju se samo za upotrebu s alatom Makita
navedenim u ovom priru¢niku. Upotreba bilo kojeg
drugog dodatnog pribora ili prikljuéaka mozZe prouzro-
¢iti ozljede. Upotrebljavajte dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ak
samo za njegovu navedenu svrhu.

AOPREZ: Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite
jeste li iskljugili stroj i uklonili bateriju.

NAPOMENA: Nikada nemojte koristiti benzin,
mjesavinu benzina, razrjedivac, alkohol ili sliéno.
Kao rezultat toga moze se izgubiti boja, pojaviti
deformacija ili pukotine.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST proi-
zvoda, odrzavanje ili namjestanja trebali biste prepustiti
ovlastenim servisnim ili tvorni€kim centrima tvrtke
Makita; uvijek rabite originalne rezervne dijelove.

Inicijalizacija polozaja elementa za

zabijanje

Element za zabijanje pri¢vrS§éivata mozda se ne nalazi
na ispravnom poloZaju iza priévrscivaca koji e se
sljedeci zabiti nakon zaglavljenja pri¢vrsc¢ivaca ili kad je
kapacitet baterije nizak. Uvijek provedite korake inicijali-
zacije prije nego $to ponovno po¢nete s radom.

1. Uklonite baterijski ulozak iz alata.

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ za viSe detalja u pogledu

ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita

servisnom centru.

. Cavli (kutni zavrsni ¢avao od 16 Ga nije
dostupan.)

. Izvorna Makita baterija i punja¢

NAPOMENA: Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporu-
¢iti zajedno sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori.
Oni mogu biti razli¢iti ovisno o zemlji.
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MAKEOOHCKW (OpurMHanHm ynaTtctBa)

CNEUNOUKALINA

Mopen: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
lonemuHa Ha wwajkute 16 Gax 19 Mm - 16 Gax 32 mm - 15Gax 32 mm -
64 Mm 64 Mm 64 Mm

KaI'IaLll/ITeT Ha maraymHoT

110 napuuma 108 napuntba

Oumensun (1 x W x B) '™

276 MM x 98 MM X 288 MM x 116 MM x | 297 MM x 142 MM x

320 Mm 325 Mm 338 Mm
HomuHaneH HanoH D.C.18V
Heto TexuHa 2,9-3,3«kr 3,0-3,3kr 3,1-3,4«r

" 6e3 kyka
2 co BL1820B

HAMNOMEHA: LLajkute ce HapekyBaarT ,Cnojkn” BO OBa ynaTcTBO 3a ynotpeba, OCBEH ako He € HaBeeHO NMOoUHaKy.

. Mopapaw HalwaTa KOHTUHYMpaHa nporpama 3a UCTpaxyBakse U pa3Boj, CreLmdbuKaLmmTe Tyka Noanexar Ha

npomeHa 6e3 HajaBa.

. Cneumndukauumte MoXxe fa ce pasnukyBaaT of Apxasa [0 ApXasa.
. Heto TexuHaTa ja Bkny4vyBa HajnecHaTta v HajTellkaTa kKoMbuHaumja Ha fogaTounTe 3a HopmanHa u 6e3begHa
ynotpeba un kaceta(n) 3a 6atepumja(1) kon ce HaBeeHW BO yNaTCcTBOTO 3a ynotpeba.

MpumeHnuBa KaceTta 3a 6aTepuja 1 NosiHa4

Kacerta 3a 6atepuja

BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

MonHay

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

BO KOj XuBeeTe.

. Hekow of kaceTuTe 3a 6aTepumn 1 nonHauyMTe HaBEAEHU NOrope MOXe Aa He ce AOCTanHW 3aBUCHO Of PEFMOHOT

noxap.

AI'IPE,HYI'IPEHYBAI'bE: KopucTeTe ru camo kacetute 3a 6atepum U NonHaYuTe HageaeHW norope.
KopucTereTo kakeu 610 novHaken kaceTy 3a 6atepui 1 NorHaum Moxe Aa cosfafe pUsuk oa nospeaa uunm

[lonyHaBeneHvTe rv Npukaxysaat cumbonuTe LWTO
MOXe [a ce KopucTart kaj onpemarta. [Mpeg ynorpebara,
nposepeTe Janu ro pasbupate HUBHOTO 3HaYeHe.

©

@O

[MpounTajTe ro ynaTtcTBOTO 3a KOPUCTEH-E.

HoceTe 3awWwTuTHu ounna.

Hocerte 3awTtura 3a ywwuTe.

He KOpuUCTEeTe Ha CKennkba 1 ckanu.

3a fa ce nsberHe crny4ajHo UcnyKyBare,
[ipXeTe 1 NpcTuUTe noaaneky oA
NPEeKVHYBaYoT KOora He 3aKoByBaTe Crojku.

X ® @6
®

Cawmo 3a 3emjute Ha EY

Mopaaw NpUcycTBO Ha OMacHN KOMMOHEHTU
BO ornpemara, oTnagHarta enekTpuyHa u
eneKTpPOHCKa onpema, akymynaropute u
6aTepunTe MOXeE [a BnnjaaT HeraTvBHO
BP3 XMBOTHATa CpeAnHa 1 YOBEKOBOTO
3apasje.

He dpnajte rv enektpuyHute
eneKTPOHCKUTe anapaTu unu 6atepunte Bo
AoMaluHuoT otnag!

Bo cornacHocT co EBponckaTta avpektuea
3a (hpnarbe enekTpuiHa 1 enekTpoHcka
onpema, akymynaropu, 6atepuu u
oTnajgHu akymynatopu u 6atepuu, kako

M HYBHATa afanTauuja Bo ApXaBHUOT
3aKOH, OTNajHaTa enekTpuyHa onpema,
GaTepunte 1 akymynaropute Tpeba ga

ce YyBaaT oAferiHo 1 Aa ce AocTaear Ha
noce6HO MecTo 3a cobupare OMNLTUHCKK
oTnaf, BO COMMacHOCT CO NponucuTe 3a
3alUTWTa Ha XUBOTHAaTa cpeauHa.

OBa e 03Ha4eHo co cMMBOMOT Ha
npeykpTaHa kopna 3a oTnagoLu CTaBeH Ha
onpemara.

HameHeTa ynotpe6a

AnaToT e HaMeHeT 3a CrojyBare eHTepuepun 1 meben.

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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TunuyHa A-BpedHOCT 3a HUBO Ha OyyaBaTa oapeneHa
BO cornacHocT co EN60745-2-16:

Mogen DBN601

HuBO Ha 3BY4HMOT NPUTUCOK (Lya) : 83 dB (A)
HuBo Ha jaunHa Ha 3BYKOT (Lwa) : 94 dB (A)
Otctanysatse (K): 3 dB (A)

Mopgen DBN610

HwuBo Ha 3BY4HMOT NpUTUCOK (L,a) : 83 dB (A)
HuvBo Ha jaunHa Ha 3BYKOT (Lya) : 94 dB (A)
OtcranyBarse (K): 3 dB (A)

Mogen DBN620

HuBO Ha 3BY4HMOT NpUTUCOK (L) : 86 dB (A)
HuBo Ha jaunHa Ha 3BYKOT (Lwa) : 97 dB (A)
Ortcranysame (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMNOMEHA: HomuHanHaTa BpegHocT(1) 3a
emucuja Ha ByyaBa e u3MepeHa BO COrnacHoOCT Co
cTaHAapAHU METOAM 3a UCTIMTYBaH-E 1 MOXe Aa ce
KOPUCTW 3a criopeayBatse anatu.

HAMNOMEHA: HomuHanHaTa BpegHoCT 3a

emucuja Ha ByyaBa MoXe [a ce KOpUCTU W Kako
npenMuHapHa npoLeHa 3a U3roXeHOCT.

AI'IPEHYI'IPEHYBAH:E: Hocerte 3awTuTa 3a
ywuTe.

AI'IPEHYI'IPEHYBAH:E: JaunHarta Ha
6yuyaBaTa npu haKTMYKOTO KOPUCTeHe Ha anaToT
MoXe Aa ce pasnvKyBa oA HOMUHaNHaTa BKynHa
BPeAHOCT, 3aBMCHO Of, HAYMHOT Ha KOjLITO ce
KOpMCTU anaTor.

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE,Q.VBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce ga
v yTBpauTe 6e36eAHOCHMTE MepKM 3a 3alTUTa
Ha Nn1LeTo Koe paKyBa CO anaToT Bp3 OCHOBa
Ha npoLeHa Ha U3NoXeHoCTa Npu haKTUYKUTe
ycnoBwu Ha ynoTpe6a (3emajku ru npeasua cute
AEenoBU Ha paBGOTHUOT LIMKIYC, KaKo nepuoauTe
Kora eneKTPUYHUOT anat e UCKNyY4eH 1 Kora
paboTy Bo Npa3eH oA, He CamMo Kora e akTUBEH).

BkynHa jaunHa Ha BubpaumnTe ogpeaeHa Bo
cornacHocT co EN60745-2-16:

Mogen DBN601

LLinpetse BUBpaLMK (ay) : 2,5 M/C” Unu nomarnky
Otcranysake (K): 1,5 m/c’

Mopen DBN610

LLIvpetbe BUBpaLMK (ay) : 2,5 M/c® Unu nomanky
Ortcranysare (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mogen DBN620

LLnpere Bubpauuu (ay) : 2,7 m/c?
Ortcranygare (K): 1,5 m/c?

HAMOMEHA: BkynHaTa BpegHoCT(1) Ha
HOMWHanHaTa jayvMHa Ha BubpauuuTte e nsmepeHa Bo
COrMacHOCT CO CTaHAapAHU METOAM 3a UCTIMTYBakE U
MOXe [a ce KOpPWCTYW 3a cropeayBare anatu.

HAMOMEHA: BkynHaTta BpeaHOCT Ha HOMUHanHaTa
jaunHa Ha BMBpauumTe Moxe Aa ce KOPUCTU U Kako
npenMMUHapHa NpoLeHa 3a U3MNOXEHOCT.

AﬂPEﬂynPEHYBAI'bE: JauuHara Ha
BuGpauunTe Npu HakTUYKOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha
anaToT MoXe Aja ce pa3nuKyBa of, HOMUHanHara
BKyMNHa BpPeHOCT, 3aBUCHO Of HAYMHOT Ha KOjLUTO
ce KOPUCTK anaTor.

AHPE,QYHPE,QYBAI'bE: MorpuxeTe ce aa
M yTBpAWUTe 6e36eHOCHNTE MepKu 3a 3aluTuTa
Ha NnnueTo Koe pakyBa CO anaToT Bp3 OCHOBa
Ha NpoueHa Ha U3NoXeHocTa Npu pakTU4KnTe
ycnoBM Ha ynoTpe6a (3emajku ru npeaBug cute
[enoBu Ha paGoOTHMOT LIMKIYC, Kako nepuoauTe
Kora eneKkTPUYHUOT anaTt e UCKITyYeH 1 Kora
pa6oTu Bo npa3eH oA, He CaMo Kora e aKTUBeH).

Oexknapauum 3a coo6pasHoCT

Camo 3a 3emjume 8o Eepona

[leknapauuuTe 3a CO06pa3HOCT ce BKIy4eHN BO
Hopatok A of oBa ynatcTso 3a ynotpeba.

BE3BEOQHOCHMU
NMPEAYNPEAOYBAHA

OnwTtH ynatcTBa 3a 6e36egHoCT 3a
eNeKTPUYHUTe anaTu

AﬂPE,qynPE,q}’BAI'bE MpouuTajte rn cute
6e36eqHOCHM NpeaynpeayBatba, ynaTcTea,
MNycTpauum 1 cneumduKaumm AaneHmn co
eneKTPUYHMOT anar. AKo He Ce NouMTyBaar cute
ynarcTsa HaBeAeHu NoAoITy, MOXe Aa AojAe A0 CTPYeH
yaap, noxap W/vnu cepuosHi noBpeau.

YyBajTe rn cute
npeaynpeaysaka M ynatcrsea
3a [la MOXXe NOBTOPHO Aa rm
npouyuTare.

[Noa TepMUHOT ,eneKkTpuyeH anat” Bo
npeaynpenyBakarta ce MUCIY Ha BaLIMOT ENEKTPUYEH
anar koj paboTu Ha cTpyja (co kaben) unv Ha 6atepun
(6e3xn4Ho).

Be36eaHocHM NpegynpeayBakba 3a

6e3XKMYHMOT 3aKoBYyBa4

1.  Cekoralwu npeTnocTaByBajTe geka anaTtot
COApPXU cnojku. HeBHUMATENHOTO paKkyBake Co
3aKOBYBa4OT MOXe [ja pe3yntupa co UcnykyBaHe
CMojKu 1 TenecHa nospeaa.

2.  He HacouyBajTe ro anatoT koH cebe unm
KOH HekKoj Apyr Bo 6nu3nHa. HeouekyBaHOTO
aKTuBUpakse ke ro nccpnu 3aLBpcTyBayoT
npeansBuKyBajkn nospeaa.

3. He akTuBuMpajTe ro anaToT OCBEH aKo He e
nocTaBeH LIBPCTO Ha MaTepujanoT 3a paboTa.
[lokonky anaTtoT He e BO JONUp CO MaTtepujanor 3a
paborta, 3aLBpCTyBa40T MOXe [a ce OTTprHe of
uenta.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

WUcknyuyeTe ro anaTtoT o4 M3BOPOT Ha
HanojyBakse Kora Ke ce 3arnaBu Crojka Bo
Hero. [logeka ja oTcTpaHyBaTe 3arnaeeHara
crnojka, 3aKoByBa4y0T MOXe CIy4ajHo fJa ce
aKT1BMPa JOKOMKY € NMoBP3aH Co U3BOP Ha
eneKkTpuYHa eHepruja.

Buaete BHUMaTenHu Kkora ro oTcTpaHyBaTte

3arnaBeHUOT 3aLBpcTyBay. MexaHu3MoT Moxe

[a e nop Komnpecuja v 3auBpCTyBavoT MOXe

cunHo aa ce uccpnu gogeka ce obuaysarte aa ro

ocnoboauTe of cocTojbarta Ha 3arnaBeHOCT.

He kopucTeTe ro oBoj 3akoByBau 3a

3aUpBCTyBakbe enekTpuyHu Kabnu. Toj He e

HaMeHeT 3a MHCTanauwuja Ha enekTpUYHM kabnm n

MOXe [1a ja OLUTeTU HUBHaTa usonauuja, nputoa

Npean3BUKYBajku CTPyeH yaap Ui onacHocT of

noxap.

Cexkorawl HoceTe 3alWITUTHU o4Mna 3a Aa rv

3alITMTUTE OYMTe oA NOBpeaM oA npawnHa

Wnu of CNojKuTe.

[OpxeTe ru paueTe u ctananarta noganeky of

noapayjeTo Ha UcpryBayoT.

Cexkorawl oTcTpaHyBajTe ja kaceTaTa co

GaTepujaTa npep nonHewe Co 3aLBPCTyBa4u,

npucnocobyBake, NpoBepKa, oapXKyBake Unm

OTKaKo Ke ce 3aBpLuM paborara.

BHumaBajTe Aa Hema HUKOj Bo 6nu3nHa npep,

Aa no4yHeTe co pa6orta. He o6uayBajTe ce

Aa rv npuaBuXxyBaTe CNOjKUTe U oAHaTpe 1

oAHaABop oA sUAOT uctoBpemeHo. Cnojkute

MOXe Aa ro npobujat matepumjanot w/unu aa ce

pasnetaar 1 fa npean3BuKaat roneMa onacHocT.

BHuMmaBajTe kage rasute u ogpxyBajTe o6pa

pamHoTexa co anaTtoT. BHumaBajte pa Hema

HUKOj Nop Bac Kora pa6oTute Ha BUCOKM

noKauuu.

He kopucTeTe ro 3a6MBa4yoT Ha CMOjKN O3HA4YeH

co cumb6onort ,,He kopucTteTe Ha ckenukwa n

ckanu“ 3a oapeaeHn HaMeHU, Ha npumep:

. npu NnpemMecTyBawe of efHa Ha apyra
paboTHa nonox6a, kora 3a Toa ce NoTpebHn
CKEnukba, CKarnm Unm CrmyHu KOHCTPYKLIMK,
Ha Mnp. NOKPVBHM LUTadHW;

. 3a 3aTBOpam-€ KyTUWN UMK canaaum;

. 3a obe3benyBare NpeBo3 Ha 6e3beaHOCHN
cuUCTeMM, Ha Mp. BO BO3WNa W BaroHu.

BHumaTtenHo npoBepeTe rv suaoBuTe,

nnacoHuTe, NOAOBUTE, KOOBOBUTE U

CINMYHO 3a Aa u3berHete eBeHTyaneH cTpyeH

yAap, UCTeKyBaH-€ NIvH, eKcnnosuja u cn.

nopaau 3axed)TyBake BO Kabnv noA HamnoH,

CNPOBOAHULM UNU LeBKU 32 NIIUH.

KopucTteTe camo cnojku WTo ce npenopavyaHu

BO OBa ynaTtcTBo. KopucTereTo Apyru crojku

MOXe fa npean3Bmka AedekT Ha anaTorT.

He ekcnepumeHTUpajTe co anaToTt unmn

He o6uAayBajTe ce Aa ro KopucTuTte 3a

HeLTo APYro OCBeH NpUABUXKXYBake Ha

3auBpcTyBayuTe.

He pa6oteTe co anaror 6e3 cnojku. Toa ro

ckpaTtyBa paboTHMOT Bek Ha anaTor.

BepHaw npekuHeTe co NpUABUXKYBaHETO

[OKOIKY 3ab6enexuTe AeKa HeWTo LTO He e BO

pen unu e Heo6UYHO Co anaToT.

20.

21.

22.

Hukoraw He 3auBpcTyBajTe BO MaTepujanu
WITO Ke 3aLBPCTYBa40T MOXe Aa MM Npoaynyun
VMY HU3 KOU MOXe Aa NIeTHe Kako NPOoeKTur.
Hukoraw He akTUBUPaAjTe MM NPEKMHYBayvoT 3a
cTapTyBake U KOHTAaKTHMOT efleMeHT BO UCTO
BpeMe cé AofeKa He CTe MOAroTBeHW Aa rv
cnouTte paboTHuTe Matepmjanu. [lozBoneTte
pabGoTHOTO Napuye Aa ro NPUTUCHE KOHTaKTHMOT
enemeHT. Hukoralw He 6rnokupajre ja HeroBaTa
HameHa co NoBTOpHO o6e36eayBate

Ha KOHTaKTHUOT eNleMeHT UMK HeroBo
npuTHUCKakbe Co paka.

Hukoraw He ekcnepuMeHTUpajTe co
KOHTaKTHUOT eneMeHT. YecTo npoBepyBajTe ja
npaBurHaTa paboTa Ha KOHTAaKTHUOT eNleMeHT.
Cekoralu oTcTpaHyBajTe M CrojkuTe o anaToT
Kora UCTUOT He e BO ynotpeba.

N36erHyBajTe Aa noctaByBaTe MarHeTu unu
CnuYeH MarHeTeH ypes npebnucky Ao anaTor.
Toa mMoxe fa Bnuvjae BP3 MarHeTHUOT CEH30p BO
anarot.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.

AHPEHYHPEHYBAI-bE: HE OO3BOJTYBAJTE
yAOGHOCTa UK NO3HaBaHETO Ha MPOM3BOAOT
(cTekHaTH co noponra ynotpe6a) Aa Be HaBeaaT
[a He ce NpuapXyBaTe cTporo Ao 6e3beaHoCHUTe
npaBwuna 3a oBoj npoussoa. 3JIOYNOTPEBATA
WY HeMoYuTyBaweTo Ha 6e36eAHOCHUTE
npaBurna HaBeAeHW BO OBa ynaTCcTBO MOXe Aa
npeAv3BUKaaT Tellka TerlecHa nospeaa.

BaxHu 6e36eQHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a

KaceTarta 3a 6aTepujaTa

Mpen kopucTewe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6aTtepujaTa,
NpoYmnTajTe r'm cUTe ynaTcTBa U O3HaKu
3a npeTnasnueocT Ha (1) nonHayvoTt 3a
6artepujarta, (2) 6aTepujara u (3) npoussopoT
wTo ja kopucTu 6aTepujata.
He packnonyBajte ja, HUTY ekcnepumeHTUpajte
co kaceTara 3a 6aTepujaTa. Toa Moxe aa
pesynTupa co oraH, NpekymepHa TonmmHa unm
ekcnnoawja.
AKo onepaTMBHOTO BPeMeTO CTaHano
NpeKyMepHO KpaTKo, NpecTaHeTe BeAHall co
pa6ota. Toa Moxe Aa pe3ynTupa co pu3uK of
nperpesBaHke, MOXXHU U3ropeHnuu, na aypu n
ekcnnosuja.
AKO enekTponuT HaBne3e BO BalUUTe OYM,
M3MuMjTe rM co YmcTa Boaa u nobapajre
MeAVLUMHCKa Hera BeAHaw. Toa moxe Aa
pe3ynTupa co ry6exe Ha BalumoT BUA.
He npeaun3sukyBajTe cnoj Ha kaceTaTta 3a
6atepujara.
(1) He ponupajte rm KOHTaKTUTE CO HUKAKOB
NpPoBOANMUB MaTepujan.
(2) W3berHyBajTe Aa ja yyBaTe KaceTtarta
3a 6aTepuja Bo cag co gpyru meTanHu
npeAMeTH KaKo LUTO ce LajKu, MOHETU U
cn.
(3) HawusnoxyBajTe ja kKaceTtaTa 3a
6aTepujaTta Ha BoAa Unu A0OXA.
KpaTkuot cnoj Ha 6aTepujaTta Mmoxe Aa
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1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

npeav3BMUKa ronieM NpPoToK Ha enlekTpuyHa
eHepruja, nperpeBarbe, MOXHMU U3ropeHULM, na
AYPW Y Naj Ha HanojyBakeTo.

He cknagmpajte u He KopucTeTe rv anaTot

M KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta Ha MecTa Kaae

WITO TemMnepaTyparta Moxe Aa AOCTUTHE Unmn
HagmuHyBa 50 °C (122 °F).

He nanete ja kacetata 3a 6aTepujata aypun

M KOora e MHOry owTeTeHa Unu LenocHo
nortpoweHa. Kacetara 3a 6arepujata Mmoxe aa
eKcnnoavpa ako ce CTaBu BO OFaH.

He 3akoByBajTe ja, ceuete ja, hpnajte ja,
ucnyLwTajTe ja kacetaTa 3a 6aTepuja, HUTY
yAvpajTe ja op TBpA NpeaMeT KaceTarta 3a
GarepujaTa. TakBOTO OffHECYBaHE€ MOXE Aa
pe3ynTupa co oraH, NpekymMmepHa TonsmHa unu
ekcnnosuja.

He kopucTeTe owTteTeHa 6aTepuja.
CoppxaHuTe 6aTepmm Co NMTUYMOBM jOHU

ce NoAnoXHW Ha ycnosuTte Bo lNpaBunara 3a
onacHu npeameTH.

3a komepuujaneH TpaHCMnopT Ha Np. o TPeTH
nmua 1 nocpeaHuum, Mopa Aa ce cregat
noce6HMTE YCNOBM Ha NakyBakata Unm o3HakuTe.
Mpu noagroToBka Ha NpeameToT koj Tpeba fAa ce
ncnpaTtu, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce COo eKcnepT 3a onacHu
matepujanu. icTo Taka, cnegete rv noteHuujanHo
nopeTanHuTe HaLuMoHamnH npaeuna.

3anenete r1 co nennuBa NeHTa UnNu mackupajte
' OTBOPEHUTE KOHTaKTK, a batepujata cnakysajTe
ja, Taka LWTo Hema Aa ce ABWXU croboaHo Bo
nakyBaH€eTO.

Kora ja cbpnate Bo oTnap kacerara 3a
G6aTepujarta, u3BageTe ja og anaToT u
dpneTe ja Ha 6e36eaHO MecTo. MounTyBajTe
v NoKasnH1Te 3aKOHCKMU NPOMUCH WTO

ce oHecyBaarT Ha ¢hpnake Bo oTnaj Ha
6aTepujara.

KopucTeTe ru 6atepuuTe camo co
npoussoauTe Ha3HayeHu oa Makita.
MoHTupateTo 6atepumn Ha HeycornaceHute
Npon3BoAM MOXe Aa pesynTupa co noxap,
npekymepHa TonmvHa, ekcnnosuja unu
1CTeKyBatbe Ha enekTpoNnTOoT.

[okonky anaToT He ce KOpUCTK noaonr
BpPeMeHCKM nepuopa, 6aTtepujata mopa Aa ce
1M3BaAu op anaTor.

Mpea v no ynotpe6ara, kaceTara 3a
6aTepujaTa Moxe Aa NPMMM TONNUHA

LITO MOXe Aa NpeAn3BuKa U3ropeHuuUmn

WINU M3ropeHnLmM oA HUCKa TeMneparypa.
BHuMaBajTe Kako paKyBaTe CO XeLIKUTe KaceTu
3a 6aTtepum.

He ponupajte ro TepmuHanor Ha anaToT
HenocpeaHo no ynorpebaTa 6uaejku moxe

Aa ce 3arpee AOBOJHO 3a Aa NpeAU3BUKa
N3ropeHuum.

He no3BonyBajte aenaHkun, npaB unu semja

Aa ce 3arnaBaT BO TepMUHaNuUTe, oTBOpUTE U
xneGoBuUTe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepuja. Toa moxe
a npeausBurKa rpeemse, 3ananysatbe, nykarwe

1 aedeKT Ha anaToT unu kacetata 3a 6atepuja,
LUTO Ke pe3ynTypa co U3ropeHnLy Ui TenecHa
nospeaa.

OcBeH ako anartkaTa He noaApxyBa ynorpe6a

Ha eneKTPUYHUTe AanHOBOAMW CO BUCOK
HanoH Bo 6nMM3MHa, He KOpUcTeTe ja KaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo 6nu3mHa Ha eneKTpu4HuTe
[AanHoBoAM CO BUCOK HaMoH. Toa Moxe Aa
pesynTupa co gedekT unu nag Ha HanojyBaweTo
Ha anaToT unu kacetara 3a 6atepuja.

18. [OpxeTe ja 6aTepujaTa noganeky oa aeua.

YYBAJTE 'O YNATCTBOTO.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucTeTe caMo opuruHanHu
6atepuu Ha Makita. KopucterweTto HeopurnHanHm
6aTtepun Ha Makita nnun 6atepum LWITO ce M3MeHeTH
MOXe Aa pe3ynTvpa co pacnykyBawe Ha batepujata,
npean3BuKyBajku Noxap, TenecHa nospega v
owTeTyBake. Toa UCTO Taka ke ja MOHULLTH
rapaHuujata Ha Makita 3a anaTtoT 1 nonHa4oT Ha
Makita.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Makita He e oaroBopHa 3a
KaKkBM GMI0 MHLUMAEHTU LWUTO HAacTaHyBaaT nopaaun
KOPWCTeHETO Ha HeopurnHanHu 6atepun Makita
unu 6atepuu WwTo 6une nsmeHetn. OpurnHanHuTe
6artepun og Makita ce cTporo TecTupaHu 3a
KOMMNaTMBUNHOCT co anaTu 1 nonHadu oa Makita,
cropep BaXeykuTe 3aKOHW U cTaHOapav 3a
6e36eaHOCT.

CoBeTu 3a ogpxKyBaHe
MaKcuMMareH paboTeH BeK Ha
GarepujaTta

1.

3ameHerTe ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujata npea
uenocHo aa ce ucnpasHu. Cekoraiu 3anupajre
ja pabortarta co anaToT 1 3aMeHeTe ja kaceTaTa
3a 6aTepujaTa Kora Ke 3abenexuTe aeka
anaToT AaBa nomarna MOKHOCT.

2.  Hukoralw HemojTe Aa NONMHWUTE LIENIOCHO MONHa
KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja. [[pekyMmepHOTO NonHekwe
ro ckpaTyBa paboTHMOT Bek Ha 6aTepumjaTta.

3. TMonHerte ja kKaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujata Ha co6Ha
Temnepartypa oa 10°C - 40°C. [lo3BoneTe
3arpeaHaTa kaceTa 3a 6aTepuja aa ce onagun
npeAa Aa ja ctaBuTe Ha NOSHeHe.

4.  Kora He ja kopucTuTe Kacetara 3a 6aTepuja,
vu3BageTe ja anaToT UM NONHAYOoT.

5. MonHerte ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujaTa JOKONKY He
ja kopuctTuTe nogonro Bpeme (noBeke oA WwecT
meceum).

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoe HaropgyBake
VNV NpoBepKa Ha anaToT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e

UCKNy4eH n 6a'repuja1'a € usBageHa.
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MoHTupaH€e unu oTcTpaHyBaH-€e Ha

KaceTtarta 3a baTepujara

WHavkaTopcku namouykm MpeocTaHat

MABHUMAHME: Cexoraw NCKNy4yBajTe ro
anaToT npej cTaBakeTO UNN BaAeHeTo Ha
KaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepumjaTa.

MABHUMAHME: [pxeTe rv anaToT U Kacerara
3a GaTepujaTta UBPCTO KOra ja MOHTUpaTe unm
BaguTe KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujata. AKO He v apxute
LiBPCTO anaToT u kacetaTa 3a 6atepujaTa, Te Moxe
[a ce NU3HaT of BaluWTe paue 1 Aa Jojae A0 HABHO

I D n Kanauutet

3ananeHo WUcknyuyeHo Tpenka
!‘ |:| |:| |:| HanonHerte ja
Gatepvjata.
I I I:I I:I Batepujata
Moxebu e

t HeuncnpasHa.

owTeTyBake, Kako 1 Ao TernecHa nospeja.

3a MOHTMpatbe Ha KaceTaTa 3a batepwja, nopamHeTe

ro jasnyeTo Ha kacertata 3a 6atepuja co xneboT Bo
KyKMLLTETO M NU3HeTe ro BO MecTo. BMmeTHeTe ja Aokpaj
fofeka He ce 6riokmpa Bo MeCTO Mpu LUTO Ke ce CrnyLUHe
3BYyK. AKO MOXETe Aia ro BUAWTE LIPBEHNOT NHAMKATOP
KaKko LUTO e NpuKaxaHo Ha crukara, He e LienoCcHO
6rnokvipaHa Bo MecTo.

3a pa ja u3BaauTe kacetara 3a batepujata, noBneyete

ja og anmaTtoT godeka ro nu3rarte KONYeTo Ha npegHaTa

CTpaHa Ha kacetara.

» Cn.1: 1. LUpseH nnuamkatop 2. Konue 3. Kacera 3a
6aTepuja

HAMNOMEHA: Bo 3aBUCHOCT 07 yCrOBUTE Ha
KOpuUCTeke 1 ambueHTanHara Temneparypa,
vHOMKauujaTa MoXe [ja ce pasfnvkysa Bo Mana mMepa
o[ peanHuoT KanauuTer.

HAMOMEHA: lNpgeara (HajneBo) nambnyka Ha
VHAMKATOPOT ke Tpenka Kkora paboTu cucTemorT 3a

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw MOHTUpajTe ja
KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa LerIocHO fofeka
LpPBEHMOT MHAMKATOP He ce usracHe. Bo
CMPOTUBHO, MOXe HeHaejHo Aa ucnagHe og anartot
npean3BUKyBajkv B NOBPeAa BaM WU Ha HEKoj Apyr
oKony Bac.

ABHUMAHME: Hemojte aa ja MoHTUpaTe
kaceTaTta 3a 6aTtepujaTta Ha cuna. Ako kaceTata
He MoXe [ia ce NIM3He NecHo, Toa 3Hauu Aeka He e
nocTaBeHa NpaBuUIHo.

3awwTnTa Ha batepujaTa.

CucTtem 3a 3awiTuTa Ha anaror/

barepujaTa

AnaToT e onpeMeH cCo CUCTeM 3a 3aluTuTa Ha anatot/
6arepujata. OBOj CMCTEM aBTOMATCKM ro NPEKHyBa
HanojyBaeTO Ha MOTOPOT 3a [a ro NPOAOIKU
paboTHMOT Bek Ha anaToT u Ha b6aTepwjaTa. AnatoT
aBTOMaTCKM Ke Ce UCKIy4n 3a Bpeme Ha paboTereTo
ako Toj unu Hatepwujata ce HajaaT Noa eAeH of
cneaHuee ycrnosu. Bo Hekoun ycnoBu, uHaukatopute ke

ce BKnyyar.
» Cn.3: 1.Jlambuuka 2. VinavkaTop 3a HanojyBame/
pexum

HANOMEHA: n3ajHOT Ha NpeKkMHyBa4oT ce
pasnuKyBa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of} PEMMOHOT BO KOjLUTO
Xupeere.

YkaxyBat-e Ha NpeocTaHaTUOT

KanauuTeT Ha 6aTtepujaTta

Camo 3a 6amepuu co uHOukamop

MpuTUCHeTe ro kon4eTo 3a NpoBepKka Ha kaceTtata

3a baTepujaTta 3a ykaxyBare Ha npeoctaHaTuoT
KkanauuTeT Ha 6aTepujaTa. MHaukaTopckute nambuykm
CBETHyBaaT HEKOJIKY CEeKYHAN.

» Cn.2: 1. WHpukatopcku nambuyky 2. Konve 3a

npoeepka
WHavkaTopcku nam6uykm MpeocTtaHar
I |:| n Kanauurtet
3ananeHo WUcknyuyeHo Tpenka

75% po 100%

I I I |:| 50% fo 75%
I I |:| D 25% no 50%
I I:I I:I D 0% po 25%

WHaukaTop 3a cTaTycoT Ha 3awTuTa

Namb6uuka MF!AVIKaTOp 3a
HanojyBame/pexum

L = =]
Bknyyeno | Tpenka | Bknyueno | Tpenka

[: MpeonToBapyBae

[:] MperpeBatse

3awTuTa og npeonToBapyBak-€

Kora co anatot/6atepujaTta ce pabotu Ha Ha4uH
LUTO NPEAU3BUKYBa NOBIIEKYBake NPeKyMepHO
BUCOKa CTpyja, anaTtoT aBTOMaTCKku Ce UCKMy4yBa.
Bo TakBa cuTyauuja, UcknyyeTe ro anaTtor u
3anperte co NpUMeHaTa WTo Npeav3BuKana Heroso
npeonTtoBapyBatse. [oToa, MOBTOPHO BKITyYeTE ro
anaror.

3awTuTa og nperpeBawe

Kora anatot/6atepujata ce nperpeaHu, anatot
aBTOMaTCku 3anvpa. Bo oBaa cutyaumja, octaBete ro
anaToT fja ce u3naam npeg noBTOPHO Aa ro BKIy4uTe.
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3awTuTa og NpeKyMepHo NpasHeHe

Kora kanauumtetoT Ha GaTtepwjaTa ke nagHe Ha

HUCKO HMBO, anaToT aBTOMAaTCKM Ce UCKIy4yBa. AKO
NPOW3BOAOT He PaBoTh AypPU HU KOra NPeKnHyBadnTe ke
ce BKITy4aT Ny UCKIyyar, n3sagete rv 6atepunTe og
anaToT U HanosHeTe .

3awTuTa o Apyrv NpUYNHU

CucTeMoT 3a 3alTuTa UCTO Taka e AnsajHupaH 3a
APyl MPUYMHK LITO MOXe Aa ro oLTeTar anaToT u
0BO3MOXYBa TOj Aa 3anpe aBTomaTcku. [pesemere ru
cuTe CreaHun Yekopy 3a Aa rv OTCTpaHWuTe NpUYnHUTE
Kora anaToT e JoBeJleH 0 NPUBPEMEHO 3anuparse nim
npecTtaHyBarbe Ha paboTaTa.

1. YBeperTe ce Aeka cuTe NpeknHyBayn ce BO
ncknyyeHa nonoxoba, na NOBTOPHO BKIyYeTe ro
anaToT 3a fa ro crapTyBaTe NoOBTOPHO.

2. HanonHerte ja 6atepujata(ute) unu sameHete ja/
r co HanonHeTa 6atepwuja(n).

3. OcraBerte r1 anatot n 6atepujata(ute) aa ce
onapar.

[okonky He fojae Ao nogobpyBake Co Bpakake Ha
CUCTEMOT 3a 3aLUTUTa, KOHTaKTUPajTe CO NoKanHUOT
cepBuceH LeHTap Ha Makita.

[ejcTBO Ha NpeKMHyBa4oT 3a

HanojyBaH€e

ABHUMAHUE: Mpea pa ja craBute Gatepujata
BO anaToT, NpoBepeTe ro NPeKUHYBa4oT Aanm
hyHKLUMOHMPa NPaBUIHO 1 Aanu ce Bpaka BO

nonox6ara ,,OFFF“ kora ke ce oTnywTK.

3a [ia ro BKMy4uMTe anartoT, NPUTUCHETE o 1 3aapXKeTe
r0 rMaBHOTO KOMYe 3a HarojyBake AoAeKa He ce BKyYu
MHAMKATOPOT 3a HamnojyBae.

3a [a ro Uckny4uTe anartoT, NPUTUCHETE o U 3aapxeTe
rO [MaBHOTO KOMYe 3a HarojyBare Aoaeka He ce
MCKIyYM MHOMKATOPOT 3a Hanojysatrbe.

HAMOMEHA: 1n3ajHOT Ha NpekMHyBayoT ce
pasnuKyBa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of] PETVIOHOT BO KOjLUTO
Xuseete.

» Cn.4: 1.[mnaBHO KOMYe 3a HanojyBake
2. MNokasaTten 3a HanojyBake

HAMOMEHA: AnaToT He MOXe Aa ce BKIyyu foaeka
Ce aKTUBMPaHUW NPEKNHYBAYOT 3a CTapTyBake Unu
KOHTaKTHUOT eNleMeHT. 3a[JOMKUTENHO OTnyLwTETEe

i NPEKMHYBaYOT 3a CTapTyBare U KOHTAKTHUOT
eneMeHT npea Aa ro BKIy4mTe anartor.

HAMOMEHA: AnatoT He MOXe [a Ce UCKIy4un
fofeka ce 3aKoByBaaT CrojKu.

HAMOMEHA: MNpekunHyBa4oT 3a rMaBHO HanojyBake
aBTOMAaTCKM ke Ce UCKIy4M ako anaToT ce ocTaBu 6e3

HaA30p NoZosro BpeMe.

M360p Ha peXXxum Ha aKTUBUpPaHe

3aeucHo 0d 3emjama

HAMOMEHA: Bo Hekou pervoHu unm 3emju e
[ocTaneH caMo efieH pexuM Ha 3aKoByBaH-e
(LuenocHo cekBeHUWjanHo akTueMpame). usajHoT
Ha NPeKMHYBa4oT Ce pasnyvKyBa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of
PEr1oHOT BO KOjLLTO XMBEETE.

AnaToT npvmMeHyBa n3bopHo akTusmpatse. NputnucHeTte

O ¥ KpaTKO 3afpXeTe ro KoN4YeTo Ha NPEeKNHyBaYvoT 3a

PeX1MOT Ha akTUBMpake 3a Aa ro nsbepete cakaH1oT

pexuM Ha akTUBUpatse.

» Cn.5: 1. Konye Ha NpeknHyBa4oT 3a PeXxum Ha
akTmBmpame 2. Pexum Ha cekBeHumjanHo
akTmBmpare 3. PeXXnm Ha KOHTaKTHO

aKTuBupawe
MpekuHyBay | Pexxum Ha ®DyHKUMja
3a pexum aKTUBMpaHe
. LleJ'IOCHOI 3akoByBaTe enHa crojka Bo )
cekBeHUMjanHo | eaHa cekBeHLMjanHa onepauyja.
aKTuBMpare Co0/BETHO 3@ BHUMATENHO 1

TOYHO 3aKoByBak-€ CI'IOjKa n
KOPWCHO Kora Bu e HOTp66H0
npeuunsHo nocTaByBarke Ha
cnojknTe.

KoHTakTHO

| [locTanHo e unn egHoKpaTHO
R | aKTuBMpame

3aKOBYBaH-€ UN KOHTUHYMPaHO
3akoByBame. Ce npeTnoynta
Kora Bv € noTpebHo 6p3o n
NpoAYKTUBHO NOCTaByBak-€ Ha
crnojknTe.

- .
— : HepocTtanHo BO HEKOW PEMVIOHN U 3eMjU.

HAMOMEHA: PexvuMoT Ha akTMBMpaHe He MoXe Aa
ce npedpnu Ha Apyr PeXxuM fofdeka ce akTUBMpPaHu
NPEKNHYBAYOT 3a CTapTyBakE UM KOHTAKTHUOT
€rleMeHT.

HarogyBamwe Ha gnaboynHaTa Ha

3aKOoByBaH-€

AﬂPE,qynPE,QYBAI'bE: Cekorali BHUMaBajTe
npcTUTe Aa He BU CE NOCTaBEHU Ha NPEKNHYBavoT
3a CTapTyBakse UAN Ha KOHTaKTHUOT €NeMEeHT 1
Kacerarta 3a 6aTepujaTa Aa e oTCTpaHeTa npea Aa
ce Haroam AnabouynHaTa Ha 3aKoByBaHse.

3aBpTerTe ro HarogysayoT Ha AnaboyvHaTa 3a aa ja
HaroguTe AnaboynHaTta Ha 3akoByBane. [inabounHata
Ha 3aKkoByBatbe CTaHyBa nognaboka kora ro BpTuTe
HaroyBa4oT Ha AnaboyvHaTa BO Hacoka A, a nonnutka
BO Hacoka B Ha cnvkaTa. Bo tabenata nogony e

AafeH ornceroT Ha HarogyBare 3a AnaboynHaTa Ha
3aKoByBatse.

» Cn.6: 1. Harogysawe Ha anabounHata

Oncerot Ha HarogyBaw€e Ha AanabouynHaTta Ha
3aKoByBak-€

DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Oncer 6 Mm 6 MM 8 MM

Mogen
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3ABEJIELLIKA: He BpTeTe ro HarogyBauoT
Ha Ana6ounHaTa NPeMHOry, MHaKy MoXe fa ce
3arnaeu.

Haroperte ja apnaboynHata Ha 3akoByBaHEeTO N0

notpeba.

» Cn.7: 1.MpemHory gna6oko 2. Ha ucto HMBO
3. MpemHory nnuTko

BknyuyBaHe Ha namb6ara

ABHUMAHME: He rnepajte AUPEKTHO BO
CBeTNMUHaTa UMK BO M3BOPOT Ha CBETMNHA.

MoBneyeTe ro NpekMHyBaYoT 3a CTapTyBake Unm
aKTMBMPajTe ro KOHTAKTHWOT eNleMeHT 3a Aa ja
BKNyunTe nambarta. Jllambata npogomkysa Aa CBETU
[fofeka ro nosriekysaTe NpeknHyBayoT 3a CTapTyBaHe
WK ro akTUBMpaTe KOHTAKTHWUOT enleMeHT. llambata
Ke ce UCKIy4n HEeKOrKy CEKYHAM MO OTNyLUTaHeTo Ha
NpeKMHyBayoT 3a CTapTyBake U KOHTAKTHUOT EIEMEHT.
» Cn.8: 1.lpekunHyBay 3a cTapTyBake 2. KoHTakTeH
enemeHT 3. Jlamba

3ABEIJIELLIKA: KopucteTe cyBa kpna 3a ga

ja n3bpuweTe HeyncToTHjaTa oA nekaTa Ha
namb6ara. BHumaBajte Aa He ja usrpebete nekara
Ha nambaTa 3aToa WTOo Toa MOXe Aa ro Hamanu
OCBeTIyBateTo.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora anaTtoT e nperpeaH,
namb6ara Tpenka. Bo oBoj cnyuaj, ornywreTte ro
NPEeKMHYBAYoT 3a CTapTyBake U KOHTaKTHUOT
eneMeHT, a NoToa onaaeTe ru anator/6aTtepujata
npen NoBTOPHO Aa paboTuTe CO HUB.

HAMOMEHA: AnaToT MoXe Aa He UCMyKyBa OTKako
HMBOTO Ha BaTepujaTa ke cTaHe HUCKO, Aypy W

Kora nambata octaHyBa fa cBeTu. Bo oBoj cnyyaj,
HarorHeTe ja kacetaTa 3a 6atepuja.

COCTABYBAKE

ABHUMAHME: Mpen cekoe poTepyBawe Unu
npoBepKa Ha anaToT, cekoralu npoBepyBajTe Aanu
€ UCKNny4eH n 6aTepujaTa e u3BageHa.

MNMonHewe/npa a cnojkute

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw nposepyBajTe ganu
KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepuja e u3BageHa npea Aa rm
HanosiHUTe cnojkuTe. HeHaMepHOTO UCTyKyBaHe
MOXe [a Npeam3BurKa TenecH! NoBpeau 1
OLUTETYBaHE Ha MMOTOT.

A BHUMAHMUE: Hanonwete rn cnojkuTe BO
npaBunHarta Hacoka. MofiHeeTo BO NorpeLuHa
Hacoka Moxe [ja Npeam3Buka npeaspemeHo aberse
Ha [ABUraTenoT, Kako 1 OLUTETYBake Ha ApyruTe
[lenoBm.

ABHUMAHME: BHuMaBajTe Aa He rm
notdaTuTe NnpcTUTe BO MaraumHoT. MNpuTtnckadvot
1Ma TeHAeHumWja fa ce BpaTu Ha npBuyHaTa nosuuuja
Kora e OTKIyYeH.

ABHUMAHUE: He nN3rajte ro NPUTMCKaYoT
Harmno Kora MarayuHoT e NOSH CO CMOjKU.
Cny4ajHOTO ncnyLuTake Crnojku, ocobeHo foaeka
paboTuTe Ha NOBMUCOKM MeCTa, MOXe Aia Npean3Brka
TenecHu nospeau.

3ABEJIELLIKA: He kopucTeTe aedopMupaHm
CrnojKu 1 NeHTu 3a cnojku. Kopucrtete cnojkun

WITO ce HaBeAleHM BO OBa ynaTcTBo. KopucteweTo
NMOWHAKBW CMOjKN Of] OHME LUTO Ce HaBEAEHN MoXe Aa
npeaunsBuKa 3arnaByBake Ha CrojkuTe U AedekT.

3ABGEJIELLKA: HexHo nu3srajte ro npuTucka4or
no mMaraumHoT. MocuneH KOHTaKT nomery
NPUTMCKAYOT U feHTaTa Co Crojku MOXe Aa M OWTeTH
cnojkuTe.

3ABEJIELLKA: OcurypeTe ce feka neHTaTa co
CMojKu e NPaBUITHO NopaMHeTa BO MarauuMHoT U
obe36eneHa co NpuTUCKa4oT. AKo He e, obuaeTe ce
[a ja cTaBuTE NMOBTOPHO.

1. W3Baperte ja kaceTarta 3a batepujaTa.

2. MoBneyeTe ro npuTUCKa4oT HaJony Aofeka He ce
6rnokupa co marn Knuk.
» Cn.9: 1. [Mputuckay

3. CraBerTe ja neHTaTa CO CrojKkv BO MPOLIENoT Ha
[HOTO O/ MarauyHOT.
» Cn.10: 1.TMpouen 2. NleHTa co cnojkn 3. MarauuH

4, [MoBneyeTte v apxxeTe ro NPUTUCKaYoT Hajony, na
npuTUCHETe ro AenoT ,,A” Kako LUTO e NpYKaXaHo Ha
crnukara.

MpuTCKaYoT € OTKIYYEH 1 T APXKKN CNOjKUTE BO
MarauuHoT.
» Cn.11: 1. Tputuckay

3a fa rv oTCTpaHuTe Crojkute, NoBneYeTe ro
NpUTUCKaYoT HaJony AoAeKa He ce 3akKnyyu co Man
KNuK. Mi3BageTe rv cnojkuTe of NpoLenoT Ha AHOTO of,
MarauuHoT.
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ApanTtep 3a

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw BHMUMaBajTe NpcTuTe
[a He BM Ce NOCTaBeHN Ha NPeKUHYBa4oT 3a
CTapTyBaHse UM Ha KOHTAKTHUOT eNeMeHT

M OTCTpaHeTe MM CUTe NPeocTaHaTH CrojKu

o[ MarauuMHOT M OTCTPaHeTe ja KaceTara 3a
6aTepujaTta npea Aa ro MOHTUpaTe UK Aa ro
OTCTpaHWUTe afanTepoT 3a BPEOT.

Mpu ncnykysare CNojkn Ha Matepujan co NoBpLUNHA
LUTO JIECHO Ce OLUTeTyBa, KOPUCTETE ro afanTepoT 3a
BPBOT HA KOHTAKTHUOT €MEMEHT.

MpukayyBakbe Ha aganTepoT 3a BpBOT

CraBeTe ro aganTepoT 3a BPBOT Ha KOHTAKTHUOT
enemMeHT. YBepeTe ce [Jeka afanTepoT 3a BpBOT
COBpLLEHO 0AroBapa Kako LUTO € MoKaXaHo Ha crvkara.
» Cn.12: 1. Apantep 3a BpBOT 2. KOHTaKTeH enemeHT

OTkauyyBaH-€ Ha aganTepoT 3a BpBOT

A,D,aI'ITepOT 3a BPBOT MOXe [ja C€ OTCTPaHU pa4yHo.

HAIMNOMEHA: Kora He moxeTe ga ro nssagute
afanTepoT 3a BPBOT CO paka, CTaBeTe v padyHuTe
anaTv nomery afanTepoT 3a BPBOT M KOHTAKTHUOT
eneMeHT, Na n3Bagere ro afanTepoT 3a BPBOT.

CKHaAMpal'be ro aganTtepoT 3a BpPpBOT

3ABEJIELLIKA: NpuuspcTeTe ro agantepoT

3a BPBOT COBPLUEHO Ha APXayoT. Bo CripoTuBHO,
afanTepoT 3a BPBOT MOXe fia UCNagHe Of ApXadoT v
na ce 3aryou.

Moxe pa ro cknagvparte aganTepoT 3a BpBOT Ha
OPXKa4voT Kako LITO e MpMKaXKaHo Ha crnvkaTta 3a fa He
ro naryéure.

» Cn.13: 1. Apantep 3a BpBOT 2. [ip>xay

AﬂPEﬂynPEHYBAH:E: BHumaBajTe Aa He

ja npeonToBapuTe KykaTa co nperoniemMa cuna.

Bo cnpoTuBHO, NPekyMepHOTO MpeonToBapyBake
MOXe Aa Npean3BiKa OLUTETYBaE Ha anaToT LWTo ke
npeau3Buka TenecHa nospeaa.

ABHUMAHMUE: Kora ja MOHTMpaTe KyKaTa,
ceKoral LiBPCTO 3aTerHeTe ja co wpadort. Ako He e
3aTerHara, Kykata Moxe Ja ucnagHe og anartot u aa
npeausBuka TenecHa nospeaa.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucTete ru aenosure 3a
3aKayyBaH-e/MOHTUPaHE CaMo 3a HUBHUTE
npeasuaeHN HameHun. KopucteweTo 3a
HenpeaBuAeHa HameHa MoXe a npean3suka
Hecpeka unu TerecHa nospesa.

ABHUMAHME: OcurypeTe ce aeka Ao6po

CTe ro 3aKauune anaToT Nnpea Aa ro oTnyLwTuTe
cnucokoT. HenosomnHo nnu HebanaHcmpaHo
3aKadyBar-e MOXe [a NpeansBrka naramwe u Moxe aa
ce nospeauTe.

ABHUMAHUE: He 3akavyBajTe ja KykaTa Ha
peMeHOT 3a nonoBmMHara. VicnyLwrarkero Ha anaror,
Npean3B1KaHo O CIy4ajHO U3MECTYyBakbe Ha Kykarta,
MOXe [a Npean3BrKa HecakaHo 1CyKyBarbe 1 Aa
[oBefe [0 TenecHW nospeau.

» Cn.14

KykaTa e npakTuyHa 3a NpUBPEMEHO 3aKadyBatrbe Ha
anartoT. 3aka4eTe ro anaToT Co KykaTa Ha Apxad 3a
anatu, LWy1Ha U sua.

KykaTa moxe ga ce noctaBu of Koja 6uno ctpaHa Ha
anaror.

3a aa ja MoHTUpaTe KykaTa, cTaBeTe ja Bo xJeboT

Ha KyKuLITeTO Ha anaToT of koja 6uno ctpaHa, na
npuUBpCTETE ja CO 3aBpTKaTa Kako LUTO e NpuKaxaHo Ha
cnukata. 3a aa ja otcTpaHuTe, onabaBeTe ja 3aBpTkaTa,
na oTcTpaHerTe ja Kykara.

» Cn.15: 1.>Kneb6 2. Kyka 3. 3aBpTka

PABOTEHE

TecTupawe Ha 6e36eAHOCHNOT

CUCTemM

AﬂPE,qynPE,CIYBAI-bE: Mpep pa6orara,
npoBepeTe Aanu cute 6e36eA4HOCHU cUCTEMU Ce
BO UcnpaBHa cocToj6a. Bo cnpotuBHo, Moxe Aa
Aojae Ao TenecHU noBpeau.

» Cn.16: 1.lpekunHyBay 3a ctapTyBame 2. KoHTakTeH
enemeHT 3. MarauuH 4. MNpuTnckay

Mpen paborara, TectupajTe ro 6e3begHOCHNOT CUCTEM
3a MOXHa rpeLuKa unu AedeKT Ha CreaHNOB HaumH.

1. W3Baperte ja kaceTaTta 3a batepwjata og anator.
[MoToa n3Bagete rv cute npeocTaHaTh Crojkv oA,
MarauuHoT.

2. MoHTupajTe ja kaceTata 3a baTtepuvjaTta Ha
HEj3MHOTO MECTO U BKIly4YeTe ro anaror.

3. lNoBneyeTe ro NpeknHyBayoT 3a cTapTyBake 6e3
[la ro AonpeTe KOHTaKTHUOT eNemMeHT 40 MaTepujanor.

4. TlosneyeTe ro NpUTUCKaYOT HAZOMY U 3afpXeTe
ro. MoToa nocTaBeTe ro KOHTAKTHUOT ENEMEHT 0
matepujanoT 6e3 Aa ro noeBneyeTe NPekMHyBaYvoT 3a
cTapTyBatbe.

Axo anaTkaTa paboTu godeka ro usBpluyBaTe YekopoT
3 unu 4 onuwan norope, Torat 6e36egHOCHNOT cuctem
He dhyHKUMOHMPa npaBunHo. BeaHalu npectaHete Aa ja
KopucTuTe anaTkaTa 1 nobapajte ro BalUMOT floKkaneH
cepBuUceH LieHTap Ha Makita.
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PakyBaHse co cnojkute

LWajkn

BHumatenHo pakyBajTe co WwajkuTe u HUBHaTa
KyTuja. AKo co Lajkute ce pakysasno rpy6o, moxe
na ce AedopMupaHmn Unm Co CKMHaTK BPCKU, LUTO ke
npeausBuka HUBHO nocnabo AocTaByBamse.

3ABEJIELLIKA: UsberHyBajTe uyBatbe Ha
LIajKUTe Ha MHOTY BRAXHO UMM KEeLLKO MeCTO UIu
Ha AMPEKTHO COHLe.

» Cn.17

UcnykyBarse cnojku

AI'IPE,Q.VI'IPE,Q.VBAI'bE: [OpxeTe ro nuueTo
nopaneky oA anaToT kora pa6oTuTe co Hero. Bo
CMpOTMBHO MOXe Aa AojAe [0 noBpeaa.

AﬂPE,qynPE,q.VBAH:E: He kopucTeTe ro oBoj
anat 3a NpULBPCTYBake Ha eNeKTPUYHU Kabnu.
OBoj anat He € HaMeHeT 3a MOHTUPaHE eNEeKTPUYHN
Kabnn n moxe [Aa ja oWTeTV H1UBHATa n3onauuja,
npuToa NpeausBnKyBajku CTpyeH yaap uUnm onacHocT
of noxap.

AI'IPE,HYI'IPEHYBAI'bE: MNpoponxete co
nocTtaByBaH:€ Ha KOHTaKTHUOT efleMeHT Ha
maTepwujanot LuBpCTO, AOoAEKa LajKaTa LieflocHO
He ce 3abue. HeHamepHOTO UCMNyKyBake MOXe Aa
npeav3BuKa TENEeCH NoBpeau.

ABHUMAHME: LiBpcTo ApXeTe ro anaToT npu
paborara.

ABHUMAHME: He ncnykyBajTe CrnojKu Ha
TBPAU MaTepujanu Kako LTo e MeTan Uiu ClnYHo.
Ako cnojkaTa He MoXe Aa ro npobue maTtepujanor,
anaToT MOXe Aa ce BpaTu KOH Bac 1 Aa npeansBurka
nospeaa.

3ABEJIELLUKA: AnaTtoT Hema Aa 3anoyHe co
NPULBPCTYBakbe ako Ce paKyBa Co NPeKUHyBa4yoT
BO POK oA NeT CeKyHAM AoaeKa NpeKuHyBavoT

3a cTapTyBake UIIN KOHTAKTHUOT eNleMeHT

ce aKTUBMpa caMocTojHO. OTnywiTeTe ro
NpPeKNHyBavyoT 3a CTapTyBawe unu ocrnoéopnere ro
KOHTaKTHUOT eNieMeHT oA, paboTHUOT maTepujan,
na noBTOPHO NoCTaBeTe ro anaToT Ha MecTo 3a Aa
ro crapTyBarte NpuLBPCTYBakeTO NOBTOPHO.

HAMNOMEHA: [Jokonky nogonro Bpeme
KOHTUHYMPaHO 3aKoByBaTe Luajku, BO3AYXOT LUTO
ce ucnyLuTa Ke ce BXeLUTU Nopaam XeLuTuHaTa of,
MOTOPOT.

AnaToT KOpUCTK [1Ba pexvmMa Ha 3aKoByBaHe; LIeNIOCHO
CeKBeHLMjanHo akTUBMpare N KOHTAKTHO akTUBMpar-e.

HAMOMEHA: Bo Hekov permoHu nnu semjy e
[0CTaneH caMo efleH PeXnM Ha 3aKoByBaHe
(uenocHo cekBeHUMjanHo akTuBMpame). [insajHoT
Ha Npek1HyBayoT Cce pasfinKyBa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of
PErMOHOT BO KOjLLTO XUBEETE.

LlenocHo cekBeHuMjanHo
aKTUBUpawe

Bo 0BOj pexwum, MOXe [ja 3aKoByBaTe eAHa Luajka co
eAHa cekBeHuwjanHa onepauuja.

Tpeba fa nMa KOHTaKT co paBoTHWOT Matepujars, a
notoa Tpeba Aa ce akTMBMpa NPeKuHyBay BO KOHKpEeTHa
cekBeHua 3a Aa ce akTvsupa anartot. OTnywrere rm u
MOBTOPHO aKTUBMPA]TE MM KOHTPONUTE Ha NPEKUHYBAYOT
BO MCTaTa CeKBEeHLa 3a fa NPOAOITKUTE CO 3aKOBYBaH-e
LwajKku.

1. 3a ja ro BkiyyuTe anartort, MPUTHUCHETE o U
3afpXeTe I0 [MaBHOTO KOMYe 3a HarojyBake.

2. [lpoBepeTe ganu nambuykara 3a pexxumoT Ha
CeKBEHLWjanHO aKTMBUpaHe Ce BKIy4yBa.
» Cn.18: 1.[MaBHO KoN4e 3a HanojyBawe
2. [Tambunuka 3a pexuMoT Ha CekBeHLujanHo
aKTMBMpaHe

3. CrtaBeTe ro KOHTaKTHWOT eNeMeHT pamMHO Ha
maTtepujanor.
» Cn.19: 1. KoHTakTeH enemeHT

4. T[loBneuyeTe ro NpPekMHyBa4oT 3a CTapTyBake
LieNnIocHO 3a Ja 3akoBare crojka.
» Cn.20: 1. TpeknHyBay 3a cTapTyBame

5. TprHeTe ro NpcToT 04 NPEKMHYBaYoT 3a
cTapTyBame. [loTtoa, noaurHeTe ro KOHTaKTHUOT
efieMeHT o4 MaTepwjanor.

3a fa ja 3akosate crieqHara wajka, noBTopeTe
yekopuTe of 3 A0 5 Bo UcTaTa cekseHua.

KoHTakTHO aKkTn BUpame

3aesucHo o0d 3emjama

Bo 0Boj pexxum, Moxe Aa u3bepete nocrnenoBaTenHo
UV eHOKPATHO 3aKOBYBa€ Taka LUTO Ke creauTte
HEKOU O[] CEKBEHLUTE Ha onepauyja co NPeKUHyBaYoT.
KoHTakToT co paboTHMOT MaTepujan u NpeknHyBavoT
MOXe [ia Ce aKTUBMpaaT BO Koja 6uno cekseHua 3a

Aa ce akTuBMpa anatot. OTnywTeTe ro 1 NOBTOPHO
aKTUBMPajTe ro KOHTaKTHUOT eneMeHT Ha paboTHUOT
mMaTepujan 3a KOHTUHYMPaHO 3aKOBYBaH-€ CrOjKM.

3a egHOKpaTHO 3aKoByBaHle

1. 3aparo BKNy4uTe anatoT, NpuTuCcHeTe ro n
3apxeTe ro rMaBHOTO KOMYe 3a HanojyBahe.

2.  TlpuUTUCHETE ro 1 KpaTKo 3afpXeTe ro KON4eTo Ha
NPEeKVHYBaYoT 3a PEXMMOT Ha akTvBMpat-e 3a Aa ro
n36epeTe PEXUM Ha KOHTAKTHO aKTUBMPatLE.

Ce BKnyyyBa nambuykarta 3a pexvnMoT Ha KOHTaKTHO

aKTUBMpak-e.

» Cn.21: 1. Konye Ha NpeknHyBa4voT 3a pexum Ha
akTuBMpatbe 2. Jlambuyka 3a pexum Ha
KOHTaKTHO aKTUBMpae

3.  CraBeTe ro KOHTAKTHUOT eEMEHT PamMHO Ha
Marepwjanor.

4. TloBneyeTe ro NpekMHyBayoT 3a CTapTyBake
LienoCcHO 3a Aia 3akoBaTe crnojka.

5. TprHete ro npcToT OA NPEeKUHyBayoT 3a
cTapTyBatse. [oToa, NoAUrHeTe ro KOHTaKTHUOT
ernemMeHT o7} MaTepujanor.

3a fa ja 3akoBaTe crnefHaTa Lajka, NoBTOpeTe '
yekopwuTe oA 3 Ao 5 BO UcTaTa cekBeHua.
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3a KOHTUHYUPaHO 3aKOBYBak-e

1. 3a pgaro BKknyyuTe anaToT, NPUTUCHETE ro 1
3a[p>KeTe ro rMaBHOTO KOMYe 3a HamnojyBake.

2. [puTucHeTe ro n KpaTKo 3aApXKeTe ro KoN4eTo Ha
NpeKkMHyBayoT 3a PEXVMMOT Ha akTUBMpPats-e 3a fa ro
n3bepere pexmm Ha KOHTaKTHO aKTMBUPaH-E.

Ce BKIy4dyBa nambuykarta 3a PEXUMOT Ha KOHTAKTHO
akTuBupame.

3. ToBneyere ro NpeknHyBa4oT 3a CTapTyBak-e.
» Cn.22: 1. T[lpeknHyBay 3a cTapTyBake

4. CTtaBeTe ro KOHTaKTHWOT enemMeHT paMHO Ha
MaTepVIjaJ'IOT 3a [a 3akoBaTte CFIOjKa.

5. lNomecTeTe ro anaTtoT BO cnegHuTe obnactu co

noBrievyeH NpeknHyBay 3a CTapTyBake 1 NocTtaBeTe ro

KOHTaKTHWOT eNleMeHT paMHO Ha MaTepujanoT 3a Aa

3akoBaTte cregHuTe Crojku.

» Cn.23: 1. T[lpekuHyBay 3a cTapTyBake 2. KOHTaKkTeH
enemeHT

MexaHn3am 3a Npa3HO UCMYKyBaHe

Kora npeoctaHaTuTe Cnojkv BO MaraunHOT Ke ce
Hamanu Ha 6pojoT Ha CMojkK LUTO € HaBeAEeH BO
TabenaTa nogony, NpekMHyBayoT NoBeKke He MoXe Aa
Ce aKTUBMpa W anaTtoT ke npecTaHe Aa nyka. CtaseTe
HOBa NEeHTa CO CMOojKM BO MarauvHOT Npea NOBTOPHO Aa
noyHete co pabora.

Mopen DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Bpoj Ha 6-9 6-9 4-6
cnojkun

OTcTpaHyBaHh€e Ha 3arfiaBeHm

CnojKu

AI'IPE,HYI'IPEHYBAH:E: Cekorauu
npoBepyBajTe Aanu KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta u
CnojkuTe ce oTCTPaHeTH NpeA Aa rM oTcTpaHuTe
3arnaBeHUTe CNOjKM.

AI'IPE,H.VI'IPEH.VBAI'bE: He npuTtuckajte ro
ABUraTenoT Ha cnojkuTe co cuna. He yaupajte

v ABUraTenoT Ha CMOjKUTe U CMOjKUTe CO pavyHu
anaTu 3a Aa rv pacuyucTuTe 3arnaByBakara.
Wmajte npeasua aeka HabojoT Ha anaTtoT e of
BO3AyX NOA NPUTWUCOK U ieKa NPUTUCOKOT Ce OApXKyBa
BHaTpe. HenouutysareTo Ha 6e3begHOCHUTE MEpPKK
Ha NpeTnasnMBOCT HaBEAEeHN BO yNaTCTBOTO MOXe Aa
npeau3Buka cepuosHa noepeaa.

AI'IPE,C{YI'IPE,H}’BAI'bE: Hukoraw He
HacouyBajTe ro anaToT KoH ce6e UMK KOH Apyrute
BO 6nMU3nHa Kora oTcTpaHyBaTe 3arnaByBakse.

Bo cnpoTuBHO, NOCTOM pU3KK O NOBpeaa nopaau
cnyyajHo ucTpenyBame buaejkv HabojoT Ha anaToT

€ o[, BO3a4yx Nnof nNpuTUCok Bo habpuuky 3anevareHa
Komopa.

ABHUMAHUE: He oTCTpaHyBajTe rm
3arnaBeHUTe CNojKX co ronu paue. Cnojkute moxe
[ia OTCKOKHAT off MarauvHoT U Aa npeAn3BuKaaT
nospepa.

ABHUMAHMUE: 3a peluaBake Ha npobnemuTte
CO YecTo 3arnaByBakbe UIK TELKO OTCTPaHyBake
Ha 3arnaByBaH-eTO, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce co
JNIOKanHWoT cepBuCeH LeHTap Ha Makita.
ABHUMAHUE: 3aponxuTenHo Grnokupajre

ro pe3eTo No OTCTPaHyBaHETO Ha 3arnaBeHUTe
CnojKu.

Kora ke 3arnaBu Hekoja crnojka, BHUMaTENHo nposepeTe

ja eanHnuaTa 3a goaaBate 1 3aKoByBaH-€ CMOjKU.

3arnaByBataTa 06MYHO ce Npean3BuKaHn Of, CMOjKK

LUTO Ce 3arnaBeHun NomMery ABuraTenoT Ha CnojkuTe n

[OMHMOT [ien NoA BOAWUNKaTa Ha ABUraTeror.

3a fa ro oTcTpaHuTe 3arnaByBameTo, ocroboaeTe ro

peseTo 1 OTBOPETE ja BogmIkata Ha ABuratenor, na

V3BafeTe rv 3arnaBeHnTe CrojKu.

» Cn.24: 1. Pese 2. [JoneH aen nog sogunkara Ha
nasuratenot 3. Bogwnka Ha gsuratenot

3a pa ro 6nokupare pe3eTo 0TKaKo Ke ro oTcTpaHuTe

3arnaByBaHeTO, BpaTeTe ro KOHTaKTHUOT eneMeHT

Ha npBuYHaTa nonoxba 1 3aTBOpeTE ja BoAurkaTta Ha

asurartenor, na 6nokvpajte ro peseto.

» Cn.25: 1. KoHTakTeH enemeHT 2. Bogunka Ha
asuratenot

OOPXYBAHKE

AI'IPE,q.VI'IPE,q.VBAI'bE: He packnonygajte ro
oBoj anat. OBoj anat e 3ane4yaTeH Co KOMNpPUMUpaH
BO3/AYX U PacKMonyBaHkeTo MOXe Ja AoBeae A0
cepuosHa nospega.

l/,/

ABHUMAHUE: Mpepn cekoja npoBepka unmn
oapXyBakse, ceKoraw npoeepyBajTe Aanu anaTot
e UCKNy4eH 1 KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta e M3aBageHa.

3ABEJIELLIKA: 3a uncTemse, He KopucTeTe
HadTa, 6GeH3UH, pa3peayBay, ankoxon unu
cnuyHo. Tue cpeacTBa ja Bapar 6ojata n moxe ga
npeav3BukaaT AedopMaum Unu NyKHaTUHK.

3a pa ce ogpxu BESBEJHOCTA n CUTYPHOCTA
Ha Npou3BOAOT, NONPaBKUTe, OAPXKyBakwaTa unu
foTepyBahata Tpeba Aa ce BpLUAT BO OBMACTEHU
cepBUCHM Unn chabpuydkn LeHTpu Ha Makita, cekoraw
€O pesepBHu aenosu of Makita.
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MHuuujanusnpamwe Ha nosuumjata

Ha ABurartenor

MoxHO e ABWraTenoT Aa He e NOCTaBeH BO NpaBunHa
nosuumja 3ag cnojkarta wro Tpeba aa ce npuaBmxm
cnefHa no 3arnaByBats€ Crojka unu kora 6atepujarta
e cnaba. Cekorall n3BpLUyBajTe M YekopuTe 3a
VMHMUMjanm3aumja npes NnoBTOPHO Aa 3anovHeTe co
pab6orta.

1. W3Baperte ja kaceTaTa 3a H6aTepwujaTa of anaTor.

2. VI3BapeTe rn cute nNpeoctaHaTh Cnojkv og
MarauuHoT.

3. TpoBepeTe ja nosuuujata Ha ABUraTenor.

Ako ro rmegate BpBOT 0f ABUraTenoT HaaBop of
BOAMIIKaTa Ha ABUraTenoT, KOHTAKTHUOT efleMeHT
He MOXe Aa ce akTUBMpa NPaBUITHO BO TEKOT Ha
NHUUMjanm3aymjata.

» Cn.26: 1.[suraten 2. Bogunka Ha gBuratenot

3aBpTeTe ro HaroayBa4oT Ha AnabounHa 3a aa ja
nocTaBuTe HajnnNUTKaTa 3a Aa MoXe KOHTaKTHUOT
ernemMeHT Ja yHKLMOHMPA NPaBUITHO.

» Cn.27: 1. HarogyBame Ha anaboyvHaTa

4. MoHTupajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujata Ha
HEj3MHOTO MeCTO 1 BKIly4eTe ro anaTor.

5. lloBneveTe ro NpUTUCKa4oT HAZOMNYy U 3aapxeTe
ro. MNMoToa, nocTaBeTe ro KOHTAKTHUOT eNeMEHT Bp3
MaTepwujanoT LUTO MOXe Aa Ce OLTEeTU.

6. LlenocHo noeneyeTe ro npekvHyBayoT 3a

cTapTyBawe, AOAeKa KOHTAKTHUOT ENeMeHT e

aKTUBMPaH, 3a Aa ja peceTupare nosuumjara Ha

[ABWraTenor.

» Cn.28: 1.[Mputuckay 2. KoHTaKTEH EnemMeHT
3. MNpeknHyBay 3a cTapTyBake

Mosuuujata Ha ABUraTenoT ke ce nHuLmjanusmpa
npaBwmHo.

7. WV3BapeTe ja kacerata 3a 6aTepujaTa of anaror.
[MoBTOpHO cTaBeTe ja NeHTaTa co CMojKu BO MarauyHoT.
BparteTe ja kacetata 3a 6aTepuja Bo anaTort.

ONMUUOHAIEH NPUBOP

MABHUMAHME: OBoj npuGop unu goaaToum

ce npenopavyBaaT 3a KOPUCTEHE CO anaToT of
Makita necomHmnpan Bo ynatctBoto. Co kopuctere
pyr NpuBop 1Ny A0AATOLWM MOXE [ia Ce U3IOXUTE Ha
pu3VK o TenecHn nospean. Kopucrtete rv npuéopot
1 fojatouuTe camo 3a HUBHAaTa HasHavyeHa HameHa.

Ako Bu Tpeba nomoLu 3a noBeke geTanu 3a npubopor,

npatuajTe BO NTOKaNHNOT cepBuCeH LieHTap Ha Makita.

. LLajkn (He e gocTanHa Lwajka co aronHa
3aBpLluHMUa oa 16 Ga.)

. OpwurvHanHa 6atepuja n nonHay Ha Makita

HAMNOMEHA: Hekou cTaBku Ha nuctaTta Moxe aa ce
BKITy4€HM CO anaToT Kako cTaHaapaeH npubop. Tue
MOXe [ia ce pa3nuKyBaaT oA Apxasa A0 ApXaBa.
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CPINCKMU (OpurnHanHo ynyTcTBO)

TEXHUYKK NOOALIN

Mopen: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

BenuuuHa ekcepa 16 Gax 19 Mm— 16 Ga x 32 Mmm — 15 Ga x 32 Mmm —
64 Mm 64 Mm 64 Mm

KanauwuTeT cknaguwiTa 110 kom. 108 koM.

Oumenavje (0 x W x B) '™ 276 MM X 98 MM X | 288 MM X 116 MM X | 297 MM X 142 MM X
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm

HomwuHanHu HanoH DC 18V

Heto TexuHa 2,9-33«r 3,0-3,3«r 3,1-384«r

" 6e3 kyke
2 ca BL1820B

HaBeaeHO.

HAMOMEHA: Excepu ce y oBOM ynyTCTBY 3a ynoTpeby HasuBajy ,npuyBpLuhrBayn®, ocum ako Huje apyraynje

. Ha OCHOBY Haller HenpecTaHor UcCTpaxuneawa n paaBoja 3ajpxasamo NpaBo U3MeHa HaBeeHUX TEXHUYKNX

nopartaka 6e3 npeTxogHe HajaBse.

. Cneuundukaumje Mory fia ce pasnukyjy y pasnmyuTuM semrbama.
. HeTo TexuHa ykrbydyje Hajnakily 1 HajTexxy komGuHauujy HacTaBaka 3a HopmarnHy n 6e3beaHy ynotpeby u
ynoxaka 6atepwuja Koju cy HaBefeHu y ynyTcTBy 3a ynotpeoy.

MpumeHrbLUB ynoxak 6aTepuje v nyway

Ynoxak 6atepuje

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Myray

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

CTaHOBah-a.

. Heku ropeHaBeneHu ynoluy 6atepuja v nywadn Moxaa Hehe 61UTU JOCTYNHU y 3aBUCHOCTM Off MecTa

A\YNO30PEHE: KopucTuTe camo ropeHaBegeHe yriowke 6atepuje u nywave. Kopuihere apyrmx
ynoxaka 6aTtepuje 1 Nyrada Moxe y3pokoBaTi nospeae nunm noxap.

Y HacTaBKy Cy npukasaHu cumbonu Koju ce ogHoce
Ha onpemy. Mpe ynotpebe ce o6aBe3Ho yno3Hajte ca
FVIXOBUM 3HAYEHEM.

MpouuTajte ynyTcTBO 3a ynotpeby.

HocwuTe 3alwTnTHE Haova pe.

HocwuTte 3awTuTHe cnywanuue.

©
@O
o®
®
S

He kopucTuTe ckene n MepaeBuHe.

[pxuTe npcTe Ha OACTOjaky 0 oKuaada
Kaza He noctaerbate npuysplihueade
Kako 6ucte U3bernu crnyyajHo 3akvBare.

1

Camo 3a semmbe EY

36or npucycTBa LITETHUX KOMMOHeHaTa

y onpemu, oTnag, o, enekTpuyHe n
eneKTpPOHCke onpeme, akymynaropa u
6aTepuja, MoXe [a UMa HeraTUBaH yTuLaj
Ha XVBOTHY CPeAVHY U 30paBIbe Ibyau.
He oanaxwTe enekTpuyHe 1 enekTpoHcke
ypehaje unu 6atepuje ca kyhHum otnagom!
Y cknagy ca eBporckoM AMPeKTUBOM O
oTnafy of eneKkTpUYHe U eNeKTPoHcke
onpeme 1 0 akymynatopuma n
6aTepujama 1 oTnagy of akymynaropa u
6aTtepuja, kao v tbeHoM npunarohasay
HaLMoHanHOM 3aKoHy, oTnaf of
eneKTpUYHe 1 enekTPoHcke onpeme,
6aTepuja n akymynaTtopa Mopa fa ce
NPUKYNU OfBOjEHO 1 JOCTaBU O[BOjEHOM
cabvpanuLuTy 3a KOMyHarHu oTnaa Koju
paau y cknagy ca nponucyuMa o 3aluTuTm
XVUBOTHE CpeauHe.

To o3Ha4aBa cMMGBON NpeLpTaHe kaHTe 3a
cmehe Ha onpemu.

OBaj anart je HamekeH 3a NpuyBpLUhrBake NPUIMKOM
YHYTpaLlbUX pafoBa v pagoBa Ha HaMeLuTajy.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

hi¢
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TunuyaH A-noHgepucanun H1Bo Byke ogpeheH je npema
ctaHgappy EN60745-2-16:

Mopen DBN601

Hwueo 3By4Hor nputncka (Lya): 83 dB (A)
HuBo 3By4YHe cHare (Lwa): 94 dB (A)
HecurypHocT (K): 3 dB (A)

Mopgen DBN610

Hwuso 3By4Hor nputncka (Lya): 83 dB (A)
HuBo 3By4He cHare (Lya): 94 dB (A)
HecurypHocT (K): 3 dB (A)

Mogen DBN620

Hwueo 3ByyHor nputucka (Ly): 86 dB (A)
HuBo 3By4YHe cHare (Lwa): 97 dB (A)
HecurypHocT (K): 3 dB (A)

HAMNOMEHA: [leknapvicaHe BpegHOCTV eMucuje
byke cy n3mMepeHe npema cTaHAapaAM30BaHOM
MEpPHOM MOCTYMKY U MOTy Ce KOPUCTUTY 3a
ynopehvBare anata.

HAMNOMEHA: leknapvicaHa BpedHOCT emucuje
Byke ce Takohe Moxe KOPUCTUTU 3a NPENUMUHAPHY
NPOLEHY N3NOXEHOCTY.

A YNO30PEHE: Hocure 3awtuTHe
cnywanuue.

A YNO30PEHE: BpepaHocT emucuje byke
TOKOM CTBapHe NpUMeHe eneKTPpMUHOr anata
MOXe Ce pasfIMKoBaTHh oA AeKnapucaHe yKynHe
BPEAHOCTM, LWITO 3aBMCM Of HauMHa Ha Koju ce
KOPUCTM anar.

A\ Y1030PEHE: Yeepure ce pa cre
naeHTucdunkoBanm 6e3begHOCHe Mepe 3a 3aWTUTy
pyKoBaoLa Koje Cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NpoLeHU
N3MOXEHOCTN Y CTBAPHUM yCrnoBUMa ynotpebe
(y3sumajyhu y 063up cBe aenoBe pagHor umMknyca,
Kao wTo je Bpeme papa ypehaja, anu n speme
Kaja je anaT UCKIbyYeH U Kaga paau y npasHoMm
xoay)-

Bubpauuje

YkynHa BpegHocT Bubpauuja oapeheHa je npema
EN60745-2-16:

Mogen DBN601

BpeaHocT emucuje Bubpaumja (ay): 2,5 M/c> unu maka
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mopen DBN610

BpeaHocT emucuje BuGpaumia (ay): 2,5 M/c> unu Maka
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mogen DBN620

BpeaHocT emucuje BuGpaumja (ay): 2,7 mic’
HecurypHocT (K): 1,5 m/c?

HAMNOMEHA: [leknapvicaHe ykynHe BpegHoOCTH
BMbpauuja cy usmepeHe npema ctaHaapAn3oBaHOM
MEpPHOM MOCTYMKY U MOTy Ce KOPUCTUTY 3a
ynopehvBane anara.

HAMOMEHA: leknapvicaHe yKyrnHe BpeaHOCTH
BMbpauuja ce Takohe Mory KOpUCTUTH 3a
npenMMUHapHy NPOoLieHY U3MNOXEeHOCTU.

AYNo30PEHE: BpeaHocT emucuje Bubpaumja
TOKOM CTBapHe NpUMeHe efleKTpUYHOr anata
MoOXe ce pa3fuKoBaTyi of AeKrapucaHe yKynHe
BPEAHOCTMH, WITO 3aBUCU Of HAYMHA Ha KOju ce
KOPUCTU anar.

AYNO30PEHE: YBepuTe ce ga cte
vaeHTdnkoBanu 6e3begHOCHe Mepe 3a 3aWTUTY
pykoBaoLa Koje Cy 3aCHOBaHe Ha NpoLeHU
W3MOXEHOCTUN Y CTBapHUM YCroBMUMa ynoTpebe
(y3umajyhm y 063up cBe AenoBe pagHor LUuknyca,
Kao wWTo je Bpeme papa ypehaja, anu n Bpeme
Kaja je anaTt UCKIby4eH U Kada paav y npasHoMm
xoAy)-

[eknapauuje o ycarnaweHocTu

Camo 3a esporicke 3eM/be

[eknapaumje o0 ycarnalieHocTu cy Aeo aHekca Ay 0BOM
ynyTCcTBY 3a ynotpeby.

BE3BEOQHOCHA
YNO3OPEHA

OnwTta 6e36egHOCHa yno3opeha 3a

eJNlIeKTpu4He anarte

AYrNo30PEHE MpouuTajte cBa 6e36eaHOCHa
ynosopetba, ynyTcTBa, UnycTpaumje n
cneundmnkaumje AOCTaBIbEHE Y3 OBaj €NEKTPUYHU
anart. HenowtoBate CBUX AONIeHaBEAEHNX
6e36e4HOCHMX YNyTCTaBa MOXe M3a3BaTu enekTpu4Hu
yaap, noxap w/unu o36ursHy nospeay.

CauyBajTe cBa ynosopera u
ynyTcTBa 3a oyayhe nortpebe.

TepMuH ,enekTpuyHM anat”y ynosopexvmMa ogHoCH
Ce Ha eneKTPUYHM anar Koju ce Hanaja U3 enekTpuyHe
mpexe (kabnom) unu 6atepuje (6e3 kabna).

Be3b6eaHocHa ynosopera 3a

3aknBa4d KIiIMHaCTUX ekcepa

1. Tpe6ayBek Aa npeTnocraBrbaTe Aa anat
cappxu npuuBpwhmuBaye. HeonpesHo pykoBare
3aKmMBaveM KNMMHACTUX ekcepa Moxe Aa foBene
[0 HeouekMBaHoOr nokpeTtarba npuyspLuhnsaya n
[0 TenecHux noepeaa.

2. Hemojte okpeTaTu anat npema ce6u
WU Npema Apyruma Koju cy y 6nmsmHm.
HeouekvBaHO nokpetame he oTnycTuTn
npuyBpLIhnBaYe WTO MOXe AOBECTU A0 NoBpeae.

3. Hemojte akTMBMpaTK anaT ako HUje YBPCTO
npuUcnokeH y3 npeameT obpage. Ako anat Huje
y Aoaupy ca npeameTom obpaae, npuyspluhnsay
MOXe Aa CKpeHe ca UurbaHor mecta.

4. Opcnojute anaTt U3 M3BOpa Hanajaka ako ce
npuuBplwhuBay 3arnasu y anarty. MNpunnkom
yknarbama 3arnasrbeHnx npuysplihmsava,
3aKMBaY KIMHACTUX ekcepa MOoXe CryyajHo Aa ce
aKTVBMpPa ako je NPUKIbyYeHa Ha Hanajarbe.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

ByauTte naxrbMBW NPUIIMKOM yKNakata
3arnaBrbeHux npuuBpwhuBaya. MexaHusam
Moxe Aa byae nog komnpecujom, na
npuyBpLIhrBaYM MOry Ha cuny Ja ce oTnycre
NPUMMKOM MOKYLLAja Aja ce OTKIOHE CMeTHEe ca
3arnaBrbuBakEeM.

He kopucTuTe 3aKkMBay KNMHacTUX ekcepa

3a npuyBplwhuBame eNnekTPMYHUX Kabnosa.

OH Huje KOHCTpyucaH 3a uHctTanauujy

eneKkTPUYHMX kabnoBa 1 Moxe Aa OWTeTn

n3onauujy enekTpudHux kabnoea u TMMe nU3asose
eNeKTPUYHM yaap unm noxap.

YBek HOCUTe 3alITUTHE Hao4ape Aa 6ucrte

3aWTUTUIN OYU OA NpaLUMHe UK eneMeHaTa

3a npuyBpwhuBame.

Pyke 1 Hore apxuTe Aarbe oA noppyyja

M3nasHor oTBopa.

YBek yKNOHUTe ynoxak 6arepuje npe

ontepehewa npuuBpwhuBaya, nogellaBsama,

npoBepe, ogpXXaBaksa UMM HaKOH LITO
3aBpLlUMTE C padoM.

YBepuTte ce a HUKOT HeMa y GrM3nHM npe

papa. Hukaga He nokylwaBajTe ga noctaBrbare

npuyBpwhnBaye NCTOBPEMEHO Ca YHYTpallke

1 cnorballke cTpaHe 3uaa. Mpuysplihmeaym

Mory npobutn matepujan u/unu ogneTeTu, WTO

npeacTaBrba 036UrbHY OMacHoCT.

BoawuTe pauyHa o cBOM cTaBy U oApXaBajTe

paBHOTEXY AOK KOPUCTUTE anaT. YBepurte

ce [4a HUKOr Hema ucnop NpPUIMKoM paaa Ha

BUCOKUM MecTUMa.

3a cnepehe nocnoBe HMKaAa HemojTe

[la KOPUCTUTE anaT 3a NocTaBrbakbe

npuyBpwhuBaya ca o3HakoMm ,,He kopuctute

cKerne U mepaeBuUHe":

. Kaja npomeHa noroxaja 3a nocTaBrbake
3axTeBa ynotpeby ckene, cteneHuua,
MepAeBUHa U KOHCTPYKLMja HanuKk Ha
MepaeBuHe, Ha NpuMep NnagoHCKUX NeTBY;

. 3a 3aTBapare KyTuja Unu caHayka;

. 3a 3aTBapare TPAHCMNOPTHUX CUFYPHOCHUX
cUCTEMa, HMp. Ha BO3UMUMA W BaroHUMa.

MaxrsuBo npernepajte anaose, nnadoHe,

nopoBe, KPOBOBEe U CNUYHO Aa 6ucTe n3dernu

moryhu enekTpuyHm yaap, uypete raca,

€KCNo3ujy UTa. nsassaHe xedtatbem y

kabnoBe nopa HaNnoOHOM, y BOAOBOAHE UMK

racHe ueBw.

YnoTtpebmaBajre camo npuyBpwhusaye

HaBegeHe y OBOM YNyTCTBY. YNoTpeGoMm apyrux

BpCTa npuyspLUhrBayYa MOXeTe 13a3BaTu kBap

anarta.

HemojTe aupaTtun anat HUTK NoKyLllaBaTK Aa ra

KOPUCTUTe 3a Apyre HAaMeHe ocuM 3a 3abujarbe

npuyBpwhusayva.

He kopuctute anart 6e3 npuuBpwhuBaya. To

MOXe CKpaTUTW pagHu Bek anaTta.

OpMax NpekMHUTE paj ako NpumeTuTe Aa

HeLWTOo Huje y peay ca anaTom.

Hemojte npuuspwhusatu matepujane kpo3

koje npuuBpwhuBaum Mory ga ce npobujy unm

Aa cnoboaHo nponeTe KPo3 HuX.

HemojTe nucroBpemeHo akTuBmpaTu okmagay

npeknaaya v Aeo 3a KOHTaKT C NOBPLUMHOM

CBe 0K He ByaeTe cnpeMHM Aa NPUYBPCTUTE
npeamMet o6page. Omoryhute aa npegmet
o6pape 6yae NPUTUMCHYT Ha Ae0 3a KOHTaKT

¢ noBpluvHom. HemojTte HUkaa aa papute
CYNpOTHO HaMeHM Y MOBMAYUTHN Ae0 3a KOHTAKT
€ noBpLIMHOM 13 npuyBplheHor nonoxaja
WY ra NpuTUCKaTH pyKama.

20. Hwukapn HemojTe AMpaTH AE0 3a KOHTAKT C
nospwmHoM. YecTo npoBepaBajTe aa nu
[0 3a KOHTaKT C NOBPLUMHOM UCNPaBHO
byHKLMOHULE.

21. YBek yknoHuTte npuyspwhuBaye u3 anara kapga
He KopucTuTe anar.

22. Ws6eraBajTe Aa noctaBrbaTe MarHete unum
cnu4He ypehaje koju cagpxe marHeTe
npe6nu3y anarty. To MOXe Aa yTu4e Ha MarHeTHU
CeH3op anara.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YINYTCTBO.

A\YNO30PEH-E: HEMOJTE ce6u na
[03BONUTe Aa 3aHeMapuTe cTpora 6e36eaHocHa
npaBuna Koja ce ogHOCe Ha OBaj MPOU3BoA ycren,
YnkbeHuLe Aa cTe npousBog Ao6po ynosHanm

W CTEKNN PYTUHY Y pyKoBakby Hume (ycnea
yecTor kopuwhewa). HEHAMEHCKA YNOTPEBA
WNu HenowToBake 6e36e4HOCHUX NpaBuna
HaBeAeHUX y OBOM yNnyTCTBY MOTy JJOBECTU 0
TeWKUX TerieCHUX noepeaa.

BaxxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCTBa Koja

ce ogHOCe Ha yrnoxak 6atepuje

1. Tpe ynotpe6e ynoluka 6atepuje, npounTtajre
cBa ynyTcTBa U 6e36eAHOCHe O3Hake Ha
(1) nywauy 6atepuje, (2) 6atepuju u (3)
npousBoay Koju Kopuctu 6atepujy.

2. He pactaBrbajte 1 He MoaAUdUKYjTe ynoxak
6atepuje. Tume MoxeTe fa n3asoBeTe nNoxap,
NPEKOMEpHO 3arpeBar-e U eKcnosujy.

3.  Axo ce BpeMe paja 3HaTHO CKpaTuno, ogmax
npectaHuTe ca kopuwhewem. To moxe Aa
[oBeae A0 pUsMkKa oA nperpeBaka, Moryhux
OneKoTMHa, Na Yak u ekcnnosuje.

4. AKO eneKkTponuT Aocne y o4u, ucnepure ux
YMCTOM BOAOM M 0AMaXx 3aTpaxuTe nomoh
nekapa. To moxe na aosene Ao ry6uTtka Bmpa.

5. Hemojte pa nsasmBare KpaTak cnoj ynowka
6aTepuije:

(1) HemojTe poaupuBaTH NPUKILY4Ke GUNo
KOjUM NPOBOAHUM MaTepujanom.

(2) W3beraBajTe cknaguiuTeH€ yroLwka
6aTepuje y KyTuju ca opyrum mMeTanHum
npeaMeTMMa Kao LWTo eKkcepu, HoBYuhu
uTAa.

(3) HemojTe pa nsnaxerte ynoxak 6arepmje
BOAW UINM KULLN.

Kpartak cnoj 6aTtepuje moxe ga aoBeae

[0 BeNUKOr NpoToKa cTpyje, nperpeBatsa,

Moryhux onekoTuHa, na 4ak u nperopeBatba.

6. HemojTe ga cknaguwTUTe U KOPUCTUTE
anar u ynoxak 6atepuje Ha MecTuma rge
Temnepatypa Moxe Aa AOCTUTHE UMK npemaluu
50 °C (122 °F).

7. HemojTe pa nanute ynoxak 6arepmje yak
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HU Kaga je 036UrbHO owTeheH unu noTnyHo
noxabaH. Ynoxak 6atepuje moxe aa
eKkcnnoauvpa y BaTpu.

8. HemojTe na 3akuBare, ceyere, nomute, 6auare
WnU ucnyluTaTte ynoxak 6arepuje, unu aa
HMMe yaapaTte No YBpCTOj NOBPLUMHK. Ha T3]
HaynH MOXeTe [a 13a3oBeTe noxap, NPeKoMepHo
3arpeBare Unu ekcnnosujy.

. HewmojTe na kopuctute owrteheHy 6arepujy.

10. CapapxxaHe NUTUjyM-joHCKe GaTepuje noanexy
3aKkoHy o NpeBO3y onacHMX MaTtepuja.
Mpunvkom KomepuujanHor NpeBo3a, HMp. o4
cTpaHe Tpehux nuua u NnpeBo3HuKa, Mopa ce
obpaTnTn nocebHa naxta Ha cneuujanHe
3axTeBe NakoBaha 1 obenexasatrba.

Mpunukom npunpeme matepujana 3a npeBos,
noTpebHO je caBeToBaTH Ce Ca CTPYYH-akoM 3a
onacHe maTepuje. Takohe obpaTuTe Naxmy Ha
eBeHTyaslHe jarbe HaLuvoHarHe nponuce.
OmMoTajTe Tpakom uUnun nNpekpujte oTBopeHe
KOHTaKTe 1 3anakyjte 6atepujy Tako aa ce He
MOXe MoMepaTu yHyTap nakoBatba.

11. Kapa opnaxete ynoxak 6atepuje Ha oTnag,
n3BaauTe ra U3 anaTa v oanoxuTe Ha
6e36eaHo mecTo. MpuapxaBajTe ce nokanHmx
nponucay Be3u ca ognarakem 6atepuje.

12. bBaTepwuje KOpUCTUTE CaMO ca Npou3BoAMMa
Koje je HaBena komnaHuja Makita. lNocTaBrbare
6aTepuje Ha NPouU3BOAE KOjW HUCY ycarnalleHu
MoXe ia AoBEeAe [0 noxapa, NpekomepHe
TOMMOTe, EKCNI03Uje UMK Liypera enekTponuTa.

13. AKO ce anart He KOPUCTU TOKOM Ayxer
nepuopaa, 6atepuja Mopa ga ce usBagm us
anara.

14. Tokom u HakoH Kopulheka, ynoxak 6atepuje
MoXe [ia aKkyMysnMpa TOnMKo TonsoTe Aa To
MOXe [lOBECTM [10 ONEeKOTUHA, yobuyajeHnx
W HUCKOTeMnepaTypHux. NMaxrmmBo pykyjTe
Bpyhum ynowuuma 6arepuje.

15. He poampyjTe KOHTaKTe anaTta ogmax HakoH
kopuwhersa jep cy moxpaa Tonuko Bpyhu aa
MOTy [ia U3a30BYy OMEKOTUHe.

16. BopuTe payyHa Aa ce CTpPyroTvMHa, npawmvHa
WUNU 3eMrba He 3arnaBe Y KOHTaKTuMa,
pynuuama 1 xne6osuma ynouwka 6atepuje. To
MOXe NpOoy3poKOoBaTV 3arpeBae, 3anarbmsatrse,
nyLiake N HencnpaBHOCT anata unu ymnoLuka
6aTepuje, WTO MOXe Aa AoBefe [0 OneKkoThHa
UNK TENecHUx nospeaa.

17. OcwuMm ako anat To He noapxaBa, HeMojTe
[a KOpUCTUTe ynoxak 6atepuje 6nusy
BVWCOKOHAaNOHCKMX Pa3BOAHUX NUHMja
ernekTpuU4He cTpyje. Y cynpoTHOM Moxe Aohu
[0 KBapa unu nperopesaa anata unm ynoika
6atepuije.

18. [OpxuTe 6aTepujy BaH Aomallaja Aeue.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YNYTCTBO.

Anaxma: Kopuctute camo opurnHanHe Makita
6atepuje. Kopnwhere Makita 6atepuja koje Hucy
opurnHarnHe unu 6atepuja koje Cy u3amereHe Moxe
fa posefe Ao nyuaka batepuje, koje Moxe aa
n3a3oBe noxap, TenecHe nospeae unu wrety. To he
Takohe NoOHMLITUTK rapaHunjy komnaHunje Makita 3a
Makita anat n nyrway.

OBABELUTEHE: KomnaHuja Makita Huje
0[roBoOpHa 3a He3rofe HacTarne ycneq ynotpebe
6aTepuja koje HUCy opurmHanHe Makita 6atepuje
unu 6aTtepwuja koje cy npenpasrbaHe. OpuriHanHe
Makita 6aTepuje npoLune cy puroposHy npoLeHy
komnatnubunHocTtu ca Makita anatuma un nywadmma,
y cknagy ca Baxxehum 3akoHuma u 6e36egHOCHUM
cTaHgapavma.

CaBeTu 3a MaKCMMariHO Tpajawe
GaTepuje
1.

HanyHuTte ynoxak 6atepuje npe Hero wito ce
noTnyHo ucnpasHu. CBaku NyT NpeKMHUTe pag
ca anaTom 1 HanyHuTe yrnoxak 6atepuje kaga
npumeTUTe Aa je cHara anata cnabuja.

2.  Hukapa HemojTe Aa NOHOBO NyHUTE NOTNYHO
HanyHeHu ynoxak 6atepuje. NpenywaBawe
ckpahyje pagHu Bek 6atepuje.

3. MNyHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha cOGHOj
Temnepatypu uamehy 10°C n 40°C (uamehy
50°F n 104°F). Cauyekajte ga ce Bpyhu ynoxak
6aTepuje oxnaam npe nywema.

Kapa He kopucTuTe ynoxak 6arepuje,
vn3BaguTe ra U3 anata unu nykasa.

5. HanyHute ynoxak 6atepmje ako ra Hehete
KOPUCTUTK AyXe BpeMe (BuLle of wecT
Meceum).

Oornnuc HA4YNHA

OYHKLUMOHUCAA

: Mpe nopewwaBaka Unu nposepe
AnaxmwA: np posep
cyHKUMja anaTa yBeKk npoBepuTe Aa nu je anat
WCKIbYY€eH 1 ia NN je ynoxak 6aTepuje YKNOHEH.

lNMocTaBrbame n yknarwake yroLika

batepuje

AnA)KI-bA: YBeK UcKrbyuuTe anar npe
nocTaBrbakba UMK YKnakakba yrnoluka 6atepuje.

AﬂA)KI-bA: [pXnUTe YBPCTO anar u ynoxak
6aTepuje Kaga nocTaBrbaTe UMM yKknaware
ynoxak 6arepuje. Ako anart u ynoxak 6atepuje He
GyaeTe Apkanv YBpCTO, MOTy BaM UCKIU3HYTU U3
PYKy, OLUTETUTU Ce Npw Nagy v NOBPeauTH Bac.

[a 6ucTe noctaBwnu ynoxak 6atepwvje, nopaBHajTe
jeanyak Ha emy ca xnebom Ha KyhuwTy n rypHuTe ra
Ha MecTo. ['ypHUTe ra 4o Kpaja Tako [a nerHe Ha cBoje
MeCTO 1 Yyje ce TUXO LKIboLake. AKO BUANTE LIPBEHN
VHOMKATOP Kao LUTO je NpuKasaHo Ha Crvuu, ynoxak
6aTepuje Huje NOTMNYHO 3aKrbyyaH.

[a 6ucte yknoHunu ynoxak 6atepuje, knmsarwem ra

M3ByLMTE U3 anaTta oK knusarem nomeparte ayrme Ha

npeaH0j CTpaHN ynoLuka.

» Cnukal: 1. LipeeHn nHgukatop 2. flyrme 3. Ynoxak
bartepuje
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AI'IA)KH:A: YBeK [0 Kpaja rypHuTe ynoxak
6aTepuje Tako Aa ce LPBEHU MHAMKATOP He BUAM.
Y cynpoTHOM, OH CIy4ajHO MOXe MCnacTu U3 anata n
noBpeauTY Bac UNu HeKy ocoby y BaLLoj 6GrM3nHu.

AI‘IA)KH:A: HemojTte Ha cuny na noctaBmaTte
ynoxak 6atepumje. Ako ynoxak He MOXeTe nako aa

rypHeTe, TO 3Ha4u fa ra He noctaBrbaTte NCnpaBHO.

anI Ka3 npeocTtanor Kanauuteta

6arepuje

Cawmo 3a ynowke 6amepuje ca uHOukamopom

MpuTCHWTE Ayrme 3a NpPoBepy Ha ynowky 6aTepuje
na bucte npukasanu npeoctanu kanauutet batepuje.
WHpaukaTopcke namnuue he ce yKiby4nuTi Ha HEKOMNMKO
CeKyHau.

» Cnuka2: 1.WHaukaTtopcke namnuue 2. [lyrme 3a

nposepy
WUHavukaTopcke namnuue Mpeoctanu
I I:I n Kanauurtet
Ceetnu WUckrmbyyeHo Tpenhe
I I I I 0a 75% Ao
100%

I I I |:| 0n50% no
75%
I I I:I |:| 0On 25% no
50%
1000 [
25%
ti

JUnn

HAMOMEHA: Y 3aBucHoCTU of ycroBa kopuwhera
1 TeMnepaType OKOSIMHe, NpuKasaHn kanaumtet
MOXe [JOHeKIIe Aa ce passukyje of CTBApHOT.

Hanynute
Gatepujy.

Moryhe je na
je batepuja
nocrana
HevcrnpaBHa.

HAMOMEHA: lNpBa (kpajta neBa) nHankatopcka
namnuua Tpenepwu kaga cuctem 3a 3awwTuty 6atepuje
paau.

CwucTtem 3a 3awiTuTy anarta/6artepmje

Anart je onpemrbeH cuCTeMOM 3a 3awTuTy anarta/

bartepuje. OBaj cuctem ayTomaTCcku Npekuaa Hanajawe

MOTOpa Kako 61 NpoayXuno Bek Tpajarwa anata

n batepuje. Anat he ce ayTomaTtcku 3aycTaBuTu

TOKOM paja ako anat unu 6atepuja yhy y jeaHo og

cnepehux ctamwa. Y nssecHuM ycrnosuma ykibyuunhe ce

MHONKaTOPU.

» Cnuka3: 1.Jamnuua 2. Hgukatop Hanajama/
pexuma

HAMOMEHA: ln3ajH npeknaaya ce pasnvkyje y
3aBMCHOCTU O pernoHa.

WHaukaumja ctatyca 3awtute

Namnuua I/I_Hnuxa'rop
Hanajawal/pexuma

RN == s
YkrbyyeHo | Tpenhe | Ykmbyyeno | Tpenhe

[: MpeonTepehete

D [: MperpeBake

3awTuTa op npeontepehema

Kapa ce anatom/6aTtepujom pykyje Tako Aa ce Byye
npesuLLe CTPyje, anat ayToMaTCcku npecTaje ca paaoMm.
Y 0BOj cuTyauuju, NCkrbyymTe anat u npectaHuTe ca
ynotpe6om koja je foBena Ao npeontepehera anarta.
3aTtum ykrbyuuTe anat ga 6ucrte ra noHOBO NMOKPEHymnU.

3awTuTa og nperpeBamba

Kapa ce anat/6atepuja nperpeje, anat he aytomatcku
npectaTtv Aa pagu. Y Tom criyyajy, cadekajte aa ce anat
0Xnaju npe Hero LWTO ra MOHOBO YKIby4uTe.

3awTuta og npeBesiukKor npaxmweka

Kapa ce kanauuteT 6atepuje cmarsu, anaT ayTomaTcku
npecTaje ca pagom. AKO NPOM3BOA He paau Yak HU kaaa
ce aKTMBMpajy npekuaayu, ykrnoHuTe batepujy/e n3
anara u HanyHuTe je (ux).

3awTuTa og ApPyrux y3poka

CucTem 3a 3alTuTy je Takohe An3ajHupaH 3a apyre

y3poKe Kojy Mory Aa owTeTe anat u omoryhasa My

ayTomatcko 3aycraBrbake. ObaBuTe cBe crneaehe

Kopake fa 6ucTe OTKINOHWNY y3poke kafa ce anat

NpUBpPEMeHO 3aycTaBu Unu 3aycTaBu TOKOM paja.

1. YBepuTe ce Aa Cy CBU NpekmMaayy y UCKIby4eHOM
nonoxajy, a 3aTM NOHOBO YKIby4uTe anat ga
6uUcTe ra NOHOBO MOKPEHYIN.

2.  HanyHute 6aTtepuje unm ux sameHuTe HanykeHum
GaTtepujama.

3. CauekajTe aa ce anat u 6atepuje oxnage.

AKO MOHOBHMM yCrNoCTaBrbakbeM CUCTEMA 3a 3aLUTUTY
He [onasu A0 HUKaKBux nobosbluaka, obpaTtute ce
NOKanHOM CepBUCHOM LIeHTPY komnaHuje Makita.

Kopuwhehe npekngaya 3a

YKIby4unBaH-€e

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe noctaBmama ynoiuka 6arepuje
y anaT yBeK npoBepuTe Aa Nv oKMaay npekuaayda
paav NpaBuITHO U ia NN ce HaKOH OTNyluTaka
Bpaha y nonoxaj ,,OFF“ (UckmyueHo).

[a 6ucTe ykrbyunnu anar, NpUTUCHWUTE 1 3aapXxuTe
rnaBHO Jyrme 3a Hanajake AOK MHAWKATOp Hanajaka
He 3acuja.

[a 6ucte nckrbyunnu anat, NPUTUCHUTE U 3aapXnTe
rmaBHO JyrMe 3a Hanajawe oK ce UHauKaTop
Hanajara He UCKIby4u.
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HAMOMEHA: ln3ajH npekvpaya ce pasnukyje y
3aBMCHOCTU O pernoHa.

» Cnukad: 1.[mnaBHO oyrme 3a Hanajamwe
2. \npmkaTop Hanajamwa

cnvuu. Tabena ncnoa npukasyje oncer nogellaBaka
nybuHe paga.
» Cnuka6: 1. [Mogewwvsay nybuHe

Oncer nogeluaBaka Ay6uHe paga

HAMOMEHA: AnaT He MoXe [a Ce YKIby4u CBe AOK
cy akTuBMpaHu buno okmaay npekugada 6uno geo
3a KOHTaKT ca noBpLUMHOM. [pe ykrbyunBawa anata
06aBe3HO OTMYCTUTE OKUZAY Npekuaada u oeo 3a
KOHTAKT Ca MOBPLUMHOM.

HAMNOMEHA: Anat He MOXe [a Ce UCKIby4M JOK ce
npuyBpLhrBaYM NOCTaBrbajy.

HAMNOMEHA: NaBHu npekugay he ce aytomatcku
MCKIbYUYMUTH aKo ce anat ocTaBu 6e3 Haa3opa TOKOM
[OyXXer BpeMeHcKor nepvoaa.

MN36op pexnma akTuBMpamwa

Y 3agucHocmu 00 3emrbe

HAMOMEHA: Y Hekum permoHnma vnum semrb.ama
[OCTyNaH je camo jeflaH pexumM noctaerbaka (NyHo
CeKBeHUMjanHo akTmBupame). [ln3ajH npekmaava ce
pasnukyje y 3aBUCHOCTY Of pervioHa.

Anat pagu Ha NPpUHLUWNY CENEeKTUBHOT OKMAarba.

MpWUTUCHWTE 1 KpaTKO 3aapXuUTe Ayrme 3a NPOMeHy

pexuma aa bucte nzabpanu XerbeHn pexmnm

aKTMBMpaksa.

» Cnuka5: 1.[lyrme 3a npoMeHy pexvma
akTMBMpama 2. Pexum cekBeHumjanHor
akTuBMpama 3. Pexum aktmBmpara Ha

noavp
Mpeknpay | Pexxum DyHKUuMja
3au3bop | aKTMBMpatba
pexuma
- MyHo MocTaBwuTe jeaaH npuyspwhnsay

CeKBEeHUMjanHo | y jeHoj cekBeHuujanHoj

DBN601

Oncer 6 Mm 6 Mm 8 MM

Mogen DBN610 DBN620

OBABELLUTEHE: He okpehute nogewmsay
ny6uHe npeBuLIe jep MOXe Aa ce 3arnasu.

Mopecute oybuHy noctaBrbama no noTpedu.
» Cnuka7: 1. [lpeBuwwe gy6oko 2. [opaBHaTo
3. MpeBuLie nAnTkO

YkrbyumBawe namne

AﬂA)KI-bA: Hemojte na rmepgate y namny Hu
AVPEKTHO Y U3BOP CBETNOCTH.

[MpuTnCHWUTE OKMaay Npekngada unv akTuempajTe aeo
3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUMHOM Ja GUCTE YKIbyununu namny.
Jlamna he HacTaBuTK Aa CBETNV AOK NpuTHUCKaTe
okmaay npekugaya unm Aok je Aeo 3a KOHTaKT ca
NOBPLUVHOM aKTVBMpaH. Jlamna ce racu HeKONMKo
CeKYHAM HaKoH MyLuTaka okuaada npekvaada u gena
3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUNHOM.
» Cnuka8: 1. Okmpad npekmaada 2. [leo 3a KOHTaKT ¢
nospLumHom 3. Jlamna

OBABELLUTEHE: Cysom kpnom o6puiumnte
nprbaBWTUHY ca counsa namne. Masute ga
He orpe6eTe COUMBO Nnamne, jep Tako MoXeTe
CMaHsMTH OCBET/LEHOCT.

OBABELUTEHSE: Kapa ce anat nperpeje, namna
Tpenepu. Y 0BOM cryuyajy, OTnycTUTe okugau
npekuaava n 4eo 3a KOHTaKT C NOBPLUMHOM, a
3aTuUm oxnaguTe anart/6aTtepujy npe Hero WTO

MorogHo je kaga Bam je
notpe6Ho 6p30 nocTaBrbake
npuyspLihnBaya.

- )
=i : Huje fOCTyNHO y HEKUM perMoHnma v 3emrbama.

HAMOMEHA: Pexvm akTvBMpama He MoXe Aa
ce NPOMEeHM CBe AOK Cy aKTUBMPaHM 6uno okugay
npekugada 6uno Aeo 3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUMHOM.

gelaBare AyobuMHe nocTaBrbak

A YN0O30PEH-E: Nazute [a BaM NpCTU HUKag
He BGyay Ha okmpaady npekuaaya unv Ha geny 3a
KOHTaKT ca MOBPLUMHOM U Aa yrnoxak 6atepuje
Oyae yknoweH npe nogeluaBakba gyouHe

axkTusupar-e onepauuu. |-|DI'O,ElH0 3a NaxromBo NOHOBO NOYHeTe ca pa,qOM.

n npeumsHo noctaBibake
npuysplihurBaya, WTo je o
ngmohz xana je Heonxmeg HAMNOMEHA: Anat moxga Hehe paguTi HakoH LWTO
NPeLN3HO NOCTaBIbatbe ce GaTepuja ncnpasHu, Yak U oK namna ceetnu. Y
npuyspLhrBaya. TOM Crnyyajy HanyHuTe yrnoxak 6atepuje.

| AkTvBUpake | [locTynHo je unu jegHoKkpaTHO

e | Ha goauvp NI KOHTUHYMPAHO NOCTaBIbak-e.

nocrtaBrbama.

OkpeTtatbem nopelunsayda aybuHe nogecute ayouHy
paga. [lybuHa paga noctaje Beha kaga okpehete
nopelwmBay aybuHe y cmepy A, a Mara ka cmepy B Ha

CKNAMNAHKE

Anaxma: Mpe o6aBrbawa 6UNo kakBoOr nocna
Ha anaTty yBeK npoBepuTe Aa Ny je OH UCKIbY4eH
W [a Ny je ynoxak 6atepuje yKnoHeH.
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Y6aumBamwe/npaxHtere

npuuBpwhuBaya

AI‘IA)KH;A: YBeK npoBepuTe Aa Nnu je ynoxak
6aTepuje n3BaljeH npe Hero WTo NpUCTynuTe
yb6aumBamwy npuuBpwhuBaya. HeHamepHo
nokpeTare MoXe [a U3a3oBe TerlecHe noBpeae v
owTeherwe MMOBMHE.

AI‘IA)KH:A: MNocTaBute npuuBpwhuBaye y
ncnpaBHOM npasuy. Ako nx ybauute y norpetHom
npasuy, Moxe Aohu Ao npeBpemeHor xabatba rnase u
MOry ce OLTEeTUTW APYrn AENOBH.

AnaxmA: BoauTe pauyHa fa He npuknewTute
npcTte y cknaguwry. MoTuckneay ma TeHaeHumnjy
fla ce BpaTh y NpBOBUTHM NONOXaj Kaga ce oTKIby4a.

AI‘IA)KI-bA: HemojTte Harno rypatu notuckmsay
AOK cy npuuBpwhuBaum y cknaguwTy. CnyyajHo
uenylwTake npuyspluhnBaya, HapouNTO TOKOM pajda
Ha BUCOKMM MeCTMMa, MOXe [a U3a3oBe TenecHe
nospeae.

OBABELUTEHSE: Hemojte kopuctutu
pedopmucaHe npunyuspwhusaye n Tpake
npuuspwhusava. Kopuctute npuuspwhusaye
HaBeZleHe Y OBOM Npupy4HUKy. Kopuiiherwe
npuyspLihnBaya Koju HUCY HaBeaeHU MOXe n3assaTu
3arnaerbuBame 1 Kap.

OBABEILLUTEHSE: HexHo rypajte noTuckueau
Ayx cknaguwTta. CHaxaH KOHTakT namehy
noTuUCKMBaya u Tpake npuuspluhuBaya moxe
owTeTuTH NnpuyBpLhrsade.

OBABELLUTEHE: YeepuTte ce aa je Tpaka
npuuspwhuBaya npaBuUIHO NopaBHaTay
CKNaguLITy U ocUrypaHa notuckusayem. Ako To
HWje cny4aj, NokyLuajTe NOHOBO Aa je ybauuTe.

1. YknoHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje.

2. ToByuuTe NOTUCKMBAY HAAOMe [OK Ce He 3aKkibyya
Y3 TUXM ,LLKIbOLL.
» Cnuka9: 1. [lloTucknBay

3.  Ybauute Tpaky npuuyBphuBaya y npopes Ha oHY
cknaguwTa.
» Cnuka10: 1. Otsop 2. Tpaka npuyspluhmBaya

3. Cknaguwite

4. TMoByuuTe 1 ApXWTE NOTUCKMBAY Hagone, na
npuTUCHUTE Aeo A" Kako je npuMkasaHo Ha Crnuum.

MoTuckuBay je oTkrby4aH v Apxu npuuspLihneaye y
CKNagnLLTy.
» Cnukal1: 1.[Motuckueay

[a 6ucte yknoHnnu npunyspLluhmeade, nosyumTe
NoTUCKMBaY Hafomne 40K Ce He 3aKkrbyya y3 TUXM
Jkbol. MasaguTe npuusplihmeaye 13 npopesa Ha
[OHY cknaguiuTa.

72

ApanTtep npeamwer gena

AI‘IA)KH:A: YBek ce yBepuTe Aa Baliy NpcTu
HUCY NOCTaBILEHWN HA OKMAAY Npeknaava unu
[0 3a KOHTAKT ca NOBPLUMHOM, YKIIOHUTE CBe
npuyBpwhrBaye n3 cknaguluTa u yKNnoHute
ynoxak 6aTepuje npe Hero WTO NOCTaBUTe UMK
CKMHeTe apanTep npeaker aena.

Kapa noctaerbate npuyspluhvBaye Ha matepujan
ca OCeT/bUBOM MOBPLUMHOM, MPUYBPCTUTE adanTep
npeawer fena Ha 4eo 3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUVHOM.

MpuuBpwhuBare aganTepa npegHer
aena

MocTaBwTe aganTtep Npearer Aena Ha Aeo 3a KOHTaKT

ca noBpLUMHOM. YBepuTe ce Aa afjanTtep npearer gena

caBpLUeHO Hanexe, Kako je npukasaHo.

» Cnukal2: 1. Agantep npegrer gena 2. [leo 3a
KOHTaKT C MOBPLUMHOM

Ckupare agantepa npeawer gena

AzanTep npeaer fiena ce MoXe YKIIOHUTU PYKOM.

HAMNOMEHA: Kaga pykoM He MoXeTe a CKUHeTe
apanTtep npefrer Aena, yMeTHUTE pyyHu anat
n3Meny aganTtepa npeawer Aena v fena 3a KOHTaKT
ca NoBpPLUMHOM U CKUHUTE ajanTep npeawer aena.

CknaguwTerse aganTtepa npegHser gena

OBABEILLUTEHE: NocTtaeuTe aganTtep npeaxer
[enay apxayv Ha ogroBapajyhu HauuH. Y
CYNnpoTHOM, afanTtep nNpeArer gena Moxe Aa cnagHe
ca apxada u ga ce usryou.

MoxeTe yyBaTV aganTtep npearer gena Ha gpxavy kao
LUTO je NpMKasaHo Ha Cruum Aa ra He usryéure.
» Cnukail3: 1. Agantep npegrer gena 2. [ipxay

A YNO30PEHE: Nasure Aa He npeonTepeTuTe
KyKy. Y cynpoTHoM, npeontepeherse MoxXe fa
foBefe Ao owTehetba anarta v TenecHNX NoBpeaa.

AI‘IA)KH:»A: HemojTe aa kaunTe KyKy Ha KauLu.
AKO ce Kyka CryyajHo u3mMecTu, anat Moxe Aa nagHe,
LITO MOXe AOBECTN O HeHaMepHOT NoKpeTaka U
TenecHux noepeaa.

» Cnukal4d
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AI'IA)KH:A: Mpunukom nocTaBrbake Kyke,
YBEK je YBPCTO 3aTerHuTe nomohy 3aBpTha. Y
CYNpOTHOM Kyka MOXe [a ucnagHe u3 anara v ga
13a3oBe TenecHe nospeae.

Anaxma: Bucehe genose/pgenose 3a
nocraBrbake KOpUCTUTE camo 3a npeaBufjeHy
HameHy. Kopuwwhetse y cBpxe koje HUCy npeasuieHe
MOXe /ia N3a30Be He3roay Unu TenecHy nospeay.

AnaxmA: YBepute ce pa cte 6e3beaHo
oKauunu anart npe Hero WTOo ra nyctuTe. Ako je
anaT HeJOBOIbHO NN HeBanaHcUpaHo 3akayeH,
MOXe OTNacTy 1 13a3BaTy BaM TENeCHe NoBpeae.

Kyka je norogHa 3a npvBpeMeHo kayete anara.
OkauunTe anat Ha cTanak 3a anar, LUMHY Unn 3ug,
nomohy Kkyke.

Kyka moxe fa ce noctasu ca obe cTpaHe anata.

[a 6ucte nHcTanmpanu Kyky, ymeTHuTe je y xneb

y KyhuwTy anarta ca 6uno koje ctpaHe 1 3aTum je
NPUYBPCTUTE 3aBPTHEM Kao LUTO je NpUKa3aHo Ha
cnvum. la 6ucte je yknoHwunu, onabaBuTe 3aBpTak U
3aTUM YKITOHUTE KYKY.

» Cnukal15: 1.>Kneb 2. Kyka 3. 3aBpTtar

emMa

TecTupare CUrypHOCHO

AYrN0o30PEHE: Mpe no4yeTka papa ysepute ce
Aa cy CBU CUrypHOCHM CUCTEMM CMIPEMHM 3a pag.
Y cynpoTHOM Moxe Aa aohe Ao onacHux noepeaa.

» Cnuka16: 1. Okupgady npekupgava 2. [leo 3a
KOHTaKT ¢ nospLumHom 3. Cknaguwite
4. MoTtuckmsay

[pe Hero WTO NoYHeTe ca pafgoMm, NnposepuTe
MNCNPaBHOCT WM NOCTOjake KBapoBa CUTYPHOCHOT
cuctema.

1. YknonwuTe ynoxak 6atepuje ca anarta. 3atum
n3BaauTe cee npuyspLUhnBaye koju cy 3aoctanu y
CKNaguLLTy.

2. ToctaBwuTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha MeECTo U
yKIbyuuTe anar.

3.  [MputucHute oknpgay npekrgaya sogehu pavyHa
[la Aeo 3a KOHTaKT C MOBPLUMHOM He AoAunpyje
marepwujan.

4. ToByuuTe NOTUCKMBAY HAZONE W APXKUTE ra

Ha MecTy. 3aTUM NocTaBuTe [e0 3a KOHTaKT ca
NOBPLUMHOM Ha MaTepujan 6e3 noBnayera okugada
npekuaaya.

Ako anat pagu y ropeonucaHom kopaky 3 unu 4,
CUrypHOCHW CUCTEM He paau ucnpasHo. Oamax
npectaHuTe fa KopuctuTe anat u obpatute ce
TOKanHoOM CepBUCHOM LieHTPYy KoMnaHuje Makita.

PykoBam-e npuusplhmBaynma

Ekcepu

MaxrenBo pyKyjTe ekcepmma n hMUXOBOM KyTUjoM. Ako
ce ekcepuma pykyje rpy6o, Mory ce UCKpUBUTY UM ce
MO>Xe NMOMOMUTY HUXOB NOBE3NBaY, LLITO MOXe [OBECTU
no cnabor npuyspLhnBarba ekcepa.

OBABELUTEHSE: Hemojte pa uyBaTe ekcepe
Ha BPrio BNaXHUM unu Bpyhum Mmectuma unu
Ha MecTMMa U3NOXEeHUM AUPEKTHOj CyHUYEBOj
CBETNocTy.

» Cnukal7

MNocTaBmawe npuuBpwhuBaya

A\YNo30PEHE: Ynarbute nuue oA anarta Kaga
paauTe ca anaTtoM. Y CynpoTHOM, Moxe Aa Aohe Ao
nospege.

A YIO30PEIE: He KOPUCTUTE OBaj anar 3a
npuyBpwhuBame enekTpMyHnx kabnosa. OBaj
anat Huje npeasuieH 3a NHCTanaumjy enekTpUYHNX
KabrnoBa v MoXe OLITETUTH HUXOBY U3oNaLujy U TUME
13a3BaTu CTPYjHW yaap uim noxap.

AYNO30PEHE: YspcTo noctaBuTe Aeo 3a
KOHTaKT C NOBPLUMHOM Ha MaTepujan cBe AOK ce
eKkcep He 3aKyua. HeHamepHo 3abujare ekcepa
MO>Xe 13a3BaTu TenecHe nospege.

AﬂA)KI-bA: YBpcTo ApPXKUTE anaT Npu pyKoBakby.

AHA)KH:A: HemojTe nocrasratu
npuyBpwhuBaye y UBpcTe maTepujane Kao WTo cy
meTan u cn. Ako npuyspLihnBay He Moxe Aa npoape
y MaTtepujan, anaT Moxe fa OACKOuM npema Bama u
noBpeaw Bac.

OBABELUTEHSE: Anat Hehe nokpeHyTH
npuuspwhnBake HAKOH NeT ceKyHam 6e3
npuTUCKaka npekuaaya cee AOK cy 6uno okuaay
npekugaya unm Aeo 3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUUHOM
camocTarnHo akTuBMpaHu. OTnycTuTe okugay
npekugava unm cKNoHMTe Aeo 3a KOHTaKT ¢
NoBpLINHOM ca npeameTa obpage, na NOHOBO
focTaBuTe anar Kako 6UCTe NOHOBO NOKPEHY U
npuyspwhuBame.

HAMOMEHA: AKO KOHTUHYMPaHO TOKOM Ayror
BPEMEHCKOr nepuoga 3akyLasaTte ekcepe, U3nyBHU
Basgyx he nocratu Bpeo 36or TonnoTe motopa.

OBaj anat npumemsyje ABa NOCTynka nocTaBrbakba:
NyHO CEKBEHLMjarnHO akTUBMParbe N aKTMBUPaHe Ha
aoavp.

HAMOMEHA: Y Hekum pernoHnmMa unu 3emrbama
[OCTynaH je camo jefilaH pexum noctaerbama (nyHo
CeKBeHLWjanHo akTuBupate). AnsajH npekngaya ce
pasnuKyje y 3aBUCHOCTU Of] per1oHa.

lNMyHo cekBeHUMjarHO aKTUBUpPaH-e

Y 0BOM pexuMy MoxeTe NocTaBrbaTtu jeaaH no jeaaH
npuysphusauy.
Mopa gohwu o KoHTakTa ¢ npegMeToM obpage, a 3aTum
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1 [0 aKTBMpaHa okuaada aa 6u ce anat akTuempao.
MycTTe na NOHOBO akTUBMpajTe Npeknaay UCTUM
pefocnenom Aa 6ucte HacTaBuny ca NocTaBbakem
npuysplwhreaya.

1. lpuTucHuTe 1 3agpXxvTe MasBHO Ayrme 3a
Hanajarwe fa 6ucTe ykrbyuinu anar.

2. [poBepuTe Aa nu je ynarbeHa namnuua
CeKBeHLMjanHor pexuma akTvBmpama.
» Cnuka18: 1.[naBHO Ayrme 3a Hanajare
2. lamnuua cekBeHUmnjanHor pexnma
aKTuBMpama

3. [octaBuTe fe0 3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUMHOM PaBHO
Ha martepujan.
» Cnuka19: 1.[leo 3a KOHTaKT C NOBPLUNHOM

4. ToByuuTe oknaad npekmaada ao kpaja aa bucre
noctasunu npuyspLuhreay.
» Cnuka20: 1. Okupady npekugava

5.  CknoHuTe NpcT ca oknaada npekuaava.
3aTmM NoAUrHUTE Aeo 3a KOHTAKT C MOBPLUMHOM ca
mMaTtepujana.

[a 6ucte 3akyuanu HapeaHu npuyBpwhnBaY, NoHoBUTE
Kopake og 3 Ao 5 nctum pegocnenom.

AkTuBMpame Ha goaup
Y 3aeucHocmu 00 3emrbe

Y 0BOM pexumy MoxeTe nzabpati unm HenpekuaHo
UK MojeAuHaYHO NocTaBIbake U3BpLUaBaweM 61uno
KOr peaocrefa akTuemparba okugava.

[a 6u ce anaT akTMBMpao, 40 KOHTaKTa ca npeamMeTom
obpafe 1 akTuBMpata okugada moxe Aohu 6uno kojum
penocnenom. MycTute 1 NOHOBO aKTUBMPAjTE KOHTAKT
ca npeameTom obpaae Aa 6ucte KOHTUHYMPaHO
nocTaBrbanv npuyspLihnsave.

3a nojeavMHa4yHoO NocTaBrbake

1. TpuTucHUTe 1 3agpxuTe rMaBHO Ayrme 3a
Hanajawe Aa 6ucTe ykrby4nnu anar.

2. [puTUCHWTE M KpaTKO 3aapXxuTe AyrMme 3a
npomMeHy pexuma aa bucte nsabpanu pexumm
aKTVMBMpakba Ha [OAWP.

Jlamnuua pexxvma akTuBMpama Ha AoAup ce nanu.

» Cnuka21: 1. [lyrme 3a npoMeHy pexuma
aKkTuBMpara 2. Jlamnuua pexuma
aKTuBMpaka Ha AoANp

3. ToctaBuTe A€o 3a KOHTAKT ca NOBPLUMHOM PaBHO
Ha maTtepwjan.

4. [MosyuuTe okmaady npekugada oo kpaja aa bucte
noctasunu npuyspLuhneay.

5.  CkroHuTe NpCT ca okmpaaya npekugava.

3aTuM NoaurHMTe Aeo 3a KOHTaKT C MOBPLUMHOM Ca
maTtepujana.

[a 6ucte 3aKkyuanu HapedHy npuyBpwhnBaY, NoHoBUTE
Kopake og 3 A0 5 UCTUM peaocnenom.

3a KOHTMHYMpaHO NocTaBrbake

1. MpuTucHuTe 1 3agpXxnTe MaBHO Ayrme 3a
Hanajare fa 6ucTe ykrbyuinu anar.

2.  [lpuTWCHMTE 1 KpaTKO 3aapxuTe Ayrme 3a

npoMeHy pexuma aa 6ucte nzabpanu pexum
aKTMBMparba Ha 4oamp.

Jlamnuua pexvima akTuBmpara Ha 4oavp ce nanu.

3. MpuTncHWUTE oknaay npekugaya.
» Cnuka22: 1. Okupgady npekugada

4. TlocTaBuTe Ae0 3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUMHOM paBHO
Ha MaTepujan fa 6ucTte noctasunv npuuspLhneay.

5. MomepuTe anat Ha cnegehy obnacT Jok je okmaay

npekugaya NpUTUCHYT U NOCTaBUTE AE0 3a KOHTAaKT ca

NOBPLUMHOM paBHO Ha MaTepujan Aa bucte HacTaBunMu

[a nocTaerbaTte HapeaHe npuyBphnBaye.

» Cnuka23: 1. Okupay npekupava 2. [leo 3a KOHTaKT
C NOBPLUMHOM

MexaHu3aM Koju cnpeyaBa Aa ce

CKnaauuiTe ncnpasHu

Kapa ce 6poj npeoctanux npuyspluhmsaya y
CKNMaauLLITy cMakbu Ha 6poj NnpukasaH y Tabenu
vcnog, npekuaad ByLLE HE MOXe [ia Ce akTuBMpa u
anart npectaje aa pagu. loctaBuTe HOBY Tpaky ca
npuyspLwhrBayma y cknaguviuTe npe HactaBka paga.

Mogen DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Bpoj 6-9 6-9 4-6
npuysplhneaya

YKknawamwe 3arnaBrbeHux

npuyBpwhuBayva

A YMNO30PEHE: Yeex ce yeepute aa cy
ynoxak 6atepuje n npnyuBpwhuBaym yknoweHu
npe yKknawatrba 3arnaBbeHux npuyusplihmsava.

A YNO30PEE: He npuTUCKajTe rnasy
npuuBpwhuBaya Ha cuny. He yaapajte rnaBy
npuuBpwhuBaya u npuuBpwhuBaye pyyHum
anarom aa ux oarnaswute. Vimajte y Buay aa je anar
HanyHeH KOMNPUMOBAHNM Ba3fAyxoM M fja ce YHyTap
anata Hanasu Basgyx nof NPUTUCKOM. YKOMNWKO ce He
npuapxasate 6e36eHOCHMX Mepa onpesa 13 oBor
ynyTCcTBa, MOXe Aohun [0 036UIbHKX NoBpeaa.

A YN030PEHE: Hukapa HemojTe aa
ycMepaBare anat npema ceéu unm apyrum
oco6ama kaga oTKnakare 3arnaBrbeHu ekcep. Y
CynpoTHOM MOXe Aa Aofhe fo noBehaHor puauka unm
nospepae ycneq HenpeasuheHe akTBaumje NowTo
je habpuyku 3anTvBEHa KOMopa y anaTy HanykeHa
KOMMPUMOBAHVM Ba3[yXOM.

AnaxiwbA: He yKnakajTe 3arnaBrbeHe
npuyspwhusaye ronum pykama. Mpuuspwhusay
MOXe UCKOYUTU U3 CKNaauwTa u AoBecTn Ao
nospepfe.

AHA)KH:A: [a 6ucTe pewnnu npobnem yector
3arnaBrbMBaka UM 3acToja Koje je Tewwko
OTKINOHUTU 0BpaTnUTe ce NIOKaNTHOM CEPBUCHOM
ueHTpy KomnaHuje Makita.

AI‘IA)KH:»A: 0O6aBe3HO 3aKiby4ajTe pe3y HaKoH
yKnawaka 3arnaBrbeHux npuysplhueaya.

Kapa nohe o 3arnaersunBana npuyspwhusava,
nNaxrbMBO Nperneaajte jeauHuuy 3a ybaumsare 1
noctaerbate npuyBpLlhneaya. 3arnasrovBarba
06u14HO HacTajy 360r npuyBpLIhnBaYa 3arnaBrbeHNX
n3meny rnase npuyspluhmBaya n oke BohuLe rnase.
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[a oarnasuTe, OTNyCTUTE pesy 1 OTBOpUTE BORULY
rnaee, na ykroHuUTe 3arnasrbeHe npuyspLihnsave.
» Cnuka24: 1. Pesa 2. [Jowa Bofjuua rmase

3. Bohuua rase

[la 3akrbyyaTe pe3y HaKkoH OArnaBrbuBarba, BpaTuTe
€0 3a KOHTaKT y NPBOOMTHN Nonoxaj u 3aTeopuTe
BONWMLY rmase, Na 3akrbyyajte pesy.
» Cnuka25: 1.[leo 3a KOHTaKT C NOBPLUMHOM

2. Bohuua rnase

AP>XABAH

A YNO30PEHE: He pacTaBr-ajTe oBaj anar.
Osaj anart je 3anTMBeH KOMNPUMOBaHIM Ba3ayXOM K
pacTaBrbatbe Moxe A0BECTM A0 036UBbHUX NoBpeaa.

: /%’/'/

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe Hero WTO NoYHeTe C nperneaom
WUNK oapXaBakeM anata, MCKIbyuuTe anaT u
YKITOHUTe yrnoxak 6atepuje.

OBABEILUTEHSE: Hukap HemojTe Aa KopucTuTe
HadTy, 6eH3MH, pa3peljuBay, ankoxon u

cnuyHa cpeacTBa. Moxe aohu go ry6utka 60oje,
pedopmaumje unun owtehemwa.

BE3BEOAH v NOY3AAH paa anata rapaHTyjemo
camo ako nonpaeke, CBako ApYro OApxaBake Unm
nogellaBatwe, NpenycTuTe oBnawheHoM cepBucy
komnaHuje Makita unu chabpuykom cepsucy, y3
ynoTpeby opuUrMHanHux pe3epBHUX AENOBa KOMMNaHuje
Makita.

[HoBohexwe rnaBe y NO4ETHU

nosoxaj

maBa Moxga Huje NpaBUIHO NO3ULIMOHMPaHa nusa
npuyBpLwhrBaya koju Tpeba aa ce nocTaBy HAKOH
3arnaBrbmBaksa npuyBplhneBada nnv kag je barepuja
cnaba. lNpe cBakor HacTaBka paga obaBuTe kopake
VHUUMjanm3aumje.

1. YknoHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje ca anara.

2. WsBagwute cBe npuyBphuBaye koju cy 3aoctanu
y CKnagury.

3. Mocmartpajte nonoxaj rnase.

Ako B1auTe Aa je Bpx rmaBe U3BaH BofuLe rnaee, Aeo
3a KOHTaKT ca NOBPLUMHOM He MOXe NpaBuIlHO Aa ce
aKTUBMpa TOKOM MHULMjanu3aumje.

» Cnuka26: 1.[nasa 2. Bohuua rnase

OkpeTamweM nogelumBaya ayobuHe nogecute Ha
Hajnnuhu nonoxaj Tako Aa Aeo 3a KOHTaKT ca
NOBPLUMHOM NPaBUIHO Paau.

» Cnuka27: 1.[Mopewwusay oy6uHe

4. TloctaBwuTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha MecTo u
yKIby4uTe anar.
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5. MoByuuTe NOTUCKMBAY HaoNe U ApXUTE ra
Ha MecTy. 3aTUM NocTaBuUTe Ae0 3a KOHTAKT ca
MOBPLUVHOM Ha MaTepwjar Koju MoXe Aa ce OLWTETU.

6. MoByuuTe [0 Kpaja okvaay npekuaaya, ca

aKTVBMPaHUM OEroM 3a KOHTaKT ca NoBpLUMHOM, Aa

6ucTe nogecuny nonoxaj rnaee.

» Cnuka28: 1. [lMoTtuckmead 2. [leo 3a KOHTaKT ¢
nospLumHom 3. Okuaad npekmaava

[maBa he ce Hahu y ogroBapajyhem noyeTHom
nonoxayjy.
7.  YknonwuTe ynoxak 6atepuje ca anarta. HanyHute

cknaguwiTe npuuspwhmsayduma. Bpatute ynoxak
6aTepuje y anart.

OnNnuMOHU NPUBOP

AnA)KI-bA: OBa onpema v npu6op cy
npeasuheHn 3a ynotpeby ca anatom Makita
ONMcaHuWM y OBOM YNYTCTBY 3a ynotpeoy.
Ynotpeba gpyre onpeme v npubopa moxe aa foBene
no nospepa. Kopuctute genose npubopa unm
onpeMy UCKIby4MBO 3a NpeasuheHy HaMmeHy.

[a 6ucte pobunu BMLWLITE AeTarba y Be3u ca OBUM

nprbopom, obpatute ce nokarnHoM CEPBUCHOM LEHTPY

komnaHuje Makita.

. Ekcepw (kocu 3aBpLuHu ekcep oa 16 Ga Huje
[ocTynaH.)

. Makita opurnHanHa 6atepuja 1 nyway

HAMOMEHA: lNojeanHe cTaBke Ha NUCTU MOTy
6UTK yKIbyYeHe y cafpxaj nakoBawa anara kao
cTaHgapaHa onpema. OHe ce Mory pasnukoBaTyh o4
3eMrbe A0 3eMrbe.
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

SPECIFICATII

Model: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Dimensiune cuie 16 Gax 19 mm - 16 Gax 32 mm - 15 Gax 32 mm -
64 mm 64 mm 64 mm

Capacitate magazie 110 buc. 108 buc.

Dimensiuni (Lx 1 x H)"' 276 mm x 98 mm x | 288 mm x 116 mm x | 297 mm x 142 mm x
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm

Tensiune nominala 18V cc.

Greutate neta 2,9-3,3kg 3,0-3,3kg 3,1-3,4kg

" fara carlig
2 cu BL1820B

se mentioneaza altfel.

NOTA: in prezentul manual de instructiuni, cuiele sunt denumite ,dispozitive de fixare”, cu exceptia cazului in care

. Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, specificatiile pot fi modificate fara o notificare

prealabila.
. Specificatiile pot varia in functie de tara.

. Valoarea greutatii nete include cea mai usoara si cea mai grea combinatie de accesorii pentru utilizare normala
si sigura si cartusele acumulatorului specificate in manualul de instructiuni.

Cartusul acumulatorului si incarcatorul aplicabile

Cartusul acumulatorului

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Tncarcator

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

functie de regiunea dvs. de resedinta.

. Este posibil ca unele cartuse ale acumulatorilor si incarcatoare mentionate mai sus sa nu fie disponibile in

A AVERTIZARE: Utilizati numai cartusele de acumulator si incircitoarele enumerate mai sus. Utilizarea
oricaror altor cartuse de acumulator si incarcatoare poate duce la ranire si/sau incendiu.

Ni-MH Doar pentru tarile din cadrul UE
E Li-ion Din cauza prezentei componentelor pericu-

Mai jos sunt prezentate simbolurile care pot fi utilizate
pentru echipament. Asigurati-va ca intelegeti sensul
acestora Tnainte de utilizare.

@ Cititi manualul de utilizare.

ochi.

Purtati echipament de protectie pentru
urechi.

@ Purtati echipament de protectie pentru

Nu folositi pe schele sau pe scari.

@
O
®
S

\ Tineti degetele departe de declansator

7’ atunci cand nu actionati dispozitivele
de fixare, pentru a evita declansarea
accidentala.

loase in echipament, deseurile de echipa-
mente electrice si electronice, acumulatorii
si bateriile pot avea un efect negativ asupra
mediului si sanatatii umane.

Nu eliminati aparatele electrice si elec-
tronice sau bateriile impreuna cu gunoiul
menajer!

n conformitate cu Directiva europeana
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice
si electronice, acumulatorii, bateriile si
deseurile de acumulatori si baterii, precum
si cu adaptarea sa in legislatia nationala,
deseurile de echipamente electrice, de
baterii si de acumulatori trebuie depozitate
separat si eliminate la un centru de colec-
tare separat pentru deseurile municipale,
care respecta reglementarile privind
protectia mediului.

Acest lucru este indicat prin simbolul care
reprezinta o pubela cu roti barata cu o
cruce, aplicat pe echipament.

Destinatia de utilizare

Aceasta masina este destinata fixarii lucrarilor de inte-
rior si a mobilierului.
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Nivelul de zgomot normal ponderat A determinat in
conformitate cu EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Nivel de presiune acustica (La): 83 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 94 dB (A)

Marja de eroare (K): 3 dB(A)

Model DBN610

Nivel de presiune acustica (L,s): 83 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 94 dB (A)

Marja de eroare (K): 3 dB(A)

Model DBN620

Nivel de presiune acustica (L,x): 86 dB(A)

Nivel de putere acustica (Lwa): 97 dB (A)

Marja de eroare (K): 3 dB(A)

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totald(e) a (ale) emisiilor
de zgomot declarate a(u) fost masurata(e) in confor-

mitate cu o metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) emisiilor de zgomot decla-
rate poate (pot) fi, de asemenea, utilizata (utilizate)
ntr-o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.

A AVERTIZARE: Purtati echipament de protec-
tie pentru urechi.

A AVERTIZARE: Enmisiile de zgomot in timpul
utilizarii efective a masinii electrice pot diferi de
valoarea (valorile) totala (totale) declarata (decla-
rate), in functie de modul in care masina este
utilizata.

A\ AVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ca identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost oprita, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

Valoarea totala a emisiilor de vibratji determinata con-
form EN60745-2-16:

Model DBN601

Emisie de vibratji (a,): 2,5 m/s? sau mai putin
Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

Model DBN610

Emisie de vibratii (a,): 2,5 m/s® sau mai putin
Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

Model DBN620

Emisie de vibratji (a,): 2,7 m/s®

Marja de eroare (K): 1,5 m/s’

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) totalé(e) a (ale) nivelulului
de vibratii declarat a (au) fost masurata(e) in confor-
mitate cu 0 metoda de test standard si poate (pot) fi
utilizata(e) pentru compararea unei unelte cu alta.

NOTA: Valoarea (valorile) total4 (totale) a (ale)
nivelului de vibratii declarat poate (pot) fi, de aseme-
nea, utilizata (utilizate) intr-o evaluare preliminara a
expunerii.

A\ AVERTIZARE: Emisia de vibratii in timpul
utilizarii efective a masinii electrice poate diferi
de valoarea (valorile) totala (totale) declarata
(declarate), in functie de modul in care masina
este utilizata.

M AVERTIZARE: Asigurati-va ci identificati
masurile de siguranta pentru a proteja operatorul,
acestea fiind bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in
conditii reale de utilizare (luand in considerare
toate partile ciclului de operare, precum timpii in
care unealta a fost oprita, sau a functionat in gol,
pe langa timpul de declansare).

Declaratii de conformitate

Numai pentru tarile europene

Declaratiile de conformitate sunt incluse ca Anexa Ala
acest manual de instructiuni.

AVERTIZARI DE

SIGURANTA

Avertismente generale de siguranta

pentru masinile electrice

AAVERTIZARE Cititi toate avertizarile privind
siguranta, instructiunile, ilustratiile si specificatiile
furnizate cu aceasta masina electrica. Nerespectarea
integrala a instructiunilor de mai jos poate provoca
electrocutari, incendii si/sau accidentari grave.

Pastrati toate avertismentele si
instructiunile pentru consultari
ulterioare.

Termenul ,masina electrica” din avertizari se refera la
masinile dumneavoastra electrice actionate de la retea
(prin cablu) sau cu acumulator (fara cablu).

Avertismente de siguranta capsator

fara fir

1. Plecati intotdeauna de la presupunerea ca
masina contine cuie. Manipularea neatenta a
capsatorului poate determina declansarea cuielor
si poate duce la vatamari personale.

2. Nuindreptati masina catre dvs. sau catre
persoanele din jur. Declansarea neasteptata va
duce la descarcarea dispozitivelor de fixare, pro-
vocand vatamari personale.

3. Nu actionati masina decat dacéa aceasta este
pozitionata ferm pe piesa de prelucrat. Daca
masina nu intra in contact cu piesa de prelucrat,
dispozitivul de fixare poate fi deviat de la tinta dvs.

4. Decuplati masina de la sursa de alimentare
in momentul in care cuiul se blocheaza in
masina. In timpul inl&turarii cuiului blocat, capsa-
torul poate fi activat in mod accidental daca este
conectat.

5.  Fiti foarte atenti atunci cand inlaturati un
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dispozitiv de fixare blocat. Mecanismul poate fi
sub comprimare si dispozitivul de fixare se poate

elementului de contact in pozitie retrasa sau
prin depresarea acestuia cu mana.

descarca cu putere in timp ce incercati sa eliberati 20, Nu dereglati niciodati elementul de contact.
blocajul. Verificati frecvent functionarea corecti a ele-
Nu folositi acest capsator pentru fixarea cablu- mentului de contact.

rilor electrice. Acesta nu este conceput pentru 21. Scoateti intotdeauna cuiele din masina atunci
instalarea cablurilor electrice si poate deteriora cand nu o utilizati.

izolatia cablurilor electrice, cauzand astfel pericole 22. Evitati sa plasati magneti sau dispozitive mag-

de electrocutare sau de incendiu. netice similare prea aproape de masina. Acest

:’urta;ivintottdc_aaunﬁ_Pghelarif de PLOtefﬁ_e pen- lucru ar putea afecta senzorul magnetic al masinii.
ru a va proteja ochii de praf sau de ranirea cu X

vreun elzmenjt de fixare.p PASTRATI ACESTE

Nu va apropiati mainile si picioarele de zona |NSTRUCT|UN|

orificiului de evacuare.

AAVERTIZARE: NU permiteti comoditatii si
familiarizarii cu produsul (obtinute prin utilizare
repetatd) sa inlocuiasca respectarea stricta a

Scoateti intotdeauna cartusul acumulatorului
inainte de a efectua operatiunile de alimentare
cu dispozitive de fixare, reglaj, inspectie, intre-

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

tinere sau dupa incheierea lucrarii.
Asigurati-va ca nu se afla nimeni in apropiere
inainte de inceperea lucrarii. Nu incercati
niciodata sa infigeti dispozitivele de fixare
simultan din partea interioara si exterioara

a peretului. Dispozitivele de fixare pot traversa
materialul si/sau pot fi proiectate in jur, reprezen-
tand un pericol grav.

Aveti grija sa va mentineti un echilibru stabil
atunci cand utilizati masina. Asigurati-va ca nu
se afla nicio persoana dedesubt atunci cand
lucrati la inaltime.

Nu utilizati niciodata masini de impuscat cuie
marcate cu simbolul ,,Nu utilizati pe schele,

normelor de securitate pentru acest produs.
FOLOSIREA INCORECTA sau nerespectarea nor-
melor de securitate din acest manual de instructi-
uni poate provoca vatamari corporale grave.

Instructiuni importante privind

siguranta pentru cartusul
acumulatorului

Inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,
cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe
(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator
si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.

scari” pentru aplicatii specifice, de exemplu: 2. Nudezasamblati si nu interveniti asupra car-
and delaol - ,d i : tusului acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate cauza
Icanlt se trectel er aircr)l cl)iczjl:“:i felapirlcarg incendii, caldura excesiva sau explozii.
e e e e ey, 3 Dac tmpul dofunclonaro s-a redus oxcsiy
de exe’mplu ratare de sipci de pe acoperis" intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta poate
R 9 . . ! prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile arsuri
. la inchiderea de |azi sau de cutii; si chiar explozie.
*  lamontarea de sisteme de sigurantd la 4. Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine
transport, de ex., pe vehicule si pe vagoane. ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un
Verificati cu atentie peretii, tavanul, podeaua, medic. Exista risc de orbire.
acoperisul si alte asemenea pentru a evita 5. Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului:
electrocutarea, scurgerile de gaze, exploziile (1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
etc. cauzate de infigerea capselor in cabluri nductor
electrice aflate sub tensiune, conducte sau tevi co. u_c or. . .
de gaz. (2) Evitati depozitarea cartusului acumula-
Utilizati doar dispozitivele de fixare specificate :3::"::, Ife: ::i::;%l:ngz :tb(;ecte metalice
in acest manual. Utilizarea altor dispozitive de Nl . i
fixare poate conduce la defectarea masinii. ®) Nuuexpun:egl cartusul acumulatorului la
. T - apa sau ploaie.
Nu aduceti modificari masinii si nu incercati sa Un scuprtcircu'iat al acumulatorului poate
o_utiliz.ag'i in alte sc.:opuri decat pentru infigerea provoca un flux puternic de curent electric
dISpO'Z.ItIV(.ﬂOI' d? flx?r‘f' ) . ) supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar defecta-
Nu utilizati masina fara dispozitive de fixare. rea masinii.
Acest lucru reduce durata de exploatare a masinii. s s e . .
- . R ) . ” 6.  Nu depozitati si nu utilizati masina si cartusul
Intrerupeti imediat operatia de infigere daca acumulatorului in locuri in care temperatura
observati un comportament defectuos sau poate atinge sau depési 50 °C (122 °F)
. B d. I . ... A ] ) 5 A . )
|e§|.t n comu.n;.a .ma§|t1||. . ., 7.  Nuincinerati cartugul acumulatorului chiar
Nu introduceti niciodata dispozitive de fixare daci acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet
in materiale care ar putea permite acestora sa uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda in
treaca prin ele si sa fie proiectate in jur. foc.
Nu actionati niciodaté concomitent butonul 8.  Nu introduceti cuie in cartusul acumulatorului,
declan'§ator ?'_ele,m_entl_‘l ('ie conta?t de}ca. nu nu il taiati, striviti, aruncati sau scapati si nu il
sunteti pregatit sa fixati piesele. Lasati piesa loviti cu un obiect dur. Astfel de actiuni pot pro-
sa actioneze elementul de contact. Nu dezac- voca incendii, caldurd excesiva sau explozii.
tivati niciodata functia acestuia prin fixarea i .
9.  Nu utilizati un acumulator deteriorat.
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10. Acumulatorii Li-lon incorporati se supun cerin-
telor Legislatiei privind substantele pericu-
loase.

Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de
exemplu de catre partj terte, expeditori, trebuie
respectate cerintele speciale de ambalare si eti-
chetare.

NOTA: Makita nu este responsabil& pentru niciun
accident rezultat din utilizarea unor acumulatori
Makita care nu sunt originali sau a unor acumulatori
care au suferit modificari. Acumulatorii Makita origi-
nali au fost evaluati riguros pentru a se stabili com-
patibilitatea cu masinile si incarcatoarele Makita, in

Pentru pregatirea articolului care urmeaza sa fie
expediat, este necesara consultarea unui expert
in materiale periculoase. Va rugam sa respectati,
de asemenea, reglementarile nationale, care pot
fi mai detaliate.

Izolati sau acoperiti contactele deschise si impa-
chetati acumulatorul in asa fel incat sa nu se
poatd migca in ambalaj.

conformitate cu legislatia aplicabila si cu standardele
de siguranta.

Sfaturi pentru obtinerea unei
durate maxime de exploatare a
acumulatorului

1.

incércati cartusul acumulatorului inainte de a

11.  Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acu- se descarca complet. Intrerupeti intotdeauna
mulatorului, scoateti-l din masina si eliminati-I functionarea masinii si incarcati cartusul acu-
intr-un loc sigur. Respectati normele nationale mulatorului cénd observati o scadere a puterii
privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului. masinii.

12. Utilizati acumulatoarele numai cu produsele 2. Nureincarcati niciodata un acumulator com-
specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa- plet incarcat. Supraincarcarea va scurta durata
relor in produse neconforme poate cauza incen- de exploatare a acumulatorului.

dii, caldura excesiva, explozii sau scurgeri de 3. Incércati cartusul acumulatorului la tempera-
electrolit. tura camerei, intre 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F).

13. Dacé masina nu este utilizaté o perioada lunga Lasati un acumulator fierbinte sa se raceasca
de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta. inainte de a-l incarca.

14. in timpul utilizarii si dupa aceea, cartusul 4. Atunci cand nu utilizati cartusul acumulatoru-
acumulatorului se poate incilzi, ceea ce poate lui, scoateti-l din masina sau din incarcator.
cauza arsuri sau arsuri la temperaturi scazute. 5. Incércati cartusul acumulatorului in cazul in

Fiti atenti la manipularea cartuselor de acumu-
lator atunci cand sunt fierbinti.

care nu a fost utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
(mai mult de sase luni).

15. Nu atingeti borna masinii imediat dupa uti-
lizare, intrucat se poate incalzi foarte tare si
poate provoca arsuri.

16. Nu lasati sa patrunda aschii, praf sau pamant
in borne, in orificii si in canelurile cartusului
acumulatorului. Acest lucru poate provoca incal-
zirea, aprinderea, explozia si defectarea masinii
sau a cartusului acumulatorului, cauzand arsuri
sau vatamari corporale.

17.  Nu utilizati cartusul acumulatorului in apro-
pierea liniilor electrice de inalta tensiune, cu
exceptia cazului in care masina suporta utili-
zarea in apropierea liniilor electrice de inalta
tensiune. Acest lucru poate duce la functionarea
necorespunzatoare sau la defectarea masinii sau
a cartusului acumulatorului.

18. Tineti acumulatorul la distanta de copii.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.

AATEN]'IE: Folositi numai acumulatori Makita
originali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali si
acumulatorii care au suferit modificari se pot aprinde,
provocand incendii, leziuni corporale si daune. De
asemenea, anuleaza garantia oferitd de Makita pen-
tru unealta si incarcatorul Makita.

DESCRIEREA

FUNCTIILOR

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ci masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea
masinii.

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

AATEN]'IE: Opriti intotdeauna masina ina-
inte de montarea sau demontarea cartusului de
acumulator.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti ferm masina si cartusul acu-
mulatorului la montarea sau demontarea cartusu-
lui. In cazul in care nu tineti ferm masina si cartusul
de acumulator, acestea va pot aluneca din maini,
rezultand defectarea masinii si cartusului de acumu-
lator, precum si in accidentari personale.

Pentru a monta cartusul acumulatorului, aliniati limba
de pe cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa
si introduceti-l in locas. Introduceti-l complet, pana cand
se Inclicheteaza in locas. Daca vedeti indicatorul rosu,
astfel cum se arata in imagine, acesta nu este blocat
complet.

Pentru a scoate cartusul acumulatorului, glisati-l din
masina in timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontala
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a cartusului.
» Fig.1: 1. Indicator rosu 2. Buton 3. Cartusul
acumulatorului

AATEN]'IE: Instalati intotdeauna cartusul acu-
mulatorului complet, pana cand indicatorul rosu
nu mai este vizibil. In caz contrar, acesta poate
cadea accidental din masina provocand ranirea dum-
neavoastra sau a persoanelor din jur.

AATEN]'IE: Nu fortati cartusul acumulatorului
la montare. Daca acesta nu gliseaza usor, inseamna
ca a fost introdus incorect.

Indicarea capacitatii ramase a

acumulatorului

Numai pentru cartugse de acumulator cu indicator

Apasati butonul de verificare de pe cartusul acumula-
torului, astfel incat sa se indice capacitatile ramase ale
acumulatorului. Lampile indicatorului vor lumina timp de
cateva secunde.

» Fig.2: 1.Lampiindicatoare 2. Buton de verificare

Lampi indicatoare

i i

Capacitate

n ramasa

lluminare
intermitenta

lluminat Oprit
intre 75% si

i1l ot

I I I I:I ntre 50% si
75%

I I |:| |:| intre 25% si
50%

I |:| |:| D ntre 0% si
25%

Incarcatj
acumulatorul.

pouc

Este posibil
ca acumu-
latorul sa fie
defect.

Tl

NOTA: In functie de conditiile de utilizare si tempe-
ratura ambientald, indicatia poate fi usor diferita de
capacitatea reala.

NOTA: Prima lampa indicatoare (extremitatea
stanga) va lumina intermitent cand sistemul de pro-
tectie a acumulatorului functioneaza.

Sistem de protectie masina/

acumulator

Masina este prevazuta cu un sistem de protectie
masina/ acumulator. Sistemul intrerupe automat ali-
mentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de viata a
masinii si acumulatorului. Masina se va opri automat
n timpul functionarii dacad masina sau acumulatorul se
afla intr-una din situatiile urmatoare. in unele situatii,
indicatoarele lumineaza.

» Fig.3: 1.Lampa 2. Indicator putere/mod

80

NOTA: Designul comutatorului variaz4 in functie de
regiunea dumneavoastra de resedinta.

Indicatorul starii de protectie

glh

Lampa Indicator putere/mod

(.

Stare

(-

Lumi- Lumi-

- neaza : neaza
Aprinsa inter- Aprins inter-
mitent mitent

Suprasarcina

Supraincal-
zire

h

Protectie la suprasarcina

Cand masina/acumulatorul este utilizata/utilizat intr-un
mod care duce la un consum de curent anormal de
ridicat, masina se va opri automat. In aceasta situatie,
opriti masina si intrerupeti aplicatia care a dus la supra-
solicitarea masinii. Apoi, reporniti masina.

eJ
e

Protectie la supraincalzire

Cand masina/acumulatorul se supraincalzeste, masina
se opreste automat. In aceasta situatie, lasati masina
sa se raceasca inainte de a o reporni.

Protectie la supradescarcare

Cand capacitatea acumulatorului scade, masina se
opreste automat. Daca produsul nu functioneaza nici
atunci cand intrerupatoarele sunt actionate, scoateti
acumulatorul (acumulatorii) din masina si incarcati
acumulatorul (acumulatorii).

Masuri de protectie impotriva altor
cauze

Sistemul de protectie este, de asemenea, conceput

pentru alte cauze care ar putea deteriora masina si

permite masinii sa se opreasca automat. Parcurgeti

toti pasii urmatori pentru a elimina cauzele, atunci cand

masina a fost oprita temporar sau a fost scoasa din

functiune.

1. Asigurati-va ca toate intrerupatoarele sunt in
pozitia oprit, apoi porniti din nou masina pentru a o
reporni.

2. Incércati acumulatorul (acumulatorii) sau inlocuiti-|
(tnlocuiti-i) cu un acumulator (acumulatori) incar-
cat (incarcati).

3.  Lasati masina si acumulatorul (acumulatorii) sa se
raceasca.

Daca nu se poate observa nicio imbunatatire prin rese-
tarea sistemului de protectie, contactati centrul local de
service Makita.
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Actionarea comutatorului de

alimentare

AATEN]'IE: inainte de a introduce cartusul acu-
mulatorului in masina, verificati intotdeauna daca
butonul declansator functioneaza corect si revine
in pozitia ,,OFF” (oprit) cand este eliberat.

Pentru a porni masina, tineti apasat pe butonul de
alimentare principal pana cand se aprinde indicatorul
de alimentare.

Pentru a opri masina, tineti apasat pe butonul de ali-
mentare principal pana cand se stinge indicatorul de
alimentare.

NOTA: Designul comutatorului variaza in functie de
regiunea dumneavoastra de resedinta.

» Fig.4: 1. Buton de alimentare principal 2. Indicator
de alimentare

NOTA: Masina nu poate fi pornita in timp ce butonul
declansator sau elementul de contact este actionat.
Asigurati-va ca ati eliberat butonul declansator si
elementul de contact inainte de a porni masina.

NOTA: Masina nu poate fi oprita in timp ce infige
dispozitive de fixare.
NOTA: intrerupatorul de alimentare principal se va

opri automat daca masina este lasata nesuprave-
gheata pentru o durata prelungita.

NOTA: Modul de actionare nu poate fi comutat in alt
mod in timp ce este actionat fie butonul declansator,
fie elementul de contact.

Reglarea adancimii de infigere

A AVERTIZARE: inainte de a regla adancimea
de infigere, asigurati-va intotdeauna ca nu aveti
degetele pozitionate pe butonul declansator sau
pe elementul de contact si cartusul acumulatoru-
lui este scos.

Rotiti dispozitivul de reglare a adancimii pentru a regla
adancimea de infigere. Adancimea de infigere creste la
rotirea dispozitivului de reglare in directia A si se reduce
la rotirea in directia B, conform figurii. Tabelul de mai jos
indica intervalul de reglare a adancimii de infigere.

» Fig.6: 1. Dispozitiv de reglare a adancimii

Interval de reglare a adancimii de infigere

Model DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Interval 6 mm 6 mm 8 mm

NOTA: Nu rotiti prea mult dispozitivul de reglare
a adancimii, deoarece dispozitivul de reglare a
adancimii se poate bloca.

Reglati adancimea de infigere, dupa caz.
» Fig.7: 1. Prea adanc 2. La nivel 3. Prea putin adanc

Selectarea modului de actionare Aprinderea lampii

Diferd in functie de tara

NOTA: in anumite regiuni sau tari este disponibil un
singur mod de infigere a dispozitivelor de fixare (acti-
onare secventiald completd). Designul comutatorului
variaza fn functie de regiunea dumneavoastra de
resedinta.

Masina foloseste un mod de declansare cu actionare

selectiva. Apasati si mentineti apasat scurt butonul de

comutare a modurilor pentru a selecta modul de actio-

nare dorit.

» Fig.5: 1. Butonul de comutare a modurilor de actio-
nare 2. Mod de actionare secventiala 3. Mod
de actionare prin contact

AATEN]'IE: Nu priviti direct in raza sau in sursa
de lumina.

Trageti butonul declansator sau actionati elementul de
contact pentru a aprinde lampa. Lampa continua sa
lumineze n timp ce butonul declansator este tras sau
elementul de contact este actionat. Lampa se stinge
dupa cateva secunde de la eliberarea butonului declan-
sator si a elementului de contact.
» Fig.8: 1.Buton declansator 2. Element de contact
3. Lampa

NOTA: Folositi o laveta uscati pentru a sterge
murdaria de pe lentila lampii. Aveti grija sa nu
zgariati lentila lampii deoarece, in caz contrar,
iluminarea va fi redusa.

NOTA: Tn momentul in care masina se suprain-
calzeste, lampa lumineaza intermitent. n acest
caz, eliberati butonul declansator si elementul de
contact si apoi lasati masina/acumulatorul sa se
raceasca inainte de reutilizare.

Comu- Mod de Caracteristica
tator actionare
de mod
- Actionare Tnfige un dispozitiv de fixare
secventiala printr-o singura operatie secven-
completa tiala. Potrivita pentru a infige un
dispozitiv de fixare cu atentie si
precizie si este utila atunci cand
aveti nevoie de o amplasare pre-
cisa a dispozitivului de fixare.
| Actionare prin | Este disponibila fie infigerea unui
] contact singur dispozitiv de fixare, fie
infigerea continua a dispozitivelor
de fixare. Este preferata atunci
cand aveti nevoie de amplasarea
rapida a dispozitivelor de fixare.

NOTA: Este posibil ca masina s& nu infigd cuie atunci
cand acumulatorul este aproape descarcat, chiar
daca lampa rdméne aprinsa. In acest caz, incarcati

cartusul acumulatorului.

2 Nueste disponibild Tn anumite regiuni si tari.
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ASAMBLARE

AATEN'[IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a executa orice lucrari la masina.

incarcarealdescircarea

dispozitivelor de fixare

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca ati
scos cartusul acumulatorului inainte de incarca-
rea dispozitivelor de fixare. Declansarea acciden-
tala poate provoca vatamari corporale si deteriorarea
proprietatii.

AATEN]'IE: incércati dispozitivele de fixare in
directia corecta. Incarcarea in directia gresité poate
cauza uzura prematura a capului de actionare si
deteriorarea altor componente.

AATEN]'IE: Aveti grijé sé nu va prindeti dege-
tele in magazie. Impingatorul tinde sa revina la pozi-
tia initiala atunci cand este deblocat.

AATEN]'IE: Nu glisati brusc impingéatorul atunci
cand magazia este incarcata cu dispozitive de
fixare. Caderea accidentala a dispozitivelor de fixare,
n special atunci cand lucrati la inaltime, poate duce
la vatamari corporale.

NOTA: Nu utilizati dispozitive de fixare deformate
si nici benzi de dispozitive de fixare deformate.
Utilizati dispozitivele de fixare specificate in acest
manual. Utilizarea altor dispozitive de fixare decat
cele specificate poate cauza blocarea dispozitivelor
de fixare si functionarea necorespunzéatoare.

NOTA: Glisati usor impingétorul de-a lungul
magaziei. Un contact fortat intre impingator si banda
de dispozitive de fixare poate deteriora dispozitivele
de fixare.

NOTA: Asigurati-va c& banda de dispozitive de
fixare este aliniata corect in magazie si asigu-
ratd cu impingatorul. In caz contrar, incercati s&
reincarcati.

1. Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului.

2.  Trageti impingatorul in jos, pana cand se blo-
cheaza cu un mic clic.

» Fig.9: 1. Impingator

3. Introduceti o banda de dispozitive de fixare in

fanta din partea inferioara a magaziei.

» Fig.10: 1. Fanta 2. Banda de dispozitive de fixare
3. Magazie

4.  Trageti si tineti impingatorul in jos si apoi apasati
portiunea ,A”, asa cum se indica in figura.
Impingétorul este deblocat si mentine dispozitivele de
fixare in magazie.

» Fig.11: 1. Impingator

Pentru a scoate dispozitivele de fixare, trageti impin-
gatorul in jos, pana cand se blocheaza cu un mic clic.
Scoateti dispozitivele de fixare din fanta din partea
inferioara a magaziei.

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna cé nu
aveti degetele pe butonul declansator sau pe ele-
mentul de contact, indepartati toate dispozitivele
de fixare ramase in magazie si indepartati cartu-
sul acumulatorului inainte de a atasa sau detasa
adaptorul de cama.

Atunci cand infigeti dispozitive de fixare in materiale
care au o suprafata care se zgarie cu usurinta, atasati
adaptorul de cama deasupra elementului de contact.

Atasarea adaptorului de cama

Montati adaptorul de cama pe elementul de contact.
Asigurati-va ca adaptorul de cama se potriveste perfect,
dupa cum se arata in imagine.

» Fig.12: 1.Adaptor de cama 2. Element de contact

Scoaterea adaptorului de cama

Adaptorul de cama poate fi demontat manual.

NOTA: Atunci cand nu puteti s& indepértati manual
adaptorul de cama, introduceti unealta manuala intre
adaptorul de cama si elementul de contact si indepar-
tati adaptorul de cama.

Depozitarea adaptorului de cama

NOTA: Atasati adaptorul de cama perfect pe
suport. In caz contrar, adaptorul de cama se poate
desprinde de suport si se poate pierde.

Puteti depozita adaptorul de cama n suport, asa cum
se indica in figura, pentru a preveni pierderea acestuia.
» Fig.13: 1.Adaptor de cama 2. Suport

MAVERTIZARE: Aveti grija s nu suprasolici-
tati carligul cu o sarcina prea mare. in caz contrar,
suprasarcina neuniforma poate deteriora masina,
cauzand vatamari corporale.

AATEN]'IE: Nu agatati carligul de centura de
talie. Caderea masinii, provocata de desprinderea
accidentald a cérligului, poate cauza declansa-
rea accidentala a masinii si, ca urmare, vatamari
corporale.

> Fig.14

AATENTIE: Cand instalati carligul, strangeti-|
intotdeauna ferm cu surubelnita. In caz contrar, se
poate desprinde de masina si va poate rani.

AATEN]'IE: Utilizati piesele de suspendare/
montare numai in scopul prevazut. Utilizarea aces-
tuia Tn alte scopuri ar putea conduce la accidente sau
la vatamari corporale.

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va ca ati suspendat bine
masina inainte de a-i da drumul. O fixare insufici-

enta sau dezechilibrata in carlig poate provoca cade-
rea si puteti fi ranit.

Carligul este util pentru suspendarea temporara a
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masinii. Suspendati masina de un stativ pentru unelte,
de o sina sau pe perete folosind un carlig.

Puteti sa montati carligul pe oricare latura a masinii.
Pentru a instala carligul, introduceti-I intr-o canelura din
carcasa masinii de pe oricare latura si fixati-l cu surubul,
asa cum se indicé in figura. Pentru demontare, slabiti
surubul si apoi indepartati carligul.

» Fig.15: 1. Canelura 2. Carlig 3. Surub

OPERAREA
Testarea sistemului de siguranté __|

Testarea sistemului de siguranta

MAAVERTIZARE: Asigurati-vi ca toate siste-
mele de siguranta sunt functionale inainte de
utilizare. in caz contrar, exista pericol de vatamari
corporale.

> Fig.16: 1. Buton declansator 2. Element de contact
3. Magazie 4. Impingator

Testati sistemul de siguranta dupa cum urmeaza pentru
a identifica eventualele defectiuni inainte de utilizare.

1. Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului din masina.
Apoi scoateti toate dispozitivele de fixare rdmase in
magazie.

2. Introduceti cartusul acumulatorului in locas si
porniti masina.

3.  Trageti butonul declansator fara a atinge elemen-
tul de contact de material.

4.  Tragetiin jos impingatorul si mentineti-I in pozitie.
Apoi asezati elementul de contact pe material fara a
trage de butonul declansator.

Daca masina opereaza in treapta 3 sau 4 de mai sus,
sistemul de siguranta nu functioneaza corect. Opriti
imediat utilizarea masinii si contactati centrul local de
service Makita.

Manipularea dispozitivelor de fixare

Cuie
Manipulati cu grija cuiele si cutia acestora. Daca sunt
manipulate brutal, cuiele se pot deforma, iar conectorul

acestora se poate rupe, ceea ce va provoca o alimen-
tare defectuoasa a cuielor.

NOTA: Evitati depozitarea cuielor intr-un spatiu
cu umiditate ridicata, la temperaturi mari, sau in
bataia directa a razelor solare.

» Fig.17

infigerea dispozitivelor de fixare

A AVERTIZARE: Tineti fata departe de masini
in timpul functionarii acesteia. In caz contrar, se
pot produce vatamari.

MAAVERTIZARE: Nu utilizati aceasta masina
pentru fixarea cablurilor electrice. Aceasta masina
nu este conceputa pentru instalarea cablurilor elec-
trice si poate deteriora izolatia cablurilor electrice,
cauzand astfel pericole de electrocutare sau de
incendiu.

AAVERTIZARE: Continuati sa tineti elementul
de contact ferm pe material pana cand cuiul este
introdus complet. Declansarea accidentala poate
provoca vatamari corporale.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti bine masina in timpul
utilizarii.

AATEN]'IE: Nu infigeti dispozitive de fixare in
materiale dure, precum metalul sau alte materiale
asemanitoare. In cazul in care dispozitivul de fixare
nu poate penetra materialul, masina poate fi impinsa
spre dvs. si pot rezulta leziuni.

NOTA: Masina nu va incepe sa fixeze dupa cinci
secunde de nefunctionare a comutatorului atunci
cand este actionat exclusiv butonul declansa-
tor sau elementul de contact. Eliberati butonul
declansator sau trageti elementul de contact

din piesa de prelucrat, apoi repozitionati masina
pentru a relua strangerea.

NOTA: Dac3 introduceti cuie in mod continuu pentru
o perioada lunga de timp, aerul de evacuare se va
infierbanta din cauza caldurii generate de motor.

Masina are doua moduri de infigere a dispozitivelor de
fixare: actionare secventiala completa si actionare prin
contact.

NOTA: in anumite regiuni sau tari este disponibil un
singur mod de infigere a dispozitivelor de fixare (acti-
onare secventiald completd). Designul comutatorului
variaza in functie de regiunea dumneavoastra de
resedinta.

Actionare secventiala completa

Tn acest mod, puteti infige un dispozitiv de fixare printr-o
singura operatie secventiala.

Un contact cu piesa de prelucrat si apoi un declansator
trebuie sa fie activate intr-o secventa specifica pentru

a actiona masina. Eliberati si reactivati comenzile
comutatorului in aceeasi secventa pentru a continua sa
infigeti dispozitivele de fixare.

1. Apasati si mentineti apasat butonul de alimentare
principal pentru a porni masina.

2. Asigurati-va ca lampa modului de actionare sec-

ventiala se aprinde.

» Fig.18: 1. Buton de alimentare principal 2. Lampa
modului de actionare secventiala

3. Asezati elementul de contact in pozitie orizontala
pe material.

» Fig.19: 1. Element de contact
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4.  Actionati complet butonul declansator pentru a
infige un dispozitiv de fixare.
» Fig.20: 1. Buton declansator

5.  Luati degetul de pe butonul declansator. Apoi
ridicati elementul de contact de pe material.

Pentru a infige urmatorul dispozitiv de fixare, repetati
pasii de la 3 pana la 5 urméand aceeasi secventa.

Actionare prin contact
Difera in functie de tara

in acest fel, puteti alege infigerea continua sau infi-
gerea unica urmand orice secventa a operatiunii de
declansare.

Un contact cu piesa de prelucrat si un declansator
trebuie sa fie activate n orice secventa pentru a actiona
masina. Eliberati si reactivati contactul cu piesa de
prelucrat pentru a infige dispozitive de fixare in mod
continuu.

Pentru infigere unica

1. Apasati si mentineti apasat butonul de alimentare
principal pentru a porni masina.

2.  Apasati si mentineti apasat scurt butonul de comu-
tare a modurilor pentru a selecta modul de actionare
prin contact.

Lampa modului de actionare prin contact se aprinde.

» Fig.21: 1. Butonul de comutare a modurilor de
actionare 2. Lampa modului de actionare
prin contact

3. Asezati elementul de contact in pozitie orizontala
pe material.

4.  Actionati complet butonul declansator pentru a
infige un dispozitiv de fixare.

5.  Luati degetul de pe butonul declansator. Apoi
ridicati elementul de contact de pe material.

Pentru a infige urmatorul dispozitiv de fixare, repetati
pasii de la 3 pana la 5 urméand aceeasi secventa.

Pentru infigere continua

1. Apasati si mentineti apdsat butonul de alimentare
principal pentru a porni masina.

2. Apasati si mentineti apasat scurt butonul de comu-
tare a modurilor pentru a selecta modul de actionare
prin contact.

Lampa modului de actionare prin contact se aprinde.

3.  Trageti butonul declansator.
» Fig.22: 1. Buton declansator

4. Asezati elementul de contact in pozitie orizontala
pe material pentru a infige un dispozitiv de fixare.

5. Deplasati masina pe zonele urmatoare cu butonul
declansator tras si amplasati elementul de contact in
pozitie orizontala pe material pentru a infige urmatoa-
rele dispozitive de fixare.

» Fig.23: 1. Buton declansator 2. Element de contact

Mecanism impotriva declangarii

in gol

Atunci cand numarul de dispozitive de fixare ramase
in magazie scade la numarul de dispozitive de fixare
prezentate in tabelul de mai jos, butonul nu mai poate fi

actionat si masina se opreste. Introduceti o noua banda
de dispozitive de fixare in magazie inainte de a reporni
functionarea.

Model DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Numar de 6-9 6-9 4-6
dispozitive de

fixare

Scoaterea dispozitivelor de fixare

blocate

A AVERTIZARE: Asigurati-vé intotdeauna ca ati
scos cartusul acumulatorului si dispozitivele de
fixare inainte de a scoate dispozitivele de fixare
blocate.

MAAVERTIZARE: Nu impingeti cu forta capul de
actionare a dispozitivelor de fixare. Nu loviti capul
de actionare a dispozitivelor de fixare si dispozi-
tivele de fixare cu nicio unealta manuala pentru a
elimina blocajele. Aveti grija ca masina sa fie incar-
cata cu aer comprimat si ca presiunea sa fie menti-
nuta in interior. Nerespectarea masurilor de siguranta
din manual poate duce la vatamari corporale grave.

AAVERTIZARE: Nu indreptati niciodatd masina
spre dumneavoastra sau spre persoanele din
apropiere atunci cand curatati blocajele. in caz
contrar, exista riscul de ranire prin declansare acci-
dentala, deoarece masina este incarcata cu aer
comprimat intr-o camera sigilata din fabrica.

AATEN]'IE: Nu scoateti dispozitivele de fixare
blocate cu mainile goale. Dispozitivul de fixare
ar putea sa sara din magazie si sa provoace
accidentari.

AATEN]'IE: Pentru a remedia blocajele frec-
vente sau situatiile de blocaj greu de eliminat,
consultati centrul local de service Makita.

MAATENTIE: Asigurati-vi ca blocati dispozitivul
de blocare dupa scoaterea dispozitivelor de fixare
blocate.

Atunci cand dispozitivele de fixare se blocheaza, exa-
minati cu atentie unitatea de alimentare si actionare a
dispozitivelor de fixare. Blocajele tind sa fie cauzate de
dispozitive de fixare blocate intre capul de actionare a
dispozitivelor de fixare si ghidajul inferior al capului de
actionare.
Pentru a elimina blocajul, eliberati dispozitivul de blo-
care si deschideti ghidajul capului de actionare, apoi
scoateti dispozitivele de fixare blocate.
» Fig.24: 1. Dispozitiv de blocare 2. Ghidajul inferior
al capului de actionare 3. Ghidajul capului
de actionare

Pentru a bloca dispozitivul de blocare dupa eliminarea

unui blocaj, readuceti elementul de contact in pozitia sa

initiala si inchideti ghidajul capului de actionare, apoi

blocati dispozitivul de blocare.

» Fig.25: 1. Element de contact 2. Ghidajul capului
de actionare

84 ROMANA



INTRETINERE

A AVERTIZARE: Nu dezasamblati aceasta
masina. Aceasta masina este etansata cu aer com-
primat si dezasamblarea poate cauza vatamari grave.

/"/

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului scos inainte
de a executa lucrarile de inspectie si intretinere.

NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodata gazolina, benzina,
diluant, alcool sau alte substante asemanatoare.
in caz contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformiri
sau fisuri.

Pentru a mentine SIGURANTA si FIABILITATEA produ-
sului, reparatiile si orice alte lucrari de intretinere sau
reglare trebuie executate de centre de service Makita
autorizate sau proprii, folosind intotdeauna piese de
schimb Makita.

Initializarea pozitiei capului de

actionare

Capul de actionare s-ar putea sa nu fie pozitionat corect
n spatele dispozitivului de fixare care urmeaza sa fie
infipt, dupa ce un dispozitiv de fixare s-a blocat sau
atunci cand acumulatorul este descarcat. Efectuati
ntotdeauna pasii de initializare inainte de a reporni
functionarea.

1. Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului din masina.

2.  Scoateti toate dispozitivele de fixare rdmase in
magazie.

3.  Examinati pozitia capului de actionare.

Daca vedeti varful capului de actionare in afara ghidaju-

lui capului de actionare, elementul de contact nu poate

fi actionat corect in timpul initializarii.

» Fig.26: 1. Cap de actionare 2. Ghidajul capului de
actionare

Rotiti dispozitivul de reglare a adancimii pentru a regla
adancimea la nivelul cel mai mic, astfel incat elementul
de contact sa functioneze corect.

» Fig.27: 1. Dispozitiv de reglare a adancimii

4. Introduceti cartusul acumulatorului in locas si
porniti masina.

5.  Trageti in jos impingétorul si mentineti-I in pozitie.
Apoi asezati elementul de contact pe materialul care
poate fi deteriorat.

6.  Trageti complet butonul declansator, cu elementul
de contact activat, pentru a reseta pozitia capului de
actionare.
» Fig.28: 1.Impingator 2. Element de contact

3. Buton declansator

Pozitia capului de actionare va fi initializata corect.
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7.  Scoateti cartusul acumulatorului din masina.
Reincarcati dispozitivele de fixare in magazie.
Introduceti Tnapoi in masina cartusul acumulatorului.

ACCESORII OPTIONALE

AATEN]'IE: Folositi accesoriile sau piesele
auxiliare recomandate pentru masina dumnea-
voastra Makita in acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror
alte accesorii sau piese auxiliare poate prezenta risc
de vatamare corporala. Utilizati accesoriile si piesele
auxiliare numai in scopul destinat.

Daca aveti nevoie de asistenta sau de mai multe detalii

referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului

local de service Makita.

. Cuie (cuiul pentru finisaj in unghi de 16 Ga nu este
disponibil.)

. Acumulator si incarcator original Makita

NOTA: Unele articole din list4 pot fi incluse ca acce-
sorii standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot
diferi in functie de tara.
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YKPAIHCBKA (OpuriHanbHi BkasiBku)

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mopensb: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Po3mip ussixa 16 Gax19—-64mm | 16 Gax 32—-64 mm | 15 Ga x 32 — 64 Mm
MicTkicTb marasvnHa 110 wr. 108 wr.
Poamipu ([ x LU x B) ' 276 MM X 98 MM x 320 MM | 288w x 116 MM x 325 MM | 297w x 142 1w x 338
HominanbHa Hanpyra 18 B nocrt. ctpymy

Maca HeTTo 2,9-3,3kr | 3,0-3,3kr 3,1-3,4 kr

"' Bea rauka
2 3 akymynsTopom BL1820B

iHwWe.

MNPUMITKA: Y uin iHcTpykKuii 3 ekcnnyaTtauii LBAXW Ha3nBaloTbCS «KPIMUIbHUMU BUpoBaMmny, SKLLO He 3a3HaYeHo

. Ockinbku Hala nporpama HaykoBuWx JoCHimxXeHb | po3pobok TpuBae b6e3nepepBHO, HaBeAeHi TyT TEXHIYHI
XapaKTepUCTUKN MOXYTb ByTu 3MiHeHi 6e3 nonepeakeHHs.

. Y pi3HUX KpaiHax TEXHIYHI XapaKTEPUCTUKMN MOXYTb ByTU Pi3HUMU.

. 3HaueHHs1 MacK HETTO BKIIOYAE HannerLwi n Haneaxyi kombiHauii npunaaas Ans 3BMyanHoro i 6eanevyHoro
BMKOPUCTAHHS Ta KaceTu 3 akyMynsiTOpoM, sIK Lie 3a3HayeHo B IHCTPYKLT 3 ekcrnnyaTadii.

3acTocoBHa KaceTa 3 aKyMynsaTOPOM i 3apAAHUIA NPUCTPIN

Kacerta 3 akymynsitopom

BL1815N /BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

BapagHui npucTpin

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

Bif BaWWOro perioHy abo micusa nepebysBaHHs.

. [esiki KaceTn 3 akyMynsiTOpoM i 3apsAHi NPUCTPOI, SKi BKa3aHO BULLE, MOXYTb ByTV HEAOCTYMHUMM 3aNeXHO

BaHHs1 11/abo noxexi.

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHFI: BukopucTOBYITE NuLLE KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsaTOPOM i 3apsiAHi NPUCTPOI, nepeniyeHi
BuULWe. BukopucTaHHs ByAb-AKUX iHLWMX KACeT 3 akyMySIiTOPOM i 3apsiAHUX NPUCTPOIB MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBMy-

CumBonu

[lani HaBegeHoO CMMBONY, AIKi MOXYTb 3aCTOCOBYBATUCS
[Ns No3HayYeHHst obnagHaHHs. MNepe KopUCTyBaHHAM
nepekoHanTecs, Lo BU PO3yMIETE IXHE 3HAYEHHS.

YuTaiiTe iHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnnyaTauii.

HapsraiTe 3acobu 3axucTy o4ei.

KopucTyittecs 3aco6amu 3axucTy opraHis
CRyXxy.

©
@
®
S

® ©@

He BMKOpI/ICTOByIZTe Ha pULLTYBaHHAX Ta
npabuHax.

ABU He AoNyCTUTN BUNAAKOBOro 3aro-
PSIHHS, HE TpMMaliTe nanbLji Ha KypKy BMU-
Kaya, konwu He Tpeba pyxaTu KpinneHHs.

/

Tinbkn Ans kpaiH €C

Yepes HasiBHiCTb B 06nafgHaHHi Hebeaney-
HUX KOMMOHEHTIB BifXOAM ENEeKTPUYHOTO Ta
eneKTPOHHOro 06najiHaHHs, akyMynsTopm
Ta GaTapei MOXyTb HeraTVBHO BMNMBaTH
Ha HaBKOJIULLHE cepefoBHLLEe Ta 300POB’A
TIOAVHU.

He BuknpanTe enekTpuyHi Ta eneKTpoHHi
npunaau abo 6atapei pasom 3 NobyToBMMU
Biaxogamu!

BignosigHo go avpekTeu €C CTOCOBHO
BiAXOAIB €MNeKTPUYHOrO Ta eNeKTPOHHOMo
obnafHaHHs, akymynsaTopis, 6atapeit

Ta BiaxopaiB akymynsTopis i 6atapen,

a Takox BignoeiaHo Ao ii aganTauii 4o
HaLjioHanbLHOro 3aKoHOAABCTBa, BiAXOAN
enekTpuyHoro obnaaHaHHs, 6atapei Ta
aKkymynsTopu cnig 36epiratv okpemo i
[OCTaBNATW Ha NYHKT po3dinbHoro 36opy
KOMYHaIbHWX BiAXOAIB, AKWIA NpaLioe 3
[OTPUMAHHSAM MPaBKI OXOPOHN HaBKOMMLL-
HbOTO CepefoBULLA.

Lle nosHayeHo CUMBOIIOM Y BUTMsiAi nepe-
KpecrneHoro CMITTEBOrO KOHTelHepa 3
Konecamu, HaHeCeHUM Ha obnajiHaHHs.

lNMpu3HavyeHHA

Llen iHCTPYMEeHT nNpusHaveHuin Ans BUKOHAHHS KpinneHb
nif Yac BHyTPILLHiIX pobiT i Ha mebnsx.

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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Lym

PiBeHb WwymMy 3a Lwkanot A B TUNOBOMY BUKOHaHHI,
BM3HA4YeHWUI BianNoBiaHoO Ao ctanaapty EN60745-2-16:
Mopens DBN601

PiBeHb 3BykoBOro T1cKy (Lya): 83 AB (A)

PiBeHb 3BYKOBOI MOTYXHOCTI (Lwa): 94 aB (A)
Moxwmbka (K): 3 A6 (A)

Mogens DBN610

PiBeHb 3BykoBOro TUcky (Lya): 83 A6 (A)

PiBeHb 3BykoBOi NOTYXHOCTI (Lwa): 94 OB (A)
Moxubka (K): 3 ob (A)

Mogens DBN620

PiBeHb 3BykoBOro T1cky (La): 86 A6 (A)

PiBeHb 3BYKOBOiI MOTYXHOCTi (Lwa): 97 Ab (A)
Moxwubka (K): 3 b (A)

MPUMITKA: 3asBneHe 3Ha4yeHHs Lwymy 6yno Bumi-
PSIHO BiANOBIAHO 40 CTaHAAPTHUX METOAIB TECTY-
BaHHS 1 MOXXe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS ANSt MOPIBHSHHS
O[HOrO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLWWM.

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHi 3Ha4eHHS LLyMY MOXYTb TaKoX
BUKOPWCTOBYBATUCA ANS NonepeaHboi OLHKY BMMBY.

A OMNEPENXXEHHSI: Kopuctyiitecs 3acoGamu
3axMCTy opraHiB cryxy.

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHH: 3anexHo Big ymoB
BWKOPMUCTaHHA WYM Nif Yac pakTUyHOi po6oTn
erneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa MoXe Biapi3HATUCA BiA
3asiBNeHnX 3HavyeHb BibGpauii.

AI'IOHEPEH)K EHHAI: 3a6e3neyte HanexHi
3anobixHi 3axoau ANA 3aXMCTy oneparopa,

Wo BiANOBiAaTMMYTb YyMOBaM BUKOPUCTaHHA
iHcTpymeHTa (cnip 6paTtn oo yBaru Bci cknaposi
po60oYOro LMKy, AK-OT Yac, KON iHCTPYMEHT
BVWMKHEHO Ta KONW BiH NOYMHAE NpawuloBaTh Ha
XONoCcTOMY XoAi nia vyac 3anycky).

BaranbHa BenuyuHa Bibpaldii, BU3HayeHa BignoBiaHO 40
EN60745-2-16:

Moaens DBN601

Bi6paLis (ay): 2,5 M/c’ a6o MeHLwe
Moxwu6ka (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mogens DBN610

Bibpalisi (an): 2,5 m/c’ abo MeHLIe
Moxubka (K): 1,5 m/c®

Mogens DBN620

Bibpauisi (an): 2,7 m/c’

Moxwu6ka (K): 1,5 m/c

MPUMITKA: 3asiBneHe 3aranbHe 3Ha4eHHs Bibpauii
6yno BMMIipsHO BiAMOBIAHO 4O CTaHAAPTHUX METoAIB
TECTYBaHHSI i MOXe BMKOPUCTOBYBATUCS AN NMOPiB-
HSIHHSI OQHOTO IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLIMM.

MPUMITKA: 3asBneHi 3aranbHi 3Ha4eHHS Bibpauii
MOXYTb TaKOX BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA ANs none-

PEAHLOro OUHIOBaHHSA BNVBY.

A OMNEPEMXEHHS: 3anexHo Bin ymoB Buko-
pucTaHHA BiGpauisa niag yac dakTuyHoi po6oTu
eNeKTPOiHCTPYMEHTa MOXe BiApi3HATUCS Bia
3asiBNEeHUX 3aranbHUX 3Ha4yeHb BibpaLiii.

AI'IOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHFI: 3abesneyTe HanexHi
3anobixHi 3axoam AnsA 3axucTy oneparopa,

o BiANoBiAaTUMYTb YyMOBaM BUKOPUCTaHHS
iHCTpyMeHTa (cnig 6paTu fo yBaru Bci cknaposi
po6oyoro LMKy, iK-OT Yac, KON iIHCTPYMEHT
BMMKHEHO Ta KONnu BiH NOYMHaE npauloBaTi Ha
XONOCTOMY XOAi Nif Yac 3anycky).

Deknapauii BignoBigHOCTi

Tinbku Ans kpaiH €eponu

[Heknapauii BianosigHocTi HaBedeHo B [logatky A uiel
IHCTPYKLIT 3 ekcnnyaTadii.

NONEPEMAXEHHA NPO
OOTPUMAHHSA TEXHIKU

BE3MNEKU

3aranbHi 3acTte peXxeHHsA Wwoao

TeXHiku 6e3neku npu poooTi 3
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM

AHOHEPEH)KEHHFI YBaxHo o3HanoMTecs 3
ycima nonepemxeHHAMM, iIHCTPYKLIsSIMU, pUCYHKaMK
M TEXHIYHUMU XapaKTepPUCTUKaMU, AKi CTOCYIOTbCA
LbOro eneKkTpoiHCTPyMeHTa. HeBUKOHaHHs HaBe-
AeHUX Aani iHCTPYKLIN MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 YPaKeHHS
€NeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, NOXexXi 1 (ab0) TAXKKNX TPaBM.

36epexiTb yci IHCTPYKLUii 3 Tex-
HiKM 6e3neku Ta ekcnryaTauii Ha
ManoyTHE.

TepMiH «enekTpoiHCTPYMEHT», 3a3HaYEHUI Y IHCTPYKLIT
3 TexHikn 6e3neku, CTOCYETbCS eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa,
AKUIA DYHKLIOHYE Bif enekTpomepei (eneKTpoiH-
CTPYMEHT 3 kabenem X1BMeHHst), abo eneKkTpoiH-

CTpyMeHTa 3 XMBNeHHsIM Big 6atapei (6e3nposigHuii
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT).

MonepenxeHHS NPO HEOOXiAHY
obepexHicTb nig Yac po6oTtu 3

aKyMyJSITOPHMM LIBAXO3aOUBHUM
iHCTpyMeHTOM

1. 3aBxau nam’siTanTe, WO B iIHCTPYMEHTi 3Haxo-
AATbCA KpinunbHi BUpobu. HeobepexHe noso-
[PKEHHS i3 UBAX03aOUBHVM iIHCTPYMEHTOM MOXe
NpU3BECTU A0 HECMOAIBAHOrO BUCTPINOBAHHSA
KpinunbHWX BUPOGIB i NOpaHeHHs nioaen.

2. He cnpsimoByWTe iHCTPYMEHT Ha cebe 4m 6yab-
Koro nopsa 3 Bamu. BunagkoBe HaTUCKaHHS Ha
KypOK NpuBese A0 BUCTPINOBaHHS KpinunbHOro
BMPOGY, LLIO MOXE CNPUYNHUTI TPaBMY.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

BmukanTe iHCTPyMEHT nuwe ToAi, Konu noro
MiLIHO MPUTUCHYTO A0 po60o40i NoBepXHi. AKLo
iHCTPYMEHT He Byae MiLHO NPUTUCHYTO A0 pobo-
YOI NOBepXHi, KPiMUNbHNUIA BUPIG MoXe Biaxmunu-
TUCS Bif NOTPIGHOrO HaNpPSIMKY.

Bin’eaHanTe iHCTPYMEHT Bif Mepexi XuB-

NEHHS, AKWO B HbOMY 3aCTPSAT KPinunbLHUI

BUPpI6. Mig yac BUMaHHS 3acTpArnoro Kpinusb-

HOro BUPOGY LBSXO3aBWBHUIN IHCTPYMEHT MOXe

BMNAAKOBO BBIMKHYTUCS, AKLLO NOro NiAKMYEHO

10 MepeXxi XUBINEHHS.

BuimainTe 3acTparnui KpinunbHUM Bupi6

obGepexHo. MexaHiam Moxe 3HaxoauTucs B

CTUCHYTOMY CTaHi, i KpinunbHUiA BUpi6 Moxe ByTn

NPVYMYCOBO BUMYLLEHWUIA 3 BUMYCKHOMO OTBOPY,

Konu Bu ByneTe HamaraTucs BUTSITH 1AOTO.

He BuKopucToBYWTE Liei LBAX03aGUBHUI

iHCTPYMEHT ANA 3aKPinneHHA enekTPUYHMX

kabeniB. BiH He Npu3HaYeHnin Ansi NpoKnagaHHsa
enekTPUYHMX KaberniB i MoXe NoLwKoanTH X i3ons-

Lito, L0 MOXe NPU3BECTU 40 YPaKEHHS ENeKTpuY-

HVM CTpyMOM abo [0 NOXeXi.

O60B’A3KOBO HOCITb 3aXUCHi OKyNsApw, Wo6

3axXMCTUTYM OYi BiA Nuny Ta BiA TpaBMyBaHHSA

KpiNMNbHUMK geTansamu.

He HaGnuxaiiTe pyku Ta HOrM 10 30HN BUNyC-

KHOTO OTBOpY.

3aBxau cnip 3HiMaTh KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom

nepep BCTaHOBMEHHSIM KPiNUNbHUX BUPOGIB,

peryntoBaHHSAM, NepeBipPKOIO Ta TEXHIYHUM
o6cnyroByBaHHAM abo nicns 3aBepLUeHHSA
po6otu.

MNMepea noyaTkoMm po6oTH NepekoHanTecs, WO

HiKOoro Hemae nopyd. Hikonu He HamaraWTecs

3abuBaTu KpinunbHi BUpo6u ogHOYacHo 3

060x 60kiB cTiHW. KpinunbHi BUpo6u MoXxyTb

npo6butn pobouy nosepxHto Ta/abo BiAneTiTH,

CMPUYMHMBLLN Cepiio3HY Hebesneky.

Mip yac po60oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM HeobXxiaHO

3abe3ney4ynTn HadiHy onopy Ta yTpuMyBaTu

piBHoBary. Mig yac po6oTu Haropi cnig cTe-

XUTU, WO Hikoro He 6yno BHU3Y.

3a6opoHEeHO BMKOPUCTOBYBAaTH iHCTPYMEHTH

ANA BKPyYyBaHHA KPiNnunbHUX AeTanew i3 map-

KyBaHHAM «He BuKopucToBYyBaTh Ha pULITY-

BaHHSAX Ta ApabuHax» 3 MeTO NpoBeAeHHsA

BiANOBIAHUX POGIT, AK-OT:

. AKLLO NPV Nepexoai 3 OAHOTO NMONOXEHHS A0
iHLOro HeobXiAHO CKOPUCTaTUCS PULLITYBaH-
HSIM, cxogamu, ApabruHammn Ym nogdibHUMM
KOHCTPYKLisiMW, Hanpuknazg 4axoBUMKW
CXOAMHKamu;

. npu 36nBaHHi kOpobok abo ALLKKIB;

. NpW CKPIiMneHHi TPaHCMOPTHMX cucTem 6es-
nekun, Hanpvknaa Ha TPaHCNOPTHUX 3acobax
abo BaroHeTkax.

YBaxHo ornsiganTte cTiHu, cTento, nianory

TOLWO, W06 YHUKHYTU MOXITUBOIO YPaXeHHs

eneKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, BUTOKY rasy, BUGYxy

TOLUO BHACHiAOK 3a6MBaHHSA cKob y ApoTH nia

Hanpyroto, kabenenposoau aéo razonpoBoau.

BukopucToByiTe nuwie KpinunbHi BUpo6wu,

3a3HayveHi B bOMY NOCiGHUKY. BukopuctaHHs

Oyab-SKMX iHLIKX KPINUMbHKX BUPOGIB MOXe npu-

3BECTU 40 BUXOAY IHCTPYMeHTa 3 nagy.

15.

20.

21.

22.

He cnia nopywyBaTu wWinicHicTb iHCTpyMeHTa
a6o HamaraTucsi BUKOPUCTOBYBATK Oro 3a
iHLWKMM NpU3HaYeHHAM, HiX AnA 3abuBaHHA
KpinunbHUX BUpPOGiB.

He cning ekcnnyaTyBaTh iHCTPyMeHT 6e3 Kpi-
nUnbHUX BUPOGiIB. Lle ckopouye TpmBanictb
ekcnnyaraduii iHCTpymMeHTa.

AKWo BM NOMITUNM WOCb HEHOpMaribHe B
po6oTi iHCTpyMeHTa, HerawHo NPUNUHITL
3abuBaHHA.

Hikonu He 3a6uBaliTe KpinunbHi BUpo6Uu B
maTepian, AKUA BOHM MOXYTb NpopBaT Ta 3
SIKOrO BOHM MOXYTb BUNETITH, AK KyNs.

Hikonu He HaTUCKanTe Kypok BMUKa4a Ta
KOHTaKTHUIA eNleMeHT OJHOYaCHO, 0K/ BU He
OypeTe rotoBi ckpinnioBaTu getani. fetanb
NMOBWHHA HATUCHYTU Ha KOHTaKTHUMN €NEeMEHT.
Hikonwu He cnia 3akpinntoBaTU KOHTaKTHUIA ene-
MEHT Ha3aj abo HaTMCKaTK Ha HbOTO PYKOIO.
Hikonu He nopyliyiTe WinicHiCTb KOHTaKTHOro
enemeHTa. Slkomora 4yacTilwe nepeipsiite
npaBUNbHICTb (PYHKLiOHYBaHHA KOHTaKTHOro
enemMeHTa.

3aBxAau BUAManTe KpinunbHi BUpo6u 3 iHCTpy-
MeHTa, Konu BiH He BUKOPUCTOBYETbLCA.
YHuKanTe po3MilleHHs1 MarHiTiB abo noAi6Hux
MarHiTHMX NPUCTPOIB 3aHaATO GNMU3bKO A0
iHcTpymeHTa. Lle Moxe BNnvHyT! Ha MarHiTH1in
[aTYUK B iIHCTPYMEHTI.

3BEPIFAATE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A\ OMNEPEMXEHHS: HIKONW HE BTpavaiite
NUNBHOCTI Ta He po3cnabnionTecs nia Yac Kopuc-
TyBaHHSA BUPOOGOM (L0 MOXITMBO NMpPKU YacToMy
KOPUCTYBaHHi); 060B’A3KOBO CTPOro AOTPUMYM-
Tecs BianoBiaHWX npaBun 6e3nekn. HEHAINEXXHE
BUKOPUCTAHHS a6o HepoTpumaHHA npaBun
TexHikn 6e3neku, BUKNageHux y Ui iHCTpyKUii

3 eKkcnnyarauii, MoXe Npu3BecTy [0 CEPAO3HUX
TpaBM.

BaxnuBi iHCTpyKLUii 3 6e3neku ans

KaceTn 3 aKyMynsiTOpom

Mepea TUM ik KOPMCTYBATMCA KaceTolo 3 aKy-

MYTNATOPOM, Ciifi NPOYMTaTU BCi IHCTPYKLIi Ta

3acTepexHi 3Haku wopo (1) 3apsiaHoro npu-

CTpPOIO aKyMynsaTopa, (2) akymynstopa Ta (3)

BUpOGiB, WO NpaulooTb Big akymynsTopa.

He po3bupainTe kaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoM i He

3MiHIONTe il KOHCTPYKLilo. Lle Moxe npu3secTn

[0 noxexi, neperpisy abo B1Gyxy.

Akwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe NoKopoTwLaB, cNij

HeraHo NMPUNUHUTM KOPUCTYBaHHS. Lle moxe

NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHSA PU3UKY NeperpiBy,

oniky Ta HaBiTb BUOYXY.

Y pasi noTpannsiHHa enekTponiTy B o4i cnig

MPOMMTH iIX YUCTOIO BOAOK Ta HEramHo 3Bep-

HyTUCA Ao nikaps. Lle moxe npussecTtu oo

BTpaTu 30py.

He 3akopoTiTk KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom.

(1) He cnin TopkaTucs knem 6yab AKUM CTpy-
MOMpOBIAHUM MaTepianom.

(2) He cnip 36epiraTu kaceTy 3
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

aKyMynaTOpPOM Y EMHOCTi 3 iHLUMMK MeTa-
NeBUMU NpeaMeTamMm, TaKUMU SIK LIBAIXH,
MOHeTH TolLLo.

(3) He 3anuwanTe KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom
nig gowem, 3anobGiraTe KOHTaKTy 3
BOAOI0.

KopoTtke 3aMukaHHs Moxe Npu3BecTu Ao

NOSIBU 3HAYHOro CTPYMy, NeperpiBy, MOXNMUBUX

onikiB Ta HaBiTb BUXoAy 3 naay.

He cnip 36epiratu 1 BUKOpUCTOBYBaTH iHCTPY-

MEHT i KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOPOM y Micusx, ae

TeMnepaTypa Moxe CATHYTU Y NepeBULLIUTH

50 °C (122 °F).

He cnip cnantoBaTu KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopom,

HaBiTb fIKLIO BOHa Oyna HeoAHOpPa30BO NOLLKO-

AxeHa abo noBHicTIo cnpauboBaHa. Kacerta 3

aKyMynsTOpoM MoXe BUOYXHYTM Yy BOTHi.

3abopoHeHo 3a6MBaTH LiBAXM B KaceTy 3

aKyMynsiTopoMm, pi3aTu, namaTu, kKugaTu, Bny-

cKaTu KaceTy 3 akyMynsiropom abo BaapaTh ii

TBepAuM npeameTom. Lle Moxe npussecTy fo

noxexi, neperpisy abo Buobyxy.

He cnig BukopucToBYBaTH NOLWKOAKEHUN

aKyMmynsTop.

NiTin-ioHHi akyMynsTopu, Lo MiCTATLCA B

iHCTpyMeHTi, MaloTkb BignoBigaTM BUMoram

3aKOHiB Npo HeGe3ne4vHi ToBapu.

Mig yac TpaHcnopTyBaHHA 3a AOMOMOrO KOMep-

LiNHWX NepeBe3eHb, Hanpuknag i3 3any4yaHHam

TPeTbOT CTOPOHM Ta ekcneanTopis, HeobXiaHO

OOTPUMYBaTUCh OCOBNMBMX BUMOT, BKa3aHWX Ha

nakyBaHHi 1 y MapKyBaHHi.

Mig yac nigrotyBaHHA No3uuii 4o BiaNpaBneHHs

HeobXiAHO MPOKOHCYNBLTYBATUCh 3i CrieLianictom

3 Hebe3neyHnx matepianis. Kpim Toro, cnig BuKo-

HyBaTK Ginbll AOKNAAHI HaLioHanbHi HacTaHOBW,

AKLLO TaKi €.

3akneiTe BiAKPUTI KOHTaKTU CTpiYKor abo 3axo-

BaNTe iX i 3anakynTe akyMynsTop Takum YMHOM,

06 BiH He Mir pyxaTucsi B nakyBaHHi.

[nsA yTunisauii kaceTn 3 akymynatopom

BUTATHITB ii 3 iIHCTPYMeHTa Ta yTunisymre

6e3neyHnm cnoco6oM. [loTpumyinTecs Hopm

MicLieBOro 3akoHoZaBCTBa LoA0 yTunisauii

aKymynsaTopis.

BukopucToByiTe akyMynsitopu nuiue 3

BUpo6Gamu, ykazaHuMu komnaHieto Makita.

YCTaHOBMEHHSA akyMynsATOPIB Y HEBIAMNOBIAHI

BMPOGU MOXe NPU3BECTY A0 NOXEXi, HaAMIPHOro

HarpiBaHHsi, BUOYXy Y/ BUTOKY €MEeKTPOniTy.

SAKLO iIHCTPYMEHTOM He KOPUCTYBaTUMYTbCS

NPOTAroMm TpUBanoro nepioAy Yacy, BUNMITb

aKyMynsTop 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

Mip wac i nicns BUKOpPUCTaHHA KaceTa 3 akymy-

NATOPOM MOXe HarpiBaTUCS, WO MOXe cTaTu

NpPUYNHOLO ONiKiB a60 HU3bKOTEMMNEepaTypPHUX

onikie. ByabTe o6epexHi Nia Yac NOBoAXeHHA

3 rapsivolo KaceTolo 3 aKyMynsiTOPOM.

He TopkaiTecs KOHTaKTiB iIHCTpyMeHTa Biapa3y

nicns BUKOPUCTAHHA, OCKiNbKW BiH MOXe 6yTu

AOCUTb raps4um, o6 BUKIIMKaTH OMiKMU.

He ponyckawTe, WwWo6 ynamku, nun a6o semns

npununanu Ao KOHTaKTiB, OTBOPIB i NasiB Ha

KaceTi 3 akymynaTopom. Lie moxe npuasecTn fo

neperpiBy, 3aiMaHHs1, BUbyxy Ta Buxody 3 nagy

iHCTpyMeHTa abo kaceTn 3 akyMynsTopoM i crnipu-
YMHUTK onikn abo TpaBmK.

17. $Kwo iHCTPYMEHT He po3paxoBaHO Ha BMKO-
pUCTaHHA NOGNIM3Yy BUCOKOBOJBTHUX TiHIN
eneKkTponepeaay, He BUKOPUCTOBYITE KaceTy
3 aKyMynsiTopom no6nu3y BUCOKOBOJIBTHUX
niHi“ enekTponepeaay. Lie moxe npuasectn o
HecnpaBHOCTI, NONIOMKM iHCTpyMeHTa abo kaceTn
3 aKyMyIISTOPOM.

18. TpumaiiTe akyMynsitop y HegocTynHomy Ans
aiten micuyi.

3BEPIFAUTE Ll BKA3IBKMW.

A\ OBEPEXHO: BuKopUCTOBY#ATE TiflbKU aKyMy-
natopu Makita. BukopuctaHHsa akymynsaTopis, iHLLNX
HiXX opuriHanbHi akymynstopu Makita, abo akymynsi-
TOPIB, KOHCTPYKLIitO sIkMX Byno 3MiHEHO, MOXe Npu3Be-
CTW A0 BUBYXy akyMynsitopa i CIpU4UHATI MOXEXKY,
TpaBMy abo NOLUKOMKEHHS. Y 3B'A3KY 3 LM TaKoX
Oyae aHynboBaHo rapaHTito Makita Ha iHCTpyMeHT
Makita i Ha 3apsiAHWIA NPUCTPIR.

YBATA: Komnania Makita He Hece BignoBigansHo-
CTi 3a HelLacHi BUNaakun BHACNiAOK BUKOPUCTaHHS
HeopwuriHanbHUX YN 3MiHeHNX akymynsaTopis Makita.
OpuriHanbHi akymynaTtopu Makita npoiwnu petensHy
nepeBipKy Ha CYMICHICTb 3 IHCTpyMeHTamu 11 3apsa-
HUMK npuctposimm Makita BignoBigHO A0 YMHHOTO
3aKoHoAaBCTBa Ta cTaHdapTiB 6e3neku.

Mopaau 3 3ab6e3nevyeHHsA MaKkcu-
MaJribHOro CTpokKy ekcnsyaTtaull
aKymyn;lTopa
KaceTy 3 akymynsTopom cnig 3apaaxatu Ao
TOro, ik BiH po3psaAnTbLCSA NOBHICTIO. 3aBXAn
cnip 3ynuHATK poboTy iHCTPYMeHTa Ta 3aps-
AWUTU aKyMynsATop, SIKWO BM MOMIiTUIN 3MEH-
LWEeHHA NOTYXHOCTi iIHCTPyMeHTa.

2.  Hikonwu He cnip 3apsigXaTn NOBTOPHO NOB-
HIiCTIO 3apAAXeHY KaceTy 3 aKyMynATOPOM.
Mepe3apaaXeHHA CKOPOYYE CTPOK eKcnyara-
uii akymynsitopa.

3. 3apsiaxanTe KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoM npwm Kim-
HaTHii Temnepatypi 10°C - 40°C (50°F - 104°F).
Mepea TUM sik 3apAAXKaTU KaceTy 3 aKyMyIsTo-
poOM, cniif 3a4eKaTu, JOKU BOHA OXOJIOHe.

4. Konu kaceTa 3 aKkyMynsiTopom He BUKOPUCTO-
BY€ETbCS, BUMMawnTe ii 3 iHCTpyMeHTa abo
3apAAHOro NpMCTPOoIo.

5.  flKwo kaceTa 3 aKyMynsiTOpOM He BUKOPUCTO-
ByBanacsi TpMBanui 4ac (noHapg WicTb Mics-
uiB), ii cnig sapaguTu.

Ornnc POBOTHU

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 060p’s13k080 nepekoHaiitecs,
Lo npunag BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopoM
3HATO, Nepen perynoBaHHAM a6o nepeBipkolo
byHKLiOHyBaHHs iIHCTpyMeHTa.
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BcTaHOBNEHHA Ta 3HATTA KaceTu 3

aKyMynsiTOpoM

A\ OBEPE)HO: 3aexay Bumukaiite iHCTpYMeHT
nepes BCTaHOBNEHHAM a60 3HATTAM KaceTy 3
aKyMynsaTopom.

A\ OBEPEXHO: Mia yac BcTaHOBRNEeHHs abo
3HATTA KaceTu 3 aKyMymnsiTOPOM Crlig MiLHO Tpu-
MaTM iHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKyMymnsiTOpOM.
SAKLLO BM yTPUMYyBaTUMETE IHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3
aKyMynsATOPOM HEAOCTATHLO MILJHO, BOHW MOXYTb
BUCMN3HYTN 3 PYK, LLIO MOXe NPU3BECTM [0 MOLLKO-
[DKEHHs IHCTPYMeHTa Ta KaceTu 3 akyMynsaTopoM a6o

IHavkaTopHi namnu 3anuwkosum

] ] |

Foputb Buwmk. Bnumae
!‘ |:| |:| |:| 3apsaaitb
akymynsrop.
I I I:I I:I MoxnuBo,
akymynsitop
1 BUILIOB 3

I:I I:I I I napy.

MOXe CMPUHUHUTU TPaBMU.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBWTYM KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm, chif cyMmi-
CTUTW BUCTYM Ha KaceTi 3 akyMyfnsTOPOM i3 nasom y
KOpMyci 1 BCTaBUTW KaceTy Ha Micue. BctasnanTe i no
KiHUSA, W06 BoHa 3adikcyBanacs 3 nNerkvmM KrnauaHHaMm.
Ao Bu 6aumTe YepBOHUI IHAMKATOP, SK MOKa3aHo Ha
PUCYHKY, i He 3adhikCOBaHO NMOBHICTIO.

LLlo6 3HSATK KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTOpoM, CIif BUTATHYTH

il 3 iHCTpyMeHTa, HaTUCHYBLLW Ha KHOMKY B NepeaHin

YacTWHi KaceTu.

» Puc.1: 1.YepBoHuit iHgukaTop 2. KHonka 3. Kaceta
3 aKyMynsaTopomM

MNPUMITKA: 3anexHo Big yMOB BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta
TEMMNepaTypy OTOHYHUOro cepeoBULLa NOKa3aHHs
MOXYTb HE3HAYHMM YMHOM BiAPI3HATUCS Bif OINCHOrO
pecypcy.

MPUMITKA: lMNMepwa (ganbHsa niBa) iHgukaTopHa
namna 6numae nig 4ac poboTn 3axMCcHOI cucTemMu
akymynsTopa.

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBxau BCTaBnsnTe KaceTy 3
aKyMynsiTOpoM NOBHiCTIO, 06 YepBOHOro iHAU-
KaTopa He 6yno BUAHO. FIKLLO LibOro He 3pobuty,
KaceTa MOXe BWUMafAKoOBO BUMACTM 3 iHCTPyMeHTa Ta
3aBaaTv TpaBmu BaM abo NofsiM, Lo 3HAX0AATbCS
nopsia.

A\ OBEPE)HO: He ctaHosnioiiTe KaceTy 3
aKyMyrnAaToOpOM i3 3ycunnsam. Ko kacera He
BCTaBMSETLCS N1ErKO, TO Lie 03HAYae, Lo By il Henpa-
BWJIbHO BCTaBNsiETE.

BinoGpaxeHHsA 3anuLLIKOBOro

3apagy akymynatTopa

TinbKu dns kacem 3 aKyMynissmopom, siki Matomb
iHOukamopu

HaTuCHITb KHOMNKY NepeBipkun Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynAaTopom
Ans BifoBpaxeHHs 3anuLLKOBOro pecypcy akymyns-
Topa. [HaMKaTOPHI Namnu 3aropsiTbCA Ha Kinbka CeKyHA.
» Puc.2: 1. lHgukaTtopHi namnu 2. KHonka nepesipku

IHavkaTopHi namnu 3anuwkoBun
il ] |
Foputb Bumk. Bnumae

I I I I BiA 75 oo
100%

I I I |:| Bin 50 oo
75%

Bia 25 fo
50%

Bia 0 0o 25%

Cucrema 3axucTty iHCTpyMmeHTal

aKymynstopa

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLEHO CUCTEMOIO 3aXUCTY IHCTpyMeHTa/
akymynsTtopa. L cuctema aBTomatuyHoO BUMMKae
XKVUBMEHHSA OBUIyHA 3 METOI0 36inbLUEHHSI TEPMiHY
cny>6u iHCTpyMeHTa Ta akymynsitopa. IHCTpymeHT
aBTOMAaTUYHO 3YNUHSETHCA Nif Yac poboTK, AKLLO BiH
abo akymynaTop nepebyBaioTb Y 3a3HaYEHNX HUXYE
ymoBax. 3a NEBHVX YMOB 3aropsitoTbCs iHAVKaTopK.

» Puc.3: 1.Jlamna 2. IHauKaTop XUBNEHHS/pexumy

NPUMITKA: KoHCTpyKLis nepeMukaya 3anexuTsb Big
BaLLOro perioHy NPOXMBaHHS.

IHaukauia craHy 3axucTty

Namna InaukaTop
XKUBMEHHs/pexumy
Oh | = =] ™
YBi B YBi o| B
[:] MepeBaHTa-
|:| KEHHS
(. MNeperpis

3axucT Big nepeBaHTaXXeHHA

FAKLo Nig Yac BUKOPUCTaHHSA IHCTpYMeHTa/akyMyns-
TOpa CNoXuBaeTbCs 3abarato cTpymy, iIHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMATUYHO 3yNUHAETLCS. Y TakoMy pasi BUMKHITb
IHCTPYMEHT i NPUNMHITL BUKOHAHHA poboTu, Mif Yac sKoi
iHCTpyMeHT Byno nepeBaHTaxeHo. LLlo6 nepesanyctutu
{HCTPYMEHT, YBIMKHITb 1Or0 3HOBY.

3axucT Big neperpiBaHHsA

Konw iHCTpyMeHT/akyMynsiTop neperpieTbes, iHCTpy-
MEHT 3YNMHUTLCS aBTOMaTMYHO. Y Taki cutyadlii 3ade-
KawTe, oKW iHCTPYMEHT OXOOHE, NepLL HiX 3HOBY MOro
BMUKATU.
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3axucT Big HagmipHoro
pPO3pAmKEHHA

Konwu 3apsigy akymynstopa HejoCTaTHbO, iIHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMATUYHO 3yMUHSAETLCS. AKLO IHCTPYMEHT He npa-
LIIO€, HaBIiTb KOMK 3aAisiHi BMUKayi, HEOBXiAHO BUTAMHYTU
3 IHCTpyMeHTa akyMynaTopu 1 3apsianTy ix.

3axucT Bifg iHWKMX Henonagok

Cuctema 3axucTy Takox 3abesnevye 3axucT Bif iHLLNX

Heronazok, ki MOXyTb MPU3BECTN A0 MOLUKOAXEHHS

iHCTpyMeHTa, i 3abe3nevye aBToMaTU4He 3ynMHEHHS

iHCTpyMeHTa. Y pasi TMM4YacoBoi 3ynunHkM abo npunu-

HEHHsi pobOTH IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOHaNTe BCi 3a3HaYeHi

HWk4e Aii 4Ns YCYHEHHS NPUYUHN 3yNNHKN.

1. TNepekoHaiiTecs, Lo BCi Nepemykadi nepebysatoTb
Yy BUMKHEHOMY MOMOXEHHI, a NOTiM 3HOB YBIMKHITb
{HCTPYMEHT, W06 3anycTUTV NOro MOBTOPHO.

2. 3apsaite akymynaTop(-m) abo 3amiHiTb roro(ix)
3apagkeHnm(-n).

3.  [ante iHCTPyMeHTY i akymynsaTopy(-am)
OXOMOHYTU.

FAKLo nicnsa BiAHOBMNEHHS BUXIAHOIO CTaHy cMcTeMun

3aXUCTy CUTyaList He 3MIHUTbCS, 3BEPHITLCS A0 MicLe-

BOro cepBicHoro LeHTpy Makita.

YMUKaHHSA XXUBNEHHA

A\ OBEPEXHO: MNepea TUM SIK BCTABASATU
KaceTy 3 aKyMyJisiTOpOM B iHCTPYMEHT, 060B’Ai3-
KOBO NMepeBipTe, Y4 KYPOK BMUKa4ya crnpalboBy€e
HaneXHMM Y4HOM Ta NOBEPTAETHLCA Y NONOXEHHA
«BUMK.», konu noro BignyckarTb.

LL{o6 yBiMKHYTM iHCTPYMEHT, HAaTUCHITb | yTpUMYWiTe
rONIOBHY KHOMKY XXUBMEHHS!, AOKV He 3acCBITUTBLCS iHAN-
KaTop XWBMNEHHS.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTW iHCTPYMEHT, HaTUCHITb | yTpUMyinTe
FOMOBHY KHOMKY XWUBMEHHS, [JOKN He 3racHe iHanKaTop
KUBMEHHS.

MPUMITKA: KoHCTpyKLis nepeMukada 3anexuTb Bif
BaLLIOro perioHy NpoXvBaHHS.

» Puc.4:

1. lonoBHa KHoMKa XuBneHHs 2. IHavkaTop
KMBIEHHS

NPUMITKA: [HCTPyMEHT HEMOXIMBO BBIMKHYTU, MOKK
3aAisHO KypOK BMUKaya abo KOHTaKTHUIA eneMeHT.
Mepen yBIMKHEHHSIM IHCTpyMeHTa 060B’sI3KOBO Biany-
CTiTb KypOK BMUKaYa N KOHTaKTHUA ENEMEHT.

MPUMITKA: IHCTpYyMEHT HE MOXHa BUMMKATK Nif Yac
3abvBaHHA KPINUbHMUX BUPOGIB.

MPUMITKA: AKLLO iIHCTPYMEHT He BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH-
MeTbCsi NPOTArOM TPUBAOro Yacy, rofoBHUIA BUMK-
KaY XUBMEHHS aBTOMaTUYHO BUMKHETBCS.

Bubip pexumy cnpauboByBaHHS

3anexHo eid kpaiHu

MPUMITKA: Y neskux perioHax abo kpaiHax goctyn-
HUIM NULLIE PEXMM OAMHOYHOTO 3abMBaHHS (MOBHOTO
nocnigoBHOro cnpauboByBaHHSA). KOHCTPyKLUia nepe-
MyVKaya 3anexuThb Bif BalLOro perioHy NpoXuBaHHs.
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B iHCTPYMEeHTi BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS CENEKTUBHE Crpa-
LbOBYBaHHS1. HaTUCHITb i KOPOTKO BTPUMYITE KHOMKY
nepemMmnKaHHs peXxunmis cnpaLboByBaHHS, Wo6 BubpaTtn
NOTPIGHUIA pEXUM CrpaLbOBYBaHHS.

» Puc.5: 1. KHonka nepeMukaHHs pexumis crnpa-
LbOBYBaHHSA 2. PexuM nocnigoBHOro
cnpauboByBaHHA 3. PeXum KoHTaKTHOro
cnpaLboByBaHHSA

Mepe- Pexum cnpa- | ®yHkuis
MUKay LibOBYBaHHA
pexumiB
- MoBHicTio 3abvBaiiTe oAuH KpiNUMbHWIA
nocnigoBHe BUPI6 3a OHY NOCNIA0BHY
cnpauboBy- onepadito. MigxoauTts Ans obe-
BaHHs PEXHOTO 11 TOYHOrO 3a6VBaHHs
KpinunbHoro BUpoGy 11 Jonoma-
rae TO4YHO PO3MICTUTU KpiNWIb-
HWii BUPIG.
| KoHTakTHe [ocTynHe oguHouHe abo
] crnpaLboBy- 6esnepepBHe 3abUBaHHs.
BaHHS PekomenaoBaHo, konu NoTpiGHO
3abe3neynT BUCOKONPOAYK-
TUBHE PO3MiLLEHHS KPINUMbHNUX
BMpObiB.

— : HepocTynHo B Aesiknx perioHax i kpaiHax.

APUMITKA: Pexum cnpaLboByBaHHS HEMOXINBO
nepemMKHyTW, MOKW 3aisiHO KypoK BMUKaya abo KOoH-
TaKTHWUIN eNeMeHT.

PerynioBaHHA rMMOWHM 3abMBaHHA

AﬂOﬂEPEﬂ)KEHHﬂ: Mepuw HiX perynioBaTtu
rmMubuHy 3abMBaHHA, Cnia nepekoHaTUCH, Wo BaLwi
nanbLi po3TaloBaHi He Ha KypKy BMUKaya i He Ha
KOHTaKTHOMY efleMeHTi, a KaceTy 3 aKyMymnsiTOpom
BUWHATO.

MoBepHiTb perynatop rmubuHu, Wob BiaperynioBatu
rmnbnHy 3abmBaHHs. 3 NoBepTaHHSIM perynstopa
rMMGBVHM B NonoxeHHst A rmubnHa 3abusaHHs 36inbLuy-
€TbCS, y MONOXeHHsA B — 3MeHLLyeTbCs, sik nokaszaHo
Ha PUCYHKY. Y Tabnuui Huk4e nokasaHo AianasoH pery-
NOBAHHSA rMUBUHN 3abVBaHHS.

» Puc.6: 1. Perynatop rmubuHu

[iana3oH peryntoBaHHsA rMUOMHW 3abuBaHHA

Mogensb DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

[Liana3oH 6 MM 6 Mm 8 Mm

YBATIA: He noBepraiiTe perynsitop raméuHm
HaAATO CUMLHO, iHAKLLE MOro MoXe 3aKNMUHUTK.

Biaperynioiite rmmnbunHy 3abueaHHs 3a notpeboto.
» Puc.7: 1. 3aHagTo rmuboko 2. YpiBeHb i3 noBepx-
Heto 3. HegocTaTHbO rmMunboko

YBiMKHEHHS niacBiYyBaHHSA

A\ OBEPE)XHO: He AMBITLCA Ha cBiTNo a6o
6e3nocepenHbLO Ha AXepero ceiTna.

HaTuCHITb Ha KypoK BMUKaya abo KOHTaKTHUIN eNEMEHT,
o6 yBiMKHYTM namny nigceivyBaHHs. Jlamna nigcei-
YyBaHHS ropuTb, MOKW KYPOK BMMKaya abo KOHTaKTHWIA
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eneMeHT 3annwaeTbca HaTUCHYTUM. Jlamna niaceivy-

BaHHSA 3racHe nNpubnunsHo 3a kinbka cekyHz nicns Bigny-

CKaHHS Kypka BMUKa4a 1 KOHTAKTHOTO eflieMeHTa.

» Puc.8: 1. Kypok BMmKaya 2. KOHTaKTHWi enemeHT
3.Jlamna

YBATA: Onsi ouMleHHs CKna namnu nigceivy-
BaHHSA NPOTPIThb il CyXol TkaHUHOM. ByabTe o6e-
PexHi, Wo6 He noApANaTU CKNO NaMnu niaceivy-
BaHHSA, TOMY LLO Lie NOripWMnTb OCBITNIOBaHHSA.

YBATIA: Y pasi neperpisaHHs iHCTpyMeHTa namna
noymnHae 6numatu. Y ubomy pasi notpi6Ho Biany-
CTUTM KYPOK BMUKa4a aGo KOHTAKTHUI enemMeHT

i AaTV IHCTPYMEHTY 4M aKyMynATOPY OXONOHYTH,
nepLl HiXk 3HOBY NOYNHATU POGOTY.

YBATIA: He BukopucToByiite aechopmoBaHi
KpinunbHi BUpOOU 1 CTPIYKM 3 KPINUNBHUMKU
BuMpoGamu. BukopucroByiTe KpinunbHi BUpo6u,
3a3HayveHi B LbOMY NOCiGHUKY. BukopuctaHHs Kpi-
NUNbHUX BUPOGIB, HE 3a3HAYEHNMX Y LIbOMY NOCIGHUKY,
MOXe MPU3BECTN A0 iX 3aKMUHIOBaAHHSA | HECNPaBHOCTI
npunagy.

YBATIA: O6epexHo NOCyHLTE WTOBXay y340BX
MarasuHa. CynbHUIA TUCK LUTOBXa4ya Ha CTPiuKy 3
KpinUnbHUMK BUpOGamu Moxe NpU3BeCTN A0 MOLLKO-
[PKEHHS KpinunbHWX BUPOGIB.

YBATIA: NepekoHanTecs, WO CTPiYKY 3 KPiNumb-
HUMU BUPO6GaMMN BUPIBHAHO HaneXHUM YUHOM

y MarasuHi Ta 3akpinneHo wroBxayeM. AKLO Hi,
cnpobyiiTe 3aBaHTaxuUTH ii 3aHOBO.

MPUMITKA: Micna po3psgxeHHs akymynstopa
IHCTPYMEHT He 3MOXe BUCTPINoBaTH KPinumbHi
BUPO6Y, HaBITb SIKLLO LA NaMna roputb. Y Takomy
pasi HeobXigHO 3apAAMTM KaceTy 3 aKyMyIsiTOPOM.

3BOPKA

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 0608’s3x0B0 nepekoHamnTecs,
WO npunaj BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMymnsiTopom
3HATO, NepL HiXk NpoBOAUTU ByAb-AKi po6oTn 3
iHCTpyMeHTOM.

BcTtaBnsiHHA 1 BUMMaHHSA

KpiNnunbHUX BUpob6iB

A OBEPEXHO: MNepen BCTaBASAHHAM Kpinunb-
HUX BMPOGIB cnif BUMHATK KaceTy 3 akyMynsi-
TOopoM. BunagkoBumin nocTpin Moxe npu3Bectn 4o
TpaBMV i NOLLKOMKEHHS ManHa.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Beragnsiite KpinunbHi BUpo6u
B NpaBUNLHOMY HanpAMKy. BCTaBnsaHHA B Henpa-
BUMBHOMY HaNpPsSIMKY MOXe NpU3BeCTM 40 nepeaYac-
HOTO 3HOLLYBaHHS MexaHiaMy 3ab/BaHHA Ta MOLLKO-
[PKEHHS iHWNX aeTanen.

A OBEPEXHO: ByabTe o6epexHi Ta He npuLye-
MiTb Nanbui B MarasuHi. Konu wrosxay po3tnoko-
BaHO, BiH HaMaraTMMeTbCS MOBEPHYTUCS Y BUXiAHE
NOSOXEHHS.

A OBEPEXHO: He moxHa pi3Ko pyxaTu LTOB-
Xau i3 KpinunbHUMU BUpo6amMu, BCTaBNIEHUMU B
marasuH. BunagkoBe BunagiHHs KpinunbHUX BUpo6iB,
0cobnmBo nig yac poboTn Ha BUCOTI, MOXe NpU3BECTU
[0 OTPUMaHHS TPaBM.

1. 3HiMIiTb KaceTy 3 akymynsiTopom.

2.  TlOTArHITb LWUTOBXa4 yHW3 4O NErKOro KnalaHHs.
» Puc.9: 1. LlUtoBxau

3.  BcraBTe cTpiuKy 3 kpinunbHUMKU BUpobamu B

LLiNMWHY B HWXKHIN YaCTUHI MarasuHa.

» Puc.10: 1. lLinuHa 2. CTpiyka 3 KpinunbHUMK BUPO-
6amu 3. MarasuH

4. TIOTArHITL WITOBXaY YHW3 | yTPUMYWTE A0ro, a
NOTiM HaTUCHITb Ha YacTUHY «Ay, ik MOKasaHo Ha
PUCYHKY.

LLiToBXa4 po36nokoBaHo, i BiH yTPUMYE KpinunbHi
BMPOGY B MarasuHi.

» Puc.11: 1. lUtoBxay

LLlo6 Buganutu kpinunbHi BUpo6u, NOTArHITH LWUTOBXaY
YHU3 [0 NErKoro KnauaHHs. BUiMiTh KpinunbHi Bupo6u
i3 WiNWHM B HWXKHIN YacTuHI marasuHa.

3axucHun agantep

A OBEPEXHO: MepL HiX ycTaHOBMIOBATU
abo 3HimMaTu 3aXMCHUIA aganTep, cnif nepekoHa-
TUCSA, WO BaLi NanbLi po3TaloBaHi He Ha KypPKY
BMMKaya A He Ha KOHTaKTHOMY ernleMeHTi, a BCi
KpinunbHi BUpoou, siKi 3annwimMnuca B MarasuHi, i
KaceTa 3 akyMynsTOPpOM BUNHATI.

Mig yac 3a6uBaHHS KPiINUNbLHUX BUPOGIB y MaTepian i3
NOBEPXHEH0, AIKY NETKO MOLIKOAWTU, CIiA, NPUKPINUTK
3axMCHWIA aganTep A0 KOHTAKTHOrO eNeMeHTa.

MpukpinneHHsA 3aXxucHoro aganTepa

YCTaHOBITb 3aXMCHWIN afanTep Ha KOHTaKTHUIA eNeMeHT.

[MepekoHanTecs, WO 3aX1CHUA agantep cuauTb ie-

arnbHO, ik MOKA3aHO Ha PUCYHKY.

» Puc.12: 1. 3axucHuin agantep 2. KOHTaKTHWIA
enemeHT

Bin’eaHaHHA 3axucHoro agantepa

3axucHuii aganTtep MoXHa 3HATK 6e3 BUKOpUCTaHHsA
IHCTPYMeHTIB.

MPUMITKA: AKLLO BU HE MOXETE 3HATU 3aXUCHUIA
apanTep pykoto, BCTaBTe Byab-siKniA pyYHUI iHCTpY-
MEHT MK 3aXMCHUM afanTepoM i KOHTaKTHUM ene-
MEHTOM Ta 3HiMiTb 3aXMCHWI aganTep.
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36epiraHHA 3aXMCHOro aganTtepa

YBATIA: HapinHo npukpiniTk 3ax1cHuii agan-
Tep A0 TPMMAaya. |HaKLle 3axXMCHUI aganTep Moxe
Bif'eAHaTMCS BiA TpMMaya i 3arybutucs.

LLlo6 He 3arybuTn 3axmcHuii aganTep, MOro MoXHa
36epiraTit Ha TpUMaui, Sk NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKY.
» Puc.13: 1. 3axucHuit agantep 2. Tpumay

AITOI'IEPE,Q)KEHHH: He ponyckaiite nepeBaH-
TaXKeHHs rayka yepes 3aBenuke sycunns. lHakwe
HeperynsipHe nepeBaHTaXeHHs! MOXe NpU3BecTu A0
MOLUKOLPKEHHS! IHCTPYMEHTA 11 TPaBMYyBaHHSI.

A OBEPEXHO: He siwaiite rauok Ha nosicuuii
peMiHb. MNagiHHSA iHCTPyMeHTa B pasi BUNaaKoBoro
3ickakyBaHHS raka MoXe Npu3BecTn 0 HeHaBMUC-
HOro NocTpiny 1 TpaBm.

» Puc.14

A OBEPEXHO: MNig yac ycTtaHOBRNEHHsA rayka
HapAiHo 3adyikcynTe MOro rBUHTOM. B iHWoOMy
BUNAAKY ra4yok Moxe Bif'€AHATUCS Bif IHCTPYMEHTa,
LLIO MOXeE NPWU3BECTU O TPaBMMU.

A OBEPEXHO: BukopucToBymnTe AeTani ans
niaBilLYBaHHA N MOHTaXy Nuile 3a NpU3HayveH-
HAM. BUKOPUCTaHHA He 3a NPU3HAYEHHSIM MOXe
npu3BeCcTH 4O HeLacHoro Bunagky abo TpaBMU.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: MepL HiXK BUNYCTUTK iHCTPY-
MEHT i3 pyK, NepeKkoHanTecs B HaAiMHOCTI NiaBi-
wyBaHHA. HegoctaTHbo HagiviHe NiaBiLyBaHHS YK
niABiLlyBaHHSA B HECTINKOMY MOMOXEHHI MOXYTb Mpu-
3BECTU A0 NafiHHA iHCTPYMEeHTa Ta TPaBMYyBaHHS.

[ayok Npy3HaYeHun Ans TMMYacoBOro NiABilLyBaHHS
iHCTpyMeHTa. oBicbTe iIHCTPYMEHT Ha CTiliKy Ans
iHCTPYMeHTIB, peiky abo CTiHy, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM ra4oK.

[a4ok MOXKHa BCTaHOBMIOBATK 3 ByAb-sKOi CTOPOHU
iHCTpyMeHTa.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBUTYM ravok, BCTaBTe 1 Oro B Na3s Ha Kopnyci
iHCTpyMeHTa 3 Byab-sikoro 6oKy 1 3akpiniTe 3a 4ONOMO-
roto rBUHTA, SIK MOKa3aHo Ha pUCYHKy. LLI06 3HATK ravok,
BUKPYTiTb FBUHT i 3HIMITb ra4ok.

» Puc.15: 1.Ma3 2. Mak 3. [BUHT

POBOTA

A\OMEPEN)XEHHSI: Nepen nouatkom po6oTu
060B’A3KOBO NepeBipTe CNpaBHICTb yCiX cuctem
6e3nekn. HeBMKOHaHHSA L€l BUMOrn Moxe npu-
3BEeCTM [0 OTPUMaHHS TPaBM.

» Puc.16: 1. Kypok BMukaya 2. KOHTaKTHUI enemMeHT
3. MarasuH 4. LLitoBxay

MepL Hixk noynHaTn poboTy, NepesipTe cucTemu
6e3nekn Ha HasBHICTb MOXINMBMX NMOLLKOMXEHb Y

HecnpaBHOCTEWN, K OnNMcaHo aani.

1. 3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 akyMynaTOPOM 3 iIHCTPyMeHTa.
Togi gictaHbTe BCi KpinunbHi BUpoOw, siki 3anuwmnncs B
MarasuHi.

2.  YCTaHOBITb Ha MicLe KaceTy 3 aKyMyrnsTOpOM i
BBIMKHiTb iHCTPYMEHT.

3.  HartucHiTb Kypok BMUKaya, He TOpKalo4nChb MaTepi-
any KOHTaKTHUM efneMeHTOM.

4. TIOTArHITL WTOBXaY YHW3 | BTPUMYITE Ha MiCLyi.
[MOTiM NPUTUCHITE KOHTAKTHUI eNeMeHT Jo MaTepiany,
He HaTWCKaloumn KypoK BMUKaYa.

AKLWO IHCTPYMEHT Npautoe nif Yac BUKOHaAHHSA Ail, AKi
onucaHo B kpokax 3 abo 4 BuLle, cuctema besnekn He
YHKUIOHYE HanNexHWM YMHOM. HeranHo npunuHiTe
BMKOPUCTaHHSA IHCTPYMEHTa Ta 3BEPHITbLCA 40 MicLe-
BOroO CEpBICHOrO LIeHTPY koMnaHii Makita.

NMoBoaXeHHS 3 KpinUNbHUMKN

BUpoGamu

LBsixu

MoBoaMTUCH i3 LUBSIXamu 1 PyTNSPOM ANs UBSXIiB cnif
obepexHo. Y pasi Henbanoro NOBOMKEHHS LIBSXU
MOXYTb AedopmyBaTuCS, iXHi 3'€qHyBadi MOXYTb
3a3HaTu NOLLKOKEHb, L0 MOXE CPUYUHUTY HEnpa-
BUINbHY Nogady LBSXiB.

YBATIA: He moxHa 36epirati UBsxu B Ayxe
BOMNorux abo CNEeKOTHUX MicLsX Y Mig NPAMUM
COHAIYHMM MPOMiHHAM.

» Puc.17

3abuBaHHA KpinunbHUX BUPOGIB

AﬂOﬂEPEﬂ)KEHHﬂ: He HabnuxaiiTe iHCTpPY-
MeHT 0 obnuyys nig Yac po6otu. HegotpymaHHs
uiei BUMOrn Moxe nNpu3BecTu 4O BaXKKUX TPaBM.

AHOHEPE,Q)KEHHFI: He BuKopucToByiTE
ueW iIHCTPYMEHT Ans 3aKpinneHHA enekTPUYHUX
kabeniB. Lie iHCTpyMeHT He Npu3HavyeHnin Ans npo-
KnafaHHs enekTpUYHUX kabeniB i MoXe NoLKoANTU
IXHI0 i30MAL;I0, O MOXEe MPU3BECTU [0 YPaKEHHS
€neKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM a6o [0 MOXexi.

AI'IOI'IEPEH)KEHHFI: MiyHo npuTuckanTte
KOHTaKTHWUW efleMeHT A0 MaTepiany, AOKU LiBAX He
6yne noBHicTO 3a6UTO. BrnagkoBuid nocTpin moxe
Np13BEeCTW 40 TPaBM.

A OBEPEXHO: Mig yac po6oTu MiyHo Tpu-
MaWnTe iHCTPYMEHT.

A OBEPEXHO: He 3abugaiite KpinunbHi
BMpPOGM y TBepAi MaTepianu, Hanpuknaa metan
Towo. AKLLO KPiNUIbHUIA BUPIG He MOXe NPOHWKHY TN
B MaTepiar, iHCTPYMEHT MOXe BiAKWHYTW Hasaa Ao

Bac, Lo Npu3seae Ao TpasMu.
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YBATIA: IHCTpYMeHT NpUNMHUTL 3a6MBaTH LBAXU
Yyepes N'ATb CeKyHA NiCNA NPUNUHEHHS po6oTu
nepemMukaya, Konm 3acToCOBYETbLCSA BUKITHOYHO
KYPOK BMMKa4ya abo KOHTaKTHUWA eneMeHT.
BianycTiTh Kypok BMUKa4a a6o npubepiTb KOH-
TaKTHUI eneMeHT i3 po6o40i NoBepXHi, a NOTiM
nepeMicCTiTb IHCTPYMEHT, W06 BigHOBMTK NpoLec
3abuBaHHs.

MPUMITKA: Akwo Bn 6e3nepepBHO 3abuBacTte
LIBSIXV NPOTSAroM TPMUBArOro Yacy, BUXJIOMHE MoBiTps

MOXe HarpiBaTucs Bif ABUTyHa.

[ns iHCTpymeHTa nepegbayeHo ABa pexumn 3abu-
BaHHS: NOBHE MOCMIAOBHE CMPaLbOBYBaHHS Ta KOHTaK-
THe cnpaLboByBaHHS.

MPUMITKA: Y gesikux perioHax abo kpaiHax 4ocTyn-
HWUIA NWLLIE PEXUM OAMHOYHOTO 3abrBaHHSA (MOBHOTO
nocnifoBHOro cnpawboByBaHHS). KOHCTpyKUis nepe-

MUKaya 3anexwvTb Bif BaLLOro perioHy NpoXuBaHHS.

MoBHicTIO NocnigoBHe
crnpauboBYyBaHHSA

Y UbOMYy pexuMi MoXHa 3abuBaTtn 0auH KpinubHUIR
BMpi6 3a ofHY NocnifgoBHY onepadito.

LLlo6 akTMByBaTV iIHCTPYMEHT, Y NEBHI NOCNiA0BHOCTI
NoTpiGHO aKTUBYBATW KOHTAKTHUIA €IEMEHT, a NoTiM —
Kypok. LLo6 nponosxuTy 3abuBaHHS KpinUbHUX BUPO-
6iB, BigNyCTiTb | 3HOB aKTUBYINTE Nepemukadi B Tii camin
NOCnNiJOBHOCTI.

1. W06 yBiMKHYTW iIHCTPYMEHT, HATUCHITb i yTpU-
MYWTE rOMOBHY KHOMKY >XVBMEHHS.

2. [epekoHanTecs, WO iHAMKATOP PEXUMY NOCNiA0B-

HOrO CnpaLbOByBaHHS CBITUTLCS.

» Puc.18: 1. onoBHa KHOMKa XMBMEHHS 2. IHanKaTop
pexXrMy NocnifoBHOIO crnpaLboByBaHHS

3.  Po3MiCTiTb KOHTAKTHWUI eNeMeHT piBHO Ha
matepiani.
» Puc.19: 1. KoHTakTHUI enemeHT

4. o6 3abnTun KpiNUnbHWI BMPi6, NOBHICTIO HATUC-
HiTb Ha KypOK BMUKaya.
» Puc.20: 1. Kypok BMukava

5. Mpubepitb naneus i3 kypka BMukaya. Motim npu-
6epiTb KOHTAKTHUI eNeMeHT i3 MaTepiany.

LLlo6 3abuTW HacTyNHWI KpiNuUNbHUIA BUPIO, NOBTOPITE
Kpoku 3 3 no 5 y Tiln camiin nocnifoBHOCTI.

KoHTakTHe cn pauboByBaHHA

3anexHo eid kpaiHu

Y upomMy pexumi moxxHa Bubpatu 6esnepepsHe abo
ofVHOYHe 3abuBaHHs, OTPUMYHOUKCH BiANOBIAHOT
nocnigoBHOCTI onepaLii 3anycky.

LLlo6 akTMByBaTV IHCTPYMEHT, Cnig Y BiANoBigHIN nocni-
[OBHOCTI aKTUBYBaTU KOHTAKTHUI €NeMEHT i KypOK.
BignycTiTb i 3HOB aKTUBYINTE KOHTAKTHWI eneMeHT, wob
6e3nepepBHO 3abMBaTK KPiNWUMbHI BUPOOK.

[Ons oAMHOYHOro 3abuBaHHA

1. Wo6 yBiMKHYTW iIHCTPYMEHT, HATUCHITb i yTpu-
MYWTE rofnoBHY KHOMKY >XVUBMEHHS.

2. HaTUCHITb | KOPOTKO BTPUMYWTE KHOMKY

nepeMmKaHHs! pexxMmiB cnpawuboByBaHHS, Wo6 BuGpaTn
PEXMM KOHTaKTHOTO CrpaLbOBYBaHHSI.

3acBiTUTBLCA IHANKATOP PEXUMY KOHTaKTHOrO

CrnpaLboByBaHHSI.

» Puc.21: 1. KHonka nepemMuKaHHsi pexumis crnpawbo-
BYBaHHS 2. IHAUKaTOP PeXMUMY KOHTaKTHOTO
CrnpaLboByBaHHS

3.  PO3MICTiTb KOHTaKTHUIA €NIeMEHT PiBHO Ha
maTtepiani.

4. Llo6 3abuTy KkpiNUNbHWI BMPIO, NOBHICTIO HATWC-
HiTb Ha KYpOK BMUKaya.

5. TpwnbepiTb naneub i3 Kypka BMukaya. Motim npu-
6epiTb KOHTAKTHWI eneMeHT i3 MaTepiany.

LLlo6 3abnTh HAaCTyNHWIA KpiNUbHUIA BUPIG, NOBTOPITH
Kpoku 3 3 no 5y Tin camiit NocniAoBHOCTI.

Ans 6e3nepepBHOro 3abMBaHHA

1. Wo6 yBIMKHYTW iHCTPYMEHT, HAaTUCHITb | yTpK-
MYITE rONoBHY KHOMKY XUBIIEHHS.

2. HaTUCHIiTb | KOPOTKO BTPMMYWATE KHOMKY Nepemu-
KaHHS peXxuMiB cnpauboByBaHHS, W6 BUOpaTN pexnm
KOHTaKTHOTO CrpaLboBYyBaHHSI.

3acBITUTLCS IHAMKATOP PEXUMY KOHTAKTHOMO
CrpaLboByBaHHS.

3.  HartucHiTb Ha Kypok BMuKaya.
» Puc.22: 1. Kypok BMukaya

4. o6 3a6uTH KpiNUNbHWIA BUPIO, PIBHO NPUTUCHITH
KOHTaKTHWUI eneMeHT Ao maTepiany.

5. lepewmiwanTte iIHCTPYMEHT Ha HACTYNHi AINAHKK,
YTPUMYIOUM KYpOK BMUKa4a HAaTUCHYTUM, | piBHO Npw-
TUCKaTe KOHTAKTHUIA eneMeHT o MaTepiany, Wwob
3abVTV HACTYMHWUIA KPINUMbHWUIA BUPIG.

» Puc.23: 1. Kypok BMukaya 2. KoHTaKTHWI eneMeHT

MexaHi3m 6noKkyBaHHA

crnpavboBYBaHHSA B pa3i HecTaui
KpinunbHUX BUpob6iB

Konu B MaraauHi 3anuwaeTbes KinbKiCTb KpinubHUX
BMPOGIB, 3a3HayeHa B Tabnuui HUXYe, nepeMmkay
nepecrTae cnpawboByBaTy 1 iIHCTPYMEHT NPUNUHSIE
po6oTy. MepLu Hix 3HOBY NoumMHaTK poboTy, BCTaBTe B
MarasuH HOBY CTPIUKy 3 KpiNUnbHUMK BUpoGamu.

Mogenb DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
KinbkicTb 6-9 6-9 4-6
KpinunbHUX

BMpoGiB
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BupaneHHs 3acTpArnux Kpinvm bHUX

BUpoGiB

AI'IOI'IEPEH)KEHHH: MepL Hix BUTAryBaTH
KpiNnUnbHUI BUPIO, WO 3acTpsr, 3aBXAM BUNManTe
KaceTy 3 aKyMyJnsiTOPOM i KpinunbHi BUpo6u.

A\ OMNEPEXEHHSI: He natuckaiite Ha
yAapHUK i3 cunoto. He 6uiiTe no yaapHuky m
KPiNUNbHMM BUpo6am 6yab-AKUMU PYHHUMU
iHCTpyMeHTamMy, o6 YyCYHY TN 3acTpAraHHA.
Marite Ha yBasi, Lo IHCTPYMEHT 3apsXeHO CTUCHe-
HUM NOBITPSIM | BCEPEANHI HbOTO MiATPUMYETLCA TUCK.
HepotpumaHHs 3axogis 6e3neku, HaBedeHWX y nocib-
HUKY, MOXeE NPU3BECTWN A0 CEPINO3HUX TPaBM.

AI'IOHEPE,LDKEHHFI: YcyBatoum 3acTpsAraHHs,
HiKONW He cnpsIMOBYWTe iIHCTPYMEHT Ha ce6e abo
iHWKX noaen nobnusy. HegotpumaHHs uiei BUMorn
MOXe CMPULYUHUTU PU3KK TPAaBMYBaHHS Yepes Hesa-
nnaHoBaHe CrpaLbOBYBaHHS, OCKINIbKW IHCTPYMEHT
3apaKeHO CTUCHEHUM MOBITPSIM Y 3aBOACHKiN repme-
TUYHIN Kamepi.

A OBEPEXHO: He BuAansnTe acTpArmi Kpi-
NUNbHi BUpo6u ronumm pykamu. KpinunbHumn
BUPi6 MOXe BUCKOYMTH 3 MarasuHy 1 3anogiatu
TpaBmy.

A OBEPEXHO: LLIo6 ycyHyTH npo6nemy
4YacToro 3aknMHIOBaHHA a60 3aKNUHIOBaHHA, sike
BaXXKO YCYHYTU, 3BEPHITLCA A0 MicLLeBOro cepsic-
Horo LieHTpy komnaHii Makita.

A\ OBEPE)HO: Nicns BUTAryBaHHA 3aCTPArMNX
KpinunbHUX BMPOGIB 3adpikcyiTe 3acyB.

Y pasi 3acTpsiraHHs1 KpinubHOro BUpoGY OrnsiHeTe

Moaynb nofadi Ta 3abmBaHHS KpinubHUX BUPOGIB.

3acTpsiraHHs 3a3BrYan CNPUYNHSAIOTb KPINUmbHi

BMPOOW, SIKi 3aKNMHUIO MK YAAPHUKOM i HKHBOKO

YaCTUHOIO HaMNpPSIMHOTO MPUCTPOLO.

LLlo6 ycyHyTU 3acTpsiraHHs, 3BiNbHITb 3acyB i BigkpuiTe

HanpsiMHUIA NPUCTPIN, @ NOTIM BUAMITb 3acTpsArni Kpi-

NUNbHI BUPOGU.

» Puc.24: 1. 3acyB 2. HmxHS yacTuHa HanpsiMHOro
npucTpoto 3. HanpsMHuiA npucTpin

LLlo6 3abnokyBaTy 3acyB Mnicns yCyHEHHs 3aCTpsiraHHs,

NOBEPHITb KOHTAKTHWUIA €NEMEHT Y BUXiAHE NOMOXEHHS

i 3aKpMITE HaNPSIMHWIA NPUCTPIN, @ NOoTiM 3abnokynte

3acys.

» Puc.25: 1. KoHTakTHWIn enemeHT 2. HanpsmMHui
npucTpin

TEXHIYHE

OBCITYITOBYBAHHA

MA\TOMEPEM)XEHHSI: He pos6upaitTe ueit
iHCTpyMeHT. OCKinbKun Liei iHCTPYMEHT MICTUTb CTUC-
HeHe MOBITPSI 1 3aKPUTUIA FEPMETUYHO, MOro po3bu-
paHHsA MOXe NPU3BECTU IO CEPNO3HUX TPaBM.

:,/'/, /,/

A OBEPEXHO: Mepen 38iMCHEHHAM NepeBipKn
abo o6cnyroByBaHHA 3aBXAuW NepeBipanTe, WwWob
iHCTPYyMeHT 6yB BUMKHEHUI, a KaceTa 3 akyMynsi-
TopoM Gyna 3HsATa.

YBATIA: Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYITE ra3oniH,
6eH3uH, po3piaxyBay, CMUPT Ta NoAiGHI peyo-
BUHMW. IX BUKOPUCTAHHS MOXe NPM3BECTM A0 3MiHU
Konbopy, aecopMauii a6o NosiBM TPIiLLUMH.

[ns sa6eaneyenHs BE3MNEKN ta HALIMHOCTI npo-
Aykuii, il peMoHT, a Takox po6oTu 3 06CnyroByBaHHs
abo perynoBaHHs! NOBUHHI BUKOHYBATUCb YNOBHOBAaXe-
HUMK abo 3aBoACbKUMU cepBicHUMUK LeHTpamu Makita
i3 BUKOPUCTAHHSIM 3an4acTUH BUPOOHMLTBA KOMNaHil
Makita.

IHiLiani3auisa nonoxeHHA yaapHuKa

Micns 3aknuHOBaHHSA KpinunbHOro BUpoby abo 3a HU3b-
KOTro 3apsigy akymynatopa yaapHuK moxe GyTu Henpa-
BUJIbHO PO3TaLLOBaHO No3azay HacTyMHOrO KPinuibHOro
BUPOOY, sikniA NoTpi6HO 3a6uTw. MNepen BiAHOBNEHHAM
poGOTY 3aBXAN BUKOHYWTE KPOKM iHiLianisauii.

1. 3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 aKyMynaTopoM 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa.

2.  BwiMmiTb yci kpinunbHi BUpobu, ki 3anuwmnucs B
marasuHi.

3. lepeBipTe NONOXEHHS yaapHUKa.

FAkuio BK 6aunTe, L0 KIHYMK yOapHUKa BUCYBaETbCS 3
HanpsIMHOrO NPUCTPOIO, KOHTAKTHUI ENeMeHT HEMOX-
nuBo 6yAe HanexHUM YHOM aKTUBYBaTU Mia Yac
iHiuianisauii.

» Puc.26: 1. YgapHuk 2. HanpsamHuin npucTpin

MoBepHITL perynaTop rMubKHW i yCTaHOBITb HAWMEHLLY
rMnBYHY 3abmBaHHS, LWOG KOHTAKTHUIA eNleMeHT npavto-
BaB HaNneXHUM YNHOM.

» Puc.27: 1. Perynatop rmmbuHm

4.  YCTaHOBITb Ha MicLe KaceTy 3 aKyMyrnAaTOpOM i
BBIMKHIiTb iHCTPYMEHT.

5. ToTArHiTh WTOBXAY YHWU3 | BTPUMYWTE Ha MicLi.
MoTiM TOPKHITLCA KOHTAKTHUM €NEMEHTOM Nerkono-
LUKOZKYBaHOro mMatepiany.

6.  ToBHICTIO HATUCHITL KYPOK BMUKa4a, aKTuBy-
BaBLUV KOHTAKTHUIA €NIeMEeHT, o6 CKUHYTN NONOXKEHHS
yAapHuKa.
» Puc.28: 1. lltoBxay 2. KoHTakTHWI1 enemeHT

3. Kypok Bmukaya
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MonoxeHHs yaapHuka byae iHilianizoBaHo HanexHum
YMHOM.

7.  3HiMiTb KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTOpoM 3 iHCTPyMEHTa.
3aBaHTaxTe KpinunbHi BUpobu B Mara3vH. BctaBte
KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsaTOpOM Ha3af, B iIHCTPYMEHT.

AOOATKOBE NPUNAQAA

A OBEPEXHO: Lle nopaTkoBe Ta 4ONOMIXKHE
ob6nagHaHHA peKOMeHA0BaHO BUKOPUCTOBY-
BaTyu 3 iHcTpymeHToM Makita, 3a3HauyeHUMm y Uin
iHCTpYKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii. BukopuctanHs byab-
SIKOTO iHLLIOro 4OAAaTKOBOro Ta A0MOMiIXHOro obnag-
HaHHS MOXKe CTaHOBUTU Hebe3neky TpaBMyBaHHS.
BukopucToByiiTe AogaTkoBe Ta 4ONOMiKHE obnag-
HaHHS N1LLE 32 NPU3HAYEHHSIM.

Y pasi HeobxigHOCTi oTpMMaTK gonomMory B GinbLu

[eTanbHOMY O3HaWOMIIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHAM 3BepTai-

Tecb [0 MicLeBOro cepBicHoro LeHTpy Makita.

. LiBsixu (KyToBMIA 03006n0BanbHNI LiBAX PO3MIpY
16 Ga HegocTynHMIA.)

. OpwuriHanbHUiA akyMynaTop Ta 3apsaHuin NpUcTpin
Makita

MPUMITKA: Jesiki eneMeHTU Cnncky MoXyTb BXO-
OWTW [0 KOMMNEKTY iIHCTPYMEHTa SK CTaHAapTHe
npunaaasn. BoHn MoXyTb BiAPI3HATACA 3aNeXHO Bif,
KpaiHu.
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PYCCKWW (OpuruHanbHble MHCTPYKLWK)

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mopensb: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

Paswmep reosas 16 Gax 19 Mm - 16 Gax 32 mm - 15Gax 32 mm -
64 Mm 64 Mm 64 Mm

EmkocTb marasvnHa 110 wr. 108 wrt.

Paameps! (0 x LLI x B)" 2 276 MM X 98 MM X | 288 MM X 116 MM X | 297 MM X 142 MM X
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm

HomuHanbHoe HanpspkeHve 18 B nocT. Toka

Macca HeTTo 2,9-3,3«kr 3,0-3,3kr 3,1-3,4«r

" Be3 kprouka
2 ¢ BL1820B

NHOEe.

NMPUMEYAHUE: B HacTosiLLemM pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCNIyaTauuv rBo3an MMeHyTcs "kpenexom", ecnv He ykazaHo

. Bnarogaps Hallen NoCTOSIHHO AeNCTBYOLLEN NporpaMMe nccnefoBaHnii U pa3paboTok ykasaHHble 34echb
TEeXHUYECKMe XxapakTepUCTMKN MOTyT ObiTb N3MeHeHbl 6e3 NpeaBapuTENbHOTO YBEAOMMNEHUS.

. TexHu4yeckne XapaKTepUCTUKN MOTyT pasnnyaTtbCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.

. 3HayeHne Macchl HETTO BKITOYAET CaMyto NIEFKOBECHYIO U CaMyto TSHXKEMNOBECHY0 KOMOMHALMIO Hacaaku(-okK)
NSt HopManbHOro 1 Ge3onacHoro Mcnonb3oBaHUs 1 BGrioka(-oB) akkyMmynsaTopa(-oB), KOTOpble ykasaHbl B pyKo-

BOZCTBE MO 3Kcnnyatauun.

Mopxoasawmin Grnok akKkymynsiTopa U 3apsigHoe YCTPOMCTBO

Bnok akkymynsitopa

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

BapsigHoe ycTponcTeo

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

JNeHHble BbIlle, MoryT ObITb HEOOCTYNHbI.

. B 3aBMCHMOCTM OT permoHa NpoXnBaH1s HEKOTOpble BOoKK akKyMynsSTOPOB ¥ 3apsiHbIE YCTPOWCTBA, Nepeymnc-

n/vnu noxapy.

A OCTOPOXHO: Mcnonb3ynTe TONbLKO NepeyuncrieHHble Bbile 6510KM akKyMynATOPOB U 3apsiaHble
ycTpoucTea. Vcnonb3osaHue apyrix 6r10KOB akkyMynsiTOPOB M 3apsifHbIX YCTPOWCTB MOKET NPUBECTYU K TPaBMe

Hwuke npuBeneHbl CUMBOMbI, KOTOPbIE MOTYT UCMOMb-
3oBaTbCs Ana ob6o3HaveHuss obopynosanus. Nepen
ncnonb3oBaHneM ybeauTeck B TOM, YTO Bbl NOHMMAaETe
NX 3Ha4YeHve.

©
@

®
S

MpouuTainTe pykoBOACTBO NO
aKcnnyataumu.

Vcnonb3yiiTe 3aLUMTHbIE OYKN.

Wcnonb3ayiiTe cpeacTBa 3almThbl Cryxa.

@
®

He ucnonb3oBaTb Ha necax, necTtHuuax.

Bo nsbexanue cnyyanHo cpabatbiBaHus
He npvKacanTech K TPUITePHOMY Nepeknio-
YaTento, Korga He BbinonHsieTcs pabota no
YCTaHOBKe kpernexa.

4
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Tonbko ans ctpaH EC

B cBsi3un ¢ Hannunem B oGopynoBaHum
OMacHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB OTXO/bl AMEKTPU-
YeCKOro 1 3NEeKTPOHHOTo 060pyaoBaHNs,
aKkyMynsiTopbl v 6aTapen MoryT okasbl-
BaTb HEraTUBHOE BNUSIHWE HA OKPYXato-
LI Cpeay 1 3[0pOBbe YeroBeka.

He BbIGpackiBaiTe anekTpuyeckme v anek-
TPOHHbIE YCTpOiiCTBa Unu 6aTtapen BMecTe
¢ ObITOBbIMM OTXOAaMU!

B cooTBeTcTBUM C AnpekTuBorn EC no
0TX0faM 3MEKTPUHECKOTO U ANIEKTPOH-
HOro 06opyAoBaHUsl, N0 akKyMymnsiTopam,
6aTapesim 1 0TXo4aM akKyMynsiTopoB v
6aTapeit, a Takke B COOTBETCTBUN C ee
afanTaumeil K HaUMOHaNbHOMY 3aKoHoAa-
TenbCTBY, OTXO[bl ANEKTPUYEcKoro obopy-
foBaHus, 6atapen v akkyMmynsiTopbl cre-
[lyeT XpaHWUTb OTAENbHO U AOCTaBMATbL Ha
MYHKT pasgenbHoro cbopa KOMMyHarbHbIX
0TX0A0B, paboTatowuin ¢ cobniogeHmem
npaBun OXpaHbl OKpyXXatoLLei cpeabl.

3710 0603HAYEHO CYMBOIOM B BUAe Nepe-
YepKHYTOro MyCOPHOTO KOHTEHepa Ha
Konecax, HaHeceHHbIM Ha o6opyaoBaHKe.

HasHayeHue

[laHHbBIA MHCTPYMEHT NpeAHa3HayveH Ans KpenexHbix
Lenev npu BbINOMHEHUN BHYTPEHHUX paboT u pabot ¢
mebenbio.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

Lym

TUNNYHBI ypOBEHL B3BELLEHHOIO 3BYKOBOIO AaBMeHust
(A), n3amepeHHbIi B cooTBeTcTBUM ¢ EN60745-2-16:
Mogens DBN601

YpoBeHb 3BykoBOro AasneHns (Lya): 83 ab (A)
YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTH (Lwa): 94 0B (A)
MorpewwHocTb (K): 3 Ab (A)

Mogens DBN610

YpoBeHb 3BykoBOro Aasnenns (Lya): 83 ab (A)
YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTM (Lwa): 94 OB (A)
MorpewHocTs (K): 3 ob (A)

Mogens DBN620

YpoBseHb 3BykoBOro AasneHns (Lya): 86 b (A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLHOCTU (Lwa): 97 AB (A)
MorpewwHocTb (K): 3 Ab (A)

A OCTOPOXXHO: Ucnon b3ynTe cpeacTBa
3aWMThI cryxa.

A OCTOPOXHO: PacnpocTpaHeHue wyma
BO BpeMs (paKTM4eCKOro UCMorb30BaHUA 3MeK-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTa MOXeT OTNUYaThCA OT 3asB-
NeHHOro(-bIX) CyMMapHOro(-bix) 3Ha4eHus(-1)
B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT CNOCOGOB UCNONb30BaHUA
VHCTPYMeHTa.

A OCTOPOXXHO: O6sizatentHo onpegenuTe
Mepbl 6€30NacHOCTM ANA 3aWmMThLI onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHbLIe Ha OLleHKe BO3AeNCTBUSA B pealb-
HbIX YCIOBMAX UCMONL30BaHUA (C y4eTOM BCex
3TanoB pa6oyero UMKNa, TakKMX Kak BbIKMH0-
YeHMe MHCTPYMeHTa, paboTa 6e3 Harpysku u

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3asiBneHHOe 3Ha4YeHne pacnpo-
CTPaHeHUs LuyMa U3MepeHo B COOTBETCTBUN CO
CTaHAapTHON METOAMKON UCTbITAHWI U MOXET ObiTh
MCMonb30BaHO AN CPaBHEHUS UHCTPYMEHTOB.
NPUMEYAHMUE: 3assneHHoe(-ble) 3HaueHve(-5)

pacnpocTpaHeHuUs WymMa MOXHO TakKe UCMonb30BaTh
B NpeaBapuTenbHON OLEHKe BO3AENCTBYS.

BKITIOYEHUE).

Ob6Lee 3Ha4yeHne BUGpaLmMm onpeaeneHo B COOTBET-
ctBumn ¢ EN60745-2-16:

Mogens DBN601

PacnpocTpaHeHme BuGpaumnn (ay): 2,5 m/c’ unu meHee
MorpewwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mopens DBN610

PacnpoctpaHeHue Bubpauum (a,): 2,5 m/c? unn MeHee
MorpetwHocTb (K): 1,5 m/c?

Mogens DBN620

PacnpocTpaHeHe Bubpaumm (ay): 2,7 m/c
MorpetwHocTs (K): 1,5 m/c®

NPUMEYAHUE: 3asBneHHoe obLuee 3HaYeHWe pac-
npocTpaHeHusi BUGpaLmmn n3amepeHo B COOTBETCTBUM
CO CTaHJapTHON METOAMKON UCTbITAHWUI U MOXET

6bITb MCMONBL30BAHO AN CPaBHEHUSI UIHCTPYMEHTOB.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 3asiBneHHoe cymmapHoe 3HavyeHue
pacnpocTpaHeHusi BUGpaLum MOXHO Takke UCnosib-
30BaTb B NpeABapuTenbHON OLieHKe BO3AENCTBUS.

A OCTOPOXXHO: PacnpocTpaHeHue BU6paumm
BO BpeMsi haKTU4eCKOro MCMOMb30BaHMUSA k-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTa MOXET OT/IYATLCS OT 3asiBreH-
HOro CyMMapHOro 3HaYeHUs1 B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT
€noco6oB UCMONb30BaHNUs UHCTPYMEHTA.

A OCTOPOXXHO: O6sizatentHo onpegenuTe
Mepbl 6e30nacHOCTM ANs 3aWuThbl onepaTopa,
OCHOBaHHbIe Ha OLieHKe BO3/1eICTBUA B pearnb-
HbIX YCIMOBUSAX UCNONb30BaHUs (C y4eToM Bcex
3TanoB paboyero LuMkna, Takmx Kak BbIKmto-
YyeHue UHCTPYMeHTa, paboTa 6e3 Harpysku n
BKIIOYEHMeE).

[eknapauum o cCOoTBETCTBUM

Tonbko dns eeponelickux cmpaH

[eknapaumn o COOTBETCTBUN BKNIOYEHbI B [1punoxeHve
A K HacTosiLLLeMy pyKOBOACTBY MO dKCMnyaTaLmu.
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MEPbI BE3O

O6Lue pekomeHAALMU NO

TexHUuKe 6e3onacHocTU Ans
ANeKTpoun HCprMeHTOB

A\ OCTOPO)XHO OsHakombTech co Bcemu
MHCTPYKLMAMM MO TeXHNKe 6e30MacHOCTH, yKasa-
HUSIMK, UNMIOCTPALMUAMU U TEXHUYECKMMM XapaKTe-
PUCTMKaMK, NpunaraeMbIM1 K JaHHOMY 311eKTPOVH-
cTpyMeHTy. HecobriofeHne Bcex NprBeaeHHbIX aanee
VHCTPYKLMIA MOXKET NPUBECTY K MOPaXKEHMIO 3reKTprye-
CKIIM TOKOM, BO3rOPaHIo U/ TSHKEMNbIM TpaBMaM.

CoxpaHuTe OpoLopy C UHCTPYK-
LMAMU U peKoMeHaauMsaMu ans
AanbHeunLwwero UCNoNb30BaHUA.

TepMyH "aneKkTPOMHCTPYMEHT" B MpeaynpexaeHnsax
OTHOCMUTCS KO BCEMY MHCTPYMEHTY, paboTatoLiemy
OT ceTu (C NPOBOAOM) UMK Ha akkymynsTopax (6e3
nposoga).

I'IpaBMna TEXHUKK 6e30nacHoOCTH
npu akcninyaraumu

AKKyMynSATOPHOro rBo3ae3abuBHOro
nucroneta

1. Bcerpa npeanonaraiTte, YTo B UHCTPYMEHT
3apsxeH kpenex. He6pexHoe obpalleHune co
reoafe3abrBHLIM NMCTONETOM MOXET CTaTb Npu-
YMHOW BHE3arHoro BbICTpena Kpenexom v nosy-
YeHUs TpaBMmbl.

2. He HanpaBnAnTe UHCTPYMEHT Ha cebsi unu
okpyxarowmx. CnyyanHoe HaxaTve Ha Tpurrep-
HbI NepeknioyaTent NpUBeAeT K BIGpoCy Kpe-
nexa v TpaBme.

3. He HaxumanTe Ha nepekntoyaTenb, Noka
NMOTHO He NPUXMeTe UHCTPYMEHT Kk o6paba-
TbiBaeMou getanu. Ecnu nHCTpyMeHT He conpu-
KacaeTcs ¢ obpabaTbiBaeMon AeTanbio, Kpenex
MOXET YTV B CTOPOHY.

4. Mpwu 3aKNUHUBAHUM Kpenexa OTKIounuTe
MHCTPYMEHT OT UCTOYHMKA NUTaHUA. B npoTums-
HOM crnyyae reosge3abuBHO NMCToNeT MOXeT
cnyyaiiHo cpaboTaTb BO BpeMs U3BMeYeHnst
Kpenexa.

5. CobniwoaaniTe OCTOPOXHOCTL NPU U3BREYEHUMU
3aKNMHUBLLUEro kpenexa. MexaHnam MoxeT
Haxo4uUTbCA NOA AaBMNEHNEM, Y NPK NOMbITKe
13BreYb 3aKIMHUBLLUIA KPENeX UHCTPYMEHT
MOXeT cpaboTatb.

6. He ucnonb3yiTte 3TOT rBO3AE3a6UBHOM NUCTO-
NeT ANA 3aKpenneHuns aNeKTpMYecknx kabe-
nen. OH He NpeHa3HayeH 4nsi NPOKNaaKu anek-
Tpokabenemn u MOXeT NoBpeanTb NX U30NALMIO,
Takum 06pa3omM cosgaBasi ONnacHOCTb NOPaXeHNst
3MeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM MU BO3ropaHus.

7. [Onsa 3awuTbl rMas oT NbINU U NonagaHus Kpe-
NeXHbIX geTaneun Bcerga nonb3yntechb 3almT-
HbIMM OYKaMM.

8. He HanpaBnsuTe BbIXOAHOE OTBEpPCTME Ha

20.

21.

PYKM UNK HOTW.
0O6s3aTenbHO CHMMaNTe BNOK akKkymynsTopa
nepep 3apsiAKoN Kpenexa, perynmpoBKOn, Npo-
BepPKOW, TEXHUYECKUM 0GCyXUBaHMEM UMK
nocre BbINOMHEHUA paboT.

Mepen Hayanom pa6ort y6egurechb B OTCYT-

cTBUM nioaen nobnusoctu. Hu B koem cnyyae

He NbiTaliTeCb BOMBaTL Kpenex ogHoBpe-

MEHHO C BHYTPEeHHEeW 1 BHelHel CTOPOH

cTeHbl. Kpenex MOXeT NpofTN HackBo3b U/Unu

oTreTeTb, NPeACTaBnss CMepTeribHY0 ONAcHOCTb.

Pa6oTas ¢ MHCTpPYMeHTOM, Bceraa cregure

3a Tem, YToG bl Balle nonoxeHue 6b1110 yCTON-

yunBo. NMpu McNonNb30BaHMN MHCTPYMEHTa

Ha BbicoTe y6eauTechb B OTCYTCTBUM NitoAen

BHU3Y.

3anpeLyaeTcs Ucnonb30BaTb MHCTPYMEHThI

ANA YyCTaHOBKW Kpenexa, OTMeYeHHbIe CUMBO-

nom ¢ HaanNuckHo "He ncnonb3osaTthb Ha necax

U necTHULax", B crneaylowWwmx CMTyaumnsax:

. ecnu Ans nepexoaa ¢ o4Horo Mecra npo-
BefeHusi paboT k apyromy Tpebyetcs Boc-
nonb30BaTbCs Necamu, NecTHULAMu, cTpe-
MSIHKaMM 1 UM NMOJOGHBLIMU KOHCTPYKLMAMMU,
HanpumMep o6peLLeTKON KpbILlw;

. npw 3aKpbITUN KOPOGOK U ALLMKOB;

. NS yCTaHOBKM CUCTEM 3aLLMThl Ha TpaHc-
NOPTHbIX CpeACcTBax, Hanpumep asToMo6u-
NSX UK aBToPyproHax.

TwaTtenbHO NpoBepLTe CTeHbI, NOTONOK, NOfbI,

KPOBNIO U T. A1., YTOGLI He AoNyCTUTL Nopa-

XEHUA INEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, YTeUKH rasa,

B3pbIBa U T. 4. BCNeACTBUE NpoKanbiBaHUs

NpPOBOAOB, TPY60NPOBOAOB U ra3oBbIX TPYOG.

Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO Kpenex, ykasaHHbIN

B HacTosLeM pyKoBOACTBe. Vcnonb3oBaHne

no6oro Apyroro Kpenexa MOXeT NPUBECTH K

NoNoMKe MHCTPYMeHTa.

He meHsIiTe KOHCTPYKUUIO MHCTPYMEHTa 1

He Ucnonb3ymnTe ero AnA KakMx-nmbo NHbIX

uenein, KpoMe yCTaHOBKM Kpenexa.

He pa6oTaiiTe c MHCTpyMeHTOM 6e3 Kpenexa.

370 cokpaLLaeT CPok CryxObl MHCTPYMEHTa.

Ecnu 3ameTuTte kakne-nu6o Henonaaku B

VHCTPYMeHTe, HeMeANeHHOo npekpaTuTe

pabory.

3anpelyaeTca BGMBaTh kpenex B Matepuvan,

KOTOPbI OH MOXeT NPoGuUTbL U NponeTeTb

HacKBO3b.

Hukoraa ogHOBpeMeHHO He HaXumaiTe Ha

TPUITepHbLIN NepeknioyaTenb U He aKTUBK-

pyWTe KOHTaKTHbIW 3NeMeHT, Noka He GyaeTe

roToBbl NPUCTYNUTB Kk paboTe. Ucnonb3yite

VHCTPYMEHT Tak, YTOObl HaXaTue KOHTaKTHOro

3remMeHTa ocyllecTBNANocL 06 o6pabaTbiBa-

emylo aetanb. Hukoraa He GnokMpynTe KOH-

TaKTHbIN 3M1eMEHT B 3afiHEM MOJIOXKEHUUN U He

HaXXMMaunTe Ha Hero pykomn.

3anpeLyeHo U3MEeHSTb KOHCTPYKLIMIO KOHTaKT-

HOro anemMeHTa. Yto6bl 06ecneuntb Haane-

Xally pa6oTocnocoBGHOCTL MHCTPYMEHTA,

perynsipHo NpoBepsiuTe KOHTaKTHbIA 3NEeMeHT.

Ecnu MHCTpPYMeHT He ucnonb3yeTcs, 06s3a-

TenbHO U3BMNEKNTe U3 HEro Kpenex.
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22. Crapantecb He pa3meljaTb MarHMTbl UMK aHa-
NOrUYHbIE MarHUTHbIE YCTPOMCTBA CIIULLKOM
ONU3KO K MHCTPYMEHTY. OTO MOXET NoBpeanTb
MarHUTHBbI AaTYMK MHCTPYMEHTA.

COXPAHUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUN.

A OCTOPOXKHO: HE IONYCKAWTE, 4To6bl
yA0GCTBO UMUK ONbIT 3KCMyaTauum 4aHHOro
ycTponcTBa (Mony4yeHHbI OT MHOrOKpaTHOro
MCMomNb30BaHWA) AOMUHUPOBANM Hag CTPOrUM
co6nogeHnem npaBun TeXHUKU 6e3onacHo-

CTM Npu o6palleHnn ¢ ITUM YCTPOUCTBOM.
HEMPABWUIIbHOE UCMOJIb30BAHUE uHcTpy-
MeHTa Unu HecobGntoaeHne NpaBuUn TEXHUKK Ge3-
OMacHOCTH, YKa3aHHbIX B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE,

MOXeT NPUBECTU K TAXKeNon TpaBme.

BaxHble npaBusia TeXHUKu

6e3onacHOCTM AnsA paboTbl ¢
AKKyMYJATOPHbLIM GIOKOM

1. Tlepepa ncnonb3oBaHMeM aKKyMynATOPHOro
Grnoka npouynTanTe BCe MHCTPYKLMMU U Npe-
aynpexaarowme Haanucu Ha (1) 3apagHom
YCTPOWCTBE, (2) akkymynsaTopHOM 65oke u (3)
MHCTpYMeHTe, paGoTaloLleM OT aKKyMynsiTop-
Horo 6noka.

2. He pa3bupanTe 6nok akkymynsitopa u He
MEHANTEe ero KOHCTPYKLUMI0. DTO MOXEeT npuse-
CTVW K NOXapy, NeperpeBy WU B3pbIBY.

3. Ecnu Bpemsi paboTbl akkyMynATOpHOro 6rnoka
3HAYMTENbHO COKPaTUIOCh, HEMeANEeHHO npe-
KpaTuTe paboTy. B npotuBHOM cny4ae, MoxeT
BO3HMKHYTb neperpeB 6roka, YTo npuBeaeT K
oXoram v aaxe K B3pbIBY.

4. B cnyvae nonapaHus anekTponuTta B rnasa
NPOMOMTE NX OOUITbHbLIM KONIMYECTBOM YUCTON
BOAbI M HeMeAJIeHHO obpaTuTech Kk Bpayy. 3To
MOXeT NPUBECTM K NoTepe 3peHus.

5. He 3aMbIkaiiTe KOHTaKTbl aKKyMynATOPHOIO
6noka mexpy coboi:

(1) He npukacaiTecb K KOHTaKTaM
KaKMMU-NIMGO TOKONPOBOAALLMMU
npegmMeTamu.

(2) He xpaHuUTe aKKyMynATOPHbIN G11OK B KOH-
TellHepe BMecTe ¢ APYrMMU MeTannuye-
CKUMMU nNpeaMeTaMu, TaKUMU KakK rBo3au,
MOHETbI U T. N

(3) He ponyckainTe nonagaHuA Ha akKymyns-
TOPHbIN GNOK BOAbLI UNU [OXAA.

3aMblkaHMe KOHTAKTOB aKKyMYNATOPHOTO

6noka mexay coboi MoXeT NPUBECTU K BO3-

HUKHOBEHMIO GONbLLIOro ToKa, NeperpeBy,

BO3MOXHbIM OXOram 1 gaxe rnornomke 6roka.

6. He xpaHuTe 1 He UCNONb3ynNTe UHCTPYMEHT
M aKKyMYnSITOPHbIV Grok B mecTax, rae Tem-
nepartypa MoxeT AOCTUraTb UMK NpeBbIWaTh
50 °C (122 °F).

7. He 6pocaiTe akKyMynAaTOPHbIN GNOK B OroHb,
AaXe eCrfiM OH CUNbHO NOBPEXAEH UMK non-
HOCTbO BblIllen U3 CTPosi. AKKYMYNSATOPHbI
6nok MoxeT B3opBaThbCs NoA AeNCTBUEM OTHSA.

8. 3anpelyeHo B6MBaTb rBo3amn B 610K aKKymynsi-
Topa, pe3aTb, omMaTb, 6pocaTb, POHATL 6ok
aKKymynsiTopa Unv yaapsiTb ero TBepabIiM
npeaMeToM. OTO MOXET NMPUBECTU K NOXapy,
neperpeBy VN B3pbIBY.

9. He ucnonb3yiTe NoBpeXAEHHbIW aKKyMynsi-
TOPHbIV GNOK.

10. Bxoagswme B KOMNNEKT NIMTUA-UOHHbLIE aKKyMy-
NATOPbI AOMKHbI 3KCNIyaTMPOBaThLCS B COOT-
BETCTBUM C TpeGoBaHUAMM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA
06 onacHbIX ToBapax.

Mpn KOMMepYecKon TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE, HAaNpUmep,
TpETbeW CTOPOHOW UMK 3KCNEAUTOPOM, HEOBXO-
OVIMO HaHECTU Ha yNaKkoBKy creumanbHble npeay-
NpeXAeHVsi 1 MapkupoBKY.

B npouecce noarotoBku yCTPOWCTBA K OTNpaBKe
06s3aTenbHO NPOKOHCYNLTUPYITECH CO Crieuua-
NMCTOM O onacHbIM MaTepuanam. Takke cobnio-
[faiitTe MecTHble TpeboBaHus U Hopmbl. OHU MOTYT
6bITb CTPOXE.

3akpoinTe Unn 3akpenuTe pasoMKHYTble KOHTaKTbI
1 ynakynte akKyMynsTop Tak, 4TobObl OH He nepe-
MeLLancs no ynakoBke.

11.  [Ans ytunusauum 6rnoka akkymynsitopa ussrne-
KNTe ero U3 MHCTPYMEeHTa 1 yTUNU3npynTe
6e3onacHbIM cnoco6oM. BeinonHsite Tpe6o-
BaHUsi MECTHOrO 3aKoOHoAaTeNbLCTBA NO YTUNU-
3aLMu aKKyMynsATopHoro 6roka.

12. Wcnonb3ynTe akKyMynAaToOpbl TONbKO C NpPO-
Aykumen, ykazaHHoun Makita. YctaHoBka akky-
MYFSITOPOB Ha MPOAYKLMIO, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO
TpeboBaHUAM, MOXET NPUBECTU K NoXapy, nepe-
rpeBy, B3pbIBY UM yTeUKe anekTponuTa.

13. Ecnu MHCTPYMEHTOM He GyayT nonb3oBaThCs
B TeYeHMe ANUTeNbHOro nepmoaa BpeMeHu,
VU3BNEKUTe akKyMymnAaTop U3 UHCTPYMEHTa.

14. Bo BpeMsi U nocre UCNosb30BaHUA 6ok
aKKyMynsiTopa MoOXeT HarpeBaTbCs, 4TO MOXeT
cTaTb MPUYUHOMN OXKOFOB UMK HU3KOTEMIE-
paTypHbIX 0XoroB. ByabTe 0CTOPOXHbI NpU
o6palleHnm C ropsiyum GrIoKOM akKymynsiTopa.

15. He npukacantecb K KOHTaKTaMm MHCTPYMEHTa
cpa3y nocre Ucnonb3oBaHUs, MOCKONbKY OHU
MOTYT 6bITb OCTAaTOYHO FOPAYUMMU, YTOOBI
BbI3BaTb OXOrU.

16. He monyckaiTe HanMNaHWs Ha KOHTaKThbl,
OTBepCTUA M Na3bl 6roka akkyMmynsaTopa
ONUIOK, NbINY UNK 3eMNKN. OTO MOXET CTaTb
NpUYUHOI Neperpesa, BO3ropaHusi, B3pbisa Unm
HeuncrnpaBHOCTW MHCTPYMeHTa unu 6rioka akky-
MynsiTopa, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K OXXoram unw
TpaBmam.

17. Ecnu MHCTPYMEHT He paccuyuTaH Ha Ucnosb-
30BaHue B6NIU3U BbICOKOBONBTHbLIX IMHUIA
anekTponepeaay, He UCMONb3yinTe GNOK akKy-
MynsTopa B6MM3KN BbICOKOBOMNLTHLIX NIUHUIA
anekTponepegay. T0 MOXET NMPUBECTU K HEUc-
NpaBHOCTU, NONIOMKE MHCTPYMeHTa unu broka
akkymynsitopa.

18. XpaHuTe akKKyMynsTop B HEAOCTYMHOM Ans
neTen mecre.

COXPAHUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUW.
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ABHUMAHME: Ucnonb3aynte Tonbko up-
MeHHbIe aKKyMynsaTopHbie 6aTtapeun Makita.
Vcnonb3oBaHne akkyMynAaTOpHbIx 6aTapen, He npo-
n3BefeHHbIx Makita, unm 6atapeit, kotopble 6binu
noABeprHyTbl MoAMMUKaLNAM, MOXET NPUBECTY K
B3pbIBY akKkymynsitopa, noxapy, TpaBMmam v NoBpex-
[eHuIo nMyLlecTBa. JTO Takke aBTOMaTUYECKN aHHY-
nupyet rapaHTuo Makita Ha MHCTPYMEHT 1 3apsaHoe
yctpouictBo Makita.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Komna+xus Makita He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a Kakne-nmbo Hec4acTHble criydaun
B pesyrnbraTte UCNosb30BaHNs HEOPUTMHAMNbHbIX UMK
BWOOU3MEHEHHbIX aKKyMynsiTopoB. OpurMHanbHble
akkymynstopbl Makita nogsepratotcs ctporov
OLieHKe Ha COBMECTUMOCTb C MHCTPYMEHTaMM 1
3apsgHbiMu ycTporictBamu Makita B cooTBeTcTBUM C
[OeNCTBYIOLLMM 3aKOHO4ATENLCTBOM U CTaHAapTaMm

6esonacHocTu.

CoBeTbl N0 o6ecnevyeHnIo MakK-
CMMalsibHOro Cpoka cny>|<6b|
aKKymynﬂTopa
3apsxanTe 610K aKKyMynsiTopoB nepef ero
nonHou paspsaakon. ObsasaTenbLHO NpekpaTuTe
paboTy C UHCTPYMEHTOM M 3apsiauTe Grnok
aKKyMYIsiTOpPOB, €CIiN Bbl 3aMeTUIU CHUXEHne
MOLLHOCTU MHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Hukorpa He nopa3apskanTe NONMHOCTbLIO 3aps-
XEeHHbIW 6ok akkymynsiTopos. lNepe3apsaaka
CoKpaLuaeT CpoK CnyX0bl akkymynsTopa.

3. 3apsikainTe 6GNOK aKKyMynsiTopoB Npu KOM-
HaTHou TeMnepaType B 10 - 40 °C (50 - 104 °F).
Mepea 3apaakon ropsyero 6rnoka akkymynsito-
POB AanTe eMy OCTbITb.

4.  Ecnu 6nok akkymynsitopa He ucnonb3yeTcs,
M3BNeKUTe ero U3 UHCTPyMeHTa Unu 3apsaa-
HOro ycTpomncTBa.

5. 3apsauTe MOHHO-NUTUEBLIN aKKyMynsTOp-
HbI GNOK, ecnu Bbl He ByaeTe Nonb3oBaTbCA
VMHCTPYMEHTOM AnuTenbHoe Bpems (6onee
LwecTn mecsiLes).

OMNMUCAHUE PABOTDI

MABHUMAHME: Mepen perynupoBkomn unu
npoBepKoi pyHKLUI MHCTPYMEHTa 0653aTenbHO
y6eAnTech, YTO OH BbIKITHOYEH U ero akKyMmynsi-
TOPHbIN ONOK CHAT.

YcTtaHOBKa Unu cHATUe brioka

AKKyMYNATOPOB

A BHUMAHME: O6szatentHo Buikniouaiite
MHCTPYMEHT nepea yCTaHOBKOMN M U3BNeYeHnemM
aKKyMynATOPHOro GrioKa.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu ycTaHOBKe U U3BNEYeHUn
aKKyMynsiTOPHOro Grioka Kpenko yaepxuBanTe
WHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNATOPHbIN 6nok. Ecnn He
cobntogaTe aTo TpeboBaHne, OHWM MOTYT BbICKOMb-
3HYTb U3 PYK, YTO NPUBEAET K NOBPEXAEHUIO UHCTPY-
MeHTa, aKKyMynaTopHoro 6rnoka n TpaBMUpoBaHuio
onepartopa.

[ns yctaHoBKM Broka akkymynsitopa CoBMecTuTe
BbICTYN Broka akkymynsitopa ¢ nasom B kopnyce u
3aABVHbLTE €ro Ha MecTo. YcTaHaBnmBanTe 6ok Ao
ynopa, 4Tobbl OH 3achukcupoBarncs ¢ HebonbLLIUM
wenykom. Ecnv Bbl BUANTE KpacHbIi MIHAUKATOP,
KakK rnoka3aHo Ha PUCYHKe, OH He 3adMKCMpoBaH
MOJTHOCTBIO.

NS cHATUA akKyMYNSATOPHOro 6110Ka HaXMUTE KHOMKY

Ha NMLEeBOI CTOPOHE 1 U3BnekuTe brnok.

» Puc.1: 1. KpacHbln uHaukaTop 2. KHonka 3. Bnok
akkymynsitopa

A BHUMAHME: O6s3atentHo ycTaHaBnuBanTe
Gnok akKkyMynsiTopa Ao KOHL, YTOObI KpacHbIN
MHAMKaTOP He Gbin BUAEH. B NnpoTMBHOM criyuae
Br10K aKKyMynsiTopa MOXET BbINacTb U3 MHCTPYMEHTa
1 HaHEeCTM TPaBMy BaM UK APYrvM JIHOAAM.

ABHUMAHMUE: He npunaranTe Ype3mepHbIX
yCcUnuit Npu ycTaHOBKe aKKyMynsiTopHoro 6noka.
Ecnu 6riok He aBuraetcs cBO6OAHO, 3HAYUT OH BCTaB-
NEH HenpaswusibHO.

MHaukauma ocTaBluerocs sapsaga

aKKymynsaTopa

Tonbko dns 6510K08 akKymynsimopa ¢
UHOUKamopom

HaxxmuTe KHOMKy NpoBEpPKM Ha akKyMynsTOpHOM Groke
Ans npoBepku 3apsaa. inamkaTtopbl 3aropstcs Ha
HeCKOIbKO CeKyHA.

» Puc.2: 1.VHgukartopbl 2. KHonka npoBepku

WHaunkaTopbl YpoBeHb
I |:| !| 3apsiga
Foput Bbikn. Muraet

I I I I ot 75 po
100%

I I I |:| ot 50 Ao 75%

I I I:I I:I ot 25 no 50%

I I:I I:I I:I ot 0 80 25%

!I |:| |:| |:| Bapsante
aKKymy-

TISTOPHYI0

Garapeto.
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WUnpukaTopbi YpoBeHb
I I:I n 3apapa
Foput Bbikn. Mwuraet
I I |:| D Bo3MOXHO,
aKkymynsTop-
1 Has 6atapes
I:I I:I I I HevcrnpaBHa.

NMPUMEYAHUE: B 3aBMCYMOCTM OT YCINOBWI 3KC-
nnyartauum n Temneparypbl OKpyXaroLLero Bosgyxa
MHAKUKALNA MOXET HE3HaUMTENbHO OTIMYAaTLCS OT
aKTUYeCKOro 3Ha4YeHus.

NPUMEYAHME: NepBas (aanbHsas ne.as) HAN-
KaTopHas namna 6yaet muratb BO BpeMs paboTbl

3aLLMTHOM CUCTEMbI akKymynsTopa.

CucTema 3alWuTbl MHCTPYMeHTa/

aKKyMmynsiTopa

Ha nHcTpymMeHTe npegycMoTpeHa cucTema 3aLumThbl
MHCTpyMeHTa/akkymynsatopa. OHa aBTomMaTu4ecku
OTKIIOYaET NUTaHWe ABUraTens Ans npoasieHns cpoka
cnyx6bl UHCTPYMeHTa 1 akkyMmynsitopa. MIHCTpyMeHT
aBTOMaTMYeCKN OCTaHOBUTCSA BO BpeMs paboTbl npu
BO3HUKHOBEHWU YKa3aHHbIX HIDKe CUTyaumii. B HekoTo-
pbIX CUTYyaLWsIX 3aroparoTcs UHANKATOPbI.

» Puc.3: 1.Jlamna 2. lHaunkatop nutaHus/pexvma

MPUMEYAHUE: KoHCcTpyKkuma nepeknoyaTens
MOXET pa3nunyaTbcs B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT PErmoHa
NPOXUBaHUS.

NHAMKauMUSA COCTOSIHMSA 3aLMUThI

Namna WUnaukaTtop nutaHus/

pexuma
ON | = =] o
Foput Muraer Foput Muraet

[: Meperpy3ka

C] Meperpes

3awmTa oT neperpysku

Ecnu npu TekylLem pexume aKcnnyataumm MHCTpy-
MeHT/akkymynaTop 6yaeTt notpebnsate cnuwkoM 6onb-
LLO€e KONMM4eCcTBO TOKa, MPON30NAeT aBTOMaTUYeCKui
OCTaHOB. B aTOM crny4ae BbIKIOUUTE UHCTPYMEHT U
ocTaHoBWTe paboTy, U3-3a KOTOPOI NpousoLLna nepe-
rpy3ka UHCTpyMeHTa. 3aTeM BKMIOYMTE UHCTPYMEHT ANns
nepesarnycka.

3awumTa ot neperpeBa

Mpu neperpeBe UHCTPYMEHTa/akkyMynsaTopa UHCTPY-
MEHT OCTaHaBn1BaeTcsl aBTomaTuyecku. B Takom
cnyyae fanTe UHCTPYMEHTY OCTbITb Nepez NOBTOPHBIM
BKIMIOYEHNEM.

3awuTa oT nepepaspagku

Mpu NCTOLLIEHNN EMKOCTU aKKyMynsTopa MHCTPYMEHT
aBTOMaTUYecku ocTaHaBnmBaeTtcsi. Ecnu ycTpoicTBo
He paboTaeT faxe nocne HaxaTus nepekniovatenen,
CHUMUTE aKKyMynsiTOp(-bl) C UHCTPYMEHTa U 3apsauTe
aKkkymynsitop(-bi).

3awmTa ot Apyrux Hemonagok

CucTtema 3aluThl Takke obecneynBaeT 3almTy oT

ApYrux Hemonagok, CocoBHbLIX MOBPeAUTb MHCTPY-

MeHT, 1 obecneynBaeT aBTOMaTUHECKYH0 OCTaHOBKY

VHCTPYMeHTa. B crnyyae BpeMeHHON 0CTaHOBKM UK

npekpatleHus paboTbl MHCTPYMEHTA BbIMOMHNUTE BCE

nepevncneHHble Huxe AeiCTBUSt AN yCTpaHeHus

NPUYUHBI OCTAHOBKY.

1. Yb6eputech B TOM, 4YTO (BCe) Nnepekntoyatenb(-u)
HaxoAu(s1)Tcs B BbIKMIOYEHHOM MOMOXEHUH, a
3aTeM CHOBA BKIIOYMTE UHCTPYMEHT Ansi MOBTOP-
HOrO 3anycka.

2. BapsiguTe akkymynatop(-bl) nu 3aMmeHnTe ero(ux)
3apsHKEHHBIM(-1).

3. [laiTe UHCTPYMEHTY U akKyMynsaTopy(-am) oCTbiTb.

Ecnu nocne Bo3Bpata CMCTEMbI 3aLLUTbI B UCXOAHOE

COCTOSsIHWE CUTyaLusi He M3MeHuTCs, obpaTuTech B

cepBUCHBIV LieHTp Makita.

[denctBue BbIKNo4YaTen aHuA

ABHUMAHME: Mepen ycTaHOBKOM aKKyMmy-
NATOPHOro 6110Ka B UHCTPYMEHT 06s13aTeNbHO
y6eauTtecs, YTO ero TpUrrepHbii Nnepeknioyartens
HOpMankLHoO pa6oTaeT U Bo3BpaLlaeTcsi B NOnoxe-
Hue "OFF" (BbIKI) npu oTnyckaHum.

YT106b! BLIKIOYUTE UHCTPYMEHT, HAXKMUTE OCHOBHYHO
KHOMKY MUTaHWS 1 yAepXX1BanTe ee [0 TEX NOp, Noka He
3aropuTCsl UHAMKATOP NMUTaHWS.

[insi BBIKITIOYEHWUSA UHCTPYMEHTA HAXKMUTE 1 YAEPXKU-
BaliTe OCHOBHYIO KHOMKY MUTaHUs A0 TeX Nop, noka
VHOMKATOP NUTaHUSA He MoracHeT.

NPUMEYAHUE: KoHcTpykums nepekntoyatens
MOXET Pa3nunyaTbcs B 3aBUCMMOCTYM OT permoHa
NPOXUBAHWS.

» Puc.4: 1. OcHoBHasi KHoMka nuTaHus 2. iugukatop
nuTaHus

NPUMEYAHUE: NHCTPYMEHT He MOXeT ObITb BKIHO-
YeH B TO BpeMsl, Koraa NpuBeeH B AecTBUE TpUr-
repHbIi NepekniodaTenb UM KOHTaKTHBIN ANIEMEHT.
Mepen BkNoYeHNEM MHCTPyMeHTa obs3aTenbHO
OTMNYCTUTE TPUITEPHbIN NepeknioYaTenb U KOHTaKT-
Hbli 3NEeMeHT.

MPUMEYAHMUE: VHCTPYMEHT HE MOXET BbIKIO-
YaTbCsi BO BpeMsi 3abuBaHus kpenesxa.

MPUMEYAHMUE: MaBHbIi nepeknovatens NUTaHus
aBTOMaTWYECKU BbIKIOYaET UHCTPYMEHT, €CIN OH
ocTtaeTcs 6e3 npucmoTpa B TeYeHne AnMTErNbHOro
BPEMEHM.
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Bbi6op pexuma cpabaTtbiBaHUSA

B 3agucumocmu om cmpaHbi

NMPUMEYAHMUE: B HekoTOpbIX permoHax unu cTpa-
Hax [OCTYMeH TOMbKO PEXUM OANHOYHOTO 3abuBa-
HUs (NoNHoe nocrefoBaTenbHoe cpabaTbiBaHue).
KoHCTpyKkums nepekntoyaTens MoXeT pas3nnyatbcs B
3aBVCMMOCTM OT BaLLEro permoHa NpoXnBaHus.

B faHHOM MHCTpYMEHTE NCNOomnb3yeTCsi CENEKTUBHbIV
NPUHLMN NPUBEAEHMS B AEACTBME NMYCKOBOrO Mexa-
Hu3ma. [ins Beibopa HyXHOro pexvma cpabarbiBaHus
HaXXMUTE KHOMKY BKMIOYEHUS pexxuma cpabaTtbiBaHUs 1
yAepXuBanTe ee KOPOTKOE BpeMmsi.

» Puc.5: 1. KHorka BknoYeHusi pexumMa cpaba-
TbiBaHus 2. Pexxium nocnegoBaTenbHOro
cpabaTtbiBaHusi 3. PEXXUM KOHTaKTHOro
cpabaTtbiBaHus

Mepekntio- | Pexxum cpa- | ®yHKUMA
yaTtenb 6aTbIBaHuA
pexvmMoB
- MonHoe 3abuBaiite ouH kpenex 3a oaHy
nocrnenosa- nocriefoBaTenbHyio onepauio.
TenbHoe cpa- | MoaxoauT Anst akkypaTHOro n
6aTbiBaHWe TOYHOro 3abmBaHus Kpenexa u
LenecoobpasHo B Tex cryyasx,
Korga TpebyeTcs TouHas ycTa-
HOBKa kpenexa.
| KoHTakTHOE MmeeTcst BO3MOXHOCTb
< cpabatbl- nn6o oanHoYHoro, 6o
BaHue HenpepbIBHOrO 3abyBaHws.
MpeanoyTUTEnBLHO B TEX CIly-
Yasix, koraa TpebyeTcs BbICOKO-
npousBoaUTeNbHas yCTaHOBKa
Kpenexa.

-
- He,ElOCTyﬂeH B HEKOTOPbLIX perMoHax n cTtpaHax.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Pexum cpabaTbiBaHNsA He MOXET
nepekmnio4aTbCs Ha APYroi B TO BpeMs, korga npu-
BefleH B IefiCTB/E TPUITEPHBIN NepeknovaTen unm
KOHTaKTHbIN 3NIEMEHT.

PerynupoBka riny6uHbl 3a6uBaHuaA

A OCTOPOXXHO: Mepen perynupoBkomn
rny6uHbI 3a6uBaHUA Kpenexa obsizatenbHO
npoBepsinTe, YTOGbI NanbLbl He HAXOAUIUCH Ha
TPUIrepHOM nepekntoyaTene UNn KOHTakKTHOM
anemMeHTe U YTo6bI Grok akkymynsTopa 6bin
WU3BreYeH.

MoBepHuTe perynstop rny6uHbl, 4Tobbl OTperynu-
poBaTb rny6buHy 3abusaHus. MMy6uHa 3abuBaHnsa
yBEnu4MBaeTCsi Npu NoBopoTe perynstopa rinyouHbl
B HanpasrneHum A, yMeHbLLIAeTCs Npu NoBopoTe B
HanpaeneHun B cornacHo pucyHky. B npuBeaeHHom
H>Ke Tabnuue npeacTaBrieH AnanasoH perynupoBKu
rny6uHbl 3a6UBaHNS.

» Puc.6: 1. Perynstop rmy6uHbl

[nana3oH perynvpoBKu rnyouHbl 3a6MBaHus

Mogens DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

[OunanasoH 6 MM 6 MM 8 Mm

MPUMEYAHUE: He nosopaunsainTe perynsrtop
rny6GUHBI CAIULIKOM CUILHO, MHaYe OH MOXeT
3acTpATh.

PerynupyiTte ry6uHy 3abusaHus no mepe

HeobxoaMmMocTu.

» Puc.7: 1.YpesmepHas rmy6uHa 2. HopmanbHas
rmy6uHa 3. HegocTatouHas rny6uHa

BknroyeHue namnbl

ABHUMAHMUE: He CMOTpUTE HEMOCPEACTBEHHO
Ha CBET MMM UCTOYHMK CBeTa.

HaxmuTe TpurrepHbI nepekntoyaTens Unmn akTueu-
PYNTE KOHTAKTHbI 3NEeMeHT ANs BKMNOYeHNs namnbl.
Ilamna npoaomnxaeT ropeTb, Noka HaxaT TPUITepHbIN
nepeksoyaTenb UM akTUBEH KOHTAKTHbIA dNeMeHT.
Jlamna racHeT 4Yepea HeCKOmMbKO CeKyHA, nocrne oTny-
CKaHUsi TPUITEPHOTO NepekmodaTens 1 KOHTaKTHOro
anemeHTa.
» Puc.8: 1. TpurrepHoiii nepekniovarens

2. KoHTakTHbIN anemeHT 3. Nlamna

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ons yaaneHus nbinu ¢
FIMH3bI NaMnbl UICMONbL3YITe CYXYHo TKaHb. He
[onyckante BO3HUKHOBEHUS LlapanuH Ha fiMH3e
namnbl, TaK KaK 3T0 NPUBEAET K CHKEHMIO
OCBELEHHOCTH.

MPUMEYAHUE: Npu neperpese MHCTPyMEHTa
namna HauMHaeT MuraTb. B aTom cnyvae otny-
CTUTE TPUITePHbIN NepekoYaTesb U KOHTAKTHbIN
3MeMeHT U faiTe UHCTPYMEHTY/aKKyMynsiTopy
OCTbITb NepeA NpofoMmkeHneM paboTbl.

MPUMEYAHMUE: NHCTpYyMEHT MOXET He BbICTpe-
nMBaTh Nocne paspsaku akkymynstopa gaxe npu
ropsilet namne. B aTom cnyyae 3apsguTe 6nok
aKkkymynsitopa.

CBOPKA

ABHUMAHME: Mepen nposBeaeHNEM Kakunx-
nn6o paboT ¢ MHCTPYMEHTOM o6s3aTenbHO
yb6eauTechb, YTO MHCTPYMEHT OTKITHOYEH, a 6ok

aKKyMynsiTopa CHAT.
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3arpys3ka/BbIrpy3ka Kkpenexa

ApanTtep ronoBku

ABHUMAHME: Mepea 3arpy3kon kpenexa
ob6sA3aTenbHO U3BNeKanTe 6NOK akkyMynaTopa.
CnyyaiiHoe cpabaTbiBaHMe MHCTPYMEHTa MOXeT
NPUYUHUTL TPaBMbl M UMYLLECTBEHHbII yLLepO.

ABHUMAHUE: 3arpyxainTe Kpenex B npa-
BUMLHOM HanpasneHuu. 3arpyska B HenpasuibHOM
HanpaBneHu MOXeET NPUBECTM K NPEKAeBpeMeH-
HOMY M3HOCY 3a6VBaTEnNs N NOBPEXAEHWIO APYTUX
netanen.

MABHUMAHME: ByAbTe 0CTOPOXHbLI BO n3be-
XaHue 3alemneHns nanbues B marasute. Mpu
pasbriokMpoBaHMM TonKaTens OH CTPEMMUTCS OTMpY-
XUHWUTb B CBOE NCXOAHOE MOMOXeHNe.

MABHUMAHME: He cABuranTe Tonkatenb
Pe3KUM ABMXKEHUEM NPU HANUUYUU 3arpyXKeHHOro
Kpenexa B marasuHe. CriyyaliiHoe BbinageHve
Kpenexa, 0co6eHHO Npu paboTe Ha BbICOTE, MOXET
BbI3bIBATb TPABMbI.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He ncnonbaynte gedopmupo-
BaHHble KpeneXHble N3AeNnus 1 NeHTbl Kpenexa.
Ucnonb3ynTe Kpenex, ykasaHHbIA B HacTosiLeM
pyKkoBoAcCTBe. Vcronb3oBaHne He ykasaHHoro B
HeM Kpenexa MOXeT BbI3BaTb €ro 3acTpeBaHve u
MOMOMKY.

MPUMEYAHUE: CnBuHbTe TONKaTenb BAONb
MarasuHa, He Npunarasi YpeamepHbIX YCUNUN.
CUNOBOW HAXUM NPU KOHTaKTe MeXAy TornKaTenem u
NIEHTOM Kpenexa MOXET NOBPeanTb Kpemnex.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Yoegutech B TOM, 4TO NeHTa
Kpenexa Hagnexalye BbIPOBHEeHa B MarasuHe u
3acpukcupoBaHa TofnkaTenem. Ecriv aTo He Tak,
MONbITANTECH BLIMOMHWTL 3arpy3ky MOBTOPHO.

1.  CHumuTe Brnok akkymynsiTopHou 6atapen.

2. [MoTtaAHuTe TonkaTenb BHU3 40 MOMEHTa ero k-
caLmu C NErkMm LLEMYKOM.
» Puc.9: 1. Tonkatenb

3.  BcraBbTe NeHTy Kpenexa B Npopesb, pacnono-
XKEHHYI0 B HIDKHEI YacTu marasuHa.
» Puc.10: 1.lpope3sb 2. JleHTa kpenexa 3. MarasuH

4. TloTaHWTe TonKaTenb BHU3 U yAepXuBanTe ero,
a 3aTeM HaXmMuTe Ha YacTb "A", Kak nokasaHo Ha
pUCYHKe.

TonkaTtenb pa3bnokMposaH n yAepXnBaeT Kpenex B
MarasuHe.

» Puc.11: 1. Tonkatenb

[Insi n3BneyeHus Kpenexa noTsHUTE TonkaTtenb BHU3
[0 MOMeHTa ero mKcaLmm ¢ NIerkMm LEenykoMm. BbiHbTe
KpPenex 13 Npopesn B HWXKHel YacTu MaraamHa.

ABHUMAHUE: Mepepn KpenneHUeM Unm cHs-
TUeM ajanTepa ronoBKu ob6ssaTenbHo y6eautech
B TOM, YTO NarnbLbl HE HAXOASATCS Ha TPUITEPHOM
nepekniovaTene UM KOHTaKTHOM 3fieMeHTe,
M3BMeKMTe BeCb OCTABLUMIACS B MarasuHe Kpenex
1 BbIHbTE 610K aKKyMynsiTopa.

Mpw 3a6uBaHWK Kpenexa B MaTepmarn C Nerko noBpex-
AaeMbiMW NOBEPXHOCTAMU NpUKpenuTe agantep
rOfI0OBKM K KOHTAKTHOMY 3f1IEMEHTY.

KpenneHue agantepa ronoBku

YcTaHoBUTe aganTep ronoBKU Ha NepeaHIolo YacTb
KOHTaKTHOro anemeHTa. Ybeautecb B TOM, YTO afan-
Tep ronoBKku NpuneraeT naeansHo, Kak NokasaHo Ha
PUCYHKe.
» Puc.12: 1. Agantep ronoku 2. KOHTaKTHbIN

3fieMeHT

CHsATMe aganTepa rosioBKu

A,qarlTep FONMOBKM MOXET CHUMaTbCA pyKOIZ.

NMPUMEYAHME: Ecnun He npeacTaBnsieTcs BO3MOX-
HbIM CHATb aganTep rofoBKU PYKOK, BCTaBLTE PyYHON
VHCTPYMEHT MEeXAy afanTepoM ronoBKv 1 KOHTaKT-
HbIM 3MIEMEHTOM U CHUMUTE afanTep rofnoBKu.

XpaHeHue aganTtepa rorioBKu

MPUMEYAHUE: HapexHo npukpenuTe agan-
Tep rorfioBKM K Aepxarento. B npotveHoMm criyyae
afanTep rofoBKk1 MOXET COCKOYUTL C AepxaTtens v
noTepsThLCS.

Bo n3bexaHve yTepu agantepa roroBku ero MOXHO
XpaHWUTb B AepxaTtene, kak NoKka3aHo Ha PUCYHKe.
» Puc.13: 1. Agantep ronosku 2. [lepxatenb

A O0CTOPOXHO: CrapainTech He neperpyxarb
KPIOYOK Ype3MepHbIM ycunmem. B npoT1BHOM
cryyae HepaBHOMEpHas NeperpyeHHOCTb MOXeT
NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHNI0 UHCTPYMEHTa, Bbli3blBato-
LeMy HaHeCeH1e TPaBMbl.

ABHUMAHMUE: He LennsnTe KPHOYOK K nosic-
HOMY peMHI0. MafeHne NHCTPYMEeHTa B Cryyae
BHE3arHOIO OTCOEAUHEHNS KPHOYKA MOXET Bbl3BaTh
HenpeaHamMepeHHoe cpabaTtbiBaHne 1 NPUBECTY K
HaHEeCEHUIo TPaBM.

» Puc.14
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ABHUMAHME: Mpu ycTaHOBKe Kproyka
HapexHo hukcupynTe ero BUHTOM. B npoTBHOM
cry4ae KproYoK MOXeT OTCOeANHNUTLCS OT UHCTPY-
MEHTAa, 4TO MOXET NPUBECTM K TpaBMe.

MABHUMAHME: WUcnonbayiTe aetanu gnsa noa-
BeLUMBaHUA/MOHTaXa TOMLKO MO UX Ha3HAYeHUIO.
Mcnonb3oBaHue aTux geTanen He No HasHaueHuo
MOXET NPUBECTU K HECHACTHOMY Crlyyato Uiu TpaBme.

ABHMMAHME: Mpexae 4eM BbINYCTUTL
MHCTPYMEHT U3 pyK, y6eauTecb B TOM, YTO OH
HaAeXHO nogBselueH. HenoctatouHo HagekHoe nnm
HeypaBHOBELLEHHOE MOABELUMBAHNE MOXET NPUBECTH
K NaZieHNo U MPUYUHEHNIO TPABMBbI.

Kptovok npegHasHayeH Ans BpeMeHHOro nojaselumsa-
HWUS MHCTPYMeEHTa. Beluaite MHCTPYMEHT Ha CTOMKY Ans
MHCTPYMEHTOB, PENKY UMN CTEHY 3@ KPHOYOK.

Kptoyok MOXeET ycTaHaBnuBaTbCs Ha ntobon cTopoHe
MHCTPYMeHTa.

[Ina ycTaHOBKM Kptoyka BCTaBbTE €ro B a3 B Kopnyce
MNHCTPYMEHTa C OJHOW 13 CTOPOH U 3aKpenuTe ero BUH-
TOM, KaK NokasaHo Ha pucyHke. [ina cHATMs ocnabbTte
BUWHT, @ 3aT€M CHUMUTE KPIOYOK.

» Puc.15: 1.MMa3 2. Kptoyok 3. BUHT

SKCIMIYATAUUA

npOB Ka CUCTeMbl 3alUUTbI

A OCTOPOXXHO: Mepen Hauanom akcnnya-
Tauum NpoBepLTe UCNPABHOCTL BCEX CUCTEM
3awmThl. HecobnioaeHune atoro Tpe6oBaHus
MOXeT CTaTb NPUYUHON TPABMBbI.

» Puc.16: 1. TpurrepHblii nepeknoyatenb
2. KoHTaKTHbI anemeHT 3. MarasuH
4. Tonkatenb

Mepen Hauyanom paboTbl NPOBEPLTE UCMPABHOCTL
CUCTEMbI 3aLUMTbI, Kak OM1CaHO HUKe, Ha NpeameT
BO3MOXHbIX OTKA30B WM HEVUCTPaBHOCTEN.

1.  WN3BnekuTe Brnok akkymynstopa U3 MHCTpyMeHTa.
3aTem BbIrpy3nTe BECb OCTaBLUMIACS B Mara3uHe
Kpenex.

2.  YcraHoBuWTe Grok akkymMynstopa Ha MecTo u
BKIMHOUYNUTE UHCTPYMEHT.

3. [oTaHWTe TpUrrepHbI Nepekntoyartens, yoeans-
LUNCb, YTO KOHTAKTHBI 31eMEHT He comnpukacaeTcs ¢
maTepuanom.

4. MoTsiHWUTE TonKaTenb BHU3 1 yaepxuBaiTe ero
Ha MecTe. 3aTem pacnonoXuTe KOHTaKTHbIA aNeMeHT
HanNpoTWB Matepuana, He Haxumas TPUrrepHbI
nepeknwoyartenb.

Mpwu paboTte MHCTPyMEHTa Ha OQHOM W13 OMUCaHHbIX
BblLLEe 3TanoB 3 unu 4 cuctema 3awwmTbl He PYHKLUNOHU-
pyeT Hagnexalmm obpa3om. HemeaneHHo npekpatute
KCnNyaTauuio MHCTPYMEeHTa 1 obpaTtuteck B MECTHBI
cepBUCHBI LeHTp Makita.
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OOGpalLeHne C Kpenexxom

'Bo3gun

OcTopoxHO obpallarTech ¢ rBo3asiMu U kopobkamu ¢
Humu. MpyBoe obpalleHne C rBo3asiMim MOXET NMPUBECTU
K U3MEHEHMIO UX (DOPMbI MU Pas3pbiBy COEAUHEHU,
4YTO BbI3OBET HaPYLUEHWE MOAAYN rBO3AEN.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He xpanuTte reosam Bo Bnax-
HbIX MOMELLEHUSAX UNN B NOMELLEHUAX C BbICOKOMW
TemnepaTypou, He noaBepranvTe UX BO3AeMUCTBUIO
NPAMbIX CONTHEYHbIX JTy4en.

» Puc.17

3abuvBaHue Kpenexa

A OCTOPOXXHO: Bo Bpems paboTbl He Npu-
6nuxanTe MHCTPYMEHT K nuuy. Hecobniogerne
3TOro TPe6GOoBaHUS MOXET NPUBECTM K TSHKENOoWN
TpaBme.

A OCTOPOXXHO: He MCnonb3ynTe AaHHbIN
VHCTPYMEHT ANs 3aKPenieHNs 3NeKTPUYecKnX
kabene. [laHHbIil NHCTPYMEHT He npeaHasHadeH
[ANA NPOKaaKu anekTpokaberneil 1 MOXeT NoBpeanThL
VX M30M1ALMI0, CO3AaBas Takum 06pasoM onacHoCTb
NOpaKeHMs SNEKTPUIECKIM TOKOM MM BO3rOpaHms.

A OCTOPOXXHO: NnotHo yAepXuBanTe KOH-
TaKTHbIN 3NIeMeHT Ha MaTepuane A0 NOJSIHOW ycTa-
HOBKM reo3as. CnydaiHoe cpabaTtbiBaHWe MOXET
NpyYBECTM K TPaBMaM.

ABHUMAHMUE: Bo BpeMs paboTbl Kpenko
yAepXuBaiTe UHCTPYMEHT.

A BHUMAHME: He 3a6usaiite Kpenex B TBep-
Able MaTepuarnbl, B 4aCTHOCTM MeTann u T. n. Ecriv
Kpenex He MOXET NpoBUTL Matepuar, TO MHCTPYMEHT
MOXET 0TBpachiBaTLCS B HAaNpaBeHun oneparopa ¢
BO3MOXHBIM MPUYUHEHNEM TPABMbI.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: VHCTpYMEHT He HayHeT npo-
WU3BOAUTHL 3aTSXKKY NO UCTEYEHUU NATU CeKYHA
OTCYTCTBMUSA paboThl Nepekntyarenen, ecnum B 3To
BpeMsi B OAMHOYKY cpabaTbiBaeT nu6o Tpurrep-
HbI/ NepeknYyaTenb, TG0 KOHTAKTHbIA 3NEMEHT.
[1ns noBTOpHOro 3anycka onepauuu 3aTsbkKu
OTNYCTUTE TPUITEPHbLIN NepeknioyaTens Unu
oTBeAUTe KOHTaKTHLIW 3NeMeHT oT o6pabaTbiBa-
eMou AeTanu, a 3aTeM yCTaHOBUTE UHCTPYMEHT
o6paTHO Ha cBOe MecTo.

MPUMEYAHMUE: Mpu HenpepblBHOM 3abuBaHuu
reosaei B Te4eHne NpoJoKUTENBHOMO BPEMEHN
BbIXOAALLMIA BO3AYX MOXET CTaTb ropsiynuM n3-3a
HarpeBsa ABuraTensi.

B HCTpymeHTe npumeHstoTcsa ABa 3abuBatowwmx aei-
CTBUS: MOMHOE nocrefoBaTtensHoe cpabaTbiBaHve u
KOHTaKTHOe cpabaTbiBaHue.
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NMPUMEYAHMUE: B HekoTOpbIX permoHax unm cTpa-
Hax [OCTYMeH TOMbKO PEXUM OANHOYHOTO 3abuBa-
HWs (NoNHoe nocrefoBaTenbHoe cpabaTbiBaHue).
KoHcTpykumst nepeknioyaTens MoxeT pas3nnyatbcs B
3aBVCMMOCTM OT BaLLEro permoHa NpoXnBaHus.

NonHoe nocnegoBaTenbHOEe
cpabaTtbiBaHue

B 3TOM pexvme MOXHO 3abuBaTh OOMH Kpenex 3a cyeT
ofHOW nocneaoBaTenbHoM onepaumn.

[insi cpabaTbiBaHUA UHCTPYMEHTA MOXET noTpeto-
BaTbCA KOHTAKT ¢ 0bpabaTbiBaeMon AeTanbto, a 3atem
aKTMBaLWsi TPUITEPHOrO NepekntoYaTernsi B KOHKPETHOM
nocnegoBaTtenbHOCTU. YTo6bl NPOAOMKUTL 3abnBaHue
Kpenexa, oTrycTuTe ynpasnsioLLme nepexsodaren u
aKTUBUPYMTE VX CHOBA B TOM e MOCMNeAoBaTenbHOCTY.

1. [ns BKIIOYEHUS UHCTPYMEHTa HaXMWUTE W yaep-
KUBaWiTe OCHOBHYIO KHOMKY MUTaHWSI.

2. YbBepguTtecb B TOM, 4YTO 3aropenach namna uHauka-

Lun pexxurmMa nocrniegoBaTenbHoro cpabarbiBaHus.

» Puc.18: 1. OcHoBHas kHomMka nuTaHus 2. Jlamna
MHAMKALMW pexvma nocrnenoBaTeflbHoro
cpabaTbiBaHus

3. Pa3mecTuTe KOHTaKTHbIN 3NEMEHT ropu3oHTanbHO
Ha NoBepXHOCTW MaTepuana.
» Puc.19: 1. KOHTaKkTHbIN anemeHT

4. [1ns 3abuBaHWs Kpenexa HaXXMUTe TPUITEpPHbIN
nepeknioyaTens 4o ynopa.
» Puc.20: 1. TpurrepHblii nepeknoyaTens

5. CHuMUTE nanew, ¢ TPUIrepHOro nepeknioyaTens.
3aTeM NoAHMMUTE KOHTAKTHbI 3NeMeHT Haz, NoOBEepXHO-
CTblO Matepuana.

[ina 3abvBaHUs cneayioLLero Kpenexa noBTopuTe Wwarn
3-5 B TOW e nocrnegoBaTenibHOCTU.

KoHTakTHOE cpa6aTb|Ba|-W|e

B 3agucumocmu om cmpaHbl

B paHHOM pexume MOXHO BblbpaTb NM6o HenpepbIB-
Hoe, NMMBo oauHOYHOE 3abuBaHune, BbINOMHAS Nobble
nocrneaoBaTenbHOCTV cpabaTbiBaHUs TPUITEPHOTO
nepeknioyaTens.

[insi cpabaTbiBaHUS UHCTPYMEHTa MOXET noTpeto-
BaTbCA KOHTAKT ¢ 06pabaTbiBaeMon AeTarnbto U akTuea-
LSt TPUITepHOro nepeknoyatens B nobbix nocnegosa-
TenbHocTsX. [N HenpepbIBHOTO 3abuBaHus kpenexa
pa3beanHUTE N BOCCTAHOBUTE KOHTAKT ¢ 0bpabaTbiBa-
emMol aeTanbto.

[ns oanHo4YHoOro 3abuBaHus

1. NS BKNKOYEHUS MHCTPYMEHTa HaXXmuTe u yaep-
XUBaWTe OCHOBHYIO KHOMKY MUTaHWSI.

2. [ns Bbibopa pexvma KOHTaKTHOro cpabaTtbiBaHUs
HaXXMUTE KHOTKY BKITIOYEHUS pexuma cpabaTbiBaHus 1
yOEpXVBaliTe €€ KOPOTKOE BPEMSI.

3aropaeTtcs namna uHaUKaLum pexxvrmMa KOHTakKTHOro

cpabaTbiBaHuS.

» Puc.21: 1. KHonka BknoYeHus pexuma cpabatbiBa-
HUA 2. Jlamna nHAMKauumM pexmnmMa KoHTaKT-
Horo cpabaTbiBaHWs

3. Pa3mecTute KOHTaKTHbIN 3NeMeHT rOpU30HTarnbHO

Ha MoBEpXHOCTW MaTepuana.

4. [insi 3a6uBaHUs Kpenexa HaxXM1Te TPUITePHbIN
nepeksoyaresb 4o yrnopa.

5.  CHuMuTe nanew C TPUIrepHOro nepeknioyaTens.
3aTtem NoAHUMUTE KOHTaKTHbIN 3fIEMEHT Haj NoBepXHO-
CTblo MaTepuana.

[ns 3abrBaHus CrieayroLero Kpenexa nosTopuTe Lwarv
3-5 B TOW e nocnefoBaTenbHOCTY.

[Ana HenpepbIBHOro 3abuBaHus

1. [Ans BKMOYEHWUsI MHCTPYMEHTa HaXMUTE W yaep-
XKUBaWTe OCHOBHYIO KHOTKY MUTaHUSI.

2. [ns Bbibopa pexvmMa KOHTaKTHOro cpabaTbiBaHUS
HaXXMUTe KHOMKY BKIMIOYEHUS pexnmMa cpabaTtbiBaHUS 1
yAepXvBanTe ee KOPOTKOE BpeMmsi.

Baropaetcs namna uHavKauum pexrma KOHTaKTHOro
cpabaTtbiBaHUs.

3.  HaxmuTe Ha TpurrepHbIi nepeknoyaTens.
» Puc.22: 1. TpurrepHbln nepeknoyvaTens

4. [1ns 3abuBaHusi Kpenexa poBHO pa3MecTuTe
KOHTaKTHbI 3NeMEeHT Ha NMOBEPXHOCTM MaTepuana.

5. [nsa 3abuBaHusi nocreaytoLLero Kpenexa nepeme-
LiainTe MHCTPYMEHT B crieaytoLme obnactu ¢ HaxaTbiM
TPUITepHbIM NepekroyaTenemM, POBHO pasmeLlasi KoH-
TaKTHbIA 3NEMEHT Ha NOBEPXHOCTH MaTepuana.
» Puc.23: 1. TpurrepHbivi nepeknoyatens

2. KOHTaKTHbI anemMeHT

MexaHusm npegorBpalleHns

"XonocToro BbicTpena"

Mpu ymMeHbLIEeHUN KoNYecTBa OCTaBLLErocsi B Mara-
3KHe Kpenexa [0 KonmyecTsa Kpenexa, ykasaHHoro B
npuBeaeHHON HUXe Tabnuue, nepekntoyatens GonbLue
He MOXeT NPUBOANTLCS B AENCTBUE, @ UHCTPYMEHT
npekpatiaet cpabaTbiBaTb. lNepen BO306HOBNEHNEM
paboTbl BCTABLTE HOBYHO JIEHTY KPEMNexa B MarasvH.

Mogenb DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Konunuectso 6-9 6-9 4-6
Kpenexa
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M3BneyeHune 3acTpsABLUEro Kpenexa

A OCTOPOXHO: Mepen nsBneyeHnem
3acTpsBLIero Kpenexa o6A3aTenLHO U3BNeKaiiTe
610K aKKyMynsiTopa U Kpenex.

A OCTOPOXHO: He AaBuTe Ha 3abuBartenb
Kkpenexa ¢ ycunuem. He ctyunTe no 3abusarento
Kpenexa u Kpenexy KakuMu-nm6o pyyHbIMU
MHCTPYMEHTaMM AN yCTPaHeHUs 3acTpeBaHus.
MmenTe B BUAY, 4TO MHCTPYMEHT 3anpaBneH cxa-
TbIM BO3AYXOM C NOAAEPXKaHNeM AaBNEHNS BHYTPU.
HeBbINonHeHe Mep NPefoCTOPOXHOCTY, U3MOXKEH-
HbIX B PYKOBOACTBE, MOXET NPUBECTU K TSXKENOM
TpaBsme.

A OCTOPOXHO: Mpu ycTpaHeHum 3acTpeBa-
HUIM HU B KOEM Crlyyae He HanpaBnsinTe UHCTPY-
MEHT Ha ce06sl unu okpyxarowmx. HecobniogeHve
[aHHoro TpeboBaHNS MOXKET BbI3BaTb OMACHOCTb
NONyYeHuUst TpaBMbl N3-32 OCEUKM, MOCKOSbKY UHCTPY-
MEHT 3anpaBreH CKaTbiM BO34yXOM, HaXOAALMMCS B
Kamepe, MMeloLLEN 3aBOACKYH repMeTU3aLmio.

A BHUMAHWE: He nagnekaiite 3acTpABLWNIA
Kpenex ronbiMu pykamu. Kpenex mMoxeT BbICKO-
4YNTb M3 MarasuHa u NPUYUHUTL TPABMY.

MABHUMAHME: [ins ycTpaHeHusi yacToro
3acTpeBaHUsA UMY pa3peLleHns cuTyauuin ¢
TPYAHOYCTPaHUMbIM 3aCTPeBaHWEM MPOKOHCY b~
TUPYATEChb CO cneuuanucTamm bnuxanwero cep-
BUCHOro LeHTpa Makita.

A BHUMAHME: Nocne yAaneHus 3acTpsiBLIero
Kpenexa o6s3aTeNibHO 3a6NOKUpyMTE 3allenky.

B cnyuae 3acTpeBaHusi Kpenexa BHUMATENbHO

ocMoTpuTe 6ok nogayy n 3abuBaHus Kpenexa.

3acTpeBaHue, kak NpaBumo, Bbi3bIBAETCS 3axaTvem

Kpenexa mMexay 3abusatenem kpenexa n Hanpaensto-

Lev nop 3abusatenem.

[Ina ycTpaHeHusi 3acTpeBaHusi pa3bnokmpyinTe 3aLlenky

1 packpomnTe HanpaensioLyto 3abusaTens, 3atem

M3BMEKNUTE 3aCTPSABLUMI Kpenex.

» Puc.24: 1. 3awenka 2. Hanpaenstouias nog 3abu-
BaTenem 3. Hanpaenstowiasa 3abusartens

YT06bI 3a6r0KNpOBaTh 3aLlerKy Nocrne ycTpaHeHust
3acTpeBaHusl, BEPHUTE KOHTAKTHbIN 3MEMEHT B ero
MNCXOAHOE MOMNOXEHNE 1 3aKpONTE HaNPaBMsAoLLYO
3abuBaTens, 3ateM 3abnokupyinTe 3aLlenky.
» Puc.25: 1. KOHTaKkTHbIN anemeHT

2. Hanpasnsiowas 3abusatens

CNYXUBAHUE

A OCTOPOXXHO: He pa3bupaiite AaHHbI
MHCTPYMEHT. [laHHbIf MHCTPYMEHT repMeTUanpoBaH
CO CXaTbIM BO3AYXOM, U ero pas3bopka MOXeT Npuse-
CTM K TshKeroii Tpasme.

ABHUMAHUE: Mepea npoBeaeHUeM NPOBEPKU
unu paboT no Texob6cnyxuBaHuio Bceraa npose-
PSANTE, YTO MHCTPYMEHT BbIKIOUYEH, a 610K aKKy-
MYASITOPOB CHAT.

MPUMEYAHUE: 3anpewaeTtcs ucnonb3oBarb
6eH3uH, pacTBOpUTENU, CUPT M Apyrue nopo6-
Hble XUAKOCTU. DTO MOXET NPUBECTU K oGecLBe-
YnBaHuio, AedopMaLK 1 TPeLYMHaM.

[ns ob6ecneyenns BESOMNACHOCTU n
HALOEXXHOCTW obopyanoBaHus peMoHT, ntoboe apyroe
TexobcnyxuBaHne Unu perynmpoBky Heo6xoammo npo-
M3BOAUTb B YNONMHOMOYEHHbIX cepBuc-LeHTpax Makita
WY CepBUC-LEHTPAX NPEeANpPUSTUS C UCMONb30BaHNEM
TONbKO CMEHHbIX YacTel npomasoacTea Makita.

lNpuBeaeHne MornoTka B UICXoaHoe

nosioxeHue

3abuBaTenib MOXET He PacrnonoXuTbcs AOMKHbIM 0bpa-
30M 3a Kpenexxom, 3abrBaemMbimM cpasy nocne 3acTpe-
BaHUWs Kpenexa, Unu npu paspsbkeHHOM akkyMynsitope.
Mepen Bo3o6HOBNEHMEM paboTbl 06a3aTeNbHO BbINOS-
HSIWTE aTanbl MHMLManu3aumu.

1.  W3BnekuTe Bnok akkymynstopa u3 MHCTPyMeHTa.
2. BblHbTE BECb OCTaBLUUIACA B Mara3vHe Kpenex.
3. O6partute BHMMaHWe Ha nonoxeHue 3abusarens.

Ecnu pabounii koHel, 3a6uBaTens BUAEH 3a npegenamu

HanpaensioLweln 3abnBaTens, TO KOHTAKTHbIA 3NEMEHT

He MOXeT JOMKHbIM 06pa3oM NpUBOANUTLCS B AENCTBUE

BO BPEMS MHULMAnNu3aLum.

» Puc.26: 1. 3abueatens 2. Hanpaensiowasn
3abusatens

MoBepHUTe perynsTop rny6yHbl Ha MUHUMaIbHOE
3Ha4yeHne Takum 06pa3oM, YTOObI KOHTAKTHbBIN ANeMeHT
bYHKLMOHMpPOBaN Haanexatum o6pasom.

» Puc.27: 1. Perynatop rny6uHbl

4.  YcraHoBwuTe 6ok akkymynsTopa Ha MecTo u
BKIMIOYMTE UHCTPYMEHT.

5.  ToTanuTe TonKaTenb BHWU3 U yaepXuBanTte ero
Ha MecTe. 3aTeM pacnonoXuTe KOHTaKTHbIN ane-
MEHT HanpoTUB MaTepuana, KoTopbli MOXeT BbITb
NOBPEXAEH.

6. 3apenctBoBaB KOHTAKTHbLIV SMIEMEHT, HAXMUTE
TPUITEPHBbIV NepekroyaTens Ao ynopa, YTobbl ycTaHo-
BUTb MOJIOTOK B UICXOZHOE NOSIOKEHME.

» Puc.28: 1. Tonkatenb 2. KOHTaKTHbIN arnemMeHT
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3. TpurrepHbIi nepeknoyaTenb
MonoTok 6yaeT npuBeaeH B MICXOAHOE MNOMOXeHne
Haanexalym o6pasom.

7.  V3Bnekute 6rnok akkyMynstopa U3 UHCTpyMeHTa.
[MoBTOPHO 3arpy3uTte Kkpenex B MarasuH. YcTaHoBUTe
6nok akkymynstopa o6paTtHO B UHCTPYMEHT.

AOMNOJNMHUTEINbHbIE

NMPUHAONEXHOCTH

ABHUMAHME: [laHHble NPUHAANEXHOCTU UNn
npMcnocoGneHns peKoMeHAYTCA ANA UCNOoNb-
30BaHuA ¢ MHCTpymMeHToMm Makita, ykasaHHbIM B
HacTosiLeM PyKOBOACTBeE. Vcrnonb3oBaHue Apyrnx
NpUHaANEXHOCTEN UM NPUCMOCOBNEHNI MOXET
NPVBECTM K MOMyYeHuUto TpaBmbl. MicnonbayinTe npu-
HaAnNeXHOCTb UKW NpUcnocobreHne TonbKo Mo yka-
3aHHOMY Ha3Ha4YeHWIo.

Ecnu Bam Heo6xoaMMo cofeincTBme B NONyYeHUM

[OOMONHUTENBHOW MH(OPMaLIMK MO STUM NPUHAATEXHO-

CTSM, CBSXKMTECH C BalLMM cepBuc-LeHTpoM Makita.

. Bo3au (yrnoBow OTAENOoYHbIV rBO3Ab kanmbpa
16Ga He BbinyckaeTcs.)

. OpurvHanbHbIN akKyMynsaTop v 3apsiaHoe YyCTpon-
ctBo Makita

NMPUMEYAHMUE: HekoTopble aneMeHTbl cnucka
MOTYT BXOAWUTb B KOMMMNEKT MHCTPYMEHTa B KayecTse
CTaHAapTHbIX npucnocobneHuii. OHy MoryT oTnu-
YaTbCs B 3aBUCHMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.
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EAAHNIKA (Apxikég 0dnyigg)

MPOAIATPADEZ

MovTéAo: DBN601 DBN610 DBN620

MéyeBog Kap@Iwv 16 Gax 19 mm - 16 Ga x 32 mm - 15 Ga x 32 mm -
64 mm 64 mm 64 mm

XwpnTIKOTNTA YEPIOTAPA 110 Tepayia 108 tepdxia

Aiaotaoeic (Mx M xY)'? 276 mm x 98 mm x | 288 mm x 116 mm x | 297 mm x 142 mm x
320 mm 325 mm 338 mm

OvopaaoTikn Téon D.C. 18V

KaBapd Bapog 2,9-3,3kg 3,0-3,3kg | 3,1-3,4kg

" xwpig yavilo
2 ue BL1820B

SI0QOPETIKA.

MAPATHPHZH: Ta kap@id Ba avagépovTal wg «OUVOETAPES» OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPIDIO 0dNYIWV, EKTOG AV OpieTal

. Aéyw Tou GUVEXICOPEVOU TTPOYPANUATOG EPEUVAG KAl AVATITUENG, Ol TTPOdIAYPAPEG AUTEG UTTOKEIVTAI € AAAAYEG

XWwpig TTpogIdoTToinon.

. Ta TEXVIKA XAPOKTNPIOTIKA PTTOPEI va SIaQEPOUV ATTO XWPa O€ XWPA.
. H miun kaBapou Bapoug epiAapBavel Tov eAa@pUTePo Kal BapUTepo ouvduacud Tou eEapTANOTOG 1 eEapTnUd-
TWV YIO KAVOVIKHA KOl aGQAAr Xprion Kal TG KAOETAG 1 KACETWY PTTATAPIWY, Ol OTToiol KaBopilovTal OTo yXEIpi-

O10 0dnyIWwV.

loxUouoa KOoETO HTTOTAPIWYV KAl POPTIOTHG

Kaoéra ptrarapiag

BL1815N / BL1820B / BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

DopTioTrg

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH/DC18WC

S1a0éaiyol, avaAoya pe TNV TOTTOBETia KATOIKiag 0ag.

. Opiopéveg aTrd TIG KAGETEG KOl TOUG POPTIOTEG PTTATAPIWY TTOU avaypa@ovTal TTapaTrdvw icwg va pnv givai

f/kair TTupkayid.

A\POEIAOMOIHEH: Na XPNOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO TIG KAGETEG MTTATAPIWV KOI TOUG POPTIOTEG TTOU TTaPTiOE-
vTal avwTépw. H xprion otroliacdATToTe GAANG KOCETAG UTTATAPIWY i QOPTIOTH) PTTOPEI VA TIPOKAAECEI TPAUUATIONO

ZU0pBoAa

MapakdTw TTapouaiddovTal Ta GUPBOAA TTOU HTTOPOUV
va xpnoigotroinBouv yia Tov e§otrAioud. BeBaiwbeite 6T
KOTAVOEITE TN ONUACia TOUg TIPIV aTrd T XPrion.

©
@
®
S

AlapdaoTe 10 eyXEIPiOIO 0dNYIWV.

DOPATE TTPOCTATEUTIKG HATIWV.

PopdTe WTOACTTIOES.

®
®

AtmayopeUeTal N XpAon o€ OKAAWOIEG,
OKAAEG.

KpatroTe Ta daXTUAG 0ag pakpid atré Tn
OKAVOAAN OTAV KAPPUVETE CUVOETHPES VIO
va atro@UYETE TNV TUXAIa EKTTUPCOKPOTNON.

4

109

Mévo yia Tig xwpeg Tng EE

AOYw TNG TTAPOUTiag TWV ETTIKIVOUVWY
OUOTATIKWY PEPWY OTOV EEOTTAIONO, O
atmoBANTOG NAEKTPIKOG KA NAEKTPOVIKOG
€COTTAIONGG, Ol CUTOWPEUTEG Kal O PTTaTa-
pieg UTTOPED va €xouv apvnTIKr €TTidpacn
aTo TrepIBEAAOV Kal TNV avBpwTTIVN UyEia.
Mnv aTToppITITETE TIG NAEKTPIKEG Kal NAE-
KTPOVIKEG OUOKEUEG 1) UTTATAPIEG padi HE TO
oIKlakd atoppipparal

ZUpgwva pe TRV Eupwrraikr Odnyia yia
ToV aTTOBANTO NAEKTPIKS KOl NAEKTPOVIKO
€COTTAIONOG Kal YIO TOUG CUCOWPEUTEG Kall
JTTaTapieg Kal Toug amoéBAnToug ouo-
OWPEUTEG KaI PTTATAPIEG, KABWG Kal TNV
TIPOCapHOYN Toug aTNnV €6VIKN vouoBeaia,
0 amoANTOG NAEKTPIKOG £EOTTAIONAG, O1
UTTATOPIEG KAl Ol CUOCWPEUTEG Ba TTPETTE
va atroBnkeUovTal EEXWPIOTA Kal Va TTapa-
didovral o€ §EXwPIoTO onpeio GUANOYNAG yIa
dnpoTIKA atToBANTa, TO OTTOI0 AEITOUpYET
GUP@WVa PE TOUG KavoVvIouoUg yia TNV
TIpOCTaCI TOU TTEPIBAANOVTOG.

Auté utrodeikvUeTal aTTd TO GUPBOAO Tou
Slaypappévou TPoXopOpou Kadou Trou Bpi-
OKETAI AVOPTNHEVO ETTAVW OTOV £EOTTAICHO.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

hi¢
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Mpoopiopevn Xprion

AuT6 TO epyaleio TTPOOPICETAI VIO EPYOTIEG OTEPEWONG
0€ ETWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG Kal ETTITTAAL.

®dpufog

To TuTTiké A eTTiTred0 KaTapeTpnuévou BopuRou kabopi-
CeTal oUP@wva pe 1o EN60745-2-16:

MovTéAo DBN601

>160un nxnTIKAG TTieong (Lya): 83 dB (A)

160N NXNTIKAG 10XU0G (Lwa): 94 dB (A)

ApepaiotnTa (K): 3 dB (A)

MovTtéAlo DBN610

Z1é0pn NXNTIKAG TTieang (Lya): 83 dB (A)

21G0OPN NXNTIKAG 10X00G (Lwa): 94 dB (A)

ABeBaidTnTa (K): 3 dB (A)

MovTtéAo DBN620

>168un nxnTIKAG TTieong (Lya): 86 dB (A)

Z1GOUN NXNTIKAG 10XU0G (Lwa): 97 dB (A)

ABeBaidtnTa (K): 3 dB (A)

MAPATHPHZH: H dnAwpévn TINA(£G) EKTTOUTTIAG
BopuBou €xel ueTPNOEI TUPPWVA PE TNV TTPATUTIN
H€B0DO BOKIPNG Kal YTTOPEi VA XPNoIYoTIoINGEi yia Tn
oUyKpIOon VoG epyaAEiou PE KATTOI0 GAAO.
NAPATHPHZH: H dnAwpévn TIHA(£G) EKTTOUTTAG
BopUBou PTTopEi va XpNOoIPOTIOINBEN KOl OTNV TTPOKA-
TOPKTIKA agloAdynan Tng ékBeong.

APOEIAOMOIHEH: Na POPATE WTONOTTIOEG.

APOEIAOMOIHEH: H £KTTOUTTH BopUBOU KaATA
TN XPNOn Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaAgiou o€ TTpayua-
TIKEG OUVOIKEG PTTOPET Va Slapépel atrd Tn SnAw-
Hévn oAIKA TIUA A TINEG avAAOYa UE TOUG TPOTTOUG
XPAong Tou epyaAgiou.

A\IPOEIAOIMOIHEH: ®povrioTe va AdeTe Ta
KAaTdAANAa YETPO TTPOCTACIOG TOU XEIPIOTH BAOE!
€£VOG UTTOAOYIOMOU TNG €KBEONG OE TTPAYHATIKEG
ouvenkeg xpRong (Aappdavovrag utréywn OAeg Tig
OUVIOTWOEG TOU KUKAOU AgITOUpYiag 6TTWG Toug
XPOVOUG TTou To epyaAeio gival EKTOG AsiToupyiag
Kal 6tav BpiokeTal og adpavi AeiIToupyia Trépav
TOU XPOVOU EVEPYOTTOINGNG).

Kpadaouoég

H oAikr| Tigfy d6vnong kabopieTal cUppwva Pe TO
EN60745-2-16:

MovTtéAo DBN601

EkTroptr dévnong (an): 2,5 m/s? fj AiyoTepo
ABeBaidtnta (K): 1,5 m/s”

MovTtého DBN610

EKTIOpTTA 56vnong (an): 2,5 m/s® fi AiyoTepo
ABeBaidtnTa (K): 1,5 m/s®

MovTéAo DBN620

EkTrouTH 56vnong (an): 2,7 m/s’
ABeBaionta (K): 1,5 m/s?

MAPATHPHZH: H dnAwpévn TIuA(£G) ouvoAikwy
KPadaoPWY Exel HETPNOEI CUPPWVA PE TNV TTPOTUTIN
pEBOSO BOKIMAG Kal UTTOPET va XpnoIgoTroindei yia Tn
oUykpion evog epyaAeiou pe KATTol0 GAAO.
MAPATHPHZH: H dnAwpévn oAikA TIuA A TIpéG d6vn-
oNG WTTOPEi va XpNoIJoTToINBEi Kal GTnV TTpoKaTap-
KTIKA agloAdynaon Tng ékBeong.

APOEIAOIMOIHEH: H EKTTOMTTH 56vNong Katd
Tn XPARON Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaAEiou o€ TTpaypa-
TIKEG OUVONKEG PTTOPEI va Sla@épel atrd Tn SnAw-
pévn oAIkA TIUA A TIHEG avAAoyd JE TOUG TPOTTOUG
XPRong Tou epyaAeiou.

APOEIAOMOIHEH: PpovrioTe va AdBeTe Ta
KaTdAAnAa pETPa TTPOCTACIAG TOU XEIPIOTH BATEI
€VOG UTTOAOYIOHOU TNG €KBETNG OE TTPAYHATIKEG
ouvBnkeg xpong (AauBdavovrag utroywn 6AEg TIg
OUVIOTWOEG TOU KUKAOU AgIToupyiag 6TTwG Toug
XPOvoug TTou To epyaAeio gival eEKTOG AsiToupyiag
Kal 6Tav BpiokeTal o€ adpavi AsiIToupyia Trépav
TOU XPOVOU EVEPYOTTOINGNG).

AARAwon Zuppopewong

Movo yia xwpeg Tng Eupwmng
O1 AnAwaeIg Zuppdpewaong TrepiAapBavovtal gTo
MapdpTtnua A aTo TTAPOV EyXEIPIDIO 0dNYIWV.

NMPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ
AZQAAEIAZ

levikég TrpogIdoTTOINOEIG Ao PaAEiag

yi0 TO NAEKTPIKO epyaAeio

APOEIAOMNOIHEH AloBdaoTe 6AEG TIG TTPOEI-
SotroInoeig ao@AAEIaG, 0BnyYiEg, EIKOVOYPUPAOEIG
Kol TTPO31aypaPEG TTOU TTaPEXOVTAI ME AUTO TO NAE-
KTPIKO €pyaAgio. H un tipnon 6Awv Twv odnyiwv TTou
avaypA@ovTal KATWTEPW PTTOPET va KATOARSEI OE nAe-
KTPOTTANEia, TTupkayid fi/kal coBapd TPAUATIONS.

DuAdagTe 6Aeg TIG TTPOEISOTTOIN -
O€IG Kal TIG 0dnyigg yia peAAo-

VTIKN TTAPATTOMTTH.

2TIG TTPOEIOTTOINCEIG, O OPOG KNAEKTPIKO EPYOAEIO»
AVOPEPETAI O NAEKTPIKG EPYAAEIO TTOU TPOPODOTEITAI
atré TNV KUPIa TTapoxf NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG (ME NAE-
KTPIKO KaAWDI0) i o€ NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO TTOU TPOPODO-
TeiTa aTTO PTTaTapia (Xwpig NAEKTPIKS KAAWSIO).

Mposidotroinoeig ac@aAgiag yia 1o
@OopPNTO KAPPWTIKO

1. Na utroBéreTe TTavTa 0TI TO EpyaAeio TTEPIEXEI
ouvdeTAPES. O aTTPOTEKTOG XEIPITPAG TOU KOpP-
QWTIKOU PTTOPET VO KATAAAEEI OE UN AVAPEVOUEVN
TTUPOdBTNON CUVOETHPWYV KAl TPAUUATIOHO.

2. Mnv oTpé@eTe TO EpYalEio TTPOG TO MEPOG OOG
N Tpog omrolodNTroTe AAAO ATOUO EKEI KOVTA. H
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10.

1.

12.

13.

Un avapevopevn TTUpodOTNON TTPOKAAET ekTivagn
TOU GUVOETHPA TTPOKOAWVTAG TPAUUATIOYO.
Mnv evepyoTToIEiTE TO EPYAAEIO EKTOG EQV EXETE
TOTTOBETAOEI TO EpyaAEio oTaBEPd o€ eTTAPN
HE To TEPAXIO epyaaiag. EQv To epyaAeio dev
£x€1 TOTTOBETNOEI 0TABEPG O€ ETTAPN HE TO TEPAXIO
£PYOOi0G, O CUVOETAPAG UTTOPEI VO EKTPATTEI ATTO
TO OTOXO TOU.
ATtroouvdéoTe To epyaAEio a1réd TNV TTNYR TPO-
@odoaiag 6TaV TTOPOUCINOTEI EUTTAOKN TOU
ouvdeTnpa péoa oto epyaleio. OTav eTMIKEIPEITE
Va aQaIpECETE Evav UTTAOKAPIOUEVO CUVOETAPA,
TO KAPPWTIKG PTTOPET va evepyoTToINBEi TUXaia av
eival ouvdedEPEVO.
Na €ioTE TTPOCEKTIKOI KATA TNV APAipETN EVOG
HITAOKapiopévou ouvdeTipa. O unxaviopog
uTTopEi va BpiokeTal uTTd ouPTTiEON Kal 0 CUVOE-
TAPOG Va ekTIVayBei Biala 6Tav ETTIXEIPATETE VA
EAEUBEPWOETE £va PTTAOKAPIOHEVO EPYAAEIO.
Mnv XPNOIUOTTOIEITE AUTO TO KAPPWTIKO YIX
TN oTEPEWOT NAEKTPIKWYV KOAWSiwv. Agv gival
oxeOIATPEVO YIa TNV TOTTOBETNON NAEKTPIKWV
KaAwdiwv kal uTropei va TrpokaAécel BAGBN oTn
HOVWON TwWV NAEKTPIKWY KaAwSiwV JE aTroTé-
Aeopa va TTpokAnBei nAekTpoTTANSia i Kivduvog
TTUPKAYIAG.
®Popdre TAVTOTE YUOAIG 0o paAgiag yia va
TPOCTATEVUETE T MATIA TAG ATTO T OKOVN 1
aTrd TPAUUATIONO ATTO TOUG OUVOETHPEG.
Noa KpaTdTe Ta XEPIO KOl TO TTOS10 OOG HAKPIGA
a1réd TNV mEPIOXA TNG BUpag exTivagng.
Na ByddeTe TAVTA TNV KOOETO UTTATAPIWYV TIPIV
TNV TOTMoB£TNON CUVSETAPWY, TN PUBUION,
TOV €AEYXO, TN OUVTAPNON N YETA TO TEAOG TNG
AeiToupyiag.
ZIYoUpEUTEiTE OTI eV BPioKETAI KAVEIG KOVTA
oag pIv a1rd Tn AsiToupyia. Mnv TTpooTradn-
OETE TTOTE VO KOPPWOETE CUVOETIPEG TAUTO-
XPOVd aTrd TNV ECWTEPIKN KAl TRV ESWTEPIKNA
TTAgUpd TOU ToiXOoU. OI CUVOETAPEG PUTTOPET Va
SlatTepAaouV ToV TOiX0 f/Kal va eka@evdoviaToly,
dnuioupywvTag coBapd Kivouvo.
MpooéxeTe TO OTAPIYHA TWV TTOSIWV CAG Kal
SIATNPEITE TNV ICOPPOTTIO OUG PE TO EPYAAEiO.
BeBaiw0eite 0TI SV UTTAPXEI KAVEIG ATTO KATW
otav epyddeoTe o€ UPnAég ToTTOBEDIEG.
MoTé un XPNOIUOTTOINOETE KAPPWTIKA TTIOTOAIN
Tou @épouv TV £vdeign «Mn XpnolyoTroleiTe
o€ OKOAWOIEG, OKAAEG, KTA.» Yia £181KEG EQap-
HOY£G OTTWG Yia TTapAdelypa:
. étav katd TNV aAAayr atré pia Totrofecia
KOP@WUATOG O€ PIa GAAN XPNOIMOTIOI0U-
VTal OKAAWGOIEG, OKAAOTTATIA, OKAAEG 1
GAAEG TTOPOUOIEG KATAOKEUEG, TT.X. OaViOEg
OKETTWV,
. KOTé TO KAEIOIMO KIBWTIWV 1 TEAGPWY,
. KATG TNV EQAPUOYH CUOTNUATWY OOPAAEING
UETAQOPWV TT.X. O€ OXAHATA Kal Baydvia.
Na eAéyXETE TTIPOTEKTIKG TOUG TOiXOUG, TIG
OPOYEG, TA TTATWHATA, TIG OTEYES KA TTAPOUOIN
yia va atro@eUyeTe mIBavi nAekTpotrAngia,
dlappon agpiou, EKPAEEIG, KTA. TTOU TTPOKA-
AoUvTal a1ré TNV TOTTOBETNON CUPPATITIKWY OE
NAekTPOPOPa KOAWSIA, aywyoUg | CWARVEG
agpiwv.

14. XPNOIYOTIOIEITE HOVO CUVIETIPES TTOU UTTOBEI-
KvUoVvTal O€ auTo TO gyXeIpidlo. Edv xpnoipo-
TTOIROETE AAAOUG GUVOETAPEG, PTTOPEI VA TTPOKAN-
B¢i duaAeiToupyia Tou epyaAeiou.

15. Mnv mapapiadere To EpyaAEio Kai ynv mwpo-
OTTaBEITE VA TO XPNOIYOTIOIEITE Yia GAAO OKOTTO
EKTOG ATTO TO KAPPWHA CUVIETHPWYV.

16. Mn 6¢teTe To epyaleio o€ AeIToupyia Xwpig
OUVBETAPEG. ZuvTopeUEl N didpKela WG Tou
epyaAeiou.

17. No OTOPATATE AMECWG TIG EPYATIEG KAPPWHA-
TOG €AV TTAPATNPAOETE OTI KATI SEV TrAEl KAAA 1
gival aouvnBIoTOo yia TO EpyaAgio.

18. Mnv cuppd@eTE TTOTE TTAVW OE UAIKG TTOU
MTTOPEi VO ETTITPEYOUV OTO CUVIETAPA VA TA
S10TPUTTAOEI KAl VO EKTOSEUTET pEoT ATTd AUTA.

19. Mnv evepyoTrolgiTe TTOTE T oKav3dAn dia-
KOTITN KOl TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG TAUTOXPOVA
POoTOU £i0TE £TOIYOI YIA T CUPPAPH TEPAXiWV
epyaoiag. AQAROTE TO TEUAXIO EPYOTiag va
eAeuBepwoel To aTolxEio eTaPng. Mnv akupw-
OETE TTOTE TN AEITOUPYiO TOU PE TO VO AT PAAi-
OETE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG TTiIOW N PE TO VA TOV
TTOTATE ME TO XEPI.

20. Mnv rapaBiadere woTE To oToIXEiO ETTAPNG. Na
eAEyXETE OUXVA TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG VIO CWOTH
AeiToupyia.

21. Na a@aipeiTe TAVTA TOUG CUVBETAPEG ATT6 TO
epyaleio 6Tav Sev TO XPNOIPOTTIOIEITE.

22. Amo@UyeTE TNV TOTTOBETNON PAYVNTWY 1 TTAPO-
HOI0G HAYVNTIKAG CUGKEUNG TTOAU KOVTA OTO
gpyaAegio. MTTopei va £TTNPEAgel TOV HayVNTIKO
aiodnTApa oTo EPYaAEio.

OYAAZTE TIZ OAHI'IEZ AYTEZ.

A\POEIAOMOIHZH: MHN EMITPEYETE TO
BaBuo6 dveong N eoikeiwoNGg PE TO TTPOIGV (AOYW
€TTavelAnuuévng XPRoNG) va avTIKATAOTACEI TRV
auoTnPR TAPNON TWV KAVOVWYV ao@aAgiag Tou
mapoévrog epyaAeiou. H AANOAZMENH XPHZH R
n apéAEI0 VO aKOAOUBAOETE TOUG KAVOVEG O Pd-
Ag10G TTOU SIATUTTWVOVTAI OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPISIO
odnyIwV uTropei va rpokaAéoel cofapd Tpoow-
KO TPAUHATIOUO.

ZNMAVTIKEG 0dNnYieg aoPAAEING Yia

KOOETA MTTATAPIWV

1. TIpIV XPNOIMOTIOINCETE TNV KOOETA UTTATAPIWY,
S1aBdaoTe OAeg TIG 0BNYiEG KAl ONUEIWOTEIG
mpo@UAagng (1) oToV POPTIOTA PTTATAPIWY, (2)
aTNV pIrarapia kai (3) oTo TPoidV TTou Xpnoi-
HOTToIEl TNV PTTATAPIO.

2. Mnv oroouvappPOAOYNOETE I} TTAPABIACETE TNV
KOO ETa PHTTaTAPIWY. MTTOPET va £XEI WG aTTOTEAE-
oua TTupKayId, uttepOéppavan A €kpngn.

3. Edv o xpovog Aeitoupyiag €xel yivel utreppo-
Aikd BpaxUg, OTAMATACTE TN A&ITOUpyia apé-
owg. ANIWG, NTTOPEi Va £XEI WG ATTOTEAET A
Kivduvo utrepBéppavong, milavd eykalpara
akKoOpn kol ékpnén.

4. EAv nAekTpOAUTNG UTTEl OTA pATIO OOG, §ETTAU-
VETE T pE KOBaPO vEPO Kal JNTAOTE 1ATPIKNA
@povTida apuéowg. AANAIWG, PTTOPEi va €£XEI WG
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

aTroTéAEOoHa aTTWAEIA TG 6paONG OAG.

Mn BPaXUKUKAWVETE TNV KAOETO UTTATOPIWV:

(1) Mnv ayyilete Toug TTOAOUG HE OTISATIOTE
AYWYIHO UAIKO.

(2) ATo@eUyeTE VO aTTOBNKEVETE TNV KACETA
HTTaTOPIWV péoa o€ éva doxeio padi pe
AAAa peTaAAIKG QVTIKEIMEVA OTTWG KOPPId,
VOMioMATA, KATT.

(3) Mnv gkBéTeTE TNV KACETO PHTTATAPIWY OTO
vep6 fi oTn Bpoxn.

‘Eva BpaxukUKAWUA PTTATAPIAG HTTOPE Va

TTPOKAAEDEI HEYAAN por) PEUNATOG, UTTEPBEP-

pavaon, milavd eykaupara ak6un kai coffapn

BAGBN.

Mnv a1roBnkeUETE KAI PNV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO

£PYOAEio KAl TNV KACETA PTTATAPIWV OE TOTTO0E-

oigg 6TToU N Bepuokpacia HTTOPEi va PTACEI A

va §erepdoel Toug 50°C.

MnvV KaiTe TNV KACETA UTTATOPIWV OKOMN Kal

€dv £xe1 oofapn {nuid f eival evreAwg ¢Bap-

Hévn. H KaoéTa PTraTapiwy PTTopEi va EKpayei

oTn QWTIA.

Mnv KOPQWOETE, KOWETE, CUVBAIYETE, TTETASETE

A PISETE KATW TNV KAOETA PTTATAPIWYV, OUTE VO

XTUTTAOETE éva OKANPO AVTIKEINEVO ETTAVW

OTNV KACETA PHTTOTAPIWV. TETOIO CUMTTEPIPOPS

UTTOPEI VO €XEI WG OTTOTEAET A TTUPKAYIE, UTTEP-

6éppavan 1 £kpngn.

Mn XPNOIYOTTOIEITE HTTOTAPIA TTOU €XEI UTTOOTET

gnpia.

Ol prrartapieg 1I6VTwyv A1Biou TTou TrepiéxovTal

UTTOKEIVTOI OTIG QTTAITAOEIG TNG VOUoBeTiag yia

£mMIKiviuva ayadd.

Mo ePTTOPIKEG HETAPOPEG, YIa TTAPASEIYHA aTTO

TPITA €PN, TTPETTEI VA TNPOUVTAI Of IAUETAPOPEIG,

ol €10IKEG ATTAITACEIG OTN CUOKEUQTIa Kal n €TTI0N-

yavon.

MNa TTpoEToIaTia TOU OTOIXEIOU TTOU OTTOOTEAAETA,

€ival arapaitnTo va cuPBOUAEUTEITE £vav €18IKO

yla eTTiKiviuva UAIKd. ETtiong, TnpRoTe Toug mba-
voUg, TTIo avaAUTIKOUG €BVIKOUG KavovIopoUG.

KaAUwTe pe autokOAANTN TaIvia 1) KPUWTE TIG

QAVOIKTEG ETTAPEG KAl CUCKEUAOTE TNV UTTATAPIA PE

TPOTIO TTOU VO PNV PTTOPET VO PETAKIVEITAI €T OTN

ouoKeuaaia.

'OTav aTroPPITITETE TNV KACETA YTTATAPIWY,

AQAIPECTE TNV ATTO TO EpyaAgio Kal S100€oTE

TNV o€ éva ao@alég pépog. TnpRoTe Toug

TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG TTOU OXETI{OVTaI ME TN

d1a0eon TNG PITATAPIAG.

XpPNOIUOTTIOINOTE TIG MTTOTAPIEG MOVO HE TA

mpoidvTa TTou KaBopidel n Makita. Av TotroBeTh-

OETE TIG UTTATAPIEG O€ PN ouuBaTd TTPoidvTa PTTo-

pEi va €Xel WG aTTOTEAETA TTUPKAYIG, UTTEPBOAIKN

BeppdTnTa, €KpNgn A SiIappPon NAEKTPOAUTN.

Av Bev XpNnOIUOTTOIEITE TO EpYaAEio yia peydAo

XPOVIKO S1doTnua, Tpétrel va BYAAeTe TRV

HTTaTapia a1roé 1o epyaleio.

Kartd Tn S1dpKela Kal JETA TN XPAON, N KACETA

HTTATAPIWV PTTOPEI VO BEppavOEi, yeyovog TTou

HTTOPEi VO TIPOKAAECEI EYKAUMATA 1) EYKAUMATA

a6 xapunAn Beppokpaacia. NMpooéxere To XEIPI-

OHO6 TWV JECTWYV KACETWV HTTATAPIWV.

Mnv ayyigeTe Tov akpoBEKTN Tou epyaAsiou

AMECWG META TN XPAON ETTEISA PTTOPEI Va EXEI

16.

18.

{eoTaBei ApKETA YA VA TTPOKAAECEI EYKAUMATA.
Mnv aprvere Bpavouara, okévn i Bpopid va
KOAAOEI OTOUG OKPODBEKTEG, TIG OTTEG K TIG
EYKOTTEG TNG KAOETAG UTTaTapiwy. MTropei va
TIpoKaAéael BEpuavan, wTid, £Ekpngn Kal SUCAEI-
Toupyia Tou EpyaAgiou i} TNG KAGETOG PTTATAPIWY,
£XOVTAG WG ATTOTEAECUA EYKAUNATA 1) TIPOOWTTIKO
TPOUUATIONO.

EkT66 av To epyaAeio utrooTnpidel TN Xprion
KOVTA O€ NAEKTPIKEG YPANHESG UWNARG TAONG,
HNV XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TNV KACETA PTTATAPIWV
KOVTA O€ NAEKTPIKEG YPAMUESG UPNARG TAONG.
Mropei va €xel wg atmroTéAeopa SuoAeiToupyia i
OTIACIYO TOU EPYOAEIOU i} TNG KATETAG PTTATAPIWV.
Kp®uAdgre TNV pIrarapia pakpid amrod maidid.

OYAAZTE TIZ OAHI'IEZ AYTEZ.

AI‘IPOZOXH: Na XpnoIpoTToIEiTE HOVO YVAOIEG
pmratapieg Tng Makita. H xpfion pn yvioiwv ptarta-
piwv Makita, ) pTTaTapiwv TTou £xouv TPOTTOTTOINBEI,
JTTOPEi va €xEl WG aTTOTEAET A TN PAEN TNG PTTATA-
piag, TTPOKOAWVTAG TTUPKAYIE, TIPOOWTTIKG TPAUMATI-
apo kai BAGRN. Emiong, Ba akupwBei n eyyunon Tng
Makita yia 1o epyaAeio kal @opTioTh Makita.

EIAOIMOIHZH: H Makita v gival utrelBuvn yia
OTTOIAdATIOTE ATUXMMATA TIPOKUTITOUV aTrd TN XPron
un yvAciwyv prratapiwy Makita f grratapiwv mou
£xouv TpotrotroinBei. O1 yvAoieg ptratapieg Makita

£€xouv aglohoynBei evoeAexws 6oov agopd Tn cupupa-
T0TNTO PE epyaleia kal popTioTéEG Makita, o cuppop-
Pwan pe NG IoXUouoa vouoBeaia Kal Ta TTPOTUTIO
A0PAAEIOG.

2UuuBOoUAéG yia Tn BlaTthpnon TnG
psylomg {wng pIraTtapiag

DopTieTE TNV KAGETA HTTATAPIWV TIPIV OTT6 TRV
TAAPN aTTOPOPTION TNG. MAVTOTE VO OTOHATATE
Tn AgiIToupyia Tou epyaAgiou Kal va QOPTIZeETE
TNV KAOETA MTTOTAPIWY OTAV TTAPATNPEITE MEIW-
Hévn 10XU epyaAeiou.

MoTé unv eTava@opTifeTe pia TARPWG Pop-
TIOUEVN KAOETA PJTTATAPIWV. H UTrEp@OPTION
HEIWVEI TNV WPEAIPN {wN TNG UTTOTAPIOG.

Na @opTieTe TNV KACETO PHTTATAPIWY OE BEpUO-
Kpaoia dwuaTtiou, nAadn oToug 10 °C éwg 40
°C. AQoTE MIa BEPUN KAOETA PHTTATAPIWV VA
KPUWOEI TTPIV TNV QPOPTIOETE.

OTav 3ev XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TNV KACETA PTTATA-
PIWV, AQAIPECTE TNV ATTO TO EPYaAEio f TOV
POPTIOTA.

Na @opTifeTe TNV KACETO HTTATAPIWY EAV OEV TN
XPNOIPOTIOIEITE YIO HEYAAN XPOVIKNA TTEPiodo
(TTeP10T6TEPO ATTO £§1 MAVEG).
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MNMEPIFPA®H

AEITOYPIIAZ

AI'IPO}.'OXH: Na @povTifeTe TAVTA YIA TNV OTTE-
VEPYOTTOiNON TOU EpYaAEiou Kal TNV a@aipeon TG
KOOETAG PTTATAPING, TIPIV OTTO OTro1adTTOoTE PUB-
Hion N €Aeyxo TnG AeiIToupyiag Tou.

TotroBéTnon 1 agaipeon TnG

KOOETOG MTTATAPIWY

AnPOsOXH: Na oBAVETE TAVTA TO EpyaAeio
TIPIV TOTTOBETAOETE I APAIPETETE TNV KATETA
HITATAPIWYV.

AI'IPO}.'OXH: KpartoTe 1o epyaleio kai Tnv
KAOETA HTTATAPIWY OTABEPA KATA TNV TOTTOBETNON
A A@aipean TNG KAOETAG HTTATAPIWY. Edv dev kpa-
TGTE TO EPYOAEIO KOI TNV KOOETA PTTATAPIWV OTABEPE
UTTOpPEl va YAIOTPAOOUV aTTd Ta XEPIQ 0AG Kal va TTPo-
KANBei BAGRN 01O £pyaAEio Kal TNV KAGETA UTTOTAPIWV
KOl TIPOCWTTIKOG TPAUHATIONAG.

MNa va TOTTOBETACETE TNV KAOETA PTTATAPIWY, EUOU-
YPOUUIOTE TN YAWOOO OTNV KACETO ITTATAPIWY HE TNV
€YKOTTH 0TO TrEPiBANpa kal oAioOroTe Tn oTn B€on TNnG.
ToTmoBeTATTE TNV PEXPI TEPUA PEXPI VO AOPOaAITEl OTN
0€0n TNG, YEYOVOG TTOU UTTOBEIKVUETAI PE £V XOPOKTNPI-
OTIKO AX0. AV PTTOPEITE VO OEITE TOV KOKKIVO DEIKTN OTTWG
QATTEIKOVICETAI OTNV EIKOVA, OEV £XEI KAEIOWOEI TEAEIWG.

Ma vo aQaipéTETe TNV KACETA YTTATAPIWY, OAICOAOTE

TNV a1rd T0 EPYOAEIO EVW) CUPETE TO KOUUTTi OTO YTTPO-

aTIVO PEPOG TNG KATETAG.

» Eik.1: 1. Kékkivog &eiktng 2. Koupri 3. Kaoérta
UTTaTapIwyV

A\1PO3OXH: No ToTroBeTiTe TavTQ TNV KAGETA
HTTATAPIWV TTARPWG HEXPI VA pn BAETTETE TOV
KOKKIVO 3eikTn. EQv dev ac@aMioTei, utropei va éoel
a1rd T0 £pyaAEio Tuxaia, TTPOKAAWVTAG CWHATIKN
BAGBN o€ e0dg 1 kGTTOI0V AAAO YUpPW OOG.

AI‘IPOZOXH: Mnv TOTrOBETEITE TNV KOOETA PTTATA-
piwv pe Bia. Edv n kaoéta dev oAioBaivel pue eukoAia,

TOTE Oev £Xel TOTTOOETNOET KATAAANAQL.

Ep@dvion utroAenmropevng

XWPNTIKOTNTAG HTTATOAPIOG

Modvo yia kaoéreg pymarapiag pe Tnv eVOEIKTIKI
Auyvia

MEaTe TO KOUNTTI EAEYXOU OTNV KACETO PITTOTAPIWV
yla va UTTOSEIEETE TNV UTTOAEITTOPEVN XWPNTIKOTNTA
ptaTtapiag. O1 evOeIKTIKEG Auxvieg avaBouv yia Aiya
OeuTEPOAETITA.

» Eik.2: 1. EvOelkTikéG Auxvieg 2. KoupTri eAéyxou

EvdeikTikéG AuyVvieg YtroAer-
mopevn
I D ﬂ XWPNTIKOTNTA
Avappéveg IBnoTég Avafo-
oBrvouv

I I I I 75% éwg
100%

I I I |:| 50% £wg 75%

25% £wg 50%

] Jig
000

0% £wg 25%

!I |:| |:| |:| doprioTe TV
uTTaTapia.

I I |:| |:| Mrmopei va
TIPOEKUYE

1 SuoAeitoup-

yia otnv

I:I I:I I I ymarapia.

MAPATHPHZH: AvdAoya pe Tig GUVOAKEG Xprong Kal
Tn Beppokpaacia TePIBAAAOVTOG, N £vOEIgn UTTopEi va
Slapéper Aiyo aTrd TNV TTPAYHATIKA XWPNTIKOTNTA.
MNAPATHPHZH: H mpwTn (Tépua apioTepd) EVOEIKTIKN
Auyvia 8a avaBoofBrvel 6Tav Asitoupyei To oUGTNPA
TTPOCTACIAG UTTATAPIOG.

20oTnUa TpooTaciag epyaAgiou/

HITaTapiag

To epyaAeio gival eE0TTAICPEVO pe oUOTNPA TTPOOTACTAG
epyaleiou/ptratapiag. Auté To cUOTNUA ATTOKOTITEI
auTépaTa TNV I0XU TTPOG TO POTEP YIa VO TTapaTadei n
dIdpKeIa AEITOUPYiag TOu EPYAAEiOU Kal TNG PTTATAPIOG.
To epyaAeio aTaparael autépaTa KaTd Tn dIGPKEIR TNG
AeiToupyiag €dv To epyaleio A n pratapia BpeBouv KaTw
aTré TIG TTAPAKATW CUVONKEG. Z€ PHEPIKEG OUVOAKEG, Ol
evOeitelg avapouy.
» Eik.3: 1. Auyvia 2. Evdeign 1ox00g/TpdTTou
Aeitoupyiag

NAPATHPHZH: O oxediaoudg Tou dIakOTITN dlapEpeEl
avaAoya e TNV TTEPIOXNA KaTolKiag 0ag.

‘Evdei§n katdoTaong mpooTaciog

Auyvia ‘Evdeaign |crxt’10g{'rp6-
Tou AeiToupyiag

|:| D [: [: KardoTaon
. Avafo- . Avafo-
Avappévn opAvel Avappévn oBAvel

[: YTep@popTion

|:| YTepbép-
(. wavon

MpooTacia UTTEPPOPTWONG

Otav 10 epyaleio/pmratapia AeiToupyei Pe TPOTTO TTOU
TIPOKOAET TNV KaTavaAwan evog acuvABioTa uwnAol
NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG, TO EPYAAEIO OTAPATAEI QUTO-
yata. Xe auTh TNV KaTdaTaon, oBAOTE To EpyaAEio Kal
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OIOKOWTE TNV EQAPUOYNA TTOU TTPOKAAEI TNV UTTEPPOP-
Twon Tou epyaAgiou. MeTd, evepyoTToINaTe TO EpYaAEio
yla €TTAVEKKivNON.

MpooTacia utrepBépuavong

‘Otav 10 epyaleio/uTraTapia uTTEPBEPUAiVETAI, TO EPYO-
Aeio oTaparael autéuaTa. e auTh TNV KatdaTaon,
aAPAOTE va PEIWBEi N BeppoKpaaia Tou epyaleiou TTpiv
EVEPYOTTOINOETE EaVA TO Epyaleio.

MpooTtacia utrepBoAIKAG
aIToQOPTIONG

‘Otav n xwpenTIKOTNTA pTTatapiag eival XapnAn, n Aei-
Toupyia Tou epyaAeiou oTapatdel autépara. Av 1o TTpo-
i6v dev TiBeTaI O€ AciTOoupyia akOpa Kal 6Tav TTPayPaATO-
TIOIEITAI XEIPIOPOG TWV BIOKOTITWY, BYGATE TNV pTTaTApia
1 TIG YTTATAPIEG OTTO TO EPYAAEIO KAI POPTIOTE TIG.

MpooTacia kal atrd AAAEg aiTieg

To ouoTnua TTpooTaaciag £xel TTIONG OXEdIAOTEN yIa
GAAeg aitieg TTou PTTOPOUV va TTPOoKaAéTouV {nuIG OTO
£PYaAeio Kal ETTITPETTEI TRV AUTOUATN SIAKOTT) TOU £PYQ-
Aeiou. AaBeTe OAa Ta ak6AouBa BApaTa yia va diopOw-
OETE TIG QITIEG, OTAV TO EPYAAEio TEBEI O€ TTPOCWPIVA
S10KOTTA ) BIOKOTIH KT TN SIGPKEIA TNG AEITOUPYIOG.

1. BeBaiwBeite 611 6A0I 01 BIOKOTITEG BpigKOovTal OTNV
avevepyn B€on Kal, aTn CUVEXEIQ, EVEPYOTTOINCTE
gavd 1o epyaleio yia eTravekkivnon.

2. ®oprioTe TNV pTTATOPIa f TIG PTTATAPIEG ) AVTIKATA-
OTAOTE TIG UE ETTAVOPOPTI{OPEVEG UTTOTAPIEG.

3. AgnoTe 1o epyalgio Kal TIG uTTaTapieg va WuxBoulv.

Edv dev uttdpxel BeATiwon pe TNV eTava@opd Tou
OUCTAPATOG TTPOCTATIAG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE HE TO TOTTIKO
gag kEvTpo egutTnpéTnong Tng Makita.

Apdon d1aKOTITN TPOPOdoTiag

AnposoxH: Mp1v BAAETE TNV KOOGETA PTTOTA-

piag péoa aTo epyaleio, va eAEyXETE TTAVTA Va
&eiTe av n okavEAAn S10KOTITNG EVEPYOTTOIEITAI
KAVOVIKA Kol ETIOTPEPEI 0T BEon «OFF» 6Tav
eAeuBepwveTal.

Ma va evepyOTTOINCETE TO EPYAAEIO, TTATHOTE TTAPOTE-
Tapéva To KOUUTTi KUPIag AEIToupyiag HEXP! va avawel n
€vdeIgn 10x00G.

Ma va atrevepyoTTOINOETE TO EPYAAEIO, TTATACTE TTAPATE-
TaPEvVa TO KOUPTTI KUPIAG AsIToupyiag Péxpl va oAoEl n
€vdeIgn 10x00G.

MAPATHPHZH: O oxediaop6g Tou dIakATITN dIaQEPE
avaAoya Je TNV TEPIOXN KaTOIKiag aag.

» Eik.4:

1. KoupTri kUpiag Aeitoupyiag 2. ‘Evdeign
10XU0G
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MAPATHPHZH: To gpyaAeio dev ptropei va evep-
yotroin@ei e&v n okavddAn S1akOTITNG 1 TO OTOIXEIO
€TTaPNG eival evepyotroinuévo. BeBaiwBeite va apn-
o€eTe TN okavdAAn SI0KOTITN Kal TO OTOIXKEIO ETTAPAG
TIPIV EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO EPYAAEIO.

MAPATHPHZH: To epyaAcio dev puTropei va atrevepyo-
TToINOEi KT TO KAPPWHA TUVIETAPWV.

MNAPATHPHZH: O d1ak61TNnG KUpIag Asiroupyiag
Ba TepUATIOTEl QUTOUATA AV TO £PYAAEIO TTAPAUEIVE
XWPIG ETTITAPNON YA TTAPATETAPEVN XPOVIKI) BIGPKEIA.

EmiAoyn 1p61Tou AsiToupyiag

gvepyoTmroinong

E181k0 TG Ywpag

MAPATHPHZH: Z¢ opiopéveg TTEPIOXEG 1} XWPES
diatiBeTal pévo pia Asitoupyia Kapwuatog (TTARPNg
d1adoyIkr) evepyotroinon). H oxediaon Tou dIakdTITn
TTOIKIAAEI avGAoya PE TNV TTEPIOXK KATOIKIOG 0agG.

To epyaAeio xpnoipoTrolei okavOAAn €TTIAEKTIKAG EVEPYO-
Troinong. MatAoTe Kal KPATAOTE yia Aiyo To KOUUTT GAAG-
YAG TPOTTOU AgITOUPYiag EVEPYOTTOINONG YIO VO ETTIAEEETE
ToV TPOTTO AEITOUPYIOG EVEPYOTTOINONG TTOU ETTIBUEITE.
» Eik.5: 1. KoupTri aAAayAg TpdtTou Asitoupyiog
evepyoTroinong 2. Asitoupyia d1adoxIKNAG
evepyotroinong 3. Asitoupyia evepyoTroinong

ETTAPNG
Alako- Tpomog XapaKTNPIoTIKO
mng AeiToupyiag
TPOTTOU EVEPYO-
Aer- Troinong
Toupyiag
- MARpNg Kap@wveTte évav ouvoeTrpa He
akohouBlakr] | S1adoxIKS XeIpIopd. KatdAAnAn
£VEPYOTTOINON | YIO TO KAPPWHA EVOG OUVOETHPA
TIPOOEKTIKG Kal Pe akpiBela, Kal
XPAoIun éTav amaiTeital akpIBAg
TOTTOB£TNON TWV CUVOETHPWV.
| Evepyotroinon | AiatiBetal pepovwpévo Kap-
= £TTAPAG QWA 1) CUVEXOUEVO KAPYWHA.
MpoTipdrar étav amaireital 181a1-
TEPWG TTOPAYWYIKA TOTTOBETNON
OUVOETAPWY.

23 Aev SiaTiBetal oe UEPIKEG TTEPIOXES KAl XWPEG.

NAPATHPHZH: O tp61mog Acitoupyiag evepyoTtroinong
Oev utropei va aAAGgel o dAAov edv n okavddAn dia-
KOTITNG 1} TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG Eival EVEPYOTTOINUEVO.

PUOuion Tou BdBoug KapPWUATOG

A POEIAOMOIHEH: Na BeBalwveoTe TAVTA
OTI Ta BAXTUAG oag Sev gival TTAvwW oTN oKAVEAAn
S10KOTITN 1] OTO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG KAl OTI N KAGETA
HTTaTAPIWY £XEI OQAIPEDET TTPIV aTT6 TN PpUBHION
TOoU BABoUGg KAPPWHATOG.

MepioTpéywte TOV pUBPIOTH BABOUG yIa va pubuiceTe

T0 Ba60G KapPwuaTtog. To BAB0G KapPWATOG YiveTal
HEYAAUTEPO KABWG TTEPICTPEPETE TOV PUBUIOTH BABoUg
TIPOG TNV KateuBuvon A Kal JIKPOTEPO TTPOG TNV KATEU-
Buvon B Tng eikévag. O TapakdTw TTivakag Seixvel T
€Upog pUBNIONG Tou BABOUG KAPPWHATOG.
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» Eik.6: 1. PuBuiotng BdBoug

To eUpog pUBHIONG TOU BABOUG KAPPWHATOG

DBN601 DBN610

Eupog 6 mm 6 mm

DBN620

8 mm

MovTtého

EIAOIMOIHZH: Mnv TrepioTpé@eTe TOV pUBMIOTH
BdaBoug utTEPBOAIKG, S10POPETIKA O PUBHIOTAG
BdaBoug ptropei va KOAAAOEL.

PuBpiceTe 10 BABOG KAPPWHPATOG KATE TO SOKOUV.
» Eik.7: 1. oAU Babu 2. lodtedo 3. MNoAU pnxd

Avappa TG AduTTag

AI‘IPOZOXH: Mnv koiTaeTe kaTeuBeiav péoa oTo
QWG | TNV TTNYN PWTOG.

TpaBnrgTe TN okavddAn SIOKATITN i} EVEPYOTTOINOTE TO
aTolxeio ETaeng yia va avawel n Aduta. H Aauta e€a-
KoAouBei va gival avappévn 600 TpafdTe Tn okavddin
OIOKOTITN 1| EVEPYOTIOIEITE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPAG. H AduTTa
OPAVEl apkeTa SEUTEPOAETTTA APOU APHTETE T OKAV-
OAAN BIOKOTITN KAl TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNAG.
» Eik.8: 1. ZkavddAn S1aKOTITNG 2. ZTOIXEIO ETTAPNAG
3. Aauma

EIAOIOIHZH: Xpno1otroIRoTe £va oTEYVO TTavi
YO VA OKOUTTICETE T OKOVI ATr6 TO PAKO TNG
Adptrag. Npooéxete va un ypaTt{ouvioeTe To PaAKO
NG AduTTaG, ETTEISN PTTOPEi VO pEIWBEI N EévTaon
TOU PWTICHOU.

EIAOIMOIHZH: Otav To spyalsio éxel utrep-
Beppaveei, n AdduTra avaBooBAvel. Ze auth TV
TEPITITWON, APAOTE Tr) OKAVIAAN SI0KOTITN KOl
TO OTOIXEIO ETTOUPNG Kal, OTN OUVEXEIQ, APOTE TO
epyaleio/pTrarapia va KPUWOE! TIPIV TO BECETE
gava o€ AsiToupyia.

MAPATHPHZH: To epyaAegio ptropei va unv mupodo-
TNOei edv ueIwWBEi To eTTITTESO POPTIONG TNG PTTATAPIAG,
aKOUN KI av N AGUTTA TTOPAMEVEI AVOPMEVT. Z€ QUTH
TNV TTEPITITWOT, POPTIOTE TNV KATETA PTTATAPIWV.

2YNAPMOAOIHZH

AI‘IPOZOXH: No BeBaiwveoTe TTAVTA OTI TO EPya-
Acgio gival ofNOTO Kal N KOOETA pPTTOTAPIOG EXEI
a@alpeBei TPIV EKTEAECETE KATTOIO EPYATia OTO
epyaAeio.

TomoBéTtnon/agaipeon Twv

OUVOETAPWV

A Pos0OXH: Na BePaiwvVEDTE TTAVTA OTI N KACETA
HTTOTAPIWYV £XEI AQAIPEDE] TTPIV TOTTOBETACETE
Toug oUVBEeTAPEG. H akolaia TTupoddTnon YTropei va
TIPOKAAETEI TPAUPATIOPOUG Kal UAIKEG CNUIEG.

AI'IPOZOXH: TomroBEeTEITE TOUG CUVBETHPEG TTPOG
Tn owoTh KatewBuvon. Edv TomoBeTnBouV TTpog TN
A&Bog kaTeuBuvaon, pTropei va TTpokAnBei TTpdwpPEN
®Bopd TNG HovAdag KAPPWHATOG Kal {nuIc o€ GAAa
Mepn.

AnposoxH: MpooéxeTe va pnv maAcTOUV T
8AaxTUAG oag aTov yepioThpa. O woTrpag Teivel va
ETTAVEPXETAI OTNV APXIKH TOU BEon OTaV EEKAEIDWVEL.

AITPOZOXH: Mn oUpETE ATTOTOUA TOV WOTHPA
OTaV UTTAPXOUV TOTTOBETNHEVOI CUVEETHPES OTOV
YepIOTAPA. AV 00G TTEGOUV KATW CUVIETHPEG KATA
Ad&Bog, €181kd O6Tav £pyadeoTe o€ UYPNAG onueia, YTro-
pei va TTpokAnBoUV TpaUpATIOHOI.

EIAOIMOIHZH: Mn XpnoIYOTIOIEiTE TTOPANOP-
PWHEVOUG CUVOETAPESG KAl OEIPEG CUVOETAPWV.
XPNOIPOTIOIEITE CUVBETAPEG TTOU UTTOSEIKVUOVTAI
o€ auTo To eyXeIpidlo. Edv xpnoipoTroioeTe diago-
PETIKOUG OUVOETAPES ATTO AUTOUG TTOU UTTODEIKVUO-
VTal, UTTOPEI va TTPOKANBET EPTTAOKK TWV GUVOETAPWV
Kal duaAgiToupyia.

EIAOIMOIHZH: $0psTe araAd TOV WOTAPA KATA
MAKOG Tou yepIoTAPA. Tuxov Biain eragn peTagu Tou
WOTAPA KAl TNG OEIPAG CUVOETHPWY PTTOPET VO TTPOEE-
vAoEl NI OTOUG OUVOETHPEG.

EIAOIMOIHZH: BeBaiwBsite 611 n o£1pd ouvSe-
TAPWV E€iVal CWOTA EUBUYPAPUICHEVN HEOT OTOV
YEUIOTAPO KOI ACQOAICHEVN HE TOV WOTAPA. ZTHV
avTiBETN TEPITITWOTN, ETTAVAAABETE TNV TOTTOBETNON.

1. BydATe TNV KOOETA UTTOTAPIWV.

2.  TpaPAgTe TOV WOTAPA TTPOG T KATW MEXP! VO
ao@aAioel.
» Eik.9: 1. Qotpag

3. Eiocaydyete TN 0€Ipd OUVOETAPWY OTNV EYKOTTH
TTOU UTTAPXEI OTO KATW PEPOG TOU YEPIOTHPA.
» Eik.10: 1. EykoTm 2. ZeIpd ouvOETAPWY

3. lepiotipag

4.  Tpapngre TapateTagéva Twv wOTAPA TTPOG Ta
KATW KOl META TTIECTE TO THANA «A» OTTWG PaiveTal TNV
€IKOVQ.

O woTAPaAG EEKAEIBWVEI KOl TUYKPOATEI TOUG OUVOETHPES
UéoQ OTOV YEMIOTAPA.
» Eik.11: 1. QoTipag

Ma va apaipéoeTe TOUG GUVOETAPEG, TPABASTE TOV
WOTAPA TTPOG Ta KATW PEXPI VA aoPaAioEl. ByaATe Toug
OUVOETAPEG ATTO TNV EYKOTTH TTOU UTTAPXEI OTO KATW
MEPOG TOU YEUIOTAPA.
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Mpoocappoyéag puyxoug

AI'IPOZOXH: Na BeBaiwveoTe TTAVTA OTI TA
SAxXTUAG oag Sev gival TTAVW OTrn OKAv3AAn S1ako-
TITN N OTO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG, APAIPETTE OAOUG TOUG
OUVBETNPEG TTOU £XOUV ATTOUEIVEI OTOV YEMIOTHPA
KOl A@AIPECTE TNV KACETA JTTATAPIWY TTPIV OUVEE-
OETE I} ATTOCUVSEOCETE TOV TTPOCAPHOYEA PUYXOUG.

‘OT1av KOPPWVETE OUVOETAPEG OE UAIKO PE ETTIPAVEIEG

TTOU KaTaoTPEPOVTAl EUKOAQ, OUVOEETE TOV TTPOCAPHO-

y€a pUYyXOUG OTO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG.

MpoodpTnon Tou TTpocapoyéa PUYXOUg

TommoBeTAOTE TOV TTPOCapPHOYEa pUYXOUG TTAVW OTO

aToixeio emaeng. BeBaiwBeite 611 0 TTPOCApPUOYEQG

pPUYXOUG e@apudlel atTOAUTA OTIWG aTTEIKOVICETal.

» Eik.12: 1. Tlpooappoyéag puyxoug 2. ZToIxeio
ETTOQNG

ATroouUvdeon Tou TTpocapuoyéa pUYXoUg

O Trpocappoy£ag pUyXoug PTTOPET va apalpedei Pe To
XEPL.

MAPATHPHZH: Otav dev uTropeite va a@aip€oeTe
TOV TTPOCapPHOYEa PUYXOUG UE TO XEPI, EICAYAYETE TA
epyaleia XeIpdg avapeoa oTov TTpocapuoyéa puy-
XOUG KQI TO GTOIXEIO ETTAPAG KAl APAIPETTE TOV TTPO-
gappoyéa pUyxoug.

ATr00nKEUOT TOU TTPOCApPHOYEN PUYXOUG

EIAOINOIHZH: Npoocapu60TE TOV TTPOCOPHO-
Yéa pUyXoug KaAd oToVv uTrodox£a. AIQPOPETIKG,
0 TIPOCaPHOYEAG PUYXOUG PTTOPET va Byel aTrd Tov
utrodox£a Kal va XoOei.

MTropeite va ammoBnKkeUoeTe TOV TTPOTAPHOYED PUYXOUG
aToV UTTOd0XEA, OTTWG PAIVETAI OTNV EIKOVA, YIA VA PNV
XOOEi.

» Eik.13: 1. Tpooappoyéag plyxoug 2. YTrodoxéag

A POEIAOMOIHZH: Npooé¢Te va pnv aoknBsi
utrepBoAIkn SUvapn oTov yavrgo. AI0QopETIKE, N
UN @UCIOAOYIKA ETTIRAPUVON PTTOPET VO TTIPOKAAEDEI
{nu1d oTO epYaAEio pe aTTOTEAETUA TNV TTPOKANCN
TpaupATIoPOU.

AI‘IPOZOXH: Mnv kpepdTe TOV YAvT{o a1r6 TN
Jwvn péong. Av oag Téael To epyaAeio €TTeIdA o
yavtlog Bynke até tn B€on Tou Katd AdBog, utropei va
TTPOKANBEi akoUaia TTUPOBOTNON KAl TPAUUATIOUOG.

» Eik.14

AI‘IPOZOXH: ‘Orav TotroBeTeiTe TO YAVTO, VO TOV
ao@alieTe TAVTA KAAG pe Tn Bida. AIa@opeTIKE, O
yav1og pTropei va Byer atrd To EpyaAEio kal va EXEl WG
QATTOTEAEOHA ATOMIKG TPAUNATIOHO.

AI‘IPOZOXH: XpnoipoTrolgiTe Ta £§apPTAMATA
avapTnong/oTEPEWONG HOVO YIO TOUG OKOTTOUG
yla Toug otroioug Trpoopidovral. EGv xpnaoipotror-
nBouV yia un TTPORAETTOUEVO OKOTTO, ITTOPEI VO TTPO-
KANBEi aTUXNpa A TPAUPATIOPOG.

AITPOZOXH: Kpepdre orwodn1roTe T0 £pyaAeio
oTaBepd TTPIV TO aPOETE EAEUBEPO. EdV dev TO
KPEMBAOETE KOA 1] I00PPOTTNUEVA, UTTOPET VO TTECEI
KATW KOl VO TPQUPOTIOTEITE.

O yavTdog gival TIpaKTIKOG YIa TO TIPOCWPIVE KPEPAOHA
Tou epyaAeiou. KpepdoTe To epyaAeio e Tov yavto oe
PaI, paya epyaleiwy i oTOV TOiXO.

O yavtlog pTTopei va ToTroBeTNOE 0€ OTTOIAdATTOTE
TIAEUPd TOU epyaAeiou.

Ma va TorroBeToETE TOV YAVTLO, BAATE TOV O€ HIa QUAG-
Kwaon oTo TePiBANa Tou epyaleiou o€ oTTOIAONATIOTE
TTAEUPd Kal PETG ao@aioTe Tov e Tn Bida, 6TTWG Paive-
Tal OTNV €IKOVA. [a va apaipéoeTe Tov YAavTLo, EeopigTe
TN Bida Kal HETA aPaAIPEDTE TOV.

» Eik.15: 1. AuAdkwon 2. Mavidog 3. Bida

AEITOYPI'IA

Aokipn Tou cUCTANATOG ACPAAEING

A POEIAOMOIHEH: Na BeBaiwveoTe 6TI OAA
TA CUOTAHATA dO@AAEIOG BPioKOVTAl O KOAR
KaTdoTaon mpIv amod Tnv Aeitoupyia. Edv 8ev To
KAVETE QUTO, HTTOPET VO TTPOKANBOUV aTopIKOi
TPAUMATIOHOI.

» Eik.16:

1. ZkavddaAn d1akATITNG 2. ZTOIXEIO ETTAPAS
3. lepiotApag 4. QotApag

AokipadoTe T0 0UOTNUA AOPAAEIAG OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI
oTn ouvéxela, yia moavr BAGRN r ducAsitoupyia TTpIv
Tn Aerroupyia.

1. AQaip€0Te TNV KAGETA PTTATAPIWY OTTO TO EPYQ-
Agio. Z1n ouvéxela, apaipéoTe OAOUG TOUG OUVOETAPES
TIOU £XOUV OTTOMEIVEI OTOV YEUIOTHPA.

2. TomoBEeTAOTE TNV KACETA PTTATAPIWY OTN 601N TNG
KOl EVEPYOTTOINOTE TO EPYAAEIO.

3. TpaBngte Tn okavdEAn dIOKOTITN XWPIG VO aKOU-
UTTGTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPAG ETTAVW OTO UAIKO.

4.  TpaBnre TOV WOTAPA TTPOG Ta KATW KOl KPOATAGTE
TOV O€ QUTA TN B€on. ZTn oUVEéXEId, TOTTOBETATTE TO
OTOIXEIO ETTAPAG ETTAVW GTO UAIKO XWwpig va TpaBrgeTe
TN oKavdAaAn dIakATITN.

Av 10 epyaleio AeIToupyei oTnV TTEPITITWON TOu BAYa-
T0G 3 f} 4 TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAI TTAPATIAVW, TO UCTNHO
ao@aAeiag dev AeiToupyei cwoTd. AIGKOWTE AUETWG TN
AerToupyia Tou epyaleiou kar aTeubuvOEiTE OTO TOTTIKO
kévTpo oépPig Tng Makita.
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Xe1pIoPOG TWV CUVOETAPWYV

Kapeida

Na xeIpiCeoTe Ta KAPPIA KAI TO KOUTI TOUG TTPOCEKTIKE.
Av 0 XeIPIOPOG TWV KAPPIWY Yivel Je akaTdAAnAo TpdTTO,
UTTOpPEI va XGoOUuV TO OXAHa TOUG | va OTTACEI TO OUV-
OETIKO TOUG PE ATTOTEAECHUA TNV AVETTAPKI TPOPOdOTia
KOPPIWV.

EIAOIMOIHZH: Atro@uyeTe va aToBnKeUETE
KAp@Id o€ PéPn UE TTOAU uypaacia i upnAn Bgppo-
KpOoia | o€ pépn Trou €ival eKTEBEIPEVA O€ AuEDN
nAioBoAn.

» Eik.17

Kdapowpua ouvdeTipwyv

A POEIAOIMOIHEH: KpaTtoTe To TpOowITo
o0G MAKPIG aTTd TO EpYaAEio KaTd T AgiIToupyia
Tou. Av dgv TNPEITE QUTH TNV 0dnyia, YTTOpEi va TTpo-
KANBei TpaupaTIopdS.

APOEIAOMOIHEH: Mnv xpnoipotrolgite
aUTO TO EPYAAEIO VIO TN OTEPEWON NAEKTPIKWV
KaAwSiwv. AuTé To epyaleio dev gival oxedIATPEVO
yla TNV TOTTOBETNON NAEKTPIKWY KOAWDIWV KaI UTTOPET
va TTPOKAAETEN {NUIG OTN HOVWON TWV NAEKTPIKWV
KoAwdiwv pe atroTéAeopa va dnuioupyndei Kivduvog
nAekTpotTAngiag n TTupkayidg.

A POEIAOINOIHEH: ZuvexioTe va TOTTO-
BeTeiTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG OTABEPG OTO UAIKO
HEXP! TO KAP@i Vo KapPwoei TTARpwG. H aBéAnTn
TTUPOdOTNON PTTOPE VO TIPOKAAEOEI ATOMIKOUG
TPAUNATIOPOUG.

AI‘IPOZOXH: KpatnoTe 1o epyaleio oTabepd
KaTd TN AsiToupyia.

AI‘IPOZOXH: MnVv KOPPWVETE TOUG CUVSETAPES
o€ OKANPA UAIKA, 6TTwg péTaAAo i TrTapopoio
UAIKO. Av 0 guvdeTripag dev pTropei va digloduael
0TO UAIKO, TO £pyaAEio UTTOPET VO KAOTOT)OEI TTPOG TO
HEPOG 0AG Kal VO 00G TPAUMATIOEL.

EIAOIMOIHZH: To epyaksio dev Ba {eKIvioel TO
KAP@WHA META aTTO TTEVTE SEUTEPOAETITA XWPIig
AsiToupyia S10KOTITN, eV N oKAvSAAn d1akOTTN )
TO OTOIXEIO ETTOPNAG EVEPYOTTOIEITAI ATTOKAEICTIKA.
ApnoTe Tn okavddAn SiakoTTn f TpaBnsTe TO
OTOIXEIO ETTAPNAG EVTEAWG ATTO TO TEPAXIO EPYA-
oiag Kal, oTn OUVEXEIA, TOTTOBETAOTE TO EpyaAEio
€K VEou o€ pia Béon yia va {eKivAoel §avd To
KAp@wpa.

MAPATHPHZH: Av Kap@wVeTE KOPPIG CUVEXOUEVT
yia TToAAA wpa, o aépag e§6dou Ba feoTabei Adyw TnG
BeppdTNTOG ATTO TO POTEP.

To gpyaAeio xpnoipotrolei U0 EVEPYEIEG KAPPWHATOG:
TARPNG d1ad0oxIKN EVEPYOTTOINGN KAl EVEPYOTTOINON
ETTAPAG.

MAPATHPHZH: Z¢ opiopéveg TTEPIOXEG I} XWPES
dilatiBeTal pévo pia Asitoupyia Kapwuatog (TTARPNg
d1adoyIkr) evepyotroinon). H oxediaon Tou dIakdTITn
TTOIKIAAEI avGAoya PE TNV TTEPIOXK KATOIKIOG OAgG.

MARpPNGg akoAouBiakr evepyoTroinon

2€ aUTH TN AEITOUpYia PUTTOPEITE VO KAPPWVETE Evav
ouvOeTAPa pE BIadOXIKS XEIPIOUO.

Ma va evepyotroinBei To epyaleio, aTraiTeital ETTaQr

ME TO TEPAXIO EPYOOIAG Kal, OTN OUVEXEIQ, EVEPYO-
TT0iNoN MIag OKAVOAANG PE OUYKEKPIMEVN OEIPG.
ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE KOI ETTAVEVEPYOTTOIEITE TA XEIPIOTAPIA
BIOKOTITN PE TNV idIa OEIPA YIO VO OUVEXIOETE VA KAPPW-
VETE GUVOETAPEG.

1. TMartioTe TOpaTeTAPEVA TO KOUPTTT KUPIAg AEIToup-
YiOg yia va evEPYOTTOINCETE TO EPYAAEIO.

2. BeBaiwBeite 6TI N Auxvia TpOTTOU AgITOUpYiag

aKOAOUBIOKNAG evepyoTTOinONG avapel.

» Eik.18: 1. KoupTri kUpiag Aeitoupyiag 2. Auyvia
TPOTIOU AgITOUpyiag aKoAouBIaKnAG
gvepyoTroinong

3.  ToToBeTrOTE TO OTOIKEIO ETTAPNG ETTITIEST OTO
UAIKO.
» Eik.19: 1. Z1oixeio eTapng

4.  TpaBnre uéxpl T€ppa Tn okavddAn diakoTTn yia
VO KAPPWOETE évav OUVOETAPA.
» Eik.20: 1. ZkavddAn d1akdTITNG

5. A¢noTe 10 OAKTUAG oag atrd Tn okavaaAn Siakd-
TITN. ZTN OUVEXEIQ, AVUYWOTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPKG OTTO
TO UAIKO.

Fa va KAPPWOETE TOV ETTOPEVO CUVOETHPA, ETTAVOAG-
Bete Ta BrApata 3 £wg 5 pe TNV idla oeIpa.

Evepyotroinon emagpnig

E181k0 TG Ywpag

2 auTh TN AEIToupyia HTTOPEITE VA ETTIAEGETE €iTE OUVE-
XOUEVO EITE HEPUOVWHEVO KAPPWUA aKOAOUBWVTAG TIG
B1adIKACiEG XEIPIGPOU TNG OKAVOAANG.

Ma va evepyoTroinBei To epyaleio, aTraiTeital ETTaQr Ye
TO TEPAXIO EPYOOIAG KAl EVEPYOTTOINDN IO OKAVOAANG
JE OTTOIOdATIOTE OEIPd. ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE KAl ETTAVE-
VEPYOTTOIEITE TNV ETTAPK) PE TO TEPAXIO EPYATiaAg yia va
KOPPUWVETE OUVEXOUEVO OUVOETHPEG.

Mo yepovwpévo KAPpPWHA

1. TatAoTe TTOPATETAPEVA TO KOUMTTT KUPIAG AEITOUp-

Yiog yia va VEPYOTTOINCETE TO EPYAAEIO.

2. TloTAOTE KOl KPATAOTE Y Aiyo TO KOUPTTi aAAQyRG

TPATTOU AEITOUPYIOG EVEPYOTTOINONG VIO VA ETTIAEGETE TOV

TPOTTO AEITOUPYiag EVEPYOTTOINONG ETTAPNAG.

AvaBer n Auxvia TpdTTou Asitoupyiag evepyoTroinang

ETTAPNG.

» Eik.21: 1. KoupTri aAAayng TpoTTOU Agimoupyiag
gvepyoTroinang 2. Auyvia TpoTTou evepyo-
TT0iNONG ETTAPNG

3.  TomoBeTAOTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPAG ETTITTEDA OTO

UAIKO.

4.  TpaBnre uéxpr TEppa Tn oKavdadAn dIakoTTn yia

VO KAPPWOETE VAV GUVOETAPA.

5.  AgnoTe To dAKTUAG oag atrd Tn okavddAn
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OIAKOTITN. ZTN CUVEXEIQ, AVUWWOTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPAG
atré 10 UAIKO.

Ma va KapQWOETE TOV ETTOPEVO CUVOETHPA, ETTAVAAG-
Bete Ta BApaTa 3 £wg 5 pe TNV idia oeipd.

MNa ouvexOpEVO KAPPWHA

1. TNatAoTe TTAPATETAPEVA TO KOUMTTI KUPIOG AEITOUP-
yiag yia va evepyoTTOINCETE TO EPYAAEiO.

2. [MotAoTe Kal KPATAOTE Yia Aiyo TO KOUPTTi aAAayAg
TPOTTOU AEITOUPYIaG EVEPYOTTOINGNG YIA VA ETTIAEGETE TOV
TPOTIO AEITOUPYiag EVEPyOTTOINONG ETTAPAG.

Avdel n Auxvia TpdTTOoU A€ITOUpYiag evepyoTToinong
ETTAPNG.

3. Tpaprgte Tn okavddAn SIaKOTITN.

» Eik.22: 1. ZkavddAn diakoTTNG

4. TomoBeTAOTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG ETTITTEDA ETTAVW
07O UAIKG VIO VO KOPPWOETE Evav OUVOETHPA.

5.  MeTaKIVAOTE TO £pYaAAEio OTIG ETTOPEVEG TTEPIOXEG
HE TN oKavOAAn dIakOTITN TPABNYUEVN Kal TOTTOBETAOTE
TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNAG ETTITTEDA ETTAVW OTO UAIKO VIO VO
KOPQUOETE TOUG ETTOPEVOUG OUVOETAPEG.

» Eik.23: 1. ZKavddaAn dIOKOTITNG 2. ZTOIXEIO ETTAPAG

Mnxaviouog TpooTaCiag atrd To

KEVO KAPPWHA

‘OTav o1 EVOTTOEIVAVTEG CUVOETHPEG OTOV YEUIOTAPO
HeIwBoUV aToV apIBPS TwV CUVIETAPWY TTOU TTAPOUCI-
GdeTal oTOV TTOPAKATW TTivaka, dev PTTOPEiTE TTAEOV va
EVEPYOTTOINTETE TOV BIOKOTITN KAl TO EPYOAAEIO OTAUOTA
TNV TUPodATNaN. ToTTOBETATTE pIa KalvoUupia OglIpd ouv-
OETAPWY OTOV YEPIOTAPA TTPIV OTTO TNV ETTAVEKKIVNON
NG AeIToupyiag.

MovTtého DBN601 DBN610 DBN620
Ap1Buo6g 6-9 6-9 4-6
OUVOETAPWY

A@aipgon PTTAOKAPIOHEVWV

OUVOETAPWYV

A\POEIAOMOIHEH: Nu BeBariveoTe Téva
OTI N KAOETA PHTTATAPIWV KOl Ol CUVSETPEG EXOUV
APaIPEBE TTPIV APAIPETETE TOUG HTTAOKAPIOHE-
VOUG OUVOETAPEG.

A\POEIAOMOIHEZH: Mnv mié{eTe Tn povédSa
KAPPWHATOG OUVIETAPWYV pE SUvaun. Mnv
XTUTTATE TN HOVASA KAPPWHATOG CUVIETHPWY
KOl TOUG OUVOETAPEG PE EPYaAEia XEIPOG Yia va
d10pBwoeTe TUXOV EMTTAOKEG. AGBETE UTTOWN OTI TO
epyaleio AeIToupyei he TTETMIEOUEVO agpa Kail Tl OTO
£0WTEPIKG TOU UTTAPXEl TTiEan. Av dev TnpnBouv ol
TIPOQUAGEEIG aopaAeiag Tou eyxelpIdiou, PTTOPEi va
TTPoKANBEi cOBaPAEG TPAUPATIOUOG.

A\POEIAOMOIHEH: Mnv oTpé@eTe TTOTE TO
epyaleio TPoOGg Ta HEPOG GAG 1} TTPOG AAAA KOVTIVA
daropa 6tav ekkaBapileTe eMTTAOKEG. EGv Oev oup-
HopYwOEiTE, PTTOPET Va TTPOKANBEI Kivduvog Tpaupa-
TIogoU Adyw AavBaopévng TTupodoTnong £Teidr To
epyaAeio gival QOPTIOPEVO UE TTETTIECUEVO 0EPA OE
£vav epyoaTaciakd o@payliopévo BaAapo.

AI‘IPOZOXH: Mnv a@aip&iTe TOUG MTTAOKOPIOHE-
VOUG OUVOETHPEG UE YUHVA Xépla. O ouvdeThpag
HTTOpPEi va TTETAXTEI £§W aTTO TOV YEMIOTAPA KAl VO
TTPOKOAECEI TPAUMATIOUO.

AI‘IPOZOXH: Ma TNV avTIHETWITION KATAOTA-
OEWV CUXVWV EUTTAOKWYV 1 SUOKOAWV EUTTAOKWYV,
OUBOUAEUTEITE TO TOTTIKO 0Ag KEVTPO O£PRIG TNG
Makita.

AnpPosoxH: Ao@aAioTe OTTWOSATIOTE TO PAV-
SaAo a@oU aPaIpEcaTe TOUG MTTAOKOPICTHEVOUG
OUVBETNPEG.

Edv ptrAokdapel KATT010G OUVOETHPAG, EAEYETE OXOAD-
OTIKG TNV TPOPOBOCIa TWV CUVOETHPWY Kal T povada
KapewpaTtog. O ePTTAOKEG OPeiNovTal KUPIWG O€ GUV-
OETAPEG TTOU £XOUV OPNVWOEI AVAUETA GTN Hovada
KOPQWHATOG TWV GUVOETAPWY Kal Tov 0dnyd KaTw atéd
Tn HOVAda KAPPUWHATOG.

MNa va 310pBwaoeTe pia eUTTAOKK, ATTACQAAIOTE TO PAV-

daho Kkal avoifTe Tov 0dnyd TNG HOVAdAG KAPPWHATOG,

META a@aIPEOTE TOUG HTTAOKAPIOHEVOUG GUVOETAPEG.

» Eik.24: 1. Mdvdalo 2. Odnyog KaTw a1méd TN
povada kapewpaTtog 3. Odnyog povadag
KOpPWUaATog

MNa va ao@aAioete 1o pavoaAo apou dIopOWOETE pia

EUTTAOKK, ETTIOTPEYTE TO OTOIXEIO ETTAPNG OTNV APXIKA

Tou B€an Kai KAgioTe Tov 0dnyd TNG HovAdag Kap@wua-

TOG, META ao@aAioTe To pavdalo.

» Eik.25: 1. Ztoixeio emagng 2. Odnyog povadag
KApQWUaToG

2YNTHPHZH

A POEIAOMOIHEH: Mnv atmrocuvappoAo-
YAOETE AQUTO TO £pyaleio. AuTd To epyalcio gival
OTEYAVOTTOINUEVO WE TTETTIECUEVO aépa, KAl N aTTo-
ouvapuoAdynon evoéxeTal va TIPoKaAéael coBapd
TPAUNATIONO.

%’/

AITPOZOXH: Mpiv TNV ekTéAEON EPYOTIWY ETTIOE-
wPENOoNG | CUVTAPNONG, TTAVTOTE VA BERBAIWVEDTE
OTI 1] CUOKEUN ATTEVEPYOTTOINBNKE KAI N KAGETA
HTTOTAPIWY EXEI OQPAIPEDE].

EIAOINMOIHXH: Mnv xpnoipoTtrolcite ToTé Bev-
givn, TeTpeAaiko aibépa, S1aAuTikd, aAkoOAn i
Tmapopoleg ouoieg. Mrropei va TpokAnBei atro-
XPWHATIOPOG, TTAPAHOPPWON 1 pWYHES.

Ma 1n diatpnon Tng AZOAAEIAL kai AZIOMNIZTIAZ Tou
TIPOIOVTOG, Ol ETTIOKEUEG KOl OTTOIOdATTOTE AAAN £pyacia
ouvTAPNONG f pUBUIONG TTPETTEI Va EKTEAOUVTOI OTTO
£€0UCI000TNUEVA ) EPYOCTACIAKA KEVTPO EEUTTNPETNONG
NG Makita, xpnoiyoTroivTag TavToTe avTaAAGKTIKE TNG
Makita.
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Apxikotroinon Tng 8éong povadag

KAPPWHATOG

H povada kap@wuaTog UTTOPET va punv €xel TOTTOBETNOEI
OWwOTA TTIOW aTTd TOV GUVOETAPA TTOU TTPOOPICETAI VIO
KAPQWUa aKpIBWG PETE aTTd PIG EUTTAOKH CUVOETAPO

1 6TaV TO ETTITTESO POPTIONG UTTATAPIAG Eival XaUNAS.
EkteAeite TAVTa T BripaTa APXIKOTIOINGNG TTPIV ATIO TNV
ETTAVEKKIVNON TNG AIToupyiag.

1. AQaipéaTe TNV KAOETA UTTOTAPIWV OTTO TO
£pyaAeio.

2.  BydATe 6AOUG TOUG OUVOETHPEG TTOU £XOUV OTTOMEI-
VEI OTOV YEWIOTAPA.

3. TMapatnpnate Tn B€on TNG povAdAG KAPPUWHATOG.
Av &eite TN pUTN TNG HOVASAG KAPPUWHATOG £EW ATTO TOV
0dnyo6 TNG HOVAdAG KAPPWHATOG, TO OTOIKEIO ETTAPAS
Oev pTTopei va evepyoTroinBei owoTd katd Tn didipkeia

TNG apxIKoTToinang.
» Eik.26: 1. Movada kap@wpatog 2. Odnyodg povadag
KOPQWHATOG

MepioTpéwTe TOV pUBUIOTH BABOUG yIa va ToV puBpioeTE
OTO MIKPOTEPO BAOOG, £TO1 LWOTE TO GTOIKEIO ETTAPAG VA
AeIToupynoel cwaoTd.

» Eik.27: 1. PuBuioTtig BdBoug

4. TomoBeTAOTE TNV KAOETA UTTATAPIWY OTN B€0N TNG
KOl EVEPYOTTOINOTE TO EPYAAEIO.

5. TpaBn&re Tov woTAPa TTPOG Ta KATW KAI KPATACTE

TOV O€ QUTH TN B£0N. ZTn OUVEXEIQ, TOTTOBETAOTE TO OTOI-

XEIO ETTAPAG ETTAVW GTO UAIKO TTOU UTTOPE VO UTTOOTET

gnuid.

6. Tpapngre TARPwWG TN okavdAAn JIOKOTITN, PE TO

OTOIXEIO ETTAPAG EVEPYOTTOINPEVO, VIO VO ETTAVOPEPETE

TN 601N TNG HOVASAG KAPPUWHATOG.

» Eik.28: 1. Qotrpag 2. ZToixeio eTTaPng 3. ZkavddAn
S1aKOTITNG

H B¢on povadag kappwuaTog Ba apxIKoTToINBei CwoTd.

7. A@aipéaTe TNV KOOETA UTTATOPIWY ATTO TO £PYO-
Agio. ETTavaToTToBeTAOTE TOUG CUVOETAPEG OTOV YEUI-
oTipa. TormoBeTAOTE EavA TNV KOOETA YTTATAPIWV GTO
epyaAeio.

NMPOAIPETIKA

EZAPTHMATA

AI'IPOZOXH: AvuTtd Ta €§apTApATA ) TTPOCAP-
TAMOTA CUVICTWVTAI YIO XPAOT UE TO EpyaAEio
Makita Trou Trepiypd@Tnke oTig 0dnyieg autég. H
Xpnon otrolwvdnTToTE AAAWYV £aPTNUATWY 1) TTPO-
COPTNHATWY PTTOPET VO TTPOKAAEDEI KiVOUVO TPAUUO-
TIopoU o€ dtopa. Na xpnaolpoTroleite Ta e§apTApaTa A
TTPOCAPTANATA HOVO IO TNV XPAGCT TTOU TTPOOoPIjovTal.

Edv xpeiageate otroladnmrote Borbeia yia TTEPICTOTEPES
TTANPOPOpPieg O OXEON PE QUTA Ta EEOPTAPATA, ATTOTAV-
Beite oTO TOTTIKG COG KEVTPO eGUTTNPETNONG Makita.

. Kap@id (dev diatiBeTal ywviakd Kap@wTikd aképa-
Awv kapeiwv 16 Ga).

. I'vAoia ptratapia kai opTioTrg TNG Makita
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MAPATHPHZH: Mepikd oToixeia otn AioTa utropei va
oupTTepIAauBAvovTal 0T CUOKEUAaia epyaieiou wg
oTavtap egaptripara. Mmopei va diagépouv avaioya
JE TN XWpA.
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